HTR-5840

AV Receiver

Ampli-tuner audio-vidéo

OWNER’'S MANUAL

MODE D’EMPLOI
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
BRUKSANVISNING
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
WHCTPYKLIMA MO SKCINYATALIMA



CAUTION: READ THIS BEFORE OPERATING YOUR UNIT.

1

o assure the finest performance, please read this
manual carfully. Kesp i i 2 af lae o future
refer

Instll i sound system in a el | ventlted, ool
dry. clean place - away from direct suniight,
Sources.raion. dust. malsture,andlor cld.
Allow ventilation space of at least 30 cm on the top,
20cm on the eft and right, and 20 ¢m on the back of
this unit

Locate this unit away from other electrical
appliances, motars, of transformers to avoid
umming sounds.

Do not expose this unit to sudden temperaturs
changes fom cold 1o ot and do notlcate ths uit
n aenvironment with high humidity (1. a room with
ahumidifer) to prevent condensation inside ti

15 When not planning to use this unit or long periods
of time (.. vacation),disconnect the AC power plug
from the wall outlet,

16 Be sure (0 read the “TROUBLESHOOTING” section

n operating errors before concluding that
this unit i faulty.
toving this unit, press STANDBYION to set
this unit in the standby mode, and disconnect the
AC power plug from the wall outet

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC

SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE THISUNIT TO RAIN
ORMOISTURE.

unit, which may cause a e,
damage to this injury. Thisunit
Avoid installing this biect may

fall onto this unit andior this unit may be exposed to
Vg drigping o splashing. O he op of i unit
do not plac

& Gt components, as

. even
if this it itsa istured off. This staes called the:

‘mode. In this stete, his unit s designed to
consume avery small quanity of power.

for discoloration o the surface of this unit.

~ Containers with liquid n them, as they may

W For UK. customers
1f the socket outlets n the home are not sable for the
piug supplied with this zppliance, it shoud be cut off and
For detals, refer tothe

and liquid the user
andlor damage to this unit.

Do not cover this unit with a newspaper,tableclot

curtain, etc. i order not to obstruct hea radiation. I

Instructions described below.
Note

tises, it may cause

fire, damage to this unit.
Do not plug in this unit o @ wall ulet until all
connectians are complete

Socketoule,
W Special Instructions for UK. Model

oo itmay
overhea, possibly causing damage.

9 Do not use force an switches, knobs andior cords.

When disconnecting the power cord from the wall
outlet, rasp the plug: do not pull the cord.

Do not clean this unit with chemical solvents; this.
might damage the finish. Use a clean, dry cloth.
Only voltage specified on this unit must b

Using this unit with a higher voltage than specified
is dangerous and may cause fire, damage 10 this
unit, andlor personal njury. YAMAHA wil not be.

IMPORTANT

THE WIRESIN MAINSLEAD ARE COLOURED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING CODE:

Blue: NEUTRAL

Brown: LIVE

Asthe colours of the wiresin the mairs ead of this
may not correspond with the colourest

markings dentifying the terminais n your plug,

proceed asfollows

hel
of e unt i avotage oter thn speci

To prevent damage by lightning disconnect the.
powercord o na wa o g an slocical
storm.

Do not attempt 10 modify or fx this unit. Contact
qulifd YAVAVA seicepersomnelwhenany
service s needed. be

E mustbe connected
totheterminal which is marked with the leter N or
couedBLACK. Trawirowich scoloed

wected (o thetermingl which is
erkatuith th s L o ccoured RED,
Making sure that nether core s comected to e earth
terminal of the three pin plug.

opened for any reasons.
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FEATURES

Built-in 6-channel power amplifier
* Minimum RMS outpist power
(0.08% THD, 20 Hz 0 20 kHz 8.0)
Front: 85W

Surtound: 85W + BSW
‘Surround back: 85 W

Sound field features

# Proprietary YAMAHA technology for the restion of
sound fields

# Dolby Digitl/Dolby Digital EX decoder

# DTSDTSESMatix 6.1, Discrele 6.1, DTSNeos,
DTS 96/24 decoder

# Dolby Pro Logic/Dolby Pro Logic 1/

* SILENT CINEMA™

+ 3 indcates aip for your operation.

Sophisticated AMIEM tuner
o e o e iy

 Rtonac et

< P Sation uing Gpabiy (res ding

Other features
# 192 kH2/24-bit DIA converter
A SET MENU that provides youwith tems for
optimizing this unitfor your audioivideo:
# Gadkitiondl inputjacks for discrete muti-channelinput
# Swideo signal inpuoutput capability
# Component video inputfoutput capability
# Optical and coaxial digital adio signd jacks
* Septimer
# Cinemaand music nightlistening modes
# Remote control with preset remote conirol codes.

+ This manual i prited prior o pr

o acin

pee
ettty i

Doy oL 69¢" - EX"” e dabie b
aretackanieks of Dalby Laboratores

SILENT =

CINEMA

*SILENT GINEMAT isatrademark of YAMAHA

DTS "DTSES’ "Neo" and" DTS 0624" e radermarks of
Digtal Thester Systems. I



GETTING STARTED

Plecse check thet you received all of the following parts

~

w

Slide the cover back until it snaps into place.

Supplied accessories

Remote control Bateries () AMIo0p antenna 75 ohmi300-ohm antenna
(AR08, UNe3) adapter (UK. model only)

3

o
°
8
1
8
g
g
g

Indoor FM antenna

a

0

0,

Notes on batteries

. ceses togeter with
+ Donot se iferent types o bateries (sch asakaline an
merganeso btteres) topethe. R the packiging carfully as.

theso diferent types of bateies may have the same shape at
coor.

1 the beteieshave ke, ispose o them immediaely. Avold
toucing thelesked meterial o eting it comeito conactvith
Glothing etc. Cian the bttry compartment thooughly befoxe:

bateries with ganeal nouse waste
eccordence with your locd regetions.

If theremote control is without btteries for more than
2 minutes, or if exhausted battries remain inthe
remote control, the contents of the memory may be:
cleered. When the memory s clesred, insert new
batteries, et up the remote cortrol code and program
any acquired functions that may have been cleared

Press the w part and slide the battery
compartment cover off.

Insert two supplied batteries (AA, R0G,
UM-3) according to the polarity markings
(+/-) on the inside of the battery
compartment




CONTROLS AND FUNCTIONS

Front panel
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1 STANDBYION

6 PRESETITUNING I /b, LEVEL -/+

Whenyou
tur on thisunit, youwill hear aclick and there will bead

is
cisplayed next to the band indication in the front panel

Note

{requency when the colon () isnot displyecd
Adjuststhelevel of the specker chennel selected using
CT) when the unt s not in tuner mode.

Insancty mode, powerin
o 0 recsive nfaretsignalsfrom he remote contro.

2 Remote control sensor

7 MEMORY (MAN'LIAUTO FM)
Soresastation in the memory. Hold down this bution for

3 Front panel display
¢

8 TUNING MODE (AUTO/MAN'L MONO)

ational statusof thisuni
4 FMAM

‘Switches the reception band when the unit sin tuner
mode.

S AIBICIDIE, NEXT
oneof the s preset station groups (A 10 E) when
the unitsin tuner mode.

0 indicator on)
and manual turing (AUTO indicator off)

© VIDEO AUX jacks

Input audio and video signals from a porable external
‘Source such as  game console. To reproduce source
‘signals from these jacks, select V-AUX asthe input source.
© VoLUME

of all audio chenndis.

is
ot intuner mode:

“This does not affect the REC OUT leve



A CYPHONES (SILENT CINEMA) jack
Outputs o signalsfor priveteisening with
headphones. nosgrals

W Radio Data System tuning buttons
K FREQITEXT

are ouput 1o the OUTPUT jacks o to the speskers.
All Dolby Digital and DTS auio signals are mixed down

‘System sation to cyclethe display between the PS mode,
PTY mode, RT mode, CT mode (f the station offers those:

B SPEAKERS AB

Tumsonorof et of o spskers comece othe A
or B terminals on the reer panel each time

corresponding button ispressec.

C PRESET/TUNING (EDIT)

‘Switches the function of PRESETITUNING I / h

(LEVEL -+)

frea
display (o page 39).

L PTY SEEK MODE

Press this buiton to s the it to the PTY SEEK mode:
(see page 40).

M PTY SEEK START

and wning.

D STRAIGHT (EFFECT)

‘Switches the sound fieldsoff o on, When STRAIGHT is

‘selected,input signels (2-chennel or multi-channel) are:

output irectly from ther respective speekers without

effect processi

E TONE CONTROL

Useto adjust the bessitreble balance for the front left and

ight speckers (see page 26).

F BASSITREBLE —/+

Useto ajust the basstreble balance for th front left and

ight speckers (in conjunction with CONTROL),

G PROGRAM 1 / h

Useto ssect sound field programs (sce page 26).

H INPUT MODE

Setsthe pricrity (AUTO, DTS, ANALOG) for the typecof

signals received when one component s connected to two

or more o thsurit's input acks (see page 31).

¥ INPUT selector

‘Selectsthe input source you want o listen to or watch.

3 MULTI CH INPUT

‘Selects the source connected o the MULTI CH INPUT

jacks When selected, the MULTI CH INPUT sotrcetakes

priorty over the source seected with INPUT (or theinput
ector buitons on the remote cortrol)

Press his button to begin searching for a sttion after the.
Y SEEK

mod (see page 40).

N EON

Press this buiton to seect aracio program type (NEWS,
INFO, AFFAIRS, SPORT) to tunein automatically (see
).




Remote control
“This section describes the function of each control on the
remote control used o control this unit, To operate other
components, see* REMOTE CONTROL FEATURES on
pages?.

1 Infrared window
Outputsinfrered control signels. Aim this window & the
‘component you want (o operate.

2 Input selector buttons
‘Selecttheinput spurce and change the control area.

3 Sound field program/numeric buttons.
Useto seect

Usenumbers 1 through 810 seect preset siationswhen the
unitisin tuner mode.

Use SELECT to playback 2-channel sourcesin surround

poge29)
Use EXTD SUR. to switch beween 5.1 o 6 1-chanme
playbaxk of mult-chennd software (s pege 25).

Use DIRECT ST. 0 pleybeck 2-channel sourcesin high
fidslity sound (see page 30).

A SPEAKERS A/B

DVAMAHA

the setof
the A andlor B terminais on the reer panel each time the
corresponding button ispr

5 LEVEL

‘Selectsthe spesker channel 10 be acusted and sets the
love

6 Cursor buttons u/dl /5 /i/ENTER
Useto select and afust sound field program parametersor
SET MENU items.

Press i to slect a preset tation group (A (o E) when the
unitisin tner mode.

Press Ut/ to select apreset stion number (110 8)
whenthe unit s in tunes mode.

7 RETURN

Returns to e previous men level when acjusting the
SET MENL

8 STANDBY
‘Ses s unit in the standby mode.

© SYSTEM POWER

Tums on the power of tis it

O steep

Setsthe deep timer:

A MULTICHIN

‘Seects mui-channe input when using an externdl
Gecodr (tc).

B CODE SET
Use o se up remote control codes (see page 59).

< amp

‘Selectsthe AMP mode. You must seect the AMPmodeto
control the mein unit



D VOLUME +/-
Increses or decreases the volume level

E MUTE

Using the remote control
Theremote contro ransmits airctond infrared beam

the previous volume level
F STRAIGHT

control sensor on the main unit curing operation.

oron is
selected, input sgnls (2-chennel or multi-channel) are:
utput irectly from their respective speskers without
effect processing,

G NIGHT

“Turms on or off the ight isening modes (see page 30)
H SET MENU

Activates the SET MENU function.

¥ Radio Data System tuning buttons.

FREQITEXT
Press this uiton when the uni s receiving a Redio Data
‘System station o cycle the display besween the PS mode,
PTY mode, RT made, CT mode (ifthe sation offersthose.
Racio Data System data srvices) anclor the frequency
display (see page 39).

PTY SEEK MODE

Press s buton 0 se the unit (o the PTY SEEK mode.
(s0e page 40)

PTY SEEK START

Pressthis uiton to begin seerching for astation after the
desired program type has been seected in the PTY SEEK
mode (see page 40).

Eon
Press this button to select aradio program type (NEWS,
INFO, AFFAIRS, SPORT) fo ne n automaically (s
page 1)

m_Handling the remote control
+ Do not pill water o other liguics on the remote:
cort

ol
Donot dirop the remote contrl.

Dot leaveor store the remote cortrol in the
following types of conditions:

~ placesof high humidity, such as near abth

~ high temperature, such as near a hester or Sove
~ exremely low temperatures

~ dusy places




Front panel display

1 Decoder indicators

© MEMORY indicator

When any of thisunit
indicator lights up.

2 VIRTUAL indicator
Lights up when Virtual CINEMA DSPis acive (see

the respective.

3 SILENT CINEMA indicator
Lights up when heeciphones are comnected nd a sound.
field program is selected (see page 26).

4 Input source indicators

A cursor lights to show the current input source.

5 Sound field indicators

Light to indicate the active DSP sound fields.

A MUTE indicator
Flashes while the MUTE function ison.

B VOLUME level indication
Indicates the current volume vl

C PCMndicator

Lights up when thisunit s reproducing PCM (Pulse Code:
Moduiation) digital audio signals.

D STANDARD indicator

Lights up when Surround Standerd or Surround Enhenced
s selected (see page 29)
E NIGHT indicator
L mode.

Lisening pstion
Letiarons —({ Rightarrand
DPaound e DSPsound fidd

Suround back DSPseun e

6 CINEMA DSP indicator

F SPAB indicators
Light up according to the st of front speckers selected,
Both indicators light up when both setsof speskers re
dected.

G Headphones indicator
L

Lights up:
program.

7 AUTO indicator
Lights up to indicate thet atomatic tring s possile:

8 TUNED indicator
U

H HIFi DSP indicator
Lights up when you seect a HiFi DSP sound field
program.

¥ Multi-information display

© STEREO indicator
Lights up when thisurit isrecaiving astrong signal for an
FM streo broadcast while the AUTO indicator is it

information when acjusting or changing settings.



3 Radio Data System indicators
of the Redio Data System dataolfered by the.

currently received Racio Data Sysiem sation ight(s) up.

EON lights up when an Racio Data System sition that

offersthe EON data service is being receiver.

PTY HOLD lights up while seerching for stationsin the

K SLEEP indicator
Lightsup whie he s timerison

L 96724 indicator
Lightsupwhena DTS 9624 Sl isinput o tis it
M LFE indicator

Lights up when th input signalcontans he LFE signal,
N input channel indicators/speaker indicators
Inicate thechannd componerts of the curre dgial
input sgndl

Inicatethe number of speckers comncted in SPEAKERS
(page 23), or indicate the channel being adjusted in SP
LEVEL (poges1).




Rear panel

000000

ol
U]

€ -]
1 DIGITAL INPUT jacks 6 SUBWOOFER OUTPUT jack
‘See pages 15, 17 and 18 for detals. ‘See page 13 for comection nformation.
2 MULTI CH INPUT jacks 7 Antenna terminals
‘See page 16 for connection information. See page 19 for connection information.
3 Video component jacks 8 Speaker terminals
pages 15 and 17 for connection information. See page 13 for connection information.

4 ACOUTLET(S)
Useto supply power 10 your other AV components (see
page20).

5 Audio component jacks
‘See page 16 for connection nformation.



SPEAKER SETUP

Surround speakers (SR and SL
Speaker placement e
The speker ayout X s 9
ke i Youcasoito ey A bapand  positon,faing Sghty invards, sbout 16 m (61) sove
mult-chenndl o thefloor

Surround back speaker (SB)
* ITU-Risthe ko communication sefor ofthe TU oot
(nematonal

‘speskers and provides for morerealstic front1o-back
transitions. Place this spesker directy behind thelisiening
position and a the same height s the surround speckers.

Subwoofer
The use of a subwoofer, such asthe YAMAHA Active

/o Processing Subwooler Sysiem, s efective not only.
for reinforcing bass requencies from any or il chanels,
but also for high fdeity reproduction of the LFE (low-
frequency effect) channl included in Dalby Digital and
DTS soitwere. The position o the subwoofer is not 50
crtica, because low bass sounds are ot highly
directional. But it is beter to place the subwoofer neer the.
front speskers. Turn it lghly toward the cente of the

reflections

z
2
4
2

Front speakers (FR and FL)

“Theifront speskersare used for the mein source sound plus
efect sounds.Place these speokersan equal cistance from
theideal listering position. The distance of each specker
from each sice of the video manitor should b the same.

Center speaker (C)

“The center spesker isfor the center chennd sounds
(dialog, vocals, etc). If for some reeson it s not practical
touseacenter jou can dowithout it Best reslts,
howerer, are obtained with theful system. Align the front
face o the center spesker with thefront faceof your video
monitor. ace the spesker centrally between the front
Speskers and as close o the monitor as possible, such &
directly over or under it

1



Speaker connections
Be sure to connect: melal channel (L), channel (R),
(rec) ot

(ack) properly. If the connections are:
oty st bocrarom o ks e
polarity of the spesker connections s incorrect, he sound
will be unnatura and lack bass.

v

+ 1f you will use 4 or 6 ohm speakers, be sure to
set this unit's speaker impedance setting to 4
ohms before using (see page 21),

+ Before comecting the speckers, meke sure thet the
power of thisunit s off

+ Donot et the bare spesker wirestouch each other o do

ot et them touch any metal part of thisunit. This

could damage thisunit andior peckers.

Use magneically shielded spekers.f thistype of

‘spenkers sl creates the interference with the monitor,

place the speskers away from the monito.

A pesks cordiscctlly apa of it bles

ining S by side. One cable s colored o shaped

ey, pemepmitha e, goove o s
‘Connect the striped (grooved, &) cable (o the*+” (red)

terminals on this unit and your spesker. Connect the plain

cabletothe” (back) teminals.

=
1 2 H

from the end of each speaker cable.

~

to prevent short circuits.

w

Unscrew the knob,

IS

of each terminal

Remove approximately 10 mm of insulation

Twist the exposed wires of the cable together

Insert one bare wire into the hole in the side.

5 Tighten the knob to secure the wire.

Reg: positive (+)
Black: negative ()



Front spskrs 9

- ——
; ;; !

Phe

speaker surtoud back

W FRONT terminals
Connectane o two specker ystems (2, 3) (o these:
terminals If you e only one spesker syse, comect it
othe FRONT A or B terminals

W CENTER terminals N
Comect acenter specker (4) to hese teminals s ® &
B SURROUND terminals @
Connect srround speskers (6, 7 o these termindls (5]

B SUBWOOFER jack

Comnctasbcele v ilin gt (), oo

the YAMAHA Active Servo Processing

‘Sysem, 0 s jack

B SURROUND BACK terminals Speakerlayout
Gonneet austound back spesker (5) o theseteminals.

13




CONNECTIONS

Before

Dust protection cap.

N

Do s st o e conponeresto borian
power until &l connections between componert
complete

W Cable indications

For analog signals

Tetactog cabes —_—
g andog cattes. —_——
For digial signals
optic cthes —_—
o cbles —_——
For video signals
video caies —"
Svideo cabies 1
o
camporent video cables b=

W Analog jacks

Pl out jack
thefiber optic cable: Do ot discard thecap. When you are
ot using the opicaljack, be sure o put the cap back in
place This cap protectsthe ack fr

i
W Video jacks

“This unit has three types of video jacks. Connection
depends on the availability of input jacks on your moritor.

@ 0606

VIDEO jacks
For conventional composite video signls.
S VIDEO jacks
For Swvideo signals separated into luminance (Y) and
color (C) video Signals to achieve high-quality color
reproduct
COMPONENT VIDEO jacks

s, separated into luminence (¥) and
color difference (P, Px) to provide the best quaity in

Youcaninput

Connect red plugsto therightjacks and wiite plugsto the.
leftjacks.

m Digital jacks
Thisurt hes digita jacks for direct ransmission of digital
signalsthrough ether coaxial or fiber opic cables You
can use he gt jacks 0 nput PCM, Dolby Digital and
DTS b Wheryoucome conpmons et

P
o

= 000 ———— 000
- 8 —— @
w @ — @

the COAXIAL and OPTICAL jacks,p
theinput sgnals from the COAXIAL jeck Al digtal
input jacks are compatible with 96-kHz sampiing digita
sgnais.

Note

s st handlesdigial and anlog sgnalsincependently. Thus
auciosignas input 0 the arilog acks re cnly ot (o e
anclog OUT (REC) jacks



Connecting video components
B Connections for DVD playback

Note

Forexample i you

comeciors.

OV piayer

Auigox

15



W Connecting to the MULTI CH INPUT jacks
inputjacks

s (left  CENTER, left and right SURROUND and
‘SUBWOOFER) for input player, externdl decoder, orpre
ampifier,

or edemal TI CHINPUT jacks Besureto

Muttiormat playert

Fram] Externa deboder [Somtound

Notes.

. 71 CH INPUT d
canvot sefec soun feld programs.

71 CHINRUT specc




m Connections for other video components

Notes.

. For example, i you

VIDEO comnecton,

Cable TV
satelite uner

W VIDEO AUX jacks (on the front panel)
Usethese jacks to connect any video source, such as
‘game console or video camera, to this uni

Aot R Game
nsole or
Video camera

17



Connecting audio components

W Connections for audio components

o
o player
A




Connecting the FM and AM
antennas
Both FM and AM indoor antennas reincuded i tis
unit. I generd, these atemns should provide sfcient
signal srengih. Conect cch antenna correcly (o the
designeted temindls

AM loop antenna
(included)

Indoor £ antenna
(included)

Ground (GND terminal)
o masimum sty rdmnimun iafoerce
ot the e GND.

N\
N\

3 Orient the AM loop antenna
for the best reception.

Notes.
+ The AM loop atemnashoul bepeced away from s it
+ The AM loop atennashould always be connecte,
outdoor AM antemna s comecte o tisusit
- A properly insalle utdoor antenniaprovidescearr recepton
pesience poor recepion quelty, an
outdoor anternamay improve the ualiy. Consul thenesret
‘uthoized YAMAHA deseror Savice cnte ahout ulcoor
antemas.

W Connecting the 75-0hm/300-ohm
antenna adapter (U.K. model only)

Open the cover of the.
included 75-0hm/300-0hm
antenna adapter.

~

Cut the external sieeve
ofthe 75-ohm coaxia [l uwe
cable and prepareittor 2 [ ™™

connection.

pi e g s c ven

W Connecting the AM loop antenna

1 Setup the AM loop antenna.

2 Press and hold the tab to insert
the AMloop antennalead wires
into the AM ANT and GND
terminals,

=3

3 Cutthe lead wire and
remove i,

Leatvire

IS

Insert the cable
wire into the slot,
and clamp it with
pliers.

o

Snap the cover
into place.

19



Connecting the power supply cord

W Connecting the AC power cord
Plug the power cord into an AC wll e,
W AC OUTLET(S) (SWITCHED)
UK. mode Loutet
Other models 2oules
Use these outets o connect the power cords from your

Pponents o his unt. Power {0 the AC
QUTLET(S) is contrlle by this ni's STANDBY/ON
(or SYSTEM POWER and STANDBY). Theoutlel(9

SPECIFICATIONS' 0 page 72.

W Memory back-up
“The memory beck-up Gircuitprevents the siored dtafrom
being lost even f thisurit s in the standby mode.
Hawever if the power cord iscisoonnected from the AC
wall oute, o the power supply s ut for morethan one
wesk, the stored datavil belos.



Speaker impedance setting Turning on the power
When il connections e compiet, urnon he pawes of
hisun
1fyou e sing 4 o  ohm speskers, et heimpedanceto
4o

Be sure this unit is in the standby mode.

T Tur off the power to this unit, and while
holding down STRAIGHT (EFFECT), press
STANDBY/ON. =
“This it trns o, nd the ADVANCED SETUP 3
menu appearsin the front panel displzy. 2
STanpavION 3
. Whileholding =
= R 2
M- svsrempowen
2 Press PROGRAM  / i 1o move through the
menu and select *SP IMP
== ==
Press STANDBY/ON (or SYSTEM POWER on the
_ remotecontrol)to tum onthe power of this unit
3 Press STRAIGHT (EFFECT) repeatedly o
select *40 MIN o
= Frontpanel Remote conral
4 Press STANDBYION to turn off the power

Q

“The setting you made s reflected the next ime thisunit's
power istumed on

21



BASIC SETUP

“The basic setup festure is auseful way 10 Set up your
‘system quickly and with minimal effort. 3 Press ENTER to enter BASIC SETUP.
2t you wish o confiurethe ust merualy using mare prcise:

aled parametes in SOUND MENU
(page’50) insead o g BASIC SETUP.

+ Altting any parametersin BASIC SETUP will eset
ersin SOUND MENLL
- Intial etings re et i ol forcach premete,

Using the BASIC SETUP menu
et SN w-r= ==
P et pe A T e

A or B on the remote control) to select the front ROOM: S M >L
‘peskersyou wat o use

‘The ROOM parameter appesrsin the front pene
display.

it

speakersin In general, the room sizes are defined as:
follows

S(emall)  36x28m, 10m2
M (medium) 48x 40m, 20m2
Lllage)  63x50m,30m

5 Press d to display the SUBWOOFER
parameter.

1 Press AMP.

&

37110 select the desired setin
2 Press SET MENU o

TUP" cppearsin the front panel display. 0

ELOOFER- « YE!
\ﬁQ = BASIC SETUP

1t yourave asibwoofer in your syten

NONE 1f you do ot have asuwoofer inyour ystem



T Press d to display the SPEAKERS 11 Press ENTER to confirm your selection.
parameter.

1f you seected SET, you hear atest tone from each
Spekén i ~CHECK TeaTone” ppemsin the
front panl cisplay for afew seconds, then * CHECK
oK.

8 Press /110 seloct the number of speakers
you connecte:

SPERKERS . « 62rk CHECK:TestTone
oo | o s ]
o [FeR
2spk CHECK OK? YES
o U, Gt
aspk 12 Press j /1 o select the desired setting
Fon LR Sara U
aspk CHECK OK? YES
o L, Gt S IR
Sspk YES  Tocompltethe s procssif et e
Front L/R, Center, Surround LR, NO To proceed to the SPEAKER LEVEL speaker
Gspk Surround back. level adjustment menu to belance the level of
e o
9 Press 1o display SETICANCEL. 13 Press ENTER to confirm your selection

1f you seected NO in step 12, the front spesker lovel
display.

0 Press /1 10 select the desired setting
SSET  CANCEL

SET Toseay hesetingsyou rseinsps
4through

CANCEL  Tocancel :msaupwum makingany
changes.
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W To balance the speaker levels
=3

Memory back-up

“The unit utputsthefest tone from the seected specker
and the et front (or et surround) spesker in turn. The
indicator of the speckex currently outputting the test tone
flashesin the front panel display.

4 Press d/ U to select aspeaker, then use 3 /1

to adjust the balance.
The control ranges from +10 dB t0 10 6B,
FR -1

Adjuststhe balance between the frontIeft and right
peckers.

1
Adjusts the balance between thefront left and center
speskers.

SL - 1

‘Adjusts the balance between thefront eft and
surround left peciers.
SB -

‘Adjusts the belance between the surround eft and
surround beck speskers.
SR -

Adiustshe blance between the surround et an
srtound igh: speskers.
SWFR ————] | -
Adiustshe belance beween thefront eft spesker

Press SET MENU Lo exit after balancing the

&

thisunit
Howeves, if the power cord is cisconnectedfrom the

AC outlet, orthe power supply iscut for morethan one.
the stored detawill be lost. If s, aust the.
items again.




PLAYBACK

Basic operations 4 Select the input source,
pressoneaf theinput selector butions
onthe remote control) to select the input you desire:

O- [EEE

Front panel

Remote control

“Thecurrentinput sourcename and input mode appesr
inthe front panel cisplay for afew seconds.

9
Selcted nputsource Input made i
E

5 Start playback or select a broadcast station
on the source component.
T Press STANDBYION (or SYSTEM POWER on o
the remote control) o tarn on the power, 0
‘Adjust the volume 1o the desired output level
Front pane Remote conio! P
-
2 Turn on the video monitor connected to this
unit Fontpane Remate contl

Press SPEAKERS A or B (or press AMP (o
select the AMP mode, then press SPEAKERS
A or B on the remote control)

E2ch press tums the respective speskers on o o,

|

oot Bheap

Frontpanel Remote control
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T st soud el proran s

RAM 1/ repestedly (or press AMP

W To adjust the tone
You can acus thetondl quality
of your front eft and right

o et e AP, thesound  speskersor
fied program buttons on the remote control) to seect  connectex).
detalsabout  Press onthe

sound fied programs) front panel repetedly to slect

TREBLE or BASS, then press: s+

BASSTREBLE -+ repestedly 0 ) 0D

toincreseor v

+ Sdect TREBLE toarjust the:

high frequent

oy response
Select BASS 0 adjust the low frequency response.
N

Notes,
1 youincrense o decressmthe ighfrcuency orlon-Irequency
thesur

|

Remote control

W Tolisten with headphones
(“SILENT CINEMA")

SILENT GINEMA” dlowsyou ooy it chernd

music or movie sound,

(s mey ot metch he o the fron et and righ speskess.
- TONE CONTROL isno ffecive wih he Diret S

tisuni'stone conrl ircuity.

® Tomute the sound

o
CINEMA® activetes automatcaly whenever you connect

“The MUTE indicaor flashesin the.
front panel display.

CINEMA DSPor HiFy DSPsound ik programs. When
ivated,the“SILENT CINEMA” incicator lghtsupin
thefront pane dislay

Notes.

. press
MUTE again (o pressVOLUME —/+).
‘The MUTE indicator disappears from
the display.

¥

. ENT: n
CHINPUT s ected sthelrgut source.

+"SILENT CINEMAT isnot efeive when the Diret Sireoor
2ch Stereo oy s slected, o n STRAIGHT mode.



W Selecting MULTI CH INPUT
PresSMULTI CH INPUT (or MULTI CH IN on the
remote control) o tht “MULTI CH INPUT" zppearsin
thefron pane! display:

@y or

Front panel

Remote contral

MULTI CH INPUT

Note
When“MULTI CH INPUT* isshown n the fron pere dispay,
o iher source.can bepayee To selectanihes i sourcevith
INPUT (or oneof the nput sslector bustons),press MULTI CH

Selecting sound field programs

m Front panel operation

PROGRAM

Press PROGRAM 1 / h repeatedly to select the
desired program.

INPUT (or MULTI

“MULTI CHINPUT” i thefront pand cishey.

W Playing video sources in the
background

You can combine aviden image from avideo source with

Sound from an o source. For example, you can enjoy

panel display.

Scenery from the video source on the video monitor.

Use the input selector bultons on the remote
control to select a video source, then select an
audio source.

Audio saurces

Video sources

Note
11 you went o enjoy o rom theMULT] CH INPUT jacks.
ogether with aadeo source, frst

press MULTI CH INFUT (or MULTI CH IN on theremote
contal).

Program name
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W Remote control operation

Soundield

buons.

Press AMP to select the AMP mode, then press
one of the sound field program buttons.
repeatedly to select the desired program.

“The name o the selected program appearsin the front
panct

- 1585

W Enjoying multi-channel software
1f you connected a srround beck specker, use hisfeature:
10 enjoy 6.1-chennel playback for mlti-channel sources
wsingthe Dolby ro LogicIx, Dolby Digita EX or

Press AMP on the remote control to select the
AMP mode, then press EXTD SUR. to switch
between 5.1 and 6.1-channel playback.

= Gy

To select a decoder, press j / i repeatedly while
PLIIxMusic (etc)is displayed.

-

Auto (AU
th\asgr\d ({lag) thet can be recognized by the unitis

Paying
‘ e bk o mo1 crrnc
= Iftheunt camotrecognzethe flag r oflagispeesent in
TU Seorts. theinput sgnd, edin6l
ennels

Program name

v

Decoders (select with j /1)
oucan seect from the following decoders depending on
theformatof

preference, and not purly o the nameof the progra s
Notes.
+ When you sect an nput source,tisuit automatcaly sects

PLIIIUSTC
For playing back Dolby Digitd or DTS signalsin 6.1
channels using the Pro Logic 1 music decoder
EX/ES.

TicH

For gita signalsin 6.1 channas

INFUT is seected

gt EX decoder.

24 signals) will be sampled donn 0 43 Kz, then scund el
programs il be ppiec

EX
For playing back Dolby Digitd or DTS signalsin 6.1
channels using the Dolby Digital EX decoder.

off (0FF)

Decoders are not used 10 reste 6.1 chamels



Notes.
- Some6 Lchamnd compatible discsdo ot havea sl (1ag)

When you select the SUR. STANDARD program:
PRO LOGIC

Kirdsof cics with .1-chern, slct  decodermerully

(PLIIx Music, EXPESor EX).

* Bt bk st st oonif EXTD SR i3
theolloning

e SR LR (o 0 SUR B (e s

S 1ONONE.

—umen the souroe comecte 1o the MULTI GH INPUT jak is

piayet
—When he sorce g laye does ot cortan around et
andigh chernel srels.

Dolby ProL
PLII Novie
Dolby Pro Logic 1 processing for movie software.
PLIT Wus
Dolby Pro Logic 1 processing for music software:
PLIT Gane

Dolby Pro Logic 11 processing for game software.
PLIIX Novie

any sources.

“Diret Stero! s
o ot st o 48 i e
eset 10 AUT

- The PraLapic i cecoderisnat avalablewhen* SUR. B" issct
10 NONE (s pae ).

W Enjoying 2-channel software in surround
Signals input from 2-channel sources can aso be played
back on mutipie channels.

Press AMP to select the AMP mode, then press

Dolby ProL
PLIIX Music

Dolby Pro Logic 1 processing for music software.
PLIIX Gane

Dolby Pro Logic 1x processing for garme software:
Neo:6 Cinera

DTS processing for movie software.

Neo:6 Nusic

switch
between the SUR. STANDARD and SUR,
ENHANCED programs.

&

Or press MOVIE to select the MOVIE THEATER
program.

S

Press SELECT on the remote control to select
the decoder.

&

music software.
When you select the SUR. ENHANCED or MOVIE
THEATER program:

PRO LOGIC

Dolby Pro Logic processing for any sources.

PLII Novie

Dolby Pro Logic 11 processing for movie software.
PLIIX Novie

Dolby Pro Logic 1 processing for movie software.
Neo:6 Cinera

DTS processing for movie software.

¥
o can o slec adecoder by presing § /  on the remote:
contrl whenthe ecode ypeis ispiayed n thefron panel
disiay.

Note

“SUR B st

type
preference.

29




W Listening to high fidelity stereo sound
(Direct Stereo)
Direct Stereo dllowsyouto bypassthis it'sdecodersand

W Night listening modes
“The night istening modes ere designes o improve:
listenability a loner volumes or a igh. Choose either

channd PCM and andlog sources.
Press PROGRAM I [ h repeatedly (or press
AMP 10 select the AMP mode, then press DIRECT
ST.on the remote control) to select *DIRECT
STEREO"

o B -
Fron panel Remote control
DIRECT STEREO

Notes
+ To avoid unexpecte cise, 6o ot play DTS encadkd COsIn.

hered sgpvts Dalby it and DTS) e,

NIGHTCINEMA or
materal you are playing.

Press AMP on the remote control to select the

AMP mode, then press NIGHT repeatedly to

Select cinema or music.

When night lisening is seleted, the NIGHT indicator in
the front penel cisplay lights up.

h - %

+ Slect NIGHT.CINEMA when walching flms o
reduce the dynamic range of film soundtracks and
meke dialog ease to e at lower volumes.

+ Select NIGHT:MUSIC whenlsening to music sources
10 preszve ez of-istering for il sounds.

+ Sect OFF i you do not wan 0 use tis uncion.

Press j /i to adjust the effect level while

r NIGHT:MUSIC is displayed
input. end il compression.
et of compressior
+ Nosound willbe utp rom the subwcofer:
* TONE CONTRCL (30020 =T WEN o)
st
- Tl o dhay acmascaly ams
1 you press AMP on the remotecontrol t sectthe AMP.
‘e, thenpress DIRECT ST., theunt automaticallyenters =
Direct Sere mode and you camot togge between theuni's Femote control
other sound fied pogras.
Effect.LvI:MID

+ Sdect MIN for minimum compression.
+ Sdect MID for sandard compression.
Select MAX for madimum compression.

N
NIGHT.CINEMA and NIGHT-MUSIC adustments e tored
Indepercenly.

Notes.

* Youcmm s g ot e S0
ogrem or MULTI CH IN
« The nght lisenig modes may very in effctveness depencing
theirpus source an urfound sound tings you use



m Downmixing to 2 channels
You can enjoy 2-chamel tereo playbeck even from multi-
chanmel souces

Press PROGRAM I [ h repeatedly (or press
AMP o select the AMP mode, then press
STEREO on the remote control) to select 2ch
Stereo.

s - B -G

Front panel Remote conirol
2ch Stereo
You can e a abwoofer vith s program when SWFR or

BOTH is slected in“BASS OUT"

W Listening to unprocessed input signals
In STRAIGHT mode, two chamnel stereo sources:

Selecting input modes
Thisunitcomesvith avarietyof input jcks Do e
following o Seec the ype of i sgnes you want to
e
T Rotate INPUT t0 select the input source.

7 Press INPUT MODE to sefect an nput mode.
nmost cases, use AUTO.

-
chennel sources are decoded straght into the appropriate
channels without any additionl effect processing

Press STRAIGHT (or press AMP (o select the
AMP mode, then press STRAIGHT on the remote.
control) to select STRAIGHT.

Input source

Input mode.

AUTO  Automatically selectsinput signalsin
o the following order:
- 1) Digital signls’
Frontpanel R 1 s
femote contrl oTs Selectsonly digital signals encoded in
[} DTS If no DTS signals areinput, no
ANALOG  Selectsonly analog signals If no
STRAIGHT ‘anelog signals are input, no sound s
output
o DTSgnd, the
disappeers from the display when you wan 1o tun the Gocok.

Sound effect back on

W Virtual CINEMA DSP
Virtua CINEMA DSPallows you 1o enjoy the CINEMA.
DSP programs without surround speckers It restes.
virtua speekers o reproduce the natural sound feld.
I you s “SUR. LR" to NONE (see pege 50), Virtua
CINEMA DSP activates automatically whenever you
select a CINEMA DSP sound field program.
Note
Virtuel CINEMA DSP il ot ativate, even when"SUR. LR is
E (s page 50) inth following cases:
~Winen MULTI CH INPUT i elcte s the g source.
ihonesare comnerted 0 the PHONES jck,

N
You can st the et irpus modef thisunit (02 page 53,
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Notes
- When paying aDTS.COILD, be sure 0 INFUT MODE to
oTS.

I thecigtl cupur taof the leyer hasbeen processed nany
¥y youmy ot st paam DTS deodry v o
meke aigita comecton between ysunit and the ply
dependingon thepaye.

W Displaying information about the input

ou can display the type, format and sampling frequency
of the current input Sgn:

3 Press u/d o display the following
information about the input signal.

Signal format isplay. When the urit

(Format)
‘camot detect adigital Sgnal it

T Select the input source.

I3

2 Press AMP to select the AMP mode, then

press STRAIGHT s that * STRAIGHT"
appears in the display.

|

STRAIGHT

in Number of sourcechennelsin theinput

fig Fiag deta encodert with DTS or Dolby
Digt gt o tisuit o
atomaticaly switd



FM/AM TUNING

Automatic and manual tuning 3 Press TUNING MODE (AUTO/MAN'L MONO)
S0 that the AUTO indicator lights up in the

T 2 tuning meth mati u
ere are 2 uring methods; automatic and manual ront paneldispley

Automatic tuning is effective when stion Sgnals are
strong and there s no interference.

- an
m Automatic tuning o0 Lights up

it tuning
isnot possibie Press PRESET/TUNING (EDIT) to

,:| @ tumthe colon () off.
e
 —

i
i
5

0: °

—_— A AW 8 kHz 2
T Rotate INPUT (0 select TUNER as the input 3
& Pross PRESETITUNING 1/ h once to begin
automati tuning
Press n to wneinto ahighe freuency, o press 1
{otuneito alower frequecy.
2 Press FMIAM to select the reception band

M" appesrsin the front panel display.

G = R r e

When tuned into a station, the TUNED indicator
lightsup and the frequency of the received station is
shownin the front pane! display.
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m Manual tunin
1 the signl from the sition you went to seect is wesk,

tuneinto it menually. Manually tuninginto an FM station

Presetting stations

will o monaural reception
toincresse the signa quality.

L) presetting FM stations
You can use the aulomatic preset g feure to sore:
FM staions. This function enblesthis unit 0

1 Select TUNER and the reception band
following steps 1 and 2 as described in
Automatic wning’

2 Press TUNING MODE (AUTOIMAN'L MONO)

50 that the AUTO indicator disappears from
the front panel display.

L

11 acolon () ppesrsinthefron pene! disiay
isnot possible. Press | PWEEVTUNING(ED\T) la
tum thecolon () o

Disappears.

and o tore up 10.40 (8 tations n 5 groups, AL through
£8) o those taions in order. You can then recall any.
preset sation easily by selecting the preset Sation number.

1 Press FMAM to select the FM band

@y - FM

)

the desired station manually.
Hold down the button to
continue searching,

Press PRESETITUNING I / h 10 tune info

2 Press TUNING MODE (AUTOIMAN'L MONO)

50 that the AUTO indicator lights up in the
front panel display.

bQ -
M acdon() pssinetront e sl g

possible Press PRESET/TUNING (EDIT) to
i thocolon (it

Lights up




3 Press and hold MEMORY (MAN'LIAUTO FM)

for more than 3 seconds.
reset umber, the MEMORY and AUTO

presating stars from the frequency curretly
displayed and proceeds toward the hgher
frequencies.

m Manually presetting station
Youcan dso store
manaly

s
110 40 stalions (8 sationsx 5 groups)

1 Tuneinto a station.
‘See page 33 for Wing nstructions.

thefront
penel cisplay shows thefrequency of the lastpresst e
sation. A0k
Notes.

- Ay stored staon defaising urder  prese number s

When tuned into a station, th front pane display

Mt nenr

fometc prese uring hs automatcally sioppe fter
sarching al satons.
- Only FM sationswith sificient sl srengeh re siored
caly by automatc preset tunig I he taton you
wandto sores wesk i signe srength, uneirko it ey
and soreit by folloning the procechrein* Marally preseting
saions

Automatic preset tuning options:
You can select the prese number from which thisurit il
Store FM stations andlor begin tuning toward lower
frequencies.

After MORY in'si
2 e NBICIDE (NEXT e

2 Press MEMORY (MAN'LIAUTO FM),
“The MEMORY indicato flashes for about 5 seconds.

|~

- — Yeno{ —
2N
Flashes.

3 Press A/BICIDIE (NEXT) repeatedly to select
a preset station group (A to E) while the
MEMORY indicator is flashing.

“The group letter zppears. Check that the colon ()

1ho
under which the rm sation will b stored. Automatic
et i il
stored uj

2 o PRESETITUNING (EDIT) ot off e coon
) and then press PRESET/TUNING 1 to begin
tuning toward the lower frequencics

when stations have all been

Memory back-up
“The memory.

frombeglcst aveni tisueitisstnthes

power cord is disconnected from the AC
e, o thrr suply s emportly i eto
power ailure. Howeves, if the power is cut or more.
than one wesk, the preset stations may be ceared. If
<, store the siations again by using the presetting
sation methods.

Preset group
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4 Press PRESET/TUNING B / h to select a
preset station number (110 8) while the
MEMORY indicator is flashing.

Press h to select a higher preset sali
Press I 10 select alower preset station number.

Selecting preset stations

Youcn une y deird saion sy by sdecirgtre
et tation number under which it

Preset number

o

Press MEMORY (VAN L/AUTO FM) on the
front panel while the MEMORY indicator is

frequency appear in the front o
penel cisplay with the preset
group and number you have:
sdlected.

W pertoming thiscperation with he remote coeral, frs.
press TUNER t0 st the remote o uner mode.

Press AIBICIDIE (or AIBICIDIE
remote control) to select the preset station

‘Shows the displayed sation has been stored a5 C3

Repeat steps 110 5 to store other stations,
Notes,

+ Ay stored sttion ata esting s  press rmber i
lered when you i ‘setion uncer thatpreset number:

+ The recpton mode(stere o moriaura) s sore along with
the staon frequency.

“The preset group leter appears i the front panel

Front panel

Remote control



2 Press PRESET/TUN\NG 1 /h (or PRESET/ Exchanging preset stations

" the remote conlrol) o SEIEct 8y, can exchange the assignment of two preset stations
pleselslalmn number (110 8) vith each cher The exerre becw descbes the
The presat group and number appear in the front procedure for exchanging preset station “EL” with " AS'
panel cisplay along with the tation bend, frequency
andithe TUNED indicator lights u.

Front panel

[] 24 13 13

- 1 Select preset station "E:
ELIFH B7.E ‘See* Selecting preset staions’

7 Press and hold PRESETITUNING (EDI) for
e than 3

€1 andhe MEMORY indicto flachin hefront
pand disply

o
2

w

‘Select preset station * A" using A/BICIDIE
and PRESET/TUNING I / .

'AS" and the MEMORY indicatorflash n the ront
panel diplay.
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& press PRESETITUNNG €017 agan
tetions stored a the two preset asignments
o

o

Receiving Radio Data System
slations

Ratio Data System is  deta ransmission system used by
FM Stations i meny countries. The Racio Data System
function s caried out among the network siations.

(Radio Text), CT (Clock Time), EON (Enhanced Other
ietworks) when receiving Racio Data System

broadcasting siations.

m PS (Program Service name) mode

‘The name o the Radio Data System station being received

isdisplayed.

m PTY (Program Type) mode

‘There are 15 program types to dlassify Redio Deta System
sations.

NEWS Nows
AFFAIRS Curen atars
INFo Gererd information
soRT spons
EpucATE Edation
DRAMA Orama
cuLTURE Guture
SCIENCE Science.
VARIED Uight entastanment
PoPM Pops
RocK M Rock
MORM | Middeof theroadmusc
(casy liseing)
LGHTM Light dasscs
cLassics ‘Serious classics
oTHER M Otner music

B RT (Radio Text) mode

\murma\m sbouttheproga (sch s et of e
the singer) on the |

o ecsved sty mgammumm 6

alphanumeric characters,indluding the umizut symbol. If

other cheracters are usec for RT data they ave cisplayet

with an underber ().

W CT (Clock Time) mode

“The current imeisdisplayee and updted every minte.
1fthe deta re ccidentally cut off,“CT WAIT” mey
appeas:

W EON (Enhanced Other Networks)
‘See"EON funciion” on pege 41



Challﬂmﬂ the Radio Data System
mode

Notes,
+ Dot press FREQITEXT unt aRacko Data System ndicator
lightsup in thefront pand isplay. You e chagell

Four
‘System data. The PS, PTY, RT andior CT indicatorsthat

correspond o the Rario Data System data services offered
d

ot inshad rocoing al o the Racko Data Sy daa ffom
thestaion

o
Pl ‘selected,
1 Press TUNER on the remote control to set the signa received s not trong enough. In particudar, the RT
i unit 0 tuner mode, o ropiest o o dak 1 apoe Tt
agia ot b doDarS/ien
ot P ) ae dloe
Gy - R oty oL o e e
oo 1 o e TNGMODE
AGTONIANL MONGY 50t ATO i
2 pross FREQITEXT repeatedly o (e 1emote e e et ki T Ao Do s

control to display the various Radio Data
System data offered by the transmitting
station.

- Ps

Remotecanrl +

Frequency display

e when you change the dispay to Rk Data
cem moce

1 e g sweckenty ot intooe

ding the reoetion of aRacko Dta System sation, he Racio

Dy e ey et of sty

L WAIT" vl cppes n thefrot panel o
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PTY SEEK function

1 you select the desired program type, this unit

@

Press PTY SEEK START Lo begin searching

all preset Radio Data System stations.

reset
Stations that are broadasting a program o the required
type.

>
it patomig s et o ot
press TUNER 5 th rmoteto uner

1 Press PTY SEEK MODE to set this unit in the

PTY SEEK mode.

“The program type of the staion being received or
“NEWS' flashesin the front panel d

o it from the PTY SEEK mode, press PTY SEEK
MODE again.

N
2o = e
= -
Remote orirol !
Fashes

~

Press PRESETICH U1/ dl to select the
desired program type.

The seected progra type appesesin the frot pad
dsplay.

- POP M

Remote control

v
HOLD indicetor lights up n the front panel isplay
while seerching for stations.

o cancel searching, press PTY SEEK START agan.

v
Lights up

-

Remote contral

+ The unit stops seerching whenit finds a staion
broadcasting the sfected typeof program.

+ If the found sation is ot the one you desire press
PTY SEEK START again. Thisunit resumes.
‘searching for another sation broadcasting the same:
typeof program.



" - To cancel this function
EON function Press EON repestedly until no program type name s
Sominine o vl 4550

Thsturcion s thoEON nm service on the Radio
nesviork. If you slectthe desired

eeg iy (NEWS INFO, APFAIRS o SPORT) s

unit automaticaly searches for al preset Racio Data

>

Whenperforming hisoperation with the remote control, frst.

press TUNER o 5t the remate 0 tuer mock.

Note

T function canorly be used when a Radio Deta System stion

thet offrs e EON datasviceis bing recoivee. When sucha

setion s bang receved, th EON indicator lighisup i th frcnk
.

Check that the EON indicator is litin the front
panel display.
1 the EON indicator s not it up, unento another
Ratio Data System sttion  tha the EON ndicator
lights up.

~

Press EON repeatedly on the remote control
o select the desired program type (NEWS,
INFO, AFFAIRS or SPORT)
“The selected program type name appesrsin the front
pand! display.

= -

Remote control

+ 11 apreset Ratio Data System siation type starts

received 10 that program. (The EON indicator

zehes)

+ When broaccastng o the sefsted progra ends,

theunit reurns o the previous siaton (or anciher
proggam onthe same station)

41



RECORDING

Recording adjustments and other operaions re.
pesformed from the recording components. Refer to the:

Notes,

betvieen ther components connectedf thisunt.

« The seting of TONE CONTROL, VOLUME. *SPLEVEL"
(page'51) ancthe sound il programs does ot lfct recoded
meteid

« A source comnxted 10the MULTI CH INPUT jacks o tisuit

eough

suni's video iruss. Threlore when recording or

~

cometed 10 rovide only an Svideo (or rly acomposte
vicko) s, you canrecard only n Svideo (o orly &
composteviveo) signd 1o your Ve

- Digid sqrels nput 0 (he DIGITAL INPUT jacksre ot
outpu o the anaog AUDIO OUT (LIR)jacks for recocing,
You canonlyrecord relog sigrels.

+ A Given i source 5ok utput o1 he e REC OUT
chonn. (Fo example, the sl Input from VCRIN is ot
oulput n VR OUT)

« Check the copyright laws inyour country 0 record from
ecorts, CDS, radio, . Recoring of copyrghéed material may
infringecopyrght s

7 you playback avideo source tha Uses scrambled or

1 Turn on the power of this unit and all
connected components.
2 select the source component you want to

cfelor
or WO O O

Frontpanel Remote control

pictureitself may be distrbed duero those sigrdls.

m Special considerations when recording
DTS software

‘The DTS signd isadigital bitstream. Attemping to

cigitlly record the DTS bitstream will reslt in noise:

being recorded. Therefore, if you want o use this unit to

record sources that have DTS signls recorded on them,

the following considerations and adjusiments need to be

made.
For DVDs and CDs encoded with DTS, when your player
s compatible with the DTS formt, follow its operating
instructionsto make a seting o that the analog Sgnal will
beoutput

)

Start playback (or select a broadcast station)
on the source component

4 Start recording on the recording component.

N
Do ates recording before you et n e recorcing



OUND FIELD PROGRAM DESCRIPTIONS

precise igital decoders ths -chaml playbeck from
almost any sound source (stereo or mlti-channel). This unit s o equipped with a YAMAHA digital sound fieid
pis

Most recrestions of actual
concert hals, music venues, and movie theaters.

N
The

Notes.

theactu fal, etc ek, left aigh.
- Fed

For movie/video sources

MuLTI®
can be used vith miti-channel sources like DVID, digital TV, etc. Those marked *2-CH” can be used with 2-chamel
(steren) sources ke TV programs,video tapes, et

Program selection methods vary depending on sound field program types. For details on how to
select sound field programs, see *Selecting sound field programs” on pages 27 o 31.

T | prooam e sowes
ot
s e
S o R g
st T H
e e 2
WSports o
TV | e 2cH
el
.
RS e et
Care
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control

Remote

Program

WOVIE THEATER:
Adventure

CINEMA DSPprocesing. This eogra sides o ressly reprckeing e
sound s of the nevst 70 2 u-channe sondack fims Tre

WOVIE THEATER:

GINEMA DSP processg Thsproggaisfor reproduong soussirom 70-mm

sound e

SUR. STANDARD:

‘Staird procesng or the et dcoder.

SUR. ENHANCED:

Entarnad procesing o he selected e

Features Sources.
button
WOVIE THEATER: CINEMA D procesing Tis progam ke heaxtrmely wide sond 1
Spectacle
i
(epesially e sl mene roducions,
WOVIE THEATER:
sci-Fi
A I avirual-space soun ik het inludks Doty Suroued, Doty Dighedand
DTS encoce sftare empoying the ot achenced techricues. o




For music sources

ou can sdect

like CD, FMIAM broadcasting, tapes, tc
Program selection methods vary depending on sound field program types. For details on how to
select sound field programs, see *Selecting sound field programs™ on pages 27 1o 31

Remote
control Program Features Sources.
button
STEREO, 2 chereel (et i)l
2ch Stereo
1 204
STEREO: Use o1 crese the st stre s i o) rom il peskers. This
6ch Stereo
WU
Hall in Vienna | 1700sses Pilas nd crte cvingscrete exremdy compe retlecions
whichprocceavay ful,ich surc.
nusic: HIF DSPprocesing.This s hesound1dd a sage e n” The Botiom
2 |The Bt Line Line, afamous N York ez b, he loorcan s 300 pecsie o et
g inasound fied ofeing ares and vbrnt s
P DSP procesing The de progrn or Iy, draicrock music The | 111

usic:
The Roxy Thtr

it for S rogram s ecce o LA's” stk clu Thelieners
Vi et 1538 th et of the el

3 sco el dicin the heet of atig ity. Thesurd s o and bl
concanrate 5o characterized by hgfenory,"immedale sound
SUR. STANDARD: ‘Sandird procesig for the seeted decoder
s

SUR. ENHANCED.
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VANCED OPERATIONS

Using the sleep timer

Usethis featureto automatically se this unitin the.
Standby mode e acertan amount o time. The seep

Sier it e you we g o epwhls st
i playing orrecording asource. The deep timer
automatically wmsoff any extemal cnmmns
comected 10 AC OUTLET(S)

W Setting the sleep timer

T Select a source and start playback on the

source component.

2 Press SLEEP repeatedly to set
the amount of tims
Each timeyou press SLEEP, thefront
pand! display shown
baow, The SLEEP indicator flashes
while switching the amour of time.
forthe sieep timer

=

r» SLEEP 120min —> SLEEP Somin
SLEEP OFF ¢ SLEEP 3omin < SLEEP {ﬂvmv]

The SLEEP indicator lights up n the front panel
display, and the cispiay retums o the selected sound
field program.

SLEEP indicator

TV Seorts

m Canceling the sleep timer
SLEEP repestedly unil “SLEEP OFF” appeers in

thefront penel display.

After afew seconds *SLEEP OFF diseppears, and the

SLEEP indicator goesof.

=

esp times seting can 1o b cencele by pr
STANDBY antheremceconil (x STANDBY/ON o efrrt
e 0 et this it o the sty moce:

SLEEP OFF

-



Manually adjusting speaker levels

ou can adjust the output level of each specker while
listening to amusic source. Thisis also possiblewben
playing sources through the MULTI CH INPUT jacks.
Plecce note that this operation il override the evel
adjusiments made n “BASIC SETUP (page 22) and* SP
LEVEL" (page51).

1 Press AMP.

7 Press LEVEL repeatediy 1o select the
speaker you want o adjust.

FRONT L Front left speker level
CENTER  Center spesker level
FRONT R Front rght spesker level
SUR. R Surround right peskcer level
SUR. B Suround back spesker level
SUR. L Sumoundleft speker level
SUFR  Subwooterlevel

N
e you press LEVEL, you cn asn et the sk by
nuld

3 Press /1 to adjust the speaker output level
“The control range s from +10 08 (010 0B,

8
@
3

T Press ENTER when you have completed your
adjustment,

N

N
i operation can o be peformed usig thecontolsonthe
fron panl. Press NEXCT repestely o elct the spesker you
wantto s, then press LEVEL —» 0 acjust the utput lve.

47



it operates.
environment,
W BASIC SETUP

Useto quickly setup basic system perameters (see page 2.
m MANUAL SETUP

Useto adjus spesker and sysem setings menualy.
1SOUND MENU

you listening

ng.
video signal processing delays when using LCD moritors or projectors.
N

152 SOUND MENU to mee futher adjusiments:

(s page22). Youcm

tem

Feaures Page
AYSPEAKER SET | Pt andthe 0
B)SPEAKER LEVEL | Adjuststho output vl of cch socker El
C)SP DISTANCE | Adjust thedelay e cch pocke e
D)CENTER GEQ | Adjuststhetond quality of e contrspcker. EY
E)LFE LEVEL El
F)D. RANGE Acjutsthedynanic rnge o Dolly Digta or DTS sgnds. E
G)AUDIO SET | Cutcmizethe g v, axto dday and onelypas sctings. 5

2INPUT MENU

Useto reessign digital inputioutputs and select the input mode.

tem Feaures Fage
A)1/0 ASSIGN | Assignsjackssooring o e componert o be sl £
B)INPUT MODE | Seects the il input modec the e £
CYINPUT RENAVE | Cranges hereme ol s, £
3 OPTION MENU
Useto ajust the optiona system parameters.
tem Feaures Page
A)DISPLAY SET | Adwistrebrigrinessal edspay £
B)VENORY GUARD | ook sun el peogra paraetes and e SET MENU stings. =
COPARAML INI [ ntidizesthe pavanetes of agoupof sun il rograms. 5
DYVULTI ZONE =




Using SET MENU

Usthe remote control o access and adjust each
parameter

¥
MENU

Press ENTER to enter the displayed menu.
5 and 6 1o navigete o and enter theitems

youwant (o,

o returm to the previous menu leve, press RETURN.

~

Press U/ dl and ENTER (0 select the
submenu, then press Ui / dl 10 select the item
and j /i to change the parameter.

Repest this operation to sfect and afjust each seting,
o retm to the previous men level, press RETURN.

o)

o exit, press SET MENU when finished.

Memory back-up

reprodiucing sound.
Note

y baci-up circut
from being lost evenif thisumit isin the standby mode:
However, f the power cord is disconnecter rom the.

i @ther cinemaor musicnight lsering mode.

AC e, orthe power supply iscu for more than one.
week, belost. If s, afust the.
items again

T Press Awp,
2 Press SET MENU,
BASIC SETUP" appearsin the front panel display.
3 Press u /1o display MANUAL SETUP.
MANUAL SETUP
& Press ENTER (0 enter MANUAL SETUP.
1.SOUND MENU sppecesin th ron pael iy
1 SOUND MENU
5 Press 1/l to display the desired menu

1 SOUND MENU

2 INPUT MENU

3 OPTION MENU
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1SOUND MENU

Surround back speaker SUR. B
Choices LRG, SML, NONE

+ Sdect LRGI

Sposker stingor compensat

for video S proc

+ Select SWIL if you have asmll surround back spesier.

monitors of projectors. Most of the SOUND Ve
rameters are st automatically when you perform
*BASIC SETUP" (see page 22).

W Speaker settings A)SPEAKER seT
Useto menualy adjust any spesker

N
T you re ot st it the bass sounds from your speckers,
e

channel ar directed 1o the speekers selected with
{BASSQUT' a eres of Pefrepency s are
directed to the surround back

- St NONE It you do i R  rcund bk
‘pesker. The unil directsal of the surround back
channel signal to the surround left and right spesiers.

Bass out BASS OUT

Frontspeskers FROVT
£, SuA

e ARG

Lowfreq
Ibwooter andior the front eft and ight speskers.
2C00rding 10 the cheractenstcs of your system. This
s!\\masmaamnesmemwmm the LFE (low-
oD

unit directs the entire ange of e o 1 vm
chamne

surces

+ Seect SWALL if you have small fron! speskers. The

Choices: ) FRONT, BOTH
+ Select SWFRif you connect asubwooer LFE and

unit directs the low-frequency signalsof the front
hannel BASSOUT"

Center speaker CENTER

IONE

othe subwooler accoring o thespesker settings.
+ Select FRONT if you do not use asubwoofer. LFE and
ow-frequency signalsfrom othes channels are directed

+ SdetLRGIf e Theunit
et heentrorag of oot chomd s (0
the certer

+ St SV you have el cnter speker The

o
(evenif you have previously s the front speskers (o

+ Select BOTH if you connect asubwoofer and you want

it nelsof the center

bolh the front LFEand low-

‘pesker. The
unit directs all of the center channel sigrl to the front
left and right speskers

tothe subwoofer according to the spesker setings Use
thisfunction to reinforce low-frequency Sgnals using
the subwoofer when playing back sources such as CDs.

Surround leftright speakers SUR. LR
Choices: LRG, SML, NONE Cross over Crossover
+ SdedtLRGII dright (cut-0f) frequency
speckers. for all lowfreq o Al
sgnal
s e 40 e B0 s 0 O,

+ Seect SWIL if you have small surround left and ight
speskers Thelow-frequency signals of the surround
channel are directed 1o the spekers selected with
*BASSOUT’

+ Sdect NONEf you do not have surround speskers.
Thiswill et the unit (o the Virtual CINEMA DSP.

120Hz, 160Hz, 200Hz

Subwoofer phase  SWFR PHASE
1f bass sounds e lacking o Undlea, use his festure to
‘witch the phase of your subwoofer

Choices: NRM (norma), REV (reverse)

" Seect NRM if you do not want toreverse the phase of

back specker setting (SUR. B) {0 NONE.

+ Select REV t0 reverse the phase of your subwoofer



W Speaker level 8)SP LEVEL

W Center graphic equalizer D)CENTER GEQ

spesker selected in SPEAKER SET (page 50).
Choices 10008 0 +100 0B
R

ecualizer for the center channel 50 tht thetonl quality of
the center speaker metches that of the front speckers. You

. right spese.
. Coftamomaced doce ke,

L ajustthe baence o the sround lft specker
‘SR arjusts the belance o the surround rght spesker

atest tone.
‘Yo can adjust 5 frequency bands
100Hz, 300Hz, 1kHz, 3kHz, 10kHz
Choicess -6

. s8

+ SWFR adjusisthe balance of the submoofer,

W Speaker distance C)SP DISTANCE
Usehis feature to manually input the istance of each

spesker and s e delay copled orespective e
Ideslly,

Sdect d

e ks, i s th one auly o e

center

- St OFF 1o 0p e s et he
currently sefected source compenen.

m Lowfreq effect level E)LFE LEVEL
of thel.

et home o i acaan et of ey
must be applied 0 the sound from each pesker s thet al

effect)channel according o the capecity of your
Subwoofer of headphones. The LFE chamel caries low-

Uit UNIT

Choices meters (), feet (1)

+ Select metersto input spesker distances in meters.
+ Sdect foet 10input spesker distances i feet
Speaker distances

‘soenes. This seting is ffective only when thisunit
decodes Dolby Digitd or DTS sgndls.

Choices 20100 B,

Speaker SP LFE

‘Select 1o afust the spesker LFE level

©0240m Headphone HP LFE

ERONT L Select o afust FElevd
Initial seting: 3,

*+ FRONT R afusstredismced! hofunt gt Note

pesker. Iniial seting:

+ CENTER aiussire S spesker.
Initial stting: 3.

. SUR La'juﬂs\hemsmnemmesmmﬂldl
spesker. Inilial sling: 3

. SUR Raumssmemsmmmmuum right
‘pesker.Initial seting: 30m

+ SUR. B adjuststhe distance of the surround beck
spesker. Iniial eling: 2.10 m

+ SWFR adjusis the distance of the subwoofer. Intial
satting: 30m

Dngntt"LPELEVEL" i, ey
e cupt from the SUBWOOFER OUTRUT jad

a39NVAGY

51



W Dynamic range F)D. RANGE
Useto ssect the amount o cynamicrenge compressionto
be applied 10 your speskers or hearphones Thisseting i

2 INPUT MENU

DTSsgas.
Choices MAX (maxmum), STD (danderd), MIN
(minimum)
Speaker SP D.R
et 0 acjust the spesker compression.
Headphone P D.R
Sdet o

theinput
mode.
L] mpm/umpm assignment

170
Youcan amun lac sawuvqu tothe componen to be.
usadif thisunit's initial setings do not correspond to your
nesds. Change the following parameters o regssign the.
respectvacks nd ffecvaly covect more components

+ SsAVAX for et

+ Sdlect ST for

© S NIN o heang 1o sourceitlow volume
levels

W Audio settings G)AUDIO SET

Useto cusiomize this urits overall aucio stings:

Muting type  WUTE TYP.

Usetoadjust how much the mute function recicesthe

+ Select FULL to completey halt ail output of sound.

+ Sdect ~200B 10 reduce the curret volumeby 20 0B,
Audio delay A.DELAY

Useto defay the sound output and synchvonizeit with e
video image. This may be necessary when using certain
LCD monitors or projectors.

Choices Oto

Tone bypass  TC.BYPASS
Useto seect whether aucio output bypasses tone control
circuitry when TREBLE.

can seect the
corresponding component by using INPUT on the front
panel or theinput seector butlons on the remote control.
For COMPONENT VIDEO jacks A (C.V[A]) and B
(c.v[e1)
Choices [A] DVD, DTVICBL, V-AUX, VCR

[B] DVD, DTVICBL, V-AUX, VCR
For OPTICAL INPUT jacks 1 (IN (1)),
20N (2))
Choices (1) CD, MDICD-R, DVD, DTVICBL, V-AUX,

(2) CD, MDICD-R, DVD, DTVICBL, V-AUX,
VeR
For COAXIAL INPUT jack 3 (IN (3))
Choices CD, MD/CD-R, DVD, DTV/CBL, V-AUX,
Notes.
+ You cannot soct aspecfc tem more than oncefor the e
jock.

e

Choices AUTO, OFF

S AUTOfyouwat spastoypesstone ool
circuiry to provide the purest sgnal

+ Sdect OFFIf mmmwmxsgmmwpmme
conrol circuity.

nd
OPTICAL jacks prorty i given o the nput signas from the.
COAXIAL jack



W Input mode 8)INPUT HODE
Use this festure 10 designate the nput mode for sources
IN

3 OPTION MENU

his unit (see page 3L for detals about the i mode).
‘Saect AUTO to dlow this it to automaticaly detect
thetypeo input sgnal and selec the approprite input
mode.

+ Solect LAST to et thisunit to automatcally select the
lestinput mode usee for thet source.

Note

Evenif LAST s seected, he st sting for the EXTD SUR.

ston il ot be el

W Input rename C)INPUT RENAVE

Use s festure 1o change the name of theinputsin the:

front penel disply.

W Display settings A)DISPLAY SET
Dimmer DIMIER

Useto adfust the rightness of the front pandl dispiay.
Choices 4100

m Memory guard B)VENORY GUARD
Use thisfeature 0 pevent accidenta changes o DSP
proggam perameter values and other system setings.
Choices: ON, OFF

‘Seect ON o protect

/552210 ON, you cannot use.

1 Press an input selector button to select the.
input you want to change the name of.

any other SET MENU items.
W Parameter initialization C)PARAM. INI

sound

2 press AWP. fied program witfin asound fed program group. When
youinitidize asound fidd program group,al o the
youp revet to their initia
3 Pressj/itoplace the _(under-ban) under Sy
the space or the character you wat to edit.  presthe corresponding umesicbutton for thesoundfield
prog
4 Press u/d to select the character you want,  Choices STEREO, MUSIC, ENTERTAINMENT,
then use /i to move to the next space. MOVIE, STANDARD
+ You can use up 10 8 charecters for exchinput.
+ Press to changethe character inthefolloning  NOIES,
+ You camot sparatly intalze indvica sund fild
roggans.
5 Repeat steps 1 through 4 to rename cach - You camal initilize any program groups when “MEMORY

input.

B To exit, press SET MENU when finished.

GUARD" is 410 ON
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W Zoneset DWULTI ZONE

Useto specify the locatin of peskers connected to the:

‘SPEAKERSB termindis.

Speaker B selling SP B

Usethis festureto select the location of th front speskers.

comected to the SPEAKERS B termiris.

Choices FRONT, ZONE B

+ Sdect FRONT 10 1um on/off SPEAKERS A and B
wihen the speckers connected to the SPEAKERS B.
terminals are st in the main room.

+ Sdect ZONE B if the speskers connected (o the.
‘SPEAKERS B terminals are st in another room. |
SPEAKERSA s tumed OFF and SPEAKERS B s
turnec ON, il the speskers inclucding the subwoofes in
the main room are muted and the unit cutputs sound
from SPEAKERS B only.

Notes.

I you connect esdphones 0 the PHONES jack on the unt

when” P B" 5210 ZONE B, thesound 5 utput from both

KERSS.

I aDSP program s sected when P B° st 0 ZONE B,

theunt atomaticalyentrs the Virtual CINEMA DSP mode.



VANCED SETUP MEN

sETU
panel display. 2 Press PROGRAM 1/ b repeatedly o move
v through the menu and select the item you
~ During the aarc seup pocechse, ko ouput isute want t0 set up
. Seetheend for acompletelist of
STRAIGHT (EFFECT) and FROGRAM 1/ h butons o he avalable perameters
front pane are avalabie for peration
=y
Besureto s he speser impecnce before using hisunit
o play back auio or video Sgras.
3 Press STRAIGHT (EFFECT) repeatedly to

toggle between the available parameters

=

1 Turn off the power to this unit, and while
holding down STRAIGHT (EFFECT), press
STANDBYION.

IS

Press STANDBY/ON to confirm your

selection,

“This completes the acvanced seup proceclre.

men sppestsin thefront panel il

unit's power is tumed on.

8
3
3

NG
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W ADVANCED SETUP menu items
Change theinital stings (indicated in bold under each
paramete) o relect the nesds of your litening
environment.

Speaker impedance SP 11P..
Use to switch the spesker impedance for thisunit,
Choices 8 Q MIN, 40 MIN

+ Seect B MIN to st the specicer impedance 10 8 0
+ Seect 4.2 MIN to s the specker impedance 04

SPIMP_ | Speaker impedance level
Ty ones (A o 8]
he mpace axh
ke mustbed 2 o
g

Frore

T1you e o A el
e

Carer
Sriond | spekes mustbe6 .01
Surartak | "0

T o aE)
theimp
pistmricd
ghe:.
o
Tryou e wo s (A
N B).theimpedkrce of ch
N ks must be 16 2o
ghe:.
o
Srrowd | speskes mustbe s or-
Stk | "

Factory presets PRESET
Useto rese al parameters o the factory presets (see:

page ).

Choices: CANCEL, RESET

+ Sdect CANCEL if you donot want thisuni's
paesto beinitialized when you reset the factory

.+ SeeResET it youwanal ot nsunicspramaes
mnemmsusawne\ywvs the factory preset

Note

s seting does nt affect ADVANCED SETUP ey tem

paranetes.



REMOTE CONTROL FEATURES

v YAMAHA and
other manufacturers. To control other components, you must set up remote control with the appropriate remale control
cotes.

Control area

m Controlling this unit

m_ Controlling other components

thisunit

the AMPmode.

AP —
tocontol
isunt

e

Thetatosinthe
edlines

components. unci
depending on the selected componens Seect the
‘component you wan to control by pressing an input
‘sefector button.

Theinput slctor bt
e uncionl e
comporert contcl rea
o

Component contral

=
G

8
3
3

NO
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Setting remote control codes

You can contro other components by stting the
appropriateremote control codes. Codes can be s up for
each input area. For acompleelist of avalable remote.
control codes,refer o *LIST OF REMOTE CONTROL
CODES at theend of this manwal

“The following teble shows the default component
(Library: component category) and the remote control
codefor each area.

Remote Control Code Default Settings

T While holding down CODE SET, press an
input selector button to select the
component you want o set up.

)

Comparar fauit
inputarea | category | manutacuurer |vauaRa | INote
inrary ot N

% & | v | 1 oadre

WoicoR | con | vawarA | s

TUNERT | TONER | VAWAFA | Thed | 2 With CODE SET depressed, use the numeric

s il buttons to enter remae

e control code for
prvicel - - - Refer to " LIST OF REMGTECONTROL CODES‘
A e B - e endol i

VR - - - Torest tho ot et et co o
ety v st AA
= Yosancely TV e anl xsfr heDTVICHL

o You Tt 5 TV rameconil ks b DTVICEL

o (o rommeconotcodescan

eor o o DTVICEL)
Note |

T yr—
f aYAMAWA remtecontol ccei il s s e e
s, 1y 054 vt YAMAWA remkeconil co0e,
Notes

« H themernfature o your component has moretan ne code,

esch o them until you i the corect one.

+ You can orly asign e remote contol codeto e it
shector uston



Controlling other components

O you st the eppropriate remote control codes, you
can use his remote 1o control your other components.
Note that some butons may no correctly opercte the.

ected component, Use theinput selector btons o
sedectthe component you want {0 operate. The remole:
control automatically switches o the appropriate control
mode for that componen.

ovoparer  vor R e p——
N = Vo T = T
R N T LT W e W
3 :‘E;sw i ship (player) R VCRre3 i S Ao (D).
TNy Ay Vo s
[t st W0, seveir S PV SBONOE
L — L
= £ Vo =
T R T R T R T S T
L L T T T T
S vor  [Wowmw  Wwnws  awdw | Wewsws  Wemiwz o
6w [ e s Wews s wmes
Zome e
T oo Vormw e >
w0 3
o ey g
o e g
R
O v [ i Wi e s
A taurn [Nwchson e onecham Wemchios Rowcadr e
Bon [ = o o o
SR
D owa o ] o v
- m
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EDITING SOUND FIELD PARAMETERS

What is a sound field Changing parameter settings
. ull st Yoy good qua o
In paramdrs
i tings,
anabicustotdl Steted mdthesze it ourlistening room,

and shape o the room in which we are siting.

m Elements of asound field
Inany environment, in addition o the direct sound coming
Straight 1o our ears from the player's instrumert, there are
two distinct types of sound relections thet combine to
make up the sound feld
Early reflections.
eflected soundsreach our ears extremely rapicly (50ms.
100msfetedires s, s i romone

aufaceonly

Sy oo oty oty o e s 1 Press AP -
Reverberations E\’\>
aurtace-walls, caling, the back of the room —so 2 select the sound field program you want to

directional, and
the darty of the direct sound.
Direct sound, early reflections and st

informtion that the digita sound field processor
reproducesin order o creste sound fiekds.

|55

Subsecqent reverberations nyour lisiening room, you

al. This bility to crete sound fiedsat will is exactly
‘what YAMAHA has done it the dgital sound fiekd
processor

3 Press u/d o select
the parameters.

IS

Press j /i to change.
the parameter value.

N
youmesamia) /1o cronge e v, o
front ey asomticlly sops o the fectory preet
ooy



5 Repeat steps 2 through 4 as necessary to

change other program parameters.

Note

ou cannot change paraeter values when MEMORY GUARD

155640 ON. I you war {0 cherge the peramete vlues, st
MEMORY GUARD: t0 OFF (s page 5.

Memory back
The memory back-up crcut prevents the stored deta
from being lost even f this it is et in the stancby.
mode, the power cord iscisconnected from the AC
uls, ot e gy Ltanporly ca dio
power failure. Howeves, if the power is cut for m

hen enewesk, thepaander valucowil e o he
factory settings: If this happens, et the parameter
value ag

[ Resemng parameters to the factory

pres
U NI (see page 53).
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SOUND FIELD PARAMETER DESCRIPTIONS

certain digital
listening room. Not allof thefollowing perameters are found in every program.

W DSP LEVEL (DSP level)
Funciion ofal

Description:

your
eifectleve relative o the level o the direct sound.
Control range: 6.0 10+3 4B

W INIT. DLY (Initial Delay)
ion:

sound
andthe firs rflection heerd by the lstener,
Description:

o , thefarther
it seems. For a small room, st 0 a smal value: For alarge room, s (0 alirge value:
Control range: 110 99 msec:

Surce sound
' e '
L Time e
oday Deay
‘Sound Sorce.

ol lp .

—

IS rtecion ace

St v T T vive = S9ms
For 2ch Stereo:

W DIRECT (Direct)

Funciion p

anclog sources. The AL TREBL

Choices  AUTO, OFF

Notes

righ peckers

+ When“BASS OUT" is et 10 BOTH, or"FRONT et 10 SMALL and"BASS OUT" s 1o SWER, front ef nd ight speske low-
frequency sgnels e rediected o the subwooter.



For 6ch Stereo:
Function: “These parameters adjust the volume evel for each channelin 6-channel tereo mode.
Control range: 010 100%

CT LEVEL (Center level)
SL LEVEL (Surround left level)

SR LEVEL (Surround right level)
SB LEVEL (Surround back level)

For PRO LOGIC lix Music and PRO LOGIC Il Music:
m PANORAMA (Panorama)
Funciion

Choices: OFF, ON

m DIMENSION (Dimension)
iction

Control range: initial

W CT WIDTH (Center width)
Function:

g oer
center image towards th front left and right speckers.

Control range: 0 (center cha specke) 07 (center chanal
from front left and right speckers)
Initia seting: 3

Note
il prameter can b st nly ihen SUR. STANDARD s seecte.
For DTS Neo:6 Music:

W C.IMAGE (Center image)

Function image from all

Control range: 01010
Initia seting: 03

Note

s prameter can be st nly when SUR. STANDARD s slecte
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TROUBLESHOOTING

st hisunt disconnect the power cord, and contect the
e aien o8 AMAL A gt o s
m General

Problem Cause Remedy Refer ©©
This uni fals to tarm -
on when STA g st complely e
ON(or SYSTE
POWER) is pressed. ek B
or enters thestandy o5

e

e ol peckers e e it thevire for
each connection docs o cueh nything i then
It repective comct

No sound

pover
orsuong s dectcty) tromaly:
518
conoesions. thecables ey bedeecive.
T input o 5210 DTS o st AUTO, a
oG,
=
ey MULTIGHINRUT (o MULT| G N ntrereee
contal) o e
‘Speckercornocions rerctsmure. | Socrethe comertons 2
e | 25
e st ropery. 5
Thevlumeis aned down. Tum o e volume
wewito | 2
reume ko ot henaus thevlume.
oGuile a
Playing asosceencoded with aDTS.
sgnd

o rvedoma e gt
suchis,




Referto

Problem cause Remed
v page
s
goes o
[T S —————
e s e st bk n
Theden Tumonthe —
»
2
one side can bo ecatiesmey e ddecive.
heard
Ircoc beance singsin SET MENU. | At he SPLEVEL strgs s
nly the center o wiha
spesker outputs | CINEMA DS wogram the anrce sond .
Slbstantal sound. | isieceto heca charne, e -
fronad o eckers it et
s -
o sound o | The s gt .| P STRAIGHT o e on a
efect speakr.
EX)
rton thet o ot s sound
fom il chareis
o sound from e | Theouput v o hecorter sk s | R thelevel of e coier ks EY
center speaker. @ omnmm
“CENTER'inSET MENU isstlo | Soet e cpropiesctig o e e sk | 50
NONE.
XY
e Sero) s been et
o 5
surmound speakers. | s tominimm.
SSUR LR NSETMENU sstio | St hoappropraessingforhessrounlfiand | 50
NONE it speckers.
s STRAIGH -
STRAIGHT s
Nosoune fom e | o LT SETNENU S0 | i pesrune 6 o 1 pokesost )
surtoun NONE N e ek g
oty st 0NONE Sk e piete
g for the atound spskers.
“SUR B SET MENU 135 10 NONE | St LRG or WL )
o sound from the SSOUT" in ET MENU fsstto | Sdect SWPR o BOTH E)
Subwaoter. by Dita 073
sign sbeing
‘SdectBTH F)

“BASSOUT” InSET MENU lsst 1o
/FR ot FRONT when a2 charnd
surcels barg playe

“The sorce dogs ot cortn o b
sg

65




Problem

cause

Remedy

Referto
page

Dolby Digital or DTS

played. (Dolby Digital

splay does nt ght
)

oTSdo
sonds.

Ahumming”sound
can be heard

e potiem
et thecbles may be dlctve.

The volume level

distored.

e component comected 0 the OUT
s et

Turm o the poer 0 the comporent.

The sound effect
cannat be recorded.

Itisnot possbletorecod e smund efect
with arecording component.

recorded by a digial

S S DIGITAL INRUT jacks

INPUT jcks.

connected o this
DIGITAL OUTPUT
Jack

‘Some componerts vt record e
Doty Digia or DTS surces.

recorded by

AUDIO OUT jacks.

thisurits aelog AUDIO IN jcks.

INjcks.

The sound field
parameters and some.
other settings on ths
unit cannot be

“MEMORY GUARD In SET MENU S
00N

‘St OFF

slgiingor excesve sac dectiay)
apower gy wihlow vlage.

“GHECK 5P WIRES"
appears n the front
panel isplay.

There s noise.
interference from
digital o radi
frequency cquipment.
orihis

freqeney cqipment.

The picture s
disturbed

T oo s
Saasioperat iy

s nto he standby
mode.

Tigh ad he et prceton ity
s ben v

Watabou 1
wenitbeck on




m Tuner

Refer
Problem Cause Remedy o page
)
noisy.
when he it 5100 aw or | rsenn
Usethe mereal uning metoc Fl
clea recepiion cannot mulupah nesfesence.
be obaned even wih a
FM | good FM antenna.
The desired station | Thesigna fstcowedk. Useahighaualy dreciond FM aerna. |19
cannot be wned in with
the automatic tuning Usethe merue uning metoc F1
metho
u
stations can no longer | longpericd
be tuned in.
Thesgna -
the automatic tning
ethod Usethe merue uning metod u
an -
crackling and hissing | fluoresent s, mor, themostes | Thiswill elp s, but st 10
noises. anothr leciica equipme diminedl nase
» -
whining noises.
m Remote control
Problem cause Remedy Reterto
page
7
does not work nor 5 m e o meve then 30 ogres of s
function properl. rom the o pene.
ettt g (ron Repostion st -
et Ypeo! xesoat a7, etc) s
g ate il o o e
it
e b re k. Fepecedl baties 3
istor | s
= ~REMOTE CONTROL CODES' a the el tis
e
Tooatmons crelo teame oo | 55
ST OF REMOTE CONTROL CODES” 2t
el i
v heremotecoirl coder
ey 2 e oma s
oot reond
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RESETTING THE FACTORY PRESE

1 youwant to reset all ofyc

eon T P o confim your
ALL pacamées indudng he SET MENU. v, asgn.selection
e prees

Be sure this unit i in standby mode @

I you selected “RESET”, the unit is reset (0 its
Tty prscts nd sviches o sandy mode

I you selected " the unit switches o
iy mods and i e reset.

T With the unitn standby mode, hold down
STRAIGHT (EFFECT) on the ront panel and
press STANDBY/ON
The ADVANCED SETUP memu sppears i h ot
ponl diplay.

& e @

NN
T cancel the nitalization procedure without making any
changes, press STANDBY/ON.

Z Press PROGRAM I/ repeatedly 1o move
hrough the menu and select *PRESET
3 Press STRAIGHT (EFFECT) to select the

desired setting.

=

RESET To reset the unt o s factory presets
CANCEL o cancel without making any changes.



0SSARY

Audio formats

[ nomy Digital
Dolby DI

m Dolby Surround
Dolby Surround uses a4 channel anelog recording system
o reproduceredlistc and dynamic sound efect: 2front
et andiight channels (stereo), acenter channe for dialog
(monara)

you wmmasy et mat-crered ko Wi
front channels (1eft, center, i right), and 2 surround
stereo chamels, Dolby Digita

specid sound
effects (moneural). The surround chamel reproduces.
‘Sound within anarrow frequency range.

channels. With an ackditional channd! especially for bass
elfcts clld LFE (on recuency lfec), e ysem s
atotal of 5.1-chaels (L

and lasex discs, and in meny TV and cable broadcast

well. The Dalby Pro Logic decoder biltinto this unit
signal

more.

o

nienment e posietran wih Doy S The
wide dynamic range from maimum to minimur

m DTS 9624

precise sound orentation generated using digital sound

audio quality

excitement and real
With this unit, ny sound environment from monaural up

fo it herd s on V-V md\sltu

DTS decoders. “96" refers
10296 kHz sampling rae (compere to thetypica 48 kHz
‘sampling rate). “24" refers to 24-bit word length. DTS 96/

W Dolby Digital EX
Dolby Digital EX creates 6 full-bendwickh output
channdsfrom 5.1-channel sources. Thisis doneusing a
matrix decoder that derives 3 surround channdlsfrom the
Zintherigel eoring. or e bes rsits Dy

master, and 96/24 5.1-chennel sound with full-quality ull-
‘motion video for music programs and motion picture
‘Soundiracks on DVD-video,
m DTS (Digital Theater Systems)

Digital Surround
DTS ot s deoped o eplce e oy

Digta
e Dolby Digital Surround EX. With this
additiondl channd,

gta sound
rck, sl 1w rpily g Wpu\mty inmovie
Digita

*flyover” and“fly-around” effects.

mDolby Pro Logic Il
Dolby Pro Logic I isen mproved technique used to
decode vt numbersof existing Dolby Suround software.
Thisnew technology anablesa discrete5-chamel
playbeck with 2 front lft and right chennels,

chenne, and 2 surround eft and righ chamels instead of
only 1 surround chamel for conventiondl Pro Logic
tecnology). Musc and Game madesareaso avallablefor
2.chamel

the depth of sound and natural spatial representtion of
DTS digta

practically Gstortion-free &-channel sound (technicaly, a
Teft right and center channels, 2 surround chennels,pius
an LFE 0.1 channl as asubwoofer,for atotal of 5.1
chennels). The unitincorporates a DTS-ES decoder thal
enables 6.1-channel reproduction by acing the surround
back channel to existing 5 1-channel formt.

 Neo:s

mDolby Pro Logic lix
Doy Prol

channel playback by the specific decoder. It enables
playbeck with thefll-renge chennds with higher

muti-channel playberk from 2-channel or mult-channe
sources. Thereis aMusic mode for music, aMoviemode
for movies(for 2-channel sources only) and a Gamemode:
for games.

discrete sgnd playback, Two
modes are avalable; “Music mode” for playing music
sources and -
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Sound field programs
B CINEMA DSP

Audio information
" R

originally designed for use in movie thesters thar effect

of the ITU
umsmm«a Telecommunication Union). ITUR

for e ch,

size, wal material, number of speekers, and 50 on, can
differ o widely, it sinevitable that there ave differencesin
the sound heerd as wel. Based on awealth of actually
meastired data, YAMAHA CINEMA DSP uses.

inmany critica |
purposes

W LFE 0.1 channel
“This channel is for the reproduction of low bess signals.

especialy for mastering

YAMAHA arigina 1520 Hz 10 120 Hz.
Dolby ProLogic, Dolby Digitd and DTS systems o Thischannd iscounted 0.1 ecauseit oly enforces a
movie thedts eq
3 o
DTS5.16.1-channel systems.
§ SLENTCINEWA
B PCM (Linear PCM)
DS agerior e Linear PCM
Prametrs for for each sound
field so that all the sound field.

ThePCM system usesa

W Virtual CINEMA DSP
'YAMAHA hes developer a Virtual CINEMA DSP

q
very small it o time. Sianding for “pulse code:
‘modulation”, the anelog signl s encoded s pulses and

Surround efects even without any surround speskersby
using virtual surround speckers.
Itisovnpossleto oy Vird OINEMA DD s

g

® Sampling frequency and number of
quantized bits

When diizigan anamg ano signl,the number of

miima
specker.

timest
Srpling reuenty, whiehe e of fnenes en
‘conveting the sound level into a numeric velue s called
the number of quanized bits.

“The range of raes tht can be played back is determined
based on the sampling rate, while the dynemic range
representing the sound level difference is determined by
e number of quentized bits. In principl, the higher the

quantized bts the more inely the sound level can be



Video signal information

m_Component video signal
With the component video signdl sysiem, the video signl
isseparateintothe Y signai for thefuminance and the Po
and Pr sgnds for the chvominance. Color canbe
e oraloly Vi sy tecnss
of thesei e component sgnd is
e ool taence St st e
luminence signal is subiractc from the color sgnel

A monitor with component inputjacks srecired n order
10 usethe component signd for output.

Composite video signal
With the composite video signl system, the video signdl
i composed of thvee basic elementsof avideo picture;
color, brightness and synchvorization data. A composite:
video jack on a video component transits these thvee
elementscombines

W S-ideo signal
With the S-video signia system, the video signal normally
ransmitted using a pin cable s separated and transmitted
asthe Y signl for the luminance and the C Sgnd for the
chrominance through the Svideo cable. Using the.
‘SVIDEO jack eiminaies video sgndl transmission oss
e alowsrecording and playback of even more beautful
images.

7




SPECIFICATIONS

AUDIO SECTION VIDEO SECTION
i Oapa P e, ot o, e S e
et 000 TH0, 80 s+ S onmRa El.
e o e i T T s 2
e o o Shrsow: 5
- e (4 FmsecTion
(5 sz Ty
o s e . o s it s
filoret ; s T
RO — (o oiac0e
1 khz, 0.06% THD, 802 o 104V (112081
- argrace o - SytoNomra
Eire P am®
e [t ——
cnmn;m:vmmn 10Hz10 100 kHz, 308 Mo/Sae 02%0.3%

+ Totd Harmonic Disrton
D.ac aawsn

- Sereo Sepraion (1)

oomearies
- Sy phmnaio(HEA Nty
) o Front LR, Efft OF

 Rescuel Noisa(HFA Network)
Fent LR 150 orles

10008 o mere

2hizt015kH, 05,208

AM SECTION
+Tunngi
[USA. a Caradamdy

[Asand Gaera modes 50531 to 17011611 kHz

Ot s otz
- Crame Sepeion (1H10KH:)  Ustie ey -
@ R
« Tone Contl (Font L) GENERAL
S BoosiOut H0BI0HZ . Poner Spply
TREBLE BoosiCut w0 Ac 120V 60He
« Frores Ot somvioon  (Asriamodd] AC260V.50Hz
[Kerea ACZ20V. 60z
 Input Syt Impecnce UK.t Eurcpe 2C 0V, s0Hz
20MVIATHE [Gerra mode] AC TINTZ0220730-260V, 6D
MULTI GH NPT T (R Gamod)
 Cupi L0 pecerce don
RECOUT ZOMVAZKY (S and Canaamoddd w0V
JBWOOFER AVAZIQ (o oy 0w
- Sty Power Conampion O1Worles
- ACOulas
UK. Ausraiamacds (Tl 100w maivum)
{usa m 2(Toa 100w

2 Toa 50w mairn)
a3 161xa16mm
kg



ATTENTION: VEUILLEZ LIRE CE QUI SUIT AVANT D’UTILISER

L'APPAREIL.

1 Pour utiiser Fappareil au mieux de ses possibilités.
lisez attentivement ce mode d'emplol. Conservez-e
soigneusement pou référence.

2 Installez cet appareil audio dans un endroit bien dincendie, de d
6. fras, sec et propre - & 'abri de la lumiére
haleur ou de

12 Nalimentez I'apparel qu'a partr de a tension
e, Almentsr Fagoarlous i anion s

o appare o o bossure
Corporele, YAMANA ne saurat e tanue
dommages résultant de

vibration, des poussiéres, de Ihumidité et du froid.

Falimentation de Iappareil sous une tension autre

dessus et 20 cm sur chaque coté et & arriére, pour
Quil soit ien ventile.

Vappareil loin des équipements, moteurs et
transformateurs lectriques, pour évite les
ronflements parasites.

13 Pour empécher tout dommage causé par les éclairs,
onnectez le cordon d'alimentation de a prise.
murale pendant un orage.
4o tentezpas do moir i o épaor [ apparsi
rsulezl sarce YAKALA complan st ot

Nasposes pas' 1
ovértre, e e i po dana
mivommamen: irés humide oar evemple dans une

o
e ot jamais e Guver,quels que i ason.
15 Sivous envisagez de ne pas vous servir de

peut
Cnaine Iacondensation hamidle & méneur do
Fappareil qui elle-méme peut étre responsable de
secousse dlectrique, d'incendie, de dommag
Fappareil au de blessure corporelle.

Evitez dinstaller 'appareil dans un endroit oi des
abjets peuvent tomber, ainsi que 12 o0 'apparell

exemple,
pendant les vacances), débranchez a fiche du
cordon dalimentation au niveau de la prise secteur.
16 Lisez a section inttulée * GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE"
L une liste d'erreurs de manipulation
communes avant de conclure que Iappareil
présente une anomalie de fonctionnement
7

soutes . Surledessus deappaeil e lacez

 utres appareis quipeuvent endommager a
surface de 'apparell ou provoquer

décoloration.
~ Des objets s cansumant (par exemple, une
bouge) i peuvent e responables

dincendie, de dommap:
blessure corporelle.
~ Des récipients contenant des liquides aui
tetre a lorigine de secousse électrique.
ou de dommage & Fapparei.
N cauvres pas appare un ournal, ¢ une nappe,
dun ideau. etc. car cela empécherait évacuation
dela chaleur. Toute augmentation de la température
intérieure de I'apparell peut étre responsable.
dincendie, de dommage a Iappareil ou de biessure
corporelle
Ne branchez pas Ia fiche du cordon d'alimentation
de 'appareil sur une prise secteur aussi longtemps,
qQue tous les raccordements n'ont pas é1¢ effectués.
Ne pas faire fonctionner I'appareil a 'envers. |
risquerait de chaufer ot d'étre endommage.
Nexercez aucune force excessive sur les
commutateurs, les boutons et fes cordans.
Pour débancher a fche d codon ddimenaion
el prise secieu, sasisez a e et e
1762 pas S e Godon
Ne nettoyez pas appareil au moyen d'un solvant
chimique, ce qui pourrait endommager a finition.
Utlisez un chiffon sec et propre.

& lappareil ou de

uyez sur STANDBY!
‘ON pour placer {apparalan vl puis débranchez
1a fiche du cordon d'alimentation au niveau de la
prise secteur.

AVERTISSEMENT

/R REDUIRE LES RISQUES D'INCENDIE OU
DE SECOUSSE ELECTRIQUE, N'EXPOSEZ PAS
CET APPAREIL A LA PLUIE OU A L' HUMIDITE.

(Cet appereil ' e pasi<olé du secteur ausi ongtemps
il e raiéAuneprsa s,y coia

orsu il 'est pas en srvice. I s rouve dlors
aveile Envell,apers conrme netres
faible quanite d lectiité
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PARTICULARITES

Amplificateur intégré a 6 voies Syntoniseur AMIFM perfectionné
(OHT 006 20Hz-20kiz 8 pour 40 fréquences directement utlszbles
Voies avat: 85 & Misoen mare atomae s rsgamoss
Voie centrale: 85 W # Possibilité de décalage des fréquences en mémoire.
Ambiance: 85W + 85 W (Modification de lamésnoire)

Voiearired amtiance: 85 W
Autres particularités
Particularités du champ sonore  Converisseur N-A 192 kHal24 s
Technologie rginale YAMAHA pour lacrétionde 4 SET MENU, un out performant pou 'optiseion
e sonores , el sl orton elacrineacoa viko

. ot g appareil
# Décoder DTSIDTSESMatrix 6.1 Discrete 6.1, pitond
DTSNeo6, DTS 9624 # Possibilité d entrée el de sortie des signau S-vidéo
 Déode Doy PoLogoDoly PoLogi i/ # Possiilie o entrée e de sortie des composantes vidéo
Dolby Pro Logic 1x # Prises optique et comxiale pour les signausx
* Virlud CINEMA DSP axdionuméiques
* SILENT CINEMA™ * Minuterie de mise hors service

lodes d écoute tarive pour le cinémat lamusique:
# Boitier detélécommeande avec mémoire des codes de
commande

« Leymbole s appell votre atetion st conssl  ullsaion

tenom
dunetcuche el i

@ andioration, . Encas e ivergence ntre e mode  empio | appar, cedaicr prme

Fabriquésouslicence de Doty Laboratories OIS DTSES. Neo® & DTSSR e tkomarsce
Dy ProLoge S X & o gmbole s D conme e 401014 Thks /s e

Sontdes margues commercaes de Dol Leboretories

SILENT *
CINEMA

“SILENT CINEMAT est uno margue d cormmerce appartnar &
YAMAHA CORPORATION,



N

)

POUR COMMENCER

Accessoires fournis

Botier de
elécommande

piles (2)
(AR ROB, UM-3)

Antenne intéreure FM

Mise en place des piles dans le
boitier de télécommande

X

Appuyez sur W et faites glisser le couvercle

pour dégager le logement des piles.

Introduisez les 2 piles fournies (AA, ROG,
UM-3) en respectant les polarités (+1-)
indiquées dans le logement

Replacez le couvercle en le faisant glisser
dans sa position d'origine.

Antenne cadre Al Adaptateur d'antenne
75 Onms 300 Ohms.
(Modele pour e Royaume-ni

Remarques concernant les piles
- N uise pastout alafols despils nanes s
e deu types iféenes

et bl s sl o
QUi nevienne en cortect ave vos ke

et elogemar e ples vt do e en e
despilesreves.

+ Nevous débarassez pas ds piles comme sl s agist crres.
mércapres ratez-es confrmérment alaréglementationocale.

Siles piles sont refiées pendant plus de 2 minutes, ou
wenu dela
effacs, introckisez des piles neuves, sdectionnez le:

code de commande et programmez les fonctions
aoauises qui ont pu éte effacées

Smoued



COMMANDES ET FONCTIONS

Face avant
t‘l ® 00 ¢ > 0 © ° o
e
o
—o o o [o
e 99 F
[ J
[ D

1 STANDBY/ON
Catetaucroma opas) nsovicoau e vele Au
moment o vous et | appare]enenvice un 6l
flegeaiadrolione

& PRESETITUNING B / b, LEVEL —/+
Lorsue | apperei esten mode synorisau, cestout

ches.
secionnentune des fréquences 28 en mémoire orsue e

pendant aquelle aucun o e peut ére produit,

Remarque

Valficheu delaface avant. Elles sdectioment afréquence
 coord lorsue e deupoints () et pes préce.
Elles permettent de régler |e nveau de srtie de lavoie

Envelle,r

T) dors cue:

paent ere énss e lebotice e tdécommande.

I'appareil nfest
7 MEMORY (MAN'LIAUTO FM)
g

2 Capteur de
n émis par e boitier

pression d'un doigt sur

3 Afficheur de la face avant
I fournit

‘Secondes pour commander | mise en mémoire

éte deppareil

8 TUNING MODE (AUTOIMAN'L MONO)
o

4 FuAM
appar . oula
st en mode syrtoniseur. ‘yntonisation maruele (i témoin AUTO ext élin).
S AIBICIDIE, NEXT © Prises VIDEO AUX
orsquel’ cette touche: a

parmi les 5 disponibies (A ).
Lorsawe! apperel ' es pas en mode syntonisau, cette
touche permet de choisir lavoie arégler

une console.
e jeu. Pour resituer les Sgneux appligués sur ces prises,
‘dectionnez |'entrée V-AUX

© VOLUME

‘Cette commande agit globalement sur e nivesa de sortie:
detoutes lesvoies audio.

Elle et sans effet vis-2vis du riveau REC OUT.



A Prise (3 PHONES (SILENT CINEMA)
Lessgnan audo son présens s ceteprse destinde
IPécoute a casoue. Loroque e casue et branché, auoun
signal 1 es pésent sur s prises OUTPUT i g vers
Tes enceites.

moment 14 les signaue acio Dol Digia e DTS
Sont réchits & des S gniatx pour esvoies guche t croite
ducase.

B SPEAKERS AIB

Lescnosnes et s prises A o B plcés
Sont mises en service ou

maaue asaicvom e o alowne

correspondte.

C PRESET/TUNING (EDIT)

Cette touche séectionnela fonciion assurée,

PRESETITUNING Bl / h (LEVEL /), asavoir la

‘ection tun numéro de fréquence en mémaire ou la

Syntonisation.

D STRAIGHT (EFFECT)

W Touches de syntonisation
Radio Data System
K FREQITEXT
Lorsque 'apparil regoit une station Recio Data System,
otetachopt ficher
jon (PS), la neture e émission (PTY), le message:

(R oot b (C1) (molameare iadaton e

ectvement s srvices Ratio Data Syste), ou ien la
fréquence o accord (reportez-vousalapege 39).
L PTY SEEK MODE
Appuyez su cetetouche pour acoéer a mode
PTY SEEK (reportez-vousalapege 40).
M PTY SEEK START
Aopuye arcato e pr commendarehece
@ une station diffusant e ype d émisson chois gréce

mode PTY SEEK (reportez-vous alapage 40
N EON

‘Appuyez sur cete touche pour séfectionner Ln type:
d émission: INFO, AFFAIRS, SPORT) &t

L

(@i oumitvoie) st diigesreiment v

enceintes et ne subissen aucune correct

E TONE CONTROL

Uil et commade o cori s gaes e

agusénis par les enceintes avent

(reportez-vous alapage 26).

F BASSITREBLE -/+

Utisez cete commende (en asociaion avec CONTROL)

pour corrger les graves et les agus émis par les enceites
acnee dote

G PROGRAM I /h

Utiisez cestouches pour séectionner I une des dverses

cortections de champ sonore (reportez-vous aa page 26).

H INPUT MODE

Gatetouche défiit lapriorté (AUTO, DTS, ANALOG)

entreles Sgnaux provenent o' e souroe ui et reliéea

plusiurs risesd entrée decet apparel (1eponez-vousala

page1).

1 Sélecteur INPUT

Cebouton asurelasélction delasource quevous désiez

écouter ouregercer

3 MULTI CH INPUT

Gete touche sectionne la source el e au prises

MULTI CH INPUT. Apeés slction, lasourcerefiée asx

prisesMULTI CH INPUT alaprionité ur la souce

choisie a moyen du secteur INPUT (ou des touches de

section d entrée que porte e bller e élécommende).




Boitier de télécommande

(Cette sction traitecu réle des touches que porte leboftier
deteécommende de cet apparel. Pour agi Sur d atres

1 Emetteur infrarouge
Les signax infrarouges de commende sont émisic.

apparals
*PARTICULARITES DE LA TELECOMMANDE',
pages?.

DYAMAHA

epparell arégler.
2 Touches de sélection d'entrée
Ellesasurent lechox delasource e dela zone de commande:

3 Touches des corrections de champ sonore/
touches numériques
Utiisez e touches pour stetionner I e s diverses
correctionsde champ sonore.
Utlez e touches mméores 148 pur sctionerune s
fréqencsen mémaiteclors e cper e en e sionse.
Utlisez SELECT pour reproduire es sources2 voiesavec
cortection d ambiance (reportez-vousaa page 29).
Utlisez EXTD SUR. pour chois entelareproduction a
5.1 el lareproduction 6.1 voes d une grare mulivoie
(repontez-vousala e 28)
Utlisez DIRECT ST. pour reproduirel s souroes 2 voies
en hateidBIté (repotez-vous ala page 30).
4 SPEAKERS A/B
Chapepresios ltcchecaeante et en e s vio:
Iesnte s s ou8 s e arie
5 LEVEL
et touche sdectionnelavoie ot en régele nveeu
6 Touches de déplacement o curseur u 1l 1/ /ENTER
Utlisz cstoespou st e s randescscoreions
i pour sectionner
prsisiéss (A &E) dorsuel apperal st en o sytonieu.
ppuyez s U/l po sdectonnerun numéro de stion
préégiée (128) dors el appara st en made synfonisa.

ETURN
Ellerétabit le menu précédent hiésarchiquement lorsaue:
MENU

8 STANDBY
et touche met ' el en velle

© SYSTEM POWER

(Cete touche conmmande!' dimentation de ' zpparei

o sieep
Catetochesureleréglegedelaminaiece mise hors svice
A MULTICHIN

Pour ssectionnes mul-chanmel input orsave vous faites
ws0ged un décodenr extiu, e

B CODE SET

Utiise cete touche pour envegisre les codes de
commende (reportez-vousaapage 58).

c AP

(Cate touche séectionne e mode AMP. Vous devez
choisir e mode AMP pour pouwoir agir sur I apparel



D VOLUME +/-

du boitier de

E MUTE

télécommande

Sur cete touche pour rétabir e riveau sonore intial
F STRAIGHT

Vellz dlepoinerdrecamnt ar e de

pareil pour en assurer e

enceinies e ne subi

G NIGHT
(Cette touche met en sevice, 0u hors srvice, es modes
 écoute tarive (reportez-vous ala page 30)

H SET MENU

Cette touche met en serice Ia fonction SET MENU.

1 Touches de syntonisation Radio Data System

FREQITEXT
Lorsque appareilrecoit une station Reafo Data System,
cettetouche permet d aficher successvement [e nom de
lastation (PS),lanature de I émission (PTY), le message.
(RI) ou''heure (CT) (dans | mestre od lasttion diffuse

du boitier de

PTY SEEK MODE
Appuyez sur cete touche pour acoéder au mode:

Ne reversez aueun liquide sur e bofter de
t@écommende.
leboitier

PTY SEEK

PTY SEEK START

Appuyez sur cete touche pour commander larecherche

@ une station diffusant letype d émission chois gréce au
PTY SEEK (reportez-vous alapage 40)

EON

Appuyez sur cete touche pour séectionner un type:

 émission (NEWS, INFO, AFFAIRS, SPORT) et

1" accord automatique (reportez-vous alapage 41).

Ne conservez pas, ne rangez pas e boftes de.

s pa senplopasd uncpars o0
chastegsoudinpode

- extrémement rol

- pousséreux




Afficheur de la face avant

??

VAUX

VoR

orveL |

o | 0gon, [Tone:
T e SR

P scer
T

© Témoin MEMORY

appareil exten

ignal

2 Témoin VIRTUAL

A Témoin MUTE

Virtud CINEMA DSP est ctive (reportez-vous ala.
page31).

3 Témoin SILENT CINEMA
Cetémoin s écaire orsque e casque st branché et
Qi une correction de champ sonore est sdectionnée
(reportez vous alapage 26)

4 Témoins des sources
Lasource actuele est repérée par un curseur.

5 Témoins de champ sonore
L

savice

B Indication du niveau sonore (VOLUME)

Leniveny sorore v stficheic

C Témoin PCM

Ceteman lare sy el e n
audonumisiaue PCM (moction pr mpulsons t

codege)

D Témoin STANDARD

Cemémoires e arés secton de Suround

sonoreactive, s éclaire.

Crianp soncee DSP de prsence

page 29).
E Témoin NIGHT

damecedrate

e

F: Temains SPAB

& Témoin CINEMA DSP
e témoin s écaire lorsque vous slectionnez un champ
Sonore CINEMA DSP.

7 Témoin AUTO

avant chossi. Les dewc témoins sont éclairéslorsgue es
e jeu o enceintes sont sdectionnés.

G Témoin du casque
Cetémoin s éclare lorsque le casque et brenché:

H Témoin HiFi DSP

et possible.
8 Témoin TUNED

Cetémoin s écaire orsque ' appareil est accordé s une.
sation.

© Témoin STEREO
e témoin s écaire lorsque I appereil regeit un signal
stéréophoniaue FM puissent alors queletémoin AUTO est
adaré

onore HiFi DSP.

1 Afficheur multifonction
i nom celacoreconce

el

champ sonore uilisée:
rfrmations v ot



3 Témoins Radio Data System

Larem i senica Rado st Yo e pr o

Racio Data System cat

EON s édfarelorsque astaion RadoData Sysem
offrele servioe EON.

PTY HOLD s éclire pendant larecherche de stationsen

mode PTY SEEK.

K Témoin SLEEP.

Cetémoin s écaire lorsque laminuterie de mise hors

sarviceest active.

L Témoin 96124
Cetémoin s écaire lorsque ' appareil regoit un signal
DTS0624,

M Témoin LFE

Cetemoin 'l g b sinal i ot s
éléments correcifs L

N Témoins des voies et des enceintes
Cestémoins indiquent quelles voies sont présentes dans e
IIs rappellent e nombre  enceintes précisé grice &
SPEAKERS (page 23), ou lavoie réglée au moyen de.
SPLEVEL (page 51)

s



Panneau arriére

[}
[}

ol
U]

1 prises DIGITAL INPUT

[

6 Prise SUBWOOFER OUTPUT

15,17 e 18 pour de plusampl;
daals.

2 Prises MULTI CH INPUT
Reportez-vous ala page 16 pour ce o concerme les
raccordements.

3 Prises pour les appareils vidéo
Reportez-vous ax pages 16 e 17 pour e concerneles
reccordements.

4 ACOUTLET(S)

Uilsez cete prise pour dimenter o autres appareils
audiovisuets (reportez-vous la page 20).

5 Prises pour les appareils audio
Reportez-vous ala page 18 pour ce qui concermeles
raccordements.

cequi concemeles
raccordements.

7 Bores d'antenne

Reportez-vous i la page 19 pour ce qui concerne les
Faccordemens.

8 Bores d'enceinte

Reportez-vous i a page 13 pour ce qui concerne les
raceorderments.



MISE EN CEUVRE DES ENCEINTES

Enceintes d'ambiance (SR et SL)
Les enceintes  ambiance restituent |es effets sonores et
b

Disposition des enceintes

L

TUR
centre, aenviron 1

multivoies. Enceintes arriére d'ambiance (SB)

Les enceintes ariere o ambiance ajoutent leur effet aux
enceines d ambiance et apportent une amdlioration dans
lerendh des transitions sonores avant-ariere. Posiionnez

1TU-R et dvision radocommurication de 1 TU
(Urion itemationele desdcommricat

laméme hauteur que s enceintes d ambiance.

Caisson de graves
Ulssonnconcaggones e e racde
'YAMAHA Active Servo Processing Subwooler Syste,
e iavoraen dmbamee s prartes
anstoutes esvoies et amdiore lareproduction des effets
ensmis ur lavoie LFE (effets besses i

o note dans e cas des gravures Dolby Digita e DTS,
Lapostion du caisson de graves 1 est pas critigue parce
que es sons graves ne sont pes directionndls Toutefois i
est soubateble que cette ncerte sot proche des
enceintes avan, Orientez e aisson de raves légéresnent
verslecentre dela iécepour récre esréfledonssur les

Enceintes avant (FR et FL)
Les enceirtes avant sont ilisées comme source sonore:
principale ainsi que pour la restition des efets sonores.

videéo coit étre |améme a croite comme agauche.

Enceinte centrale (C)
enceie centraleresitue les sons aul sont appliguésala
voie centrale (dialogues, voix, ec).

;
g
£
iz
H
§
:
H
ST

Posi
avant, auss prés que possile du moniteu, par exemple:
dessus, ou s dessous, delu

1



Raccordements des enceintes 5

Assurez-vous quelavoie gauche (L), lavoie droite (R) et
Tes s ) convenablement

(rouge)
reiés Sl leraccordement est déectuen, aucun son est
émispar ' enceinte, et s Ia polarité de la connexion et
incorrecte,les sons manquent de nature et de
composantes g

* Sivous désirez utiser des anceites de 4 ou
Ohms, vous devez préalablement régler
impadince do cor apuaveu pour 4 Ohms
(reportez-vous aa page

R sl assurez-vous que cet

apparel et e

Faites en sorte que a partie dénudée d un conductenr
cébled enceinte ne puisse pas venir en contect avec

lapartie dénudée del autre conducteur, ni avec une

piéce métallique de cet appareil. Ce contact pourat
endommage I'zppreil ou s enceintes.

+ Utilisez des enceintes a blindege magnétique. S
‘malgré cela, vous constatez un broullage du moniteur,
doignez s enceintes.

Un céble d enceinte comporte deux conducteursisolés

r‘wsw'caomc Un des conducteurs aune couleur ouun

lg (ruben, rainure, denteure) qui le dstingue de:

Fatre Rz leontua e (e k) ala

bore- 1ge) de cet appereil et de |'enceirte. Reliez

atre oot (o repid) a b (e

-
1 2 H

Dénudez chague extrémité du conducteur
sur environ 10 mm.

Z Torsadez les brins de a partie dénudée pour
evierles courts-circuits

w

Dévissez la borne.

IS

Introduisez I'extrémité dénudée dans le
percage de la borne.

Vissez la borne pour assurer le maintien du

conducteur.

W 4

Rouge: pale posilf(+)
Nor: pole negaii (-)



Enceintes avant (A)
Droite Gauche

Gaisson de
Enceintes d'ambiance
graves Drofte Gauehe

L:J

i

centrale  gncoinie arivre

W Prises FRONT
Reliez un ou deu jeux (2, 3) d enceintes aces prises.

Si vous e disposez qued unjeu  enceies, vous pouvez
indifféremment e reler aux prises FRONT A ou|

W Prises CENTER
s prsesson esines a encente cantrle (4. 1
3 @ ®

W Prises SURROUND
(Ces prises sont destinées aux enceintes d ambiance (6, 7)-

W Prise SUBWOOFER
(Cetteprise e destinée & un caisson de graves actf (1) e
Que YAMAHA Active Servo Processing Subwwoofer
Sysem.

W Prises SURROUND BACK

(Ces prises sont destinées a ne enceite arriére:
 ambiance (5).

Disposition des enceintes



ORDEME

Avant de raccorder les appareils

Cache de protection contre les poussiéres
Retirez e cache qu protége a prise oplique avant d'y
brancher e céble afibres optiques Consarvez le cache.
Lorsque vous ne faites pas usage delaprise optique.

longtemps ue tous les raccordements ne sot pas
termines.

W Repérage des cables

Pour les signaux analogiaues

cbles andcgoues devoe e (T

L T e ——
Pour les signaux numériques

cblesoptues.

clescomda —_——

Pour les signaux vidéo

—"

s svicko R

©

cbies o escomposantesniéo ©

W Prises analogiques
Vous pouvez zppliquer s cet appareil des signau
analogiques provenan d un apparel auio, en e reiant

pousseres

a2
W Prises vidéo

Ot ppasl s it de s ypes coprie o L
Acfectuer dépendent desprises d enirée
peinsar lemaviar.

o 0006

Prises VIDEO

(Cette prise est destinée aux signau vidéo composites.

Prises S VIDEO

Cette prise et destinée aux signat Svide, lesquels ot

consttus d un Sgnl de luminance (Y) et d'un sgndl de

chrominance (C) et permettent e reproduction de qualité
couleurs.

Prises COMPONENT VIDEO

‘Ces prises sont destinées aux composantes vidéo, ¢ est-i

fiches Cinch. L

T prises de croie e s fiches blanches sur les prises de
gahe.

W Prises numériques
Cet ppa e i o prics umerces, i 14
Signa ransis par

pouvez utliser ces prises pour appliquer a1 appareil les
trains binsires PCM, Dolby Digital e DTS S vous reliez
‘smultanément les appareils au prises COAXIAL et

OPTICAL 6 2 liqué

(Po, Pr); .
Pl
EER P —
e
woniSiom
= @00 ——— 000
- @ —— @
“ @ —— 0

S laprise COAXIAL. Toutes es prises 0 entrée
Pumériques sont compatibles avec les signaux dont la
fréquence o échantilonnage est égale a9 kHz.

Remarque
(et el rateindépendamment e Sgnaux ruméioues e es
‘s avlogioues. En consé o
aopiqus s s prises  ctrceandlogiques e sont dsporbies
en'orie e ur e peies rekogiaues OUT (REC),



Raccordements des appareils vidéo
W Raccordements d'un lecteur de DVD

Remarque

pour lavlews du

peraméte st Pe exep por
Sources e vidko a e apper i unelison VIDEO.

Lecteur de DVD

15



| Raccordements aux prises MULTI CHINPUT

el CENTER,
ammeasuswoo:sm, multiformet, o un décodeur
edérieur T CH INPUT. Vallez o
bien, ioite

desmemesvoies.

Loctur mutformay
SEsote e

SortiopourTes Sorie pur s
voies

Remarques.
. entrée MULTI CHINPUT. 1

- Cet apparel nerewoie pas! s signau applués s I entrée MULTI CH INPUT qui correspondent  des encanfes aboentes

51voes




W Raccordements des autres appareils vidéo
Remarques.
. pou
poramétrees. Pa exerpie
apperails sources e viddo & et apperal pr uneson VIDEO.
. appercilsper

P, Svidk).

Television par
cable ou par
Satelite

W Prises VIDEO AUX (sur la face avant)
Utlise7 ces prises pour raccorder a cet appareil une.
quelconque source vidéo telle u une console de jeu ou
une caméravideo.

Smoued

17



Raccordements des appareils audio

W Raccordements d'autres appareils audio

Lecteur de O




je maniére a obtenir la

Raccordement des antennes FM et 3™ orieniez rantenne cadre AM
Am

réception la meilleure )
Cet qpparel et fourni avec une arteme FM et une possible. &
antenne AM intérieures En principe oes antennes doivent
anesfisntespour cate unsigr de uisance
antennes a prises prévuesa
e
Antenne cadre  Antenne interieure Remarques
Al Cournie)  FM (lournie) « Lantnme care AM ot ére piecée  ditance de o gl

- Cantenne carke AM doit terelie a pparel, y comprsdans

intricure S vousconsas

penez s une anterne exéieure P deplus
anpies el concermint cte quesion, veullez conate e
rovendur ol service aés verte YAMAHA

W Branchement de I'adaptateur d'antenne
75 Ohms-300 Ohms (Modéle pour le
Royaume-Uni uniquement)

T owrezlecowerciede g
I'adaptateur 75 Ohms-
300 Ohms fourni.

Masse (prise GND) 2 coweztisolnmt
2 gt -
7 st et g cabio
‘bonne masee. Ly npieu de. coaxial 75 Ohms et
riperes codomir
o ia s

w

S Bt 41

N

unie

ol

W Raccordements de I'antenne cadre AM

)

. Coupez
1 Montez Iantenne cadre AM. retirez-le.

IS

Introduisez ame
du cable dans la Gite
fente et assurez

son maintienen |
senantlagitea {3,
Vaide d'unepaire Tene

de pinces

5 Reposez le couvercle.

2 Appuyez sur les languettes et
introduisez les conducteurs du
cable d'antenne cadre AM dans

les prises AM ANT et GND.

19



Raccordement du cordon
d’alimentation

m Raccordement du cordon d'alimentation
cteur

Branchez a fiche du cordon d alimentation ur Lne prise

secteur.

| £COUTLET(S) (SWITCHED)
Modée pour e Royaur 1 prise secteur
Autres moddles 2 prises scteur
Utilisez ces prises pour I aimentation ' uires sppareils
delacheine. L alimentation des prises AC OUTLET(S)
‘commendée pe Iinterrupter STANDBY/ON de oet
apparcil (ou SY STEM POWER et STANDBY). Cate
prise ces prises) limente (dlimentent) les appareils qui y
Sont reliés dans | mesure o0 oelui-i e ui-méme.
alimenté. Pour connaitre lapuissance maimale
(consommation totale de I'ensemble des appareils).
eportez-vous au paragraphe ' CARACTERISTIQUES
TECHNIQUES', page 72
W Secours de la mémoire
Le secours de la mémire éite que es domées.
‘Suweardées ne solent effackes cheque fois quel zpparel
st misen veille. Toutefois, i le cordon d alimentation et
ébranché pendant plus ' une semaine, les donndes seront
effacées; il en sera également ains en cas d une pane.
sectenr de méme durée.



Impédance des encenites

i vous ullisez des enceintes de 4 ou 6 Ohms, réglez
'impédance pour appare

Mise sous tension

Tousles raccordements état réisés, mettez | apparel
soustension.

ensenvice.

Assurez-vous que I'appareil est en veille,

maintenant la pression d'un doigt sur
STRAIGHT (EFFECT), appuyez sur
STANDBYION.

L apparel semet en sevioe e e ADVANCED
SETUP apparait sur I afichear delaface avant.

Q

Appuyez sur PROGRAM I / h pour
parcourir le menu et sélectionner *SP IMP."

Touten maintenant
1a pression dun
doigt, appuyez sur

N

|

(EFFECT) pour sélectionner *40 Mi

=

IS

Iappareil hors tension.

Leréglage effectus entre en vigueur al occasion dela
mise en savice suivante.

Mettez cet appareil hors service puis tout en

Appuyez de maniére répétée sur STRAIGHT

Appuyez sur STANDBY/ON pour mettre

STANDBYION

- svsrenponer

Appuyez sur STANDBY/ON (SYSTEM POWER

dans le cas du boitier de télécommande) pour
mettre cet appareil en service.

(=2

Face avant
lécommande

21
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MISE EN (EUVRE DE BASE

e des

effect
it o e e i o 3 Appuyez sur s ENTER pour acceder &

v BASIC SET
Pour fini menuelment s présisément e valeurs
adopes, ez paramétres e SOUND MENU (page'50) as
T de ceux du menu BASIC SETUP,
- Lamodiicaion o un paramétre s menu BASIC SETUP.
enainelo réablisament desveleurs par et s peramisres
6o SOUND MENU.
+ Lesvaleurs intiaes do chaue paramdre sont en caractires
gas

Le paramétre ROOM apparait sur 'afficheur dea

Utilisation du menu BASIC SETUP e

vt decommencer T Appuyez sur /1 pour sélectionner avaleur
* Appuyez sur SPEAKERS A ou B delaface avant voulue.

QU AMPpour sctonne e made AV, s

SPEAKERS A o das o casch ot e ROOM: S M >L

téiécommande) pour slectionne les enceintes avant
uevous désirez ullise. Choisissez latalle deapiéce dans laquele s2
. 2o o

pasibranché sur
I epparell.

Sontles suvantes:

S(petit))  36x28m, 0m
M (moyenne) 48x 4,0m, 20m2
L(grande)  63x5,0m, 30m2

5 Appuyez sur d pour afficher le paramétre
SUBWOOFER,

T Appuyer sur AVE

&

B Apuyez sur /1 pour sélectionner Ia valeur
Z hppwrersu SET e voulue
CSETUP apperatur 'lfichur delafece
ame SUBWOOFER - « VE:
By = easICSETR YES S ackinecompoten cissn degras.

NONE S lachaine e comparte pas decasson de
gaes.



T Appuyez sur d pour afficher le paramétre 11 Appuyez sur ENTER pour valider le choix.
SPEAKERS.

i vous séectionnez SET, un signd d essa est émis
par chague enceinte atour de dle. Lamention
*CHECK: TestTone" apperit pendant quelques.
‘secondes sur I aficheur delafece avant puis est
remplacée par "CHECK: OK?"

8 Appuyer surj 1 pour sétectionner e
nombre denceintes connectées.

SFERAKERS

C mEe ) —
e '

&zFk

CHECK: TestTone

CHECK OK? YES

v GID, Catre

12 Appuyez sur j / i pour sélectionner la valeur
T ppuyez surj[ip
. CHECK OK? YES
e
i
o

EveL
206 tu iveau desenceites e éaiser
Péamlibre snore.

3 Appuyer sur ENTER pour valider Ie cho

Appuyez sur j /i pour sélectionner la valeur
lue. i vous avez séectionné NO au cours e opération

12, lapage de réglage des enceintes avant apparait sur
>SET CANCEL Valficheus de laface avant.

SET Pour adopter les valeurs choisies au
cours des opérations 4 8.

CANCEL  Pour abandomner lamise en cavreet
e pas tenir compte des modifications.
effectuées.

s
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m Pour équilibrer les niveaux des
enceintes

L opération 131esminée, effectuer s opérations svantes

(reportez-vous la page 23

Secours de lamémoire
Le secours de a mémoire &ite que les domées.
jegacies e soient effacées chague fois que

Vapparel est misen vaille. Touefois, S e cordon
a éhranché u

semaine, les données seront effecées Il en sra
écplement ainsi en cas ' e panne secteur de méme

Lesignal d essa est émis tour &tour par I'ence

Shecsoméos et et g (our rcarte

gauhed ambiance). Sur I'aficheur delafece avant, le
el encainte émettant le signal o essai dignote.

14 Appuyez sur d / u pour sélectionner une
enceinte puis appuyez sur j /i pour réaliser
Iéquilibre sonore.

Laplage de réglage varie de +10 B 4-10 0B,

FR -

Pour régler I'équilibre entre s enceintes avant
gaxhee droite.

I
Pour regler | équlibre entel encsinte vent gache.
alexantecentrale
SL -
Pour régler I'équillibre entre I enceinte avant gauche
alecante
SB -
Pour régler équlibre ente  enceite gache
dambiance P enceine ariére  ambiance
o g—
Pour réglr équiibre ntel nceite gaiche
dambiznce e I enceinte droited ambiance.
SWFR ———-] |
Pour regler équlibre entel encsinte avent gache.
atlocasondeg

15 Appuyez sur SET MENU pour quitter,
réquilibrage sonore des enceintes étant
terming.

durée. En ce cas,



LECTURE

Opérations de base

1

2

|

Appiyed i STANOYION fo it
SYSTEM POWER dans le cas du boier de
le\ecnmmande) pour mettre cet appareil en
service.

[t

Face avant Boiier o
wiécommande

Mettez en service le moniteur vidéo relié a
Vappareil.

Appuyez sur SPEAKERS A ou B (ou sur AMP

pour sélectionner le mode AMP, puis sur
SPEAKERS A ou B dans le cas du boltier de
ecommande)

(Chague pression met en service, ou hors senice, les

s
@ % - Q@

Face avant

n

o)

o)

‘Sélectionnez la source.
Utisez INPUT (0u appuyez sur une des touches de
‘sdlection dentrée du botier detélécommande) pour
choisi I entrée désirée.

Face avant Botir de telécommande
Lenom elasmceatlemded ee s
apparaissent pendant quelques secondes u
Fofhcheu oo atace et ax 1o ot vido,

Made dientiée

Source séfectionnée

Commandez la lecture, ou choisissez une
station de radio sur la source.
Reportez-vous au mode d emploi de I'zpparei

Reglez le niveau de sortie a la valeur
convenable.

.
Face avant Boilier ue'

telecommande

25
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W Pour régler la tonalité

7 Lecas écheant,
de champ sonore.

q
tonele des sons émis par les

1n
(oubien, oupr
‘appuyez sur AMP pour sectionner le mode AMP branché).

latouche oL de sorans +
correction de champ sonore. (Pour de plus amples laface avant defagon & =2 %
détlsconcemant les corrections de champ sonore,  Sectionnes TREBLE 0uBASS -
eportez-vous alapage 43) puis Appuyez de maniere

ol FLEE

fer de elécommande.

m Ecouteau casque (‘SILENT CINEWA)

répésée sur BASSITREBLE —/+ versladroite pour

+ Sdectionnez TREBLE pour régler les aigus.
+ Sdlectionnez BASS pour régler les graves.

ls-mwummgm pour lesencsntes sont
Indépercants de e d casy

Remarques.
S vous augmentez ou ez s aigus ou s graves s
Veleurs extrémes, [ qualittorele des enceintes  aence

celeces enceines avant euche o

+ Le bouton TONE CONTROL nejoue aucun rieavec la
cortecton Diret Stre (page 30), i vis-visdelenlrée
MULTI CH INPUT.

« S lavaleur do TC BYPASS st AUTO (page 52 t 8 celle

ou e

Lemode" SILENT CINEM,

olby Digital e DTS en utfisant seulemert un casae
ILENT CINEMA” devient automatiquement acf

1 appar
® Pour couper les sons

Que vous avez sdectionné | correction de champ
Sonore CINEMA DSP ou HiFi DSP. Letémoin
“SILENT CINEMA" s éclaire sur 'afficheur delaface.

ppu 3
téécommande. Appuyez sur MUTE
au bofter de lécommende:

Pour rétabii lasorte auio, appuyez

=

Remarques.
peslomode SILENT GINEMA e

e cgement s lermode
STRAIGHT aéé adopté

sur VOLUME +). Sur 'aficher, e
temoin MUTE 8 éeint,

pouvez réger I ampitude delaténuetion prodiite
(reportezvous lapage 52



W Sélection de I'entrée MULTI CH INPUT » 5. ”
Aoz MULTCH NPUT Gy MULTI CH N Sélection d’une correction de

cu bolier de télécommende) de m champ sonore
MULT CH INRUT™ s s et celafece
W Utilisation des commandes de la face
avant

Face avant Bater g
teiecommande
' ()
)

=
MULTI CH INPUT
Remarque ProcRAM
Lorsuelamaton“MULTI CH INFUT” s pésrte
Vb répétée sur PROGRAM

ctorer neaune e moynce 8/ b pour selectionner o conection do champ
INPUT (out une touche de sdctiond e ar sonore désirée.

MULTI G NPT (o MULTTCH N s ol e

I CH INPUT

Vafficheus dela

sdagne

W Lecture d'une source vidéo comme toile
de fond

Vous pouvez associer une image provenant d une source

vidéo a des sons fournis par une source audio. Par

exemple,

3
me
R

age. 3
@ un besu paysage, imege qu et fourmie par une source
video,

Utilisez les touches de sélection d'entrée, sur le Nom de a carrection
boitier de télécommande, pour choisir la source
vidéo puis sélectionnez une source audi

Sources audio

Sources vidéa

Remarque
les s auo réseris s lesprises

MULTI CHINPUT ax signaue e sourcovidko,slecionnez

{out  abord asurcevidéo puis appuyez ur MULTI CH INPUT

(ousur MULTI CHIN 6 boter detdécomimance).

Smoued
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W Utilisation du boitier de télécommande

Touchesde
sélection
a

corrections

Appuyez sur AMP pour sélectionner le mode
AMP, puis appuyez de maniére répétée sur une
des touches de sélection de champ sonore pour
obtenir Ia correction désirée.

Lenom de cette correction apparat sur I afficheur dela
faceavan,

W Cas des gravures multivoies
S votreintalation posséde une enceinte ariére.
 ambiance, uilisez cete possbilité pour resituer sous

by ProLogic lx,

Dolby Digita EX 0u DTSES.

Appuyez sur AMP, sur le botier de
télécommande, pour sélectionner le mode AMP,
puis appuyez sur EXTD SUR. choisir la lecture
5.1voies ou 6.1 voies.

Pour sélectionner un décodeur, appuyez de
maniére répétée sur j /i alors que PLIIxMusic
(etc.) est affiche.

Auto (AUTO)

Lorsau un signel précis (drapeau) peut étre reconnu par
I appareil, calui-ci sdectiomne e

pour resiitue le sgnal sous forme de 6.1 voies.

S 1'zppareil ne peut pasreconniive e crapeey, ou bien s

N
Gl acarstion doctany srcron (ortons s

d entrée, arestitution
automatique de ce signal sous forme de 6.1 voies i estpas
posible.

préfsences et non pasen vous besed uiguement sur sonnom. - Décodeurs (sélection au moyen de j /1)

Vous (i5posez des décodeurs suvants, séectionnez cel
Remarques. Qi convient comptetenu de a gravure & écouter
- Lorsque vous sectonnez e sourc, ' apperel acopte PLIDalusic

gital U DTS ous
cctesource forme de 6.1 voies gréce au décodeur Pro Logic 1x

+ Aucunecorection dechamp soncrenepas reasadided  Musique.
Perirée MULTI CH INPUT. EX/ES
oL Dolby Digita sous forme
@ 661 Dolby Digital EX

6.1 voies grce au décodeus DTS ES.

=

Pour larestitution des sgnaux Dolby Digital ou DTS sous
forme de 6.1 voies gréce au décodeur Dolby Digital EX
Eteint (OFF)

s décodeurs ne sont pas utlisés pour la création des
61voies



Remarques.
- Cortains disgues compailes 61 voies o prodsont pasde.
signe (drpest) cue ot epperel puise aomtiuemer
i Pl doces st s et s
s, ectionne e décodear

B (reportez-vous alapage 50) e NONE.
Lasouce reéealaprise MULTI CH INPUT et uilise.

Aprés avoir sélectionné SUR. STANDARD:
PRO LOGIC

Tratement Dolby Pro Logic de toutes es sources.
PLII Novie

Tratement Dolby Pro Logic I pour lesfilms.

1
“Tratement Dolby Pro Logic 1 pour lamusique.
PLIT Gane

ogic Il pour lesieux.

pour lesvoies

récfage et et
*+ Le décadeur Pro Logi 1 e pes pas e uli orsquela
Vet o SUR. B 65 NONE (eporez v 3125 51

W Ecoute des gravures 2 voies avec
ambiance sonore

PLIIX Novie

“Tratement Dolby Pro Logic 1x pour les films.
PLIIX Music

Tratement Dolby Pra Logic 1 pour lamusique.
PLIIX Gane

Tratement Dolby Pro Logic I pour lesjeux.
Neo:6 Cinera

etrereproduits s plusieurs voies
Appuyez sur AMP pour sélectionner le mode
AMP puis appuyez sur STANDARD du boitier
de télécommande pour passer de la correction
SUR. STANDARD ala correction

SUR. ENHANCED,

=%

Ou bien appuyez sur MOVIE pour sélectionner la
correction MOVIE THEATER.

S

Appuyez sur SELECT du boitier de
télécommande pour choisir le décodeur.

Vous avez le choix entre fférents modes pour tenir
‘compte du type de gravure et de vos golts persomnels.

(0036 Nusic
Tratement DTS pour la musique.
Apres avoir slectionné SUR. ENHANCED ou
MOVIE THEATEF
PRO LOGIC
‘Tratement Dolby Pro Logic de toutes es sources.
PLIT M
Tratement Dolby Pro Logic I pour lesfilms.
PLIIX Novie
“Tratement Dolby Pro Logic 1x pour les films.
Neo:6 Cinera
Tratement DTS pour les films.
N

pouvez égement sdectionner un décodeur e il s
s § 6 it esommnte s el
Surlafficheu delaface van.
Remarque

Ledécodaur Po Logic I1x nepa pas dre st lorscpela
Vel de* SUR. 8" est NONE (eportez-vous a1 pege 50).
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W Ecoute de sons stéréophoniques haute
fidelité (Direct Stereo)
g

| Modes d'écoute tadive
poceseutmthataler L rceplon s

heute

oaalslorsu ploe, pr

fidélité,les sources 2 vies PCM et analogiaues.
Appuyez de maniére répélée sur PROGRAM
1 /1 (ou bien, dans le cas du bollier de
télécommande, appuyez sur AMP pour
sélectionner le mode AMP puis appuyez

sur DIRECT ST) pour sélectionner

*DIRECT STEREO'

o -

Face avant Boir de

téécommande

DIRECT STEREO

Remarques.
* Pt stz s 1l oo
lecturede CD portart e

+ oot gk i (boly Dig DTS sor
appliquésalentrée, I apparl soctionne automatquement
v

NI CINEMA 3 NIGHTMUSC o forctondea
ravure que vous coutez

Appuyez sur la touche AMP du bos
télécommande pour sélectionner le mode AMP,
puis appuyez de maniere répétée NIGHT pour
choisir entre film et musique.

‘Aprés avoir séectionné un mode d écoute tarive, e
témoin NIGHT s éclaire sur I aficheur delaface avant.

B - %

+ Séteciionnez NIGHT.CINEMA lorsue vous

+ Sdectionnez NIGHTMUSIC lorsgue vous écoutez de.
lamusique de maniére que tout le spectre sonore soit
plus aisément perceplible.

+ Sdlectionnez OFF s vous désirez ne pas uiliser cetie
fonction

Appuyez sur  /§ pour régler l'amplitude de
Ieffet tandis que le témoin NIGHT-CINEMA ou

 comme moded e, oun o s i)

e T6gags ces e A TONE CONTROL (e 294
SET MENU (page 49) sot sns effe.
 CalumirostS e celafce e e

ot quement.
+ S vousappuyez s AMP ubofer e éécommance
e oo AMP e DIRECT ST el
‘adoptedeui-méme o mode Direct Siere et vous e powvez
pes pecce f une corttion de champ sonore e

Boiter de
t@iécommande

Effect.Lvl:

MID

+ Sdectionnez MIN pour utlise acompression mirimde.
+ Sectionnez MID pour utlser lacompression standard.
+ Sletionnez MAX pour uiliser Ia compression maimale.

N
Lesréofoges NIGHTCINEMA e NIGHTMUSIC sont
et

Remarques.

« Vous e pouvez s s les modes  coute ardive s vous
avez préodemment chos Diret Sireo ou MULTI CH
INFUT.

« Leffet i un mode oot arcive st pius ou s neble:
seon analurece asource e s corections snores que vous

choisies.



W Réduction a2 voies
Vous en stéréophoniea 2 voies es sources

multivoies

Appuyez de maniére répétée sur PROGRAM I [

(ou bien, dans le cas du boitier de télécommande,

appuyez sur AMP pour sélectionner le mode AMP puis

appuyez sur STEREO) pour sélectionner 2ch Stereo,

i

2ch Stereo

téecommande

il uncasson e raves ave comodess avaeur
‘SAFR oulavaleur BOTH a e secionnée pour*BASS OUT

W Ecoute de signaux bruts

Lorspe vous atoptez e mode STRAIGHT,lessources
tiréaphonues: voie ot et espe e sl enceresaent.
(Gt ot Les suroesutivoies st ke rctement e
sttt aitiomd pur g desveies OIS
Appuyez sur STRAIGHT (ou appuyez sur AV pour
sélectionner le made AP, puis sur STRAIGHT dansle cas
du boiierde 1éécommande) pour sélctionner STRAIGHT.

T

Sélection du mode d’entrée

(Cet apparel posséde diversesprises d entrée. Procédez
comme st pour sélectionner letype des signau d entrée
autlise.

1 Tournez le bouton INPUT pour sélectionner
la correction désirée.

2 Appuyez sur INPUT MODE pour sélectionner
mode d'enirée. Dans la plupart des cas.
sélectionnez AUTO.

Source

Mode dentrée

Face avant gouerde AUTO Cemode slectionne atomtiouement
elecommande les signaux d entrée dans |" ordre.
] ssvan
2 Sgna numérioues”
STRAIGHT 2) Signaux andlogioues
DTS ‘Ce mode ne sélectionne que les
L
unenouselefois ur STRAIGHT (EFFECT) pour quele § awonsgnd DTS et g
amt, e ANALOG Cemnes!m\mneu\&s
Sgnax adog
W Virtual CINEMA DSP etog e ca aplea enes
Virtud CINEMA DSP vous peset e profiter ces 2 son s mis.
* Lomer Dalty Digit oo
o1
reprodire e champ sonore nature, dectioné.
Sivousdonnez a“SUR. LR lavaleur NONE (reportez- /-
Virusl CINEMA

correction de champ sonore CINEMA DSP.

Remarque
Virul CINEMA DSP e devent ps i, mémesi*SUR. LR apour
Ve NONE (fecrtez vous alapege 50, g e s svarts
Lasouoe et MULTI CH INFUT.
~Lecase e branché ur 1 prise PHONES.
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Remarques.
+ Avantlalecture  un CD 0uLD partantune granxe DTS,
vellez cequelavaleu de INPUT MODE ot DTS
- i lasortie numéique o ectaur afat 'objtc'un quelconnue
rteen i ot aripostie et s DTS
ot leletor A el e
e coa depond e

W Affichage des informations relatives a la
sourc:
pouvez affcher le type, e formal e la fréquence
 échanillonage du Sgnal appliqué al'entrée.

1 Ssélectionnez la source.

I3

2 Appuyez sur AMP pour sélectionner le mode

3 Appuyez sur u/ d pour afficher les
informations suivantes concernant chague
signal d'entrée.

(Format)  Indication duform du signd.
S I'appreil ne détecte pas de signau
numeérices,il adopteautomatiquement
'entrée anl
in Nombre de voies dens le signd
d entrée fourn par lasource.
Par exemple, une piste sonore a 3 voies
avant, 2 voies d ambiance  une vole
d effet LFE, estindiquée sous aforme.
“A2LFE
s Fréquence d chantil
S I'apparel ne reconnait pas|a

AMP puis sur STRAIGHT de
mention " STRAIGHT" apparaisse sur
Vafficheur.

}

STRAIGHT

&

ilindque
“Unknown".
Tax binire. S ' qpparel nereconnait
pasleta bindire, il indique
“Unknown
g Drapeau associé aux Sgnaux DTS e
Dolby Digita o destiné aordonner &
i de sectionner e décodeur
i

rate



SYNTONISATIO

Syntonisation automatique et 3 Appuyez sur TUNING MODE (AUTO!
syntonisation manuelle MAN'L MONO) de maniére que le témoin
AUTO de Falficheur de la face avant
11 eiste 2 methodes de yrtorsston; atomaie o Sechire
menuelle
Layntonistion adomstique et eficzo osape s - a
Signaa captés sont puissants el quiil ' exste aucun o0 - ectare
bouilage:
. s st lficher dela

face avant, la syntonisetion est impossible. En ce cas,
appuyez sur PRESETITUNING (EDIT) pour éeindre
e de-poirts ().

[¢]
 —

1 Tournez le bouton INPUT pour sélectionner

TONER comme aouren T Appuyez une fors sur PRESET/TUNING 1/
© pour commander a syntonisation
e automatique.
Appuyez ax hn pour cugentes lafréuencede
syonisaton,cuappuye ur I pour ciminue la
fréquence de syntonisation.
—_————— Co. Gy
7 Appuyez sur FNIAM pour chorsi fa gamme
de réception.
FM" ou® AM aperaltauraffche delafece ]
. [

Q- FMo AW
Lorsauea syntonisation sur une staion et rélisée,
letémoin TUNED s écaire  la fréquence de celte:

Station apparait sur I'aficheur dela face avant.

s
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W Syntonisation manuelle
St sl sl sston o s e e o o
puissan, effectues une syntonisetion menuelle La
Sriovsaion e afaquedune Saion
provoque automatiquement ' adoption de a réoeption en

Mise en mémoire des fréquences

W Mise en mémoire automatique des
fréquences FM

1 Sélectionnez TUNER et la gamme de
réception, comme il a été dit pour les.
opérations 1 et 2 du paragraphe
“Syntonisation automatique’

pour les fréquences des stations FM . Lamise en mémaire
automaique des fréquences assre la détection des.
stations FM puissantes; 40 fréquences (5 groupes de.

8 réquences, A1 & E8) peuvent ére mémorisées, dans
'ordfre. Celafait, vous pouvez cbterir lasyntoristion sur
une quelcongue de ces fréquences en indiguant

2 Appuyez sur TUNING MODE (AUTO/
MAN'L MONO) de fagon que le témoin AUTO
de I'afficheur de Ia face avant, s'éteigne,

S un detc-points () apparait sur I‘afficheur dela
face avant, la yntorisation et impossiie. En cecas
Sir PRESETITUNING (EDIT) pour éaindre

Te detpoints ()
%
{

1448

- o
seteint

H__Am kHz

o)

effectuer manuellement la syntonisation sur
la station désirée.
Manenez apresiondn
doigtsurlae
pasanelarchace

Appuyez sur PRESET/TUNING 8 / 1 pour

T Appuyez sur FMIAM pour sélectionner la
gamme FM.

- FM

7 Appuyez sur TUNING MODE (RUTO!
MANL MONO) de manire que le témoin
AUTO de Fafficheur de la face avant,
siécaire

-
Sectare

S un dewk-points () apparait s I'aficher dela
face avan,lasyntonisetion ext impossibl. Er
appuyez sir PRESET/TUNING (EDIT) pour éeindre
T deux-paints ().




w

Mise en mémoire manuelle des

Appuyez, pendant au moins 3 secondes, sur fréquences
MEMORY (MAN LIAUTO FM). Vous pouvez melire en mémoire, manuelement,

L o

lamissen

. 1 Effectuez I'accord sur une station.

P i & Plusampl
sl aficheur delaface avan.

Remarques.

mémeie depréslection o effctes au morment ol denoweles

20 mésmoies uu AE8), armiseen mésmoiro atomaiaue.

+ Seuls e sttlons FM dont e ignel capt st psant sort

P
Qe vous déirez metre en mémoire it cue fabemert
e sl snison el ot
‘sawegrdez a réuence e it o pararephe
icoenmimeiro o

Options pour a mise en mémalte automatque:
pouezchosi e numéto e préséection apartr duguel

2 Appuyez sur MEMORY (MAN'LIAUTO FM).
L RY
environ
N
- e —
o0 SN
clignote

répétée sur A/BICIDIE

Apresaoir appuyésur MEMORY au cours de  opéation 3:

1 Appuyez sur ABIC/D/E (NEXT), puis sur PRESET
TUNING B / 1 pour séctionner le muméro de
présélection i parir duquel dot 'effctuer a mise en

(NEXT) pour chaisi un group
préselections (A & E) tandis que le témoin
MEMORY clignote.

Lalettre désigant le groupe & ffiche. Assurez vous

outesle mémoires jusqua ES ot été employées.
2 Appuyez sur PRESET/TUNING (EDIT) pour tcinre ke

eus-points () puisappuyez sur PRESETTUNING I pour

commander lasyntonisation vers s fréquences plu basses.

Secours de la mémoire
Le secours de la mémoire éite queles données.

présent sur I'aficheur
delaface avan,

'apparei] est misen velle, que afiche du cordon
o dimentation est débranchée ou que uvient ne
Toutef

st débranché pendant plus d une semaine, s domiées.
Encecas

uilisan les méthodes indiquées.

Groupes de préselections

Smoued

35



4 Appuyez sur PRESET/TUNING B / h pour

choisir un numéro de présélection (128)
et et hnoi MEMORY gt

Choix d’une présélection

Vs pouvez effectuer [ syntoristion s une siation en

Appuyez
wwemmlemsam
Appuyez sur B pour silectionmer lenuméo de

wesdcion ophatanie

[y
i

Numéro de préselection

laface avant tandis que le témoin MEMORY
clignote.
Laganmealanele
appartient lastaion o sa.
fréquence spparaissent sur
Vafficheur delaface avant &
accompagnentlegroupe et e
numéro chois's

Appuyez sur MEMORY (MAN'L/AUTO FM) de

contient lafréquence de cette station.

N

Pour efectur et opsaton s moyen du bter
elécommande, appuyez tout d chord s
ce bolier ot n mode yrcr

1

TUNER demariérecue

Appuye s AIICIIE (0 s0r ARICIIE T
du boter de télécommande) pour choisir le

‘Celaindique quelafréquence de astation occupela
moire C3.

B Repétez Ies opérations 125 pour fes autres

Remarques.
* Lescmésraatsauno ston g per st e
mémore depréslecion sont efecées
Rl i s s e ot o
préshetion.
Lemodederéception o ou mono) ext savegargé enméime
emps e a fréquence dela dation

groupe de

Laletire repérant e groupe spparait sur ' afficheur de.
laface avant et change a chaague pression sur fa.
touche:

Face avant Boier de télécommande



2 Appuyez sur PRESETITUNING 1 /h ousur  EChange des fréquences

PRESETICH U / dl du bollier de
télécommande) pour sélectionner le numéro
de la mémoire (12 8).
Legroupe et e numéra de mémoire apperaissent sur
Vafficheur de laface avant
gamme alaquele appartent a tation et sa
fréquence; e témoin TUNED s éclire.

Vous pouvez échanger e contenu de deux mémoire
présdlection. L' exemple i dsml\amsmdepﬂur
échanger le content de"E1 avec celui de” A"

G- & -

Face avant

técommande

' 1 cnoisissez la présélection *E:
Reportez vous & Chioix d une présdiection’

T T E o 2 Appuyez, pendant au moins 3 secondes, sur
87, SAMHz PRESET/TUNING (EDIT).
— B letémin MENORY gt
atficheu delaface g

3 sélectionnez la mémoire *AS® a l'aide de
VBICIDIE et de PRESET/TUNING I / h.
*AS" et letémoin MEMORY dlignotent sur
Vafficheus delaface avant.

s
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4 Appuyez une nouvelle fois sur
PRESET/TUNING (EDIT)

Le contenu des mémoires

echenge.

de préslection est

Réception des stations Radio Data
System
Rarlio Data System est une technique de transmission de
Goméesuilisée par lestations M d un grand nombre e
Pays Les srvices Racio Data Syste st assurés pa s
Sations d unrésens
(et epperil pet ecevor s connées Radio Data Sysem,
um&sw\essamsﬁa}mnaa&dm\ qQui concernent

®TY), |emssa;eecmqm nare (O i

2ss006s (EON)

W Service PS (Nom de la station)

Le nom dela station Redio Deta System captée et afiché.

B Service PTY (Type de I'émission diffusée)
areempl

1l existe 15 types d émission qu peuvent
par les tations Raio Data System.

NEWS formatons.
AFFAIRS Emisonsaihime
INFo Infomations génértes
soRT spons
EpucATE Edwation
DRAMA | Peoss rafopnoriques
CULTURE | Emssonscutureles
SCIENGE | Emisions sentfioues
VARIED Emisions devaridtés
PoPM Musique popuiaie.
RocK M Rock
MORNM | Misiauelgere (scoute o)
LIGHTM | Musiquedasiqued aodass
cLassics Musque dassque
OTHER M Aures musiues

W Service RT (Message écrit)
Desinformaions eativesal émisson (etitredelachanson,
Tenom deliterpréte, ), e cépessant pas 64 caractres
prinuméioues, dont Certans aves tréma, so affichéesau
tiredusenviceoffert parla sation Racko Dta Sysem. S s
ectres cu senvioe RT ne peuvent pes realfichés lssont
rempleoés per e crectre e soulignement ().

W Service CT (Heure)

L heure et aficiée, f mise ajour cheue minte.

S les données sont accidentelement abeentes, lamention

“CTWAIT" paut appaltre.

W EON (Enhanced Other Networks)
iez-vous a peragraphe concesnart e service:

“EON", page 41,



Sélection du mode Radio Data
System

Remarques.
« N appuyes pas ur FREQITEXT s longmps q aueun
t6man ko Data Syt et asrepouver o

u
‘System. Lestémains PS, PTY, RT et CT correspondant

e hisine spers s kel

domnées Radio Data Sysem ransises e
Seédarent s I aficheur p
service concen sectionées

1 Appuyez sur TUNER du boitier de
télécommande pour adopter le mode.

syntoniseur.

pes apisence rcuise En particier e sevice RT ecgeat
orance quanit de données i 2 et Qe ce Vice RT ne
donne ey &aucun affchage bien que d e snvices Rk
Data st (par exerple, PS0u PTY, ac) fourissn, e,
des nhcations visudles
- Les dorntes Rad
@sporabless laréception et médiocre. Dansun e cas
appuyez s TUNING MODE (AUTOIMAN'L MONO) de

2 FREQITEXT
pour afficher les divers services Radio Data
System offerts par la station d'émission
captée.

)y, - ps

soneroe +
wkcammante o

Affichage de a fréquence

Syntorsation menulie les données Radio Data Sysiem

brusguement
Goveni indisponiies o lamersion” . WAIT” apparare s
Vatfcheur delaface e,
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Service PTY SEEK

Apres avoir choisi un type d'émission, I apparei|
recherche dans les présAlections cele qui correspond

@

Appuyez sur PTY SEEK START pour
commencer la recherche au sein des stations
Radio ataSystenpréseciomées

d émission.

N
Pour ffetuescate opéraion a moyen o de

PV ROLD < ausroan ! dhcnan selatae
tandis que s effectue larecherche des

o larahach xres amerowele
foissur PTY SEEK START.

=23

v
Sectare

Botier de
tescommande

+ L ppareil cesse arecherchelorsy il dtecte une:
Saon et e emsion s ypereshrhe

cebafier st n mode yrtonise.

1 Appuyez sur PTY SEEK MODE pour placer

cet appareil en mode PTY SEEK.

Letyped émission diffusée par la stetion captée, ou

bien“NEWS, dlignote sur I'aficheur de laface
an.

a
Pour quitte le mode PTY SEEK, sppuyez une
nowelefoissur PTY SEEK MODE.

= N
EE - e
o
e bt

7 Appuyes sur PRESETICH Ul pour
sélectionner e ype c'émission désiré
Letype d émission choisi apparait sur ' afficheur de
latacs avant

- POP M

otier de
iécommande

nouelefolssur PTY SEEK START. L'
erelarateched Sreaneamion Syamtle
emetype d émi



" W Pour abandonner cette fonction
Service EON Appuyez de maniére répétée sur EON jusau Ace qu alicun
Cotoforconuaie et O do s 00 TSN estindué dichas e
sations Racko Data System. Aprés avoir sectionné un
type donné d émission (NEWS, INFO, AFFAIRS ou
SPORT), I"appareil recherche automatiquement parmi les
sations Recko Data Sysiem fasant partie
présfictions, asation qui diffuse habituelement cetype
@ émission o bscule de la fréquence acuele de
Symoniseion alafréquence de cete lion auss01 que:
s

¥

Prur efecuercotepération s moyen

oo g ot d eas TNER emivecse
ceboie it n mode syrtoniseu:

Remarque

Catefonction e peut ére utlsée e e sition Racko Dt
‘Sysiem i ofre e sarvice EON es ceptée Lorsa/unetdle

Saion et capiée, e émoin EON el afcheur dela face vt
e

‘Assurez-vous que le témoin EON est bien
éclairé sur Iafficheur de la face avant.
Siletémoin EON n'est pas éclaré, effectuez la
Syntonisation sur une aute sition Redio Data
‘System de maniére que le témoin EON s éclare.

~

Appuyez de maniére répétée sur EON du
boitier de télécommande pour sélectionner le
type d'émission désiré (NEWS, INFO,
AFFAIRS ou SPORT).

Letyped émission choisi apparat sur 'afficheur de
laface avar.

Botier do
wiicommande

+ i unestation Rako Data System appart
présections commence & diffuser letype
@ émission chois, ' appereil abendonne latation

accorder sur cetie autre station

(Letémoin EON dlignote)

+ Lorsque " émission concernée se ermine,
I'appareil revient ala précédente sttion
(ouregoit I'émission sivare de laméme sation)
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ENREGISTREMENT

Les réglages d envegstrement el autres opérations sont &
réaliser a niveau de!appereil T envegisiremen.
Reportez-vous au mode d enploi de " appereil concerné.

Remarques.
+ Lorsquo ce pperal e n vl vous i pouves pas efecter
enveystement n uilse f autres apparils ut s sont

dies.
« Lesrégiages TONE CONTROL, VOLUME, “SPLEVEL"

Vevegisiamont.

sourcereligoalaprise MULTI CH INFUT
+ Lessgna Svido e es sgna devidko compasite vt

~

terieu de et eppevel. En
pour nefourtir

g7 5vidko (ou ' un sgne devidko composte) vous
oz v a/un sp St (a3 “
rapdemre,

provencnd e rirée VCR N st pas présent s lasortie

s ois s les croits d aseur en vigueur
ﬂa'svmvepwswa\loenw\smmabs”nnwunCD o

1 Mettez en service cet appareil et les appareils
qui lui sont reliés.
2 sélectionnez la source dont vous souhaitez

enregistrer le signal.

O- [EEE

Face avant Botir de télécommande

e L
Conanepe 0 o pas o mop 10
Lors delaleciure d Une gravure vidéo embrouili62 0u
feisant appel ades signax de codage pour interdire
copie I'image peut @t plus ou moins déformée.

W Considérations spéciales pour
I'enregistrement des gravures DTS
Lesignal DTS ext un train binire. Toutetenttive

 envegistrement numérique d'un train binare DTS se
rackit par ' envepisirement de signau de brut, En
conséquence, s vous désirez uilser cet appareil pour
envegisrer une source DTS vous devez prendre en compte

3 commandez la lecture (ou choisissez une.
station de radio) sur la source.

indiqués.
Dans e cas des DVID et des CD portant une grare DTS,
s lelecteus est compatible DTS, suvez lesinstructions du

4 commandez I'enregistrement sur I'appareil
drenregistrement

¥
Effetuer un essa o ervegitrment avan de procéder &
renveystement oeni.

pour e régler en sorte qu'il
fournisse un sgnal analogique.



DESCRIPTION DES CORRECTIONS DE CHAMP SONORE

prat

et ppareil est auss pourvu f un processeur

ent c
ique YAMA al'inéies o
pour rehauseer le plaisi de ' écoute. L

N
Cesmodes: Régez e mod

convienten fonction du ignd d enrée.

Remarques.

I'ampituce s el exions avan,arre, gauche & drite.

Cas des films et des sources vidéo

L wnfilmoud L
MULTI

tééviseurs numériques, etc. Cetx qui sont repérés par*2-CH' peuvent étre employés pour les souroes (séréophoniaues)

a2 voiestelleslestdéviseurs orcinaires, les casseties vidéo, etc

u type auque el
Fourde s amples détals concarnant 1a SESCHoN des Champs sONOTeS. eporeR VoS aux Pages
Sélection d'une correction de champ sonore” 27  31.

Touchedu
o de Correction Description Sources.
décommane
STERED: Rk 5 UITV012 05 S0 2 VOl (GUEhe @ 1) o
©|2ch Stereo esiuelessurces 2 voles el s o,
,  |wsic
Pop/Rock i impresion Qe vous e aun corcert dejaz oy ok,
TV sports i o
lamusiaueuespor. 201
3 |vono Movie moreproricues (eles e vie fims). Cetecorrction rotit
révaberaion kel pou crée  rofode sorcre en s uele
Gane
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Touchedu

e st usagedestecvicues s plus perfecionnés.

VOVIE THEATER
Adventure

rehtes que possive.

JIOVIE THEATER
General

aple

SUR. STANDARD:

Tratanert sandad por e desoder sBecione

SUR. ENHANCED:

Tratanert andioé po e decoda o,

ot e Correction Description Sources
décommane
1IOVIE THEATER
Spectacle
sorcredarstous s 0, asan delavidéo e d champ oncreda
des g roductions.
JIOVIE THEATER
A Vouspouves rgeder 16 s d cencefcion dans un champ onore
LT




Sources musicales

Pour accompagnes | écoute des sources musicales que st e CD, laracio FM ou AM, lacassette, ec. vous avez e
choix entreles corrections suivartes.

P e plus amples Gétails concermant cate question,reportepvaus a
d'une correction de champ sonore”

u type auquel el

ux pages 27 a 31, *Sélection

Touche o
e e Correction Description Sources
éicommande
STEREO Lo 2 voie (gche o 419
2¢h Stereo
t o [stereo 2ot
6eh Stereo
pour amsiquedefond des s s .
WUSIC: Tratanert HIF DSP. C o e sl ecangdare i poukrecer aviron
Hall in Vienna | 1700 peomes Lespilierset s ucscrmementas: e e rflsons
trmament complees prochi e s s TPl rches.
nsIC: Tratemert HiF DSP. Cate cortection epoda e cherpsreredevrt
The Bten Line ek The Brtom i e clkcejacz deNew Yark.Environ 300
2
onorevibras & rilise
wsIC: Tratemert HiF DS, Cate conecton e idltepear lamusuederodk | 111
The Roxy Ther prei
rock e pls” chaxt deL s el e ségevirue b axiter s
@ agaredelasile
Tratanet i D
3 |pisco
oo I et eement s st = un o e
SUR. STANDARD: Tratament sandad pou e ey shecioné
5

SUR ENHANCED:

Tratament anbio pou o dicoda setonns.
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OPERATIONS DETAILLEES

Utilisation de la minuterie de mise
hors service
Utiisez ctte minutere pour placer 'apperelen veilea
I"expiration d une certaine période. Cette minuterie est
s dsirez vous coucherdlors que

tousles sppareilseliés alaprise AC OUTLET(S).

W Reglage de la minuterie de mise hors
rvice

1 Choisissez une source et commandez la
lecture.

2 Appuyez de maniére répétée sur
SLEEP pour préciser I temps.
A chague pression sur SLEEP, les:
indications del” afficheur delaface
avant chengent, commeil et indiqué
i-dessous. Letémoin SLEEPdlignote
tandis que vous précisez e réglage de
laminerie.

=

F SLEEP 120min —> SLEEP oomin -]
SLEEP OFF ¢ SLEEP 30min € SLEEP 6omin

Sur P alficheur delaface avant, e témoin SLEEP

demeure éclairé e le nom dela correction de champ

sonore sectionnée appare anouveay,
Temoin SLEEP

T Seorts

m Arrét de la minuterie de mise hors
service

‘Appuyesz de maniére répétée sur SLEEP defagon que

“SLEEP OFF" spparaisse sur I ficheur de laface ava.

Quelques secondes plustard,*SLEEP OFF” disparatetle:

témoin SLEEP s @it

& -

¥
Caminuere pet égaement érearée en appuyart
‘STANDEY b baile detdommance (ou r STANDEY/ON
delafoce avan), de meniere aplcer I pperel nveile

SLEEP OFF



Réglage manuel du niveau de
sortie des enceintes

Vous pouvez régfer e niveet de sortie de chague enceinte:
tandis que vous écoutez une source muscale. Ceréglage:
estégaiement possile pour a source rdlice i prises
MULTI CHIN

‘Seches que cette opération ametous les églages de:
niveau effectués gréce a* BASIC SETUP” (pege 22) ¢
"SP LEVEL” (page51).

Appuyez sur AMP.

~

‘Appuyez de maniére répétée sur LEVEL pour
sélectionner I'enceinte que vous désirez
régler.

FRONT L Niveau del encainte avant gauche
CENTER  Niveau del enceinte centrale

FRONT R Niveau del encainte avant draite.
SUR. R Niveaudel encainte d ambiance croite
SUR. B Niveaudel'encainieariére

o ambiznce

SUR. L Niveadel encainted ambiznce
e

suFR Nivest cu casson de graves

v
R pared moment ol vous ez appuyé s LEVEL, vous.
pouez s sdrtionner les eveiniesal ddede u /

3 Appuyez surj /i pour régler le niveau de
sortie.
Laplage de réglage s étend de +10 dB 4-10 B,

T Appuyez sur ENTER lorsque les réglages
sont terminés;

¥
Cesrécfages paent &gdement e rél s au moyen des
commances e afce avert ce spparel.Appuyes de mniiee
e sux NEXT pour sectonnes I enceinte Arégfe puss.
ez LEVEL -/+ pourpréise e niveau deote.

s
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SET MENU

MENU pour régler dvers i lamaniérede
el pour ten
conpte des besoins de voire envronmeent d écote.
W BASICSETUP
B MANUAL SETUP
1SOUND MENU
égec modiier i
per vidko dusa actisau liqudesou
apojection
>
e
“BASIC SETUP i
Paraméire Description Page
PSPERKER SET | e el ipenceetesoupeent ®
B)SPEAKER LEVEL | Regoge o e d oo g B
ISP DISTANCE | Rajage st dechacpe B
D)CENTER GEQ | Rl elaquaiéicrsld  acaio E
E)LFE LEVEL e El
0. RANGE Régagedlacyranioue o I 5grax Doy DO auDTS. E)
G0 seT | P E
2INPUT MENU
pour enée
Paraméire Descipiion Page
A)I/0 ASSIGN | Atiasondespsesen arciondl ppasl aualser. E)
B)INPUT WODE | secion e it elasmuce B
CYINPUT RENAVE | Modfaion s romd neerre =
30PTION MENU
Paraméire Descrption Page
AYDISPLAY SET | Regedelalumostecel afiom B
B)VENORY GUARD vew |
CyPARAV. NI B
DYWULTH ZONE E)




Utilisation de SET MENU 6 Appuyez sur ENTER pour accéder au menu
affiche.

Répétez s opérations 5 e 6 pour parcourir les

menus el les paramétres arégier.

Appuyez sur RETURN pour revenir au niveau

précédent.

Unhsxlebu e detdesommende pou ccer achae
éfinir savaleur

~

Appuyez sur U/ et ENTER pour
sélectionner le menu secondaire puis
appuyez sur U/l pour sélectionner le
pramétre et 4 pour en chnger s vleur
ation pour chere
veg\s Aoy ax RETURM o vt o e
céde.

N

e el o ot Pour terminer, appuyez sur SET MENU.

R :
emarque Secours de lamémoire
Meny | ¢
e V-apparel es misen valle. Touteois 5 lecordon
s e
1 Appuyez sur AMP. ‘semaine, les données seront effecées; il en sera.
qplement i en casd une panne seteur de méme
2 Appuyer sur SETMENG duree. En ce cas eprenez esregfoges.

“BASIC SETUP" apparait sur I'a
v,

|

Appuyez sur U/l pour afficher
MANUAL SETUP.

MANUAL SETUP

Appuyez sur ENTER pour accéder aMANUAL

IS

ETUP.
1 SOUND MENU apperait sur 'afficheur delaface
avan,

1 SOUND MENU

o

‘Appuyez sur U / dl pour afficher le menu
désiré.

1 SOUND MENU

2 INPUT MENU

3 OPTION MENU
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1SOUND MENU

Enceinte arriére d’ambiance SUR. 8
Choix: LRG, SML, NONE
+ Choisisez LRG §

gler menuelen nceint
‘compenser les reerds dans e ratement des signau

ariored anbioce degrandetale
conporte e e

vidéoliésal'emplol
h

\ Laplupart

oo
BASSOUT” et

(reportez vous alapage 22).

d ambiznce.
+ Choisissez NONE S Ia chaine e comporte pas

W Reglage des enceintes A)SPEAKER SET
o 8

v
) vous i e pes st it des st aves éises e s
enceites 1 héstez pas amodifier e vleursetenues.

lessignaux delavoieariére d ambiance au: encantes
 ambiznce gauche e croite.

Sortie des fréquences graves BASS OUT

el driges entot e verslecason de g
O ARG, AL ocanesmamnge VSIS eotes vt gachet crofeslon s

gerdetalle U ppersl

ceseiesavert gacheet

gaxhed ioite sl e o
" s SUALL § [mrodnes s ar g

el pperel qu ‘SWER (ciscon degraves), FRONT, BOTH

avant aux enceiles ssectionnées au moyen de
BASSOUT

Enceinte centrale CENTER
Choix: LRG, SML, NONE

graves. Les signaux dea voie LFE e lessign

+ Cholisem FRONT o achenens comparo prsce

+ CrossezLRGS | degrande FEetles
tlle. L appreil i
2 lavaleur
+ Croisissez SML'S I' SML pour réglages.
tlle. L appareil i
BASSOUT" seulement al'aide de ce casson mais auss au mayen
+ Croisissez NONE i L FEat
L appareil
signau églages. Utlisez
et droite. cette possibilité pour accenter [a réponse du caisson,

Enceintes ambiance gauche et dofe
SUR. L

Choix: LRG, SML, NONE _

e particulier dans e cas de sources telles quele CD.

Fréquence de recoupement Crossover
Utiisez ce menu pour choisir la de
recoupement Toutesles

+ CrossezLRGS

Sur les enceintes o ambiance gauche e droite
+ Choisissez SMIL s lachaine comporte des encairtes:
o ambiance gauche e droite depatitetaile. Les.

(Choix: 40H2, 60Hz, 80H2, 90HZ, 100Hz, 110z, 120Hz,
160Hz, 200Hz
Phase du cason de graves SRR prASE

s enceintes séfectionnées au moyen de
“BASSOUT'

dlmm\aﬂmduc&md&wwﬁ
Choix: NRM (norme), REV (inverse)

@ encaite d'ambiance. A cemomenta, I coparel
‘adoptelemode Virtual CINEMA DSP (reportez-vousa.

phese du cason de graves.
+ Sdectionnez REV s vous désirez inverse la phase du

pour ' enceinte arriére o ambiance (SUR. B) ci-
dessous.
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W Niveau de sortie des enceintes
B)SP LEVEL

m Egaliseur graphique de voie centrale
D)CENTER GEQ

e

nivea
SPEAKER SET (page 50).
Choix: ~10008 a+100 0B
+ FL regle ' équilibre del

Voie soit en harmonie v cele des voies v, Vous
avez apossibiité de éaliser s réglages tout en écoutant

FR régle ' équilibre del's
C régle "équilibre de ' enceinte centrals
SL gl eliracal Ferceirted ambieco gaste:

100Hz, 300Hz, 1kHz, 3kHz, 10KkHz
a+608

+ SRreglel'équilibre: . soit émis par
. saveyeveqmmeaev I B aa
+ SWFR regl

W Distance aux enceintes C)SP DISTANCE
disancea

par
+ Choisissez OFF pour arréter le signal o ess e éoouter

chaecncite @ eretard q ot e ppliuealavoe
correspondate. Dans 'idéal, checue encante devrait ére.
alaméme disiance delaposition d écoute: Toutelois,

W Niveau des effets des fréquences graves
E)LFE LEVEL
Uilisez ce menu poue régler leriveau des effts LFE

retard doit & LavoieL.
émispr e sont asociésqu a
écoute.
Unité UNIT ques I'appareil dsa:\edssg\mxndhymgudﬂu
TS

(Choix: meters (m), feet (f)
+ Croisissez meers, s distances en métre.
+ Choisissez feet pour lape les distances en pie

Distances aux enceintes

Choix: 03

. FRDNTLMlmHamsmnea\ enceinte avent gache.
Réglageinitial

TR R ddid i sonce A ercirta s e
Réglageinital

+ CENTER dédint ladistance a " enceinte cetrale
Réglageinitial: 30m

Choix: 204068

Enceinte SP LFE

(Choisissez ce perametre pour régler le iveau LFE de

Venceinte.

Ccasque HP LFE

(Choisissez ce peramétre pour régle le iveau LFE du
ve.

Remarque
En fonction delavaeu reence pour *LFE LEVEL®

+ SUR. L déinit lacistanceal’

SUR. R ddfinitladistance al"enceinte croite

SWFR définit |a distance au caisson de graves:

Réglageinitial: 30m
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W Dynamique FD. RANGE

Utilisez ce menu pour définir lacompression de: 2 INPUT MENU

ﬂymwuawhwwxswmv&wmmes modifer

P

Croix mx(mwmum» STO (sancer), W Auribution des entrées et des sorties
MIN i D170 ASSIGN

corespondent
Patribution des

bution des

Enceinte 5 D.8 S e réfages i e pperi e
; S aveabeting
et ises pour i compt e pparel autlliser. Mocfez
lesparametres dvents pour chnger i
Cosaue P D.R ) prises e rderun plusgrand nomive  appaes
eger : :

casque.
. unsmmxpmmswsmsrags
+ Croisissez STD

pr e vous pouvez
‘Hectionner I appereil concernéen utlisant INPUT, s la.
face avan, U une s touches de sdlection d entée d

© Cetasns MIN pus | doukea e e

W Réglages sonores G)AUDIO SET

Utlisez ce menu pour personnaliser les réglages audio

généra de ' apparei

Action du silencieux NUTE TYP.

Utiisez ce menu pour défiir I'amplitude delatiénuation

apportée par e lencieux.

Choix: FULL, 2008,

+ Choisissez FULL pour couper totalementles sons:

+ Choisissez ~2008 pour réckire de 20 4B le niveau
acve

Retard des sons  A.DELAY
Utlisez ce menu pour reerder les sons de maniére ales
‘synchvoniser sur I image vidéo. Ce réglage peut étre
nécesseire s |a chaine comporte un moniteur acristan
liquides ou un moniteur aprojection.

Choix: 0 2160 ms

Contournement des corrections de tonalité
TC.BYPASS

Utilisez ce menu pour obliger les Sgnaux audio &
contournerlescircuts de correction deftonaité orsaueles
et TRELE o BASS o 25 o peue v

Cha AUTO, OFF

+ Sdectionnez AUTOs les signau aucio doivent
contourner les circuts de corrction de onalité e donc
arereproduits avec la lus grande fiddiét possible.

+ Sdectionnez OFF i les signaux audio ne doivent pas
contournes les Gircuts de correction de tondité.

baiter
Pour les prises COMPONENT VIDEO A (C..VIAT)
et (C.V[5])
Choixc  [A] DVD, DTVICBL, V-AUX, VCR

[B] DVD, DTVICBL, V-AUX, VCR
Pour la prise OPTICAL INPUT 1 (INCL)).
2(N2))
Choix: (1) CD, MDICD-R, DVD, DTVICBL, V-AUX,

(2) CD, MDICD-R, DVD, DTVICBL, V-AUX,
VCR

Pour la prise COAXIAL INPUT 3 (IN(3))
Choix: - CD, MDICD-R, DVD, DTVICBL, V-AUX,
VeR

Remarques.
ous e povez s employer le méme epparel plsieurs ois
puleminespedee

apparsisa prises
 CONXIAL & OPTICAL Do i Sorax
apliuesurlaprise COAXIAL.



W Mode d'entrée B) INPUT MODE
Utlisez ce menu sr lemode d entrée des.
Do s IS DIGITAL INAUT lamisoen

3 OPTION MENU

servicedel

deﬁaa\ssﬂemmedm\vsej

Choix: AUTO, LAST

+ Choisissez AUTO pour que cet appareil dtecte
atomatiquement letype du sgnl d entrée et

optionnels.

W Reglages d'affichage AYDISPLAY SET
Luminosité DIMVER

+ Choisissez LAST pour que oo apparel adopte:
atomatiquement e denier mode d entée associéala
source

Remarque

glogede

&l aficheur
delafaceavant.
Choix: 420
m Protection de la mémoire
B)NENORY GUARD

Utiisez ce menu pour empécher que les vaeurs des

ames
EXTD SUR riest pes s

W Changement du nom d'une entrée
C)INPUT RENAVE

Soient accidertellement modifiées.
Choix: ON, OFF
Chorser O par o

: . VEN
o + Tousles niveaux de sortie des enceinte
It VEMORY GUARD" et O, vous
T Appuyes surune ouche de sdecion Lorapelavsar e MEMORY GUAMD) 10 vs
aentrée pour sélectionner entrée & e
renommer
W Valeurs initiales des paramétres
7 Appuyer sur AVE CoPARAL. NI
[P ————
8 Appuyez sur 3 /i pour placer e caractere _ corc o o D G oetons
sous modifier
 lemenlarnaermude
4 Utilisez u / d pour sélectionner le caractére  Appuyez sur latouche numérique corespondant ala
»
amployer et} /1 pour passor au caractire.  comection dechamp soncre intiaiser.
vt Chan:  STEREO) MUSIC, ENTERTAINMENT.
« Chaque entrée peut contenir 8 caractéres. MOVIE, STANDARD
* Utz i poukcrnge Iecretecansl e
vert, o bienapayez v U pour henger o IREMERGUES
eans! o088, -
e, 207, i, TS (i 0). | paEO e o un g o dcorecions e
o
5 Repétez los operations 124 pour renommer  LouTePOE e e st esconectons oo
chague entrée. « Vous e pouvez pesinitialiser n groupe de corrections i I
o G MEMORY CUARD” 4O
& Pour terminer, appuyez sur SET MENU.
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W Sélection de zone D)VULTI ZONE

Utlisez ce peramétre pour préciser I'emplacement des

enceintes efiées aux bornes SPEAKERS B,

Réglage pour les enceintes 8 SP B

Uil costloctioonespur pramdre empacemtdes
SPEAKERSE.

* Sleciomez FRONT g e n iz utors
e FEAGISA T ozl

s rolies A SPEAKERS B ot doro

pincipa

Choisesez ZONE B les eneintesrelides ax pises

SPEAKERS b sont loeesdans e pide

S SPEAKERS A e hors sevice (O

'SPEAKERSB et en service (ON), toutes les enceintes

delapiéce principale, y compris e caisson de graves,

sont mustes I ppar n v dessons

Gesinaion de SPEAKERS .

Remarques.

- S vousranches Ln casue i 1 prise PHONES de apparal
dors que"SP B” apous valeun ZONE B, lessons ont énispar
SE.

- i vous avez sectionnéune correction DSP dorsque SPB" a

pour vleur ZONE B, ce ppei adopte atomaicuement e
mode Virusl CINEMA DSP.



MENU DES REGLAGES DETAILLES

sl aficheur de

L
laface vt

>
Les sons sont coupés pendent e régfages el s

2 Appuyez de maniére répétée sur PROGRAM
1/ b pour parcourir le menu et sélectionner
le poste que vous souhaitez régler.

STANDBY/ON, STRAIGHT (EFFECT) & PROGRAM § / h
delaface e

AVERTISSEMENT

N oubliez pas de séectionner I'impédance des enceirtes
avant df uiliser cet apperel pour lareproduction des
sigau audio et vidéo

1 Mettez cet appareil hors service puis tout en

maintenant a pression d'un doigt sur
STRAIGHT (EFFECT), appuyez sur
STANDBYION.

L apparel 52 met en service et e ADVANCED
SETUP apparait sur | aficheur e laface avant

= 5EE @

Tout en maintenant
Ia pression d'un
doigt, appuyez sur

Vousalafin de cette sction.

=

‘Appuyez de maniére répétée sur STRAIGHT
(EFFECT) pour acceder aux différents
paramétres.

T Appuyez sur STANDBYION pour valider e

Q

Les opérations de réglage déaillé sont termines.
Les nouvelles valeurs adopiées son prises en compie &
1 occasion delamise en sarvice suivarte

s
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W Menu des réglages détaillés

Modlfiez leréglageinita (Indiquéen carectéresgres sous

chaque parametre) pour tenir comple desbescins e votre:

e o &oute.

Impédance des encenites SP IMP..

Uilsez ce menu pour choisir 'impédance queles

enceintes présentent vis-2vis de cet apparel.

Choix; 8 © MIN, 42 MIN

+ Salectionnez 8 IIN s Fimpécance présenteée par les
encaintesest gdeas 0

* Sdecioes 4 2 IN S impisrceprséoper s
encaintesest égale

SPiwP. | Enceinte impédance
Svous iz e
denceies (A 0u8).
Vimpécence gechicue
encorie ot e aa mars.

04 01
e o
S vous 2 G e

. @ encoiies (A 4 ),

aamN Fimpécence doch
encarie doi e mars.

Canre
Abiance | excarte it sve mains
Arbiaeatiee |
S vous ez e
gm0,
Vimpécence g
xS
08 01
vt o
S vous iz G e
dencinies (A d 8).

BAMIN Fimpécnce dochrye
encarie doi e mars.
édeatsn

Garre
mbiance | evcartedoit v mains
Frbaneane

Reglages usine PRESET
Utlisez cete fonction pour réebli les valeurs usine des

* Shecorres CANCEL d st s nlos
paramétes soient niialiss a moment d
récbiscement des valeursusie.

s sate e ousles
paramtres sojent niialés au moment d
rétablissement des valeurs usine.

£
' 8

Remarque

Lavalar adopiée st ssincdence s esparamétes despostes
o menu es réglagesdéals.



Lebottier

YAMAHA e ' autres sociétés.
codedecommende i caviet chaun.

Section des commandes

m Commande des autres appareils
L

m Commande de cet appareil
L

peuvent ére employées pour commander cet pparel
‘aprés slection du mode AM P Appuyez sur AMP pour
adopter lemode AMP.

=
o
(o)
w
=
=

Appuyer

ar AP 2]

pour

commarcis 5

o appacl

;G'E

aa

utlisées pour commander es aulres apparals, Chaue.
touche joue en dle différent qui dépend del” appareil.

‘Sélectionnez |'appareil arégler en appuyant s une

touche de séection d entrée.

Les touehes do s
s dataminrt e
fonciors

apae
ks

Section des
commandes ¢ appareil
Vous pouves conerandr

6 pparaisditérnts s
a0 evepiélescodes de
(eporiez vousila e,
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Enregistrement des codes de
commande
ez commender  autres apparsls en

Laliste des codes disponibles es fournie a afin de ce
o emploi sous arubrique”LISTE DES CODES DE
COMMANDE"
Letableau suivant fourrit |aliste des appereils par défaut
(Bibliotheque: caégorie d zppareil) e le code de.
imande pour chague zone.
Valeurs par défaut des codes de commande

T Appuyez sur une touche de sélection
enirée ou sur CODE SET pour sélectionner
Vapparei sur lequel vous désirez agir.

)

000

-IEI-IZI

Remarque
Vous devez mater apression d un gt s latouche.
(CODE SET tout au ong de ctteopéation.

Z Touten maintenant fa pression d'un doigt
suratouche CODE SET, utlisez es ouches
numérotées pou taper e cade de commande
a3 chifres de lapparei concemne.

LisTE

Pour rétabir e code d orgine, tapez le code par
éfa pour chaque appareil mentionné danse

Casgone
e | G | e | YA
(Bibliotheque) défaut

I I )

WO | coR | vAwARA |

ToneRT | TORER | VAWARA | o

oo | oo | vawam | @ R sl
e E

AR |- - -

Vo - - -
s s gt . e

s YA
oy
e o

s précsément pr fatouche DTV/CBL)

Remarque
" vouse syes pas n mesure d agi urun apparel

VAMAHA.

Remarques.
- i pluseurs codes sont pévus pour e fabricart del appars,
essayez chequecode!un s e pour déermines o i
convier.
* Yosrepoer s arunse o e
chaguetouche de e



Commande des autres appareils

Aprés avolr envegisié s codes de commende qui
conviennen, vous pouves utiiser ce boitier de

partaitement sur Iappereil slectionné. Uilsez les
touches de siection d entrée pour sectionner ' apparell
acommander. Le baltir de télécommande adopte
‘automatiuement e mode de commande qui convient &
' apparell concerné:

Lecteur de nétoscope Lecteur de Enregtstrel MO g ntoniseur
deDVD  Magr PE Taevision p cible 90 Graveurdeco "
ERRTTT R pr— Airesiaion3. e Alimertaticn *1 Airesiion®3. Aimeresion *1.
e
2 o
N PP T U ————
FR e TR T )
B L oy
e fe e s oo fe
— e e
- e — -
P T
-~ asport awport pport o
= i o A i
E R T
s e rrar el el
Bl e S S = Ty e s
S wer apiner - e *2 apeiar apéiar 2 e *2 apiner 2
© e [Smeermr Sl Simabrn Siwmerr ] Sidarme s Swaemr T
Zme [
B oo |oaser [y
o iy
e el e
T e
T Joen =
X -
L e e = e
N T
Bon  [mm R i o o
SR
5 o [ ) i v
pou DTVICEL. H
el pou VCR.
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MODIFICATION DES PARAMETRES DES CHAMPS SONORES

Qu'est-ce qu’un champ sonore

Mndlllc_allan des valeurs des

insirument ce sont les réfexons muliples sur les murs de.
lapiéce. Oure*donner de avie® aux sons, ces réflexions.
nous permettent e it ol setrouve iterpréte,
imagines lataille

s pouvez profiter de sonorités de bonne qualité en
mmsam Iespaaes s sine Binevos
axchange lesvaleurs nitiles vous po

W Eléments d'un champ sonore
Qudl que st 'environmemen,en plus des sons directs
Qui proviennent del' instrument de linterpréte et
atteignent directement nos orelles,f existe deux sons
réflechis qui secombinent pour créerle champ sonore:
Premidres réflexions

dliéchisateignent nos relles trés repicerment
(50msa 100 ms aesles snsdirecty), alaite dela
rencontre avec une seule suface — par exernpie e

: vl

 comete
des caractéistiques dela source ou de lapiéce d écoute

danéan sonsdirects.

Reéverbérations

Appuyez sur AMP.

&

Elles sont produites par lesélexions ur plusieurs
plafond, paroi &

rand nombre, ellesfinissent pas créer un " halo” sonore.
Elles sont non directionnelles et ciminuent laclarté des.
sons irects.

Les sons directs les premieres réflexions, et les
réverbécations qui en découlent,lorsa il s sont considérés.
dans eur ensemble, nous adent anous faire uneidée dela
taile e delaforme de a piéce; c@ sont cesnformetions.

~

‘Sélectionnez la correction de champ sonore
que vous désirez modifier.

09
(©)

pour créer un champ sonore:
i vous pouviez créer les premiéres réflexions e les
réverbérations qui conviennent dens volre piéce o' écoute,

piste de danse, en principe den'importe quelle piéce. La

@

Utilisez u / ol pour
sélectionner les
paramétres.

cet
et oo YAMANA areshen et i
lep e de champ sonore.

IS

Utilisez j /1 pour
changer la valeur d'un
paramétre.

N
Corsoue vous maintene laression un doigt ur 'une des
touches /1 pour modiierlavaeur un paramére, | fichage
Surlaface avant S inerormpt momentandert cuand lavless
usinees atente



5 Le cas échéant, répétez les opérations 24 4
pour modifier les autres parameres de la
correction.

Remarque
Vous nepouvez pas modiis e valeursdes paranétres s
“MEMORY GUARD" apour vaeur ON. P uela
morficaion st possitie, domez avaeus OFF (reportezvousa
1apeae’3) 4" MEMORY GUARD

Secours de la mémoire
delamémoire éite queles données.
Seunegerdées ne soient effeoées chaue fois que-
'appareil et misen veile, que afiche du cordon
o dimentaion est débranchée ou que Survient une
panne de secteur, Toutefois 5 I aimentation est
- 1 plus o une semaine, les valewrs usine:
des peramétres sont rétablies En ce cas reprenez
' opération de modification dela valeus du paramétre.

W Rétablissement des valeurs usine des.

paramétres
Utiisez PARAM. INI (reportez-vous alapage 53).
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DESCRIPTION DES PARAMETRES DE CORRECTION DE CHAMP

SONORE

lavalew avoue pitce

o éeoute.
W DSP LEVEL (Niveau DSP)

Role:
Description: X ‘ augmenter ou diminuer e
nivea reatf des efets DSP par repport ax sons irects.

Plagederéglager ~608 a+308

W INIT. DLY (Retard initial)
Role: .

directs et les preniéres réflexions atteignnt | auitew.
Description:  Pluslavaleur est faible, plus a source semble proche de 'auciteur. Pluslavaleu est grande, plus|a
e puelas ity

choisissez unevaleur devée
Plage deréglage: 1299 meec
Sondelasource

e e

L
.

T

u
.

Valar fatie” Tms Vaer devie=9ams

Pour 2ch Stereo:

W DIRECT (Direct)
Role: Ceparamétre, dort I

apparci| p
fidité Lavaleur AUTO N ad elfet que si BASS et TREBLE sort régiéssur 0B,
Choix AUTO, OFF

Remarques.

-L

guches dote.

- Sileparamére" BASS OUT" apour valer BOTH, oubiens le praméte” FRONT apotr vl SWALL el e parartre
OUT" apo 12

issondo graves.



Pour 6ch Stereo:
Role:

! appareil
stéréophonicue a6 voies.
Plagederéglage: 0a100%

CT LEVEL (Niveau dans la voie centrale)

SL LEVEL (Niveau dans la voie d'ambiance gauche)

SR LEVEL (Niveau dans la voie d'ambiance droite)

SB LEVEL (Niveau dans la voie arri¢re d’ambiance)
Pour PRO LOGIC Iix Music et PRO LOGIC Il Music

W PANORAMA (Panorama)
Role

fambiance et

s enceinies avant ain de créer un effet enveloppan.
choix: OFF,ON

| DIMENSION (D\mens\on)

e delacegrogrssvenmen lechap soncre, vt s aiee
J(VGS est STD (standerd).

| CTWIOTH (Largeur au centre)
Unevaleur

divers
evéo méne  ege cntte vers o enctes erd gachedt it
v

émis que par
Reglageinitia: 3

Remarque
(Ceperamsrene e tre 165 peés sketion de SUR. STANDARD.
Pour DTS Neo:6 Music

B C.IMAGE (mage centale)

image centrele, a divers d

ecercie 010
Reglageinitid: 03

Remarque

(o peramésre e put e réfé s sxtion de SUR. STANDARD.
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GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE

S tanomle
consaon s e, sz
cate s
aprés-vente de YAMAHA,
n Genéralies
e
snomates Causes pasies Actions corecives T
=
Coppuat o |1
e | o | Gamevao
oavouows ppusr | Fecretan
ety
o Svene Lot gt %
Ko, ovoncore ey
e o
el secondes e ! e i
2res e mis en ‘G aucun cordon ' est en contact aves aure chose:
pr iy
Pl g vl =
ity vy
; r . E
Frrs e bae s wpat e it
e
Conciodautnragens DrSes | romses AUTO a
i
.
Py AT T AT s O
[y
e
[rre—— ——— w
e
. ®
sonpaat auomanei | o0
s et
vt e te s g imm. | s o =
; o ®
P
ey
a
it e
ot
Pt e
e




Reportez

Anomales Causes possibles. Actions correctives wusala
L El
disparaissent fa dolayencod oot cra, e | comecamnt prtoné
brusquement
a \amarlechied cunereotm o | —
o s it e o e v
L etz -
L »
. 2
gauche ou de drore | ncarcts S anomdicprade | s et el escébles ent.
emat des sons et
U apiltre avevomreliegicen | Regerlepamare P LEVEL B
oo
Seule fenceinte S wxsusier GINENA DSPpint
convale émetdes | Ieedune oatemrornana g .
Sons audiles oot piutalavoieciae
sl axaneam dlseiis
dantires oo s s -
dela oo o e
part des enceintes | e
XY
e decramp e
b ,‘ewm o un sord sorresr
s
dera |1 [Ee—— ——y Y
partde Lenceints | e régéasmimimean.
Centrate.
L « e EY
SET MENU et NOKE. Py
XY
eh Sero) s slctomée.
dela | L s
part dos enceintes | d anbence e 1l amnimum. anbirce
iance
. R )
SET MENU G NONE. danbiance gache s dote.
eia | L R B
partde fenceinte | SETMENU e NOKE. S e e | apaci e
ariére dambisnce atomatcuaes vl NONE s
ettt Gt v e
po s ecanesd
Lavier duprmare'SUR B de | Choisser LRG UL E)
SETMENU e NONE.
[r Lepa ceseT B
émet aucun son. | MENU apour vl FRONT dorscee
e Sqrae fouris o laascesont
forme Doy Dige o0 DTS.
equranite"BASSOUT” GeSET | Cheisssr BOTH. F)

e SHFR o0
dorsquelasource foust un sgned 32

[P ————
gae
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Reportez.

Anomalies. Causes possibles Actions correctives vous dla
e -
au frmal Dolby Digial | foumir onsore dos sgnase ruméicues | emode d emplos ol apperell corcamd.
ou DTS west pas forma Daiby Diga ou DTS
possible.(Le témoin
a
de afcheur deaface mocedentée.
avant ne s éclire pas).
Unronfiement” se | L a -
fait entendre ncores. ancmaiepasite, i s pa cueles cbles st
e
L (REC) 6o -
peut pas étre oo apparel st s en vice
augmenté, ou encare
les sons san
aétor
Les effets sonores ne | Il paspossbled evayater eselets
peuvent pas ére | sooreseur n sppert.
enregistrés.
. NPT 1418
denregitrer losignal | DIGITAL INFUT docat apprs
appare e ux prises. | Ceransapparelsnepa
DIGITAL OUTPUT de avadmwsmvmwwnwum
cetapparei-<i
rest pas possible | L 1418
envegisrer losignal | AUDIOIN deca pparal.
e a source sur
appareil el aux
prises AUDIO OUT de.
cet appareilci
et pas possible | Lave dupranére MEMORY | Choisisez OFF. B
de mdfer les (GUARD" Ge'SET MENU & ON.
parametres des
amps sonores et
autres réglages o
cet apparei
et appareilne L =
fonctionne pas
convenablement. aei nomgecuure
déchargod Becricté e, o une
base importe e
ddimena
“GHECK SPWIRES | L 2
it sur Gt Fccordesconventimen.

Vaffcheur de la face
avant.

Unat

appareicigénerentun
bravilag:

numercue o del el
edciréquence

Limage est déformée.

Lasource ko fourit unsigrl
embroilé o code ers o dein

[ el et

lessrchafesaeé atoné.




m Syntoniseur

Reportez.
Anomalies Causes possibles Actions correctives. wwisala
e
Latéception FMen | L 1
or
pasasiée. outoznomaies 't et vop | deciomeledo bomequdite
s &
Laréception M ost antrve. -
mauvaise, méme avec | udsmulpies pour supprme e Uigessmutes.
une antenne de bonne.
™
[ )
effectuelasyntonisation drectonndle debomne g
sutomatique s staton
o Erfectes lasyrionsaion manuseme. u
tes u
équences précédenment | unelongue piiode. detaatons.
ises en mémoir est
dovenue impossive
Hnvest pas possible | Le -
deffectuer | ot
syntonisation tlctuee it s bome quepossie
automatque sur a
Staton désivde Effetez asymeanisaion manuglamert. u
an rac & -
produits en
permanence. atres pavels domie rture. lesbts
- -
bruis Sourds et des
couinements.
[ er de télécommande
Reportz
Anomalies Gauses possibles Actions correctives vous ala
page
Le baltier de e 7
lécommande ne téioueasm e susun it lar 430 deyés
fonctionne pas ou o appor e perpendcularelafaco .
raaement, Lelumedrece sl oudun | g st s gl -
e anpe e
ool ol e
e
Les plessonkusgies. Renplaez esples. 3
FY
“LISTE DES
Exajone st e EY
eporezvous i d e documr,
iSTe 25 ConES DE COUMANDE' b
Hwslecmatte s oot B
i12pe el gl g
o e b e e @
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RETABLISSEMENT DES VALEURS USINE

S, por >
valeurs usine des paramétres procidez comme s, Cette 4 AppuYez sur STANDBY/ON pour valider le
opération résabit TOUTES lesvaleursusine, y compris choix.

celles dfinies par SET MENU, les réglages e riveau o

lesprésections du syntoniseu.
Assurez-vous que Iappareil est en veille
- Si vous avez sélectionné “RESET", es valeurs usine
sont rétablies et 'appareil passc en ville.

jonné “CANCEL”, I'apparcil
3 passe en veille e aucune valeur n'est modifide

6o [F==He0s | &
=1
A4 13 2

Lappareil étant en veille, maintenez la
pression d'un doigt sur STRAIGHT (EFFECT)
de la face avant et appuyez sur STANDBY/
On.

Le menu des réglages déaillés apparst sur
Fafficheur de fa face avan.

Touten maintenant fa
pression dun doigt,
appuyez sur

Pourabandonner cote nfilsation ot ne pas tenir compc
des modifications ffectuées, appuyez sur STANDBY/ON.

~

Appuyez de maniere répétée sur PROGRAM
B/ b pour parcourir le menu et sélectionner
PRESET

=exp

w

Appuyez sur STRAIGHT (EFFECT) pour
sélectionner la valeur voulue.

=

RESET  Pour établir les valours usine.
CANCEL  Pour abandonner et ne pas tenir compte
des modifications effectuées



0SSAIRE

Formats des gravures sonores
L] Do\hy Digital

mDolby Surround
Dolby Surround fat usage d un systéme anclogique
d enegistrement a4 voies pour reprodhire des ffes

‘sonores rédistes e dynamiques: 2 voies avant gauche
s o

produt
indépencantes Avec 3 voies avant (gauche, contre o

les
effets sonores. Les voies ariere ne resiuent au une

Doty Digital

et

o anAlene oo e b he

(LFE), dinommée voie 0.1, compléte ensemblea

5.1 voies (avoie LFE et compéepou 0.1). En uilisent
I et

Dolby
Vidéo,les Laser Disc el de nombreuses émissions de.
t@éision,c2bléeounon. Ledécodeur Dolby Pro Logicde
et appareil fat appel  un traitement numérique pour

permisd obtenir

eux de Dolby Surround, en particulier lorsaue la source:
< déplave. Lalres grande dynamique (rapport ntreles

s sources mobiles, e e direcivité

Sons madmum et s ons mirimum) des 5 voies, qu W DTS 9624
v o
a rient inconnu pour il et entierement
orsinconnus. ‘ estla

P sppaa e cong pour restiter e oisles
auils soi

“g6'
vaenr delafréquenced échantilonnage (96 k), double
“24" st lalongueur

a5.1voies.

m Dolby Digital EX
Dolby Digitd

 un mot (24 bits). DTS 96/24 propose une quaité sonore.
similaire acelle de la bande maitresse 96124, ainsi que.
5.1 voies 396/24 contenant tous s déments, &leur

1voies. Celaest

que portent es gravures.

rendu possible par I uilisation d un décodeus metriciel
Qi et en 3 voies o ambianceles2 voies delagravure.

demusique.
W DTS (Digital Theater Systems) Digital

d origine. Les mlleurs rsultats sont obtenus or
Dolby Digitd EX pou

;A EX. Gracea
e

remplacer

Jusrédistes tout

Digita

asiens
m_Dolby Pro Logic Il

péce alaquelle vous pouvez bénéeicier dans votre salon
e musique de " ampleur e de!'image sonores DTS qut
aient atrefois réservées aux cinémas, Ce sysis

Dolby Pro Logi prodit
décoder oe
droite, une voie LFE destinée au
1, cequi expliquele
etdroite, e

gache droite (laversion iniiale de Pro Logic ne
comportait qu une seule voie aiére). De plus, outrele
mode Movie, cette version propose s modes Music et
Game pour les sources A2 voies.

1voies)

écodeur DTS-ES qui permet a reitution du sigrel sur
6.1 voies en goutant une voie ariére o ambian
format 451 voies

m Dolby Pro Logic I Nt o
olby Pro Logic Iix Neo:6 décode, a moyen f un circuit approprié, les:
Dolby ProL i voies.
par I
[l nencentes comme il
musique, .
I

modeMus
‘Sources musicales et “mode Cinemat pour lesfilms:

69
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Corrections de champ sonore

Informations relatives aux signaux
sonores

W CINEMA DSP
Etant domé aue Dolby Suround e DTS onl déconcis.a. g (7R
rorigine, pour e Ty, ITU (Union

percus densune sl comprenat de nombreuses

s aai
les matgriaux desmurs,le

une disposition standard des enceintes aul et llisée dans

habitation a | autre t il est logique qu il en st de méme:
au niveay des sons. Prenant appu Sur une trés large série:

de mesires, YAMAHA CINEMA DSP fat appel aune.

particier
dans un souci o étalonnage.

W Voie des effets sonores (LFE 0.1)
ot o reprodt s S esgraves Laplgeces

sonore pour combiner Dolby Pro Logic, Dolby Digital et
e

2. Dansles.
sysiémes Dolby Digita T ss 1 v on

W SILENT CINEMA
YAMAHA amis a poin, pour le casue, un champ
Sonore DSP naturdl et rédise.

L

6 voies couvrent out e specire.
W PCM (PCM linéaire)
oM e et s apz\lru‘uns el

e, I evegistret e

pour
casque comme elle 'estpar les encaintes.

W Virtual CINEMA DSP
AMAHA ¢

uilisée pour lagravure des CD et des DVD Audio. Le

signal anclogique est échantillonné un grand nombre de

fors par seconde pour donnes naissence au signal PO
M

Virtud CINEMA DSP,

PCy
modulation par

mémes |

dusignal

ariere, caril ait appel a.ce moment-la a des enceintes.
aniésevirtueles.

egstremen

m Fréquence d'échantillonnage et nombre

its

 encainte certrale.

Ienwhreﬂ‘schanm\wrwespam ext apple
fréquence d échantillomage, et lafinesse avec laelle:
Vi a Signal ext convestie sous forme numésique
estle nombe de bitsde quantification.
Le%ve-mmm-mmne‘ananm

a échanillonnage, tencis auelacynarmique,

epamte aiaence el srelespls ot es
sonsles plus ables, dépend du nombre de bits

En principe. pus a réquence d échanil

devéepluslespecirees arge, e plusle nombre debits de
quantification est levé,plus e niveeu sonore peut élre
clarement tradit



Informations relatives aux signaux
vidéo

m Composantes vidéo
ans e cas  un systéme it les composantesvido,
lesignd vidko et speréen signd de luminence ¥ et
signeu de civominance Po e Pr. Les couleurs peuvert
Srraroaite s dione ot e s e
e de composane e également
aopelé-sord do A encadicodas” dufa Grle
signal deluninence est soustrit a igndl de
chvominance
P s s, | kel it
pourvu de prises  nirée pour les esvi

W Signal vidéo composite
Les sgnea vido compostes sot les 3 déments de base
Qui constituent une imege vidko: la couleur, laluminosté.
lasnavonistion Lapsedevideo oo un
appara vidéo fourit ces 3 éments o

combinée.

m Signal S-vidéo
Lessignaux Sidéo comprennent un signal de luminance.

oste, parun czble afiches, L uilisation delaprise.
‘SVIDEO réit es pertes e transmission du signd vidéo
et o obtenir des images de mellleure qualté.

7
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CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

SECHONAUD\O SECTION VIDEO
o TS
rovea oo
z)maﬂ)km m«vamsn ssw " e sonaiit 508 ouplus
*Fore s TR )
* Pl e €A) P —
1 kHz, DHT 10%, 80 125w SHzASMHz 3B
+ Pisaedmae (4 secTion Fu
s b
P —— e castey  wrsasraw:
ot sy o oyame oatopns 1 35e s
e ow
Puissance de sortie selon CEJ [Autres modéfes] 87,50 2108,00 MHz
o Ao Eope Lo azoen
e 5w o sttt (49
[ —— prssa e
[ oo oz
o 2m
foHzAIkz 2B * Réponse en fréuence 20HzA15KHZ, 405,208
R —
e, v R (OH 20K OS] SECTION AM
e S
T —— Wi s und . SHaTOw
e e
s e
+ Bruit ésichel (Részmi IHE-A) TAuresmoddie ‘S31a1611 Kz
[k W cumrs + Seiibele i
* Séparation enre les voies (1 kH2/10 kH2)
0D o g ) s U GENERALITES
oo v
R —— e
o cmve
bty 0o (vesberpar e RO )
s “omima 0w som
[Modéle standard] CA 110V120/220/230-240 V, 5060 Hz
» Sedtiit et inpécoren denrée [Modéle pour I'Asie] 230-240 V., S0/60 Hz
oomsia
G i+ Caneion oo
[— (s o e
o7 oominzia
i Wi - cawamns
s

Modses p st e Rogae ni
1t 100W i)
oS pour o Caneca 1o s Uri
2((ca 100W masimum)
(Mo pour | A, Europe e ol st
2t 50W macimurm)
asx161x 1 mm

kg

« Dimrsons (LxHxF)
e



RSICHT: VOR DER BEDIENUNG DIESES GERATES DURCHLESEN

1 Um optimales Leistungsvermogen sicherzustellen,
lesen Sie bite die Anleitung aufmerksam durch.
Sie die Anleitung danach for spatere

10 Wenn Sie das Netzkabel von der Wandsteckdose
biremnn,fessen ic mmer don Nezseckeran
zichen Sie niemals an dem

Nachschlagzwecke sorofaltg aul. 11 g S o ool it e
2 Diese Anlage mut an einem gut beliftcten, kilen,  behandelten Tuchern; anderenfalls kann das Finish
wackenen und sauberen Ort aufgestall werden beschidigtwerden. erwendon i o rsines,
geschilzt vor direkter Sonnenbestrahlung, wockenes T
Warmequeln, Vbrationen, Saub, FOuGhigkell 12 \erwenden Sienu i o deses Geri
und seh niedrigen Temperaturen. U eine Vorgesthrienene Netsspannung. alls Sk ine
nohere als
Il ander Obersoe i Absand on mindesiens  verwenden kann s 2 Feur Beschidigung
echts und links mindestens 20 dieses Gerites undlader 2u personiichen
ebeans e an s GeArdekscs GERAIEn e e e
verantwortich gemacht werden fur Schaden, die
3 Stellen Sie dieses Gerat enternt von anderen auf die Verwendung dieses Gerates mit einer
elektrischen Haushaltgeraten, Motoren oder anderen als der vorgeschriebenen Spannung
sind.
vermeiden 13 Um Beschadigungen durch Blizschiag zu
4 Setzen Sie dieses Geratkeinen plotzlichen vemeiden,iohen e denNetsecker von der
Temperaturanderungen von kaltauf warm aus. und  Netzdose b, wenn e ein Gewitter g
Lo i e Gart it an Oron RN 14 ersocne o morvas. s oo s
Luftfeuchigeit auf (2. in Réumen i ndern dieses Gerates. Falls eine Wa
Lufbefeuchter), um Kondensation im Ineren des  erforderlich ist, wenden Sie sich it an einen
erates zu vermeiden, da es anderenalls zu YAMAHA-Kundendienst. Das Gehause sollte
elekirischen Schldgen. Feuer, Beschad niemals et we
dioses Gerdles undioder zu persanichen 15 Fallsiedas Ger ur lngereZei ih vervenden
Verletzungen kommen ki (28, ihrend der Ferien)
o Neiose o
Orten, an welchen Fremdkrper in das Geral AN 15, | coon 10 anoesingt den Abochmitt
e e e (GSBESEITIGUNG" durch, um i
erk verschitiet werden koanen. Stelen Sie auf edienungsfehier u berichigen. bevor Sie auf eine
der Oberseite des Gerates niemals folgendes auf: B e bever i
et A" 17 Bevor Sie diesos Gerat an cinen andere Ort
undioder verarbung dor Oberlache dleses ranaportiren.drocken Siedie STANDBVION.
Bt Gt 5. Ktr) d dse Taste, um das Gerat auf den Bereischafismodus 2u
e Schalien, und ziehen Sie danach den Netzstecker
personicns veretzungen von der Netadose ab
~ Mit Flssigeiten gefilte Behaer, da diese
umiallen und die Flssigkeit auf das Gerat oy
o ELEK DARFDAS
Beschadigung ERAT
6 Decken Sie dieses Gerat niemals mit Zeitungen, AUSGESETZT WERDEN.

Tischdscken,vorhangen usw. o, damit
warm Falls
Tempetaur m naren des Gertesansoigt, famn

Dieses Geret I
der Netzsteckes an eine Netzdose angeschiossen st

es 2u Feuer, Beschadigun;
2 pereanichen vaistngan kommen
7 Schiiefien Sie dieses Geral erst an eine

Dieser Satuswird as Bereitscheftsmodus bezeichnet,
Auch in diesem Stetus weist das Gerét einen geringen

& Stellen Sie dieses Gerat niemals mit der Unterseite.
nach oben auf, da es sonst beim Betrieb zu
Oberhitzung mit moglichen Beschadigungen

n Sie niemals Gewalt bel der Bedienung der
‘Schalter, Knopfe undioder Kabel an
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MERKMALE

Eingebauter 6-Kanal-Leistungsverstirker
.

Fortschrittlicher MW/UKW-Tuner
- Jfals- und

(008%Kilirr 20 Hz bis 20 kHz, 80)
Vordere Lautspr W B W
Center-Lautsprecher: 85 W
‘SurmoundtLautsprecher: B5W + 85 W
Hintere Surround-L autsprecher: 85 W
Soundfeldmerkmale
# Fimmagere VAMANA Tendage s Ezagag
von Soundfelder
¢ Doty Digtaioaby Digtd £ Decocr

Direktabstimmung
$ Autonatice Ptz
Festsender- vmenmgkau:smmmmgy

Andere Merkmale

* 192-kH2124-Bit DIA-Wandler

® EineSET MENU-Funktion mit Wahlméglichieiten zur
‘Optimierung dieses Gerées i Ihe Aucio-/

deo-System
* 6 zusitzlche Eingangsbuchsen fir diskreten

te6.1, DTSNeos,
* DTS2 Dot

# Dolby Pro Logic/Dolby Pro Logic 1/
Dolby Pro Logic 1 Decoder

* Virlud CINEMA DSP

* SILENT CINEMA™

+ 3 26igt inen Tip s e Bedierung an.

* Eingang/Ausgan fir Swideosignal

 Komponentenvideo-Eingang/Ausgan
< Digiale Lt i Kowid Audosirelbocteen
ipschief Timer

# Kino- und Musk-Nachthormodi
# Fernbedienung mit voreingestelften
Fembedienungscodes

snade

Falsde
Fernbecienueg in Klammen as gl

vorbetaitn, Im Falle

DOpoLeY)
InLizerz von Doty Laxaorshareal

Dolby",.Pro Logc”,, Surround EX” und 5 Doppel-D-
‘Symbol S Warenzeichen von Dolby Laboratores.

SILENT *
CINEMA

SILENT CINEMA" it ein Warerueichen der YAMAHA
CORPORATION.

N DTSt st

DTS DTSES
Warenzeichen der Digta Thester Sysems,



OLLEN WIR BEGINNEN

Mitgeliefertes Zubehai

folgenden

Ferbedienung

Baterien (2)
(Wikro, ROG, U-3)

UKWeZimmerantenne

o
°
8

1

8

g

g

g

0

0,

o

Einsetzen der Batterien in die
Fernbedienung

MW-Rahmenantenne 75.0nmi5000nm
niennenadapier
(o Mokl tr CraRrannien)

Hinweise zu den Batterien
Senans e Baterien gemansam it neven

ateien.
- Vervenden Seims glichzaiti Bateren userschiedichen
eteien). Lesen S e
aumerksem durch,dadiese
itecheatichen Bateietypen leiche Form und Farbe
Komen

« Flls e Bataien asaufen s, ntsrgen S diese
Zigich. Vermeden S ine Bertivung des auspeafenen
undlasenSediezs s oraki mi s
Kidng k. Rerigen Skt
undich, bevor Se e Baterien inseczen
- Die Bateien icht mit dem normalen Haushaltamal
weagwerten, sondem in Ubergnsimmung it en ortichen
Vorschifien ersorgen

‘Wemn Sie die Fernbedienung lznger als 2 Minuten
one Balterien befassen, oder wenn verbrauchie:
Batterien in der Ferbedenung verbleiben, kann der

Driicken Sie an dem W Teil, und schieben
Sie den Batteriefachdeckel ab.

‘Speicherinhet urt

Falls der Speicher
Batteren ein, stellen Se den Ferbedienungscode ein,

gescht wurde, stzen Sienewe

~

w

Setzen Sie die beiden

Funki

Batterien (Mikro, R06, UM-3) mit der im
Batteriefach bezeichneten Polaritat (+/-) ein

‘Schieben Sie den Deckel wieder auf, bis
dieser einrastet.

I




BEDIENUNGSELEMENTE UND IHRE FUNKTIONEN
Frontblende
T ® 00 ¢ > 0 o € T
o B
e ¢ ’
b
[ J , o~
[ D \ ﬁ il )

1 STANDBY/ON
‘Schaltet dieses Gerat & oder selt es a den

6 PRESETITUNING I /b, LEVEL -/+

Wit die Festsender mit den Nummer 1 bis 8, wenn der
dem

einschaten,
worat bis 5 Sckund

den

eingehalten wird, bevor dieses Gera den Sound
reproduzieren kan.

i wmu
wenn der Kolon

Verwnng v ABICIOIE (NEXT o vemn s Gt
auf den Tunermodus geschaltet <t

Hinwels
7 MEMORY (MAN'LIAUTO FM)
Speichert einen Sender
Sromengs, um mit dem
e automlischen Festsendersuchlauf 21 beginnen.

2 Ferbedienungssensor
Empfingt die Signale von der Fernbedienung

3 Frontblende-Display

8 TUNING MODE (AUTOIMAN'L MONO)
‘Schalet wischen automatischer (AUTO-Anzeige
Teuchtet) und manuellen (AUTO-Anzeige eucite icht)

Geritesan.
a FuAM

© VIDEO AUX-Buchsen
Hier konnen die Audio- und Videosigrale von iner

im Tuner-Modus befinde.

5 AIBICIDIE, NEXT
Webit eine der 5 vorprogramierten Festsendergruppen
(AbiSE), wem das Gerat auf den Tunermodus geschaltet
i,

e das

spi ]
‘angeschiossen werden. U die Quellensignale von diesen
Buchsen zu reproduzieren, wébien Sie V-AUX ais die
Eingangsauele.

© VoLUME

Reget den Ausgangspege! aller Audickandle:

Gerdt auf den Tunermodus geschaltet i

OUT-Peel nicht.



A 3 PHONES (SILENT CINEMA)-

Kopfhorerbuchse
Gibt e Audiosignale i privates Horvergnigen it den
werden

m Abstimmtasten fur das Radio Data
System

K FREQITEXT

ouTRU die

asgegeben
Alle Dolby Digital- und DTS Audicsgnale werden

der
zwischen dem PS-Modus, PTY-Modus,
RT-Modus, dem CT-Modus (alls der Sender iese Raxio

ausgegeben

B SPEAKERS AIB

it Drcken der nsresenden e wird ceran

die A undioder B-Klemmen an der Rilckss

m\mesﬂzd&wm«sﬂmmsﬁhs ain- oder
et

C PRESET/TUNING (EDIT)

jom
Frequenzanzeigemodus mzuschalten (sche Sate 39).

L PTY SEEK MODE

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um das Gerét auf den PTY
‘SEEK-Modus 2u schalten (sehe Seite 40)

M PTY SEEK START

Dricken Sie diese Taste am Beginn der Sendersiiche,
nachdem Sie den gewtnschten Programmityp in dem PTY.

et in
(LEVEL —/+) zwischen der gewahiten Festsendesnummer
und der Abstimmung um.
D STRAIGHT (EFFECT)
‘Schaltetdie Soundfelder aus oder ein. Wenn STRAIGHT
gewshitist, werden die Ausgangssignale (2-Kana oder
Multi-Kana) cirekt von hven entsprechenden
isprecher oder Effektverarbetung ausgegeben.
E TONE CONTROL
Verwenden Sie diese Taster, um die BassHohenbalance.
e vorderen linkenrechten Lautsprecher einzusellen
(sehe Seite 26)
F BASSITREBLE —/+
Verwenden Sie diese Taster, um die BassHchenbalance.
der vorderen linken und rechten L autsprecher inzusillen
(in Verbindung mit CONTROL).
G PROGRAN 1 /1
e diese Taste zur Wehl der
Smaeaprogarm (sehe Sate 20
H INPUT MODE
St e Verrng (AUTO, DTS, ANALCG) o Ty
e, di
ponene 2w oot méhre gt
(siehe Seite 31) deses Gerétes angeschiossen sind.
1 INPUT Wahischalter
Wallt die Eingangsnuele, die Sie horen oder betrachten
mochten.

3 MULTI CH INPUT
Walitdie an die MULTI CH INPUT-Buchsen

‘e Quelle. Wer gewshit, rimrmt die MULTI
CH INPUT-Quelle Vorrang Gber diemit INPUT (oder den
Eingangswahitasten der Fermbeienung) gewite Quale

N EON
Driicken Sie diese Taste, um einen Typ (NEWS, INFO,

AFFAIRS, SPORT) der Radioprogramme zu wéblen, auf
den automtisch abgestimmt werden soll(sehe Seite 41)

m




Fernbedienung

Dieser

1

g, das i die

Bedienung dieses Gerétes verwendet wird. Uy
bedienen, siche MERKMALE DER

FERNBEDIENUNG® af Sate57.

DYAMAHA

Fenster af die Komponente, die S becienn mochten,

2 Eingangswahitasten
Watlen G Eingengenuelle und éndem den Severungeberech.

3 SoundfeldprogrammiZifferntasten

este 2ur Wah e Soundfeldprogramme.
Verwenden Sie ie Ziffern 1 bis, um e Festsender zu
weblen, wenn des Gerat auf den T geschalet is.
Verwenden Sie SELECT zur Wiedergebe von 2-Kandi-
‘Quellen it Surround-Sound (siehe Seite 29).

SeEXTD SUR. zum Umschalten zwischen
der 5.1 und 6.1-Kenal-Wiedergabe der Multikend-
‘Software um (sehe Seite 28).

Verwenden Sie DIRECT ST. zur Wiedergebe von
2-Kanal-Qualen mit Hifi-Sound (siehe Sate 30)

4 SPEAKERS A/B

U den an e A undoder B-Klemmen an der Rickwand
engesthiossenen Fronlassprechersaz ein- oder aszuschalten,
wenn jenls e ensprechende Tase gtk wird.

5 LEVEL

Welit den einzustellenden Lautsprecherkanal und sellt

6 Cursortasten U/l /j /i /ENTER
Venwenden Sie diese Tasten, um die
‘Soundfeldprogrammparameler oder SET MENU-Posten
Zuwabien oder einzustelien,

Dricken Se i, um eine Festsendergruppe (A bis E) 2u
wablen, wenn das Gese auf den Tuner-Modus geschalet it
Dricken Se U / ol um eine Fesisendemummer (1bis) zu
waben, wenn das Gerdt af den Tuncs-Mods geschale s,
7 RETURN

wemn Sie

cie SET MENU-Parameter insiellen
8 STANDBY

‘Schaltet ieses Gert auf den Bereitschaftsnodus.

© SYSTEM POWER

‘Schaltet die Sromversorgung dieses Gerétes en.

O sLeep

‘Sl den Einschif-Timer ein

A MULTICHIN

Weit muli-channe input, wenn e exterer Decoder
(uow) verwendet wird

B CODE SET

2 Ertellung cer Fermbedeungendes (s Sete 53 venvencin,

Walit den AMP-Modus. Sie mizssen den AMP-Modus.
wablen, um das Hauptgerat becienen 2y konnen.



D VOLUME +/-

Erhoht

E MUTE
‘Schallet den Sound stumm. Dricken Sie diese Taste
i, um den den

stérkepegel

der F
Die Fenberkenung sndet i gericeten Infrarctsrfd

g

etarkepogel

F STRAIGHT
‘Schaltetdie Soundfelder aus oder @in. Wenn STRAIGHT
oder

des
Gertes.

m

s,
Multi-Kenal) direkt von hven entsprechenden
Lautsprechern oder Effekiverarbeitung ausgegeben

G NIGHT

‘Schalten die Nachihormod 6 oder aus (siehe Seite 30)
H SET MENU

Aktiviert e SET MENU-Funkion.

1 Abstimmtasten fir das Radio Data System
FREQITEXT

Drixcken Sie diese Taste, wen das Gerdt inen Recio Data
‘System-Sender emptangt, um den Anzeigemodus 2yKlisch
‘zwischen derm PS-Modus, PTY-Modus.

RT-Modus, dem CT-Modus (falls der Sender diese Recio

W Handhabung der Fernbedienung
+ Achten Sie darau, dass kein Wasser oder andere

Frequenzanzeigemodus umzuschaiten (siehe Seite 39)
PTY SEEK MODE
Drixcken Sie diese Taste, um das Gerat af den PTY.

werden.

Lassen Sie die Fernbedienung nich fallen.

+ Belassen oder lagern Sie ie Ferbedienung niemals
rter

PTY SEEK START

~ Stellen mit hoher Feuchtigket, wie zum Beispie in
der Neheeines Bades

inder

EON
Dricken Siediese Taste, um einen Typ (NEWS, INFO,

AFFAIRS, SPORT) der Rasioprogramme zu wéhien, auf
den automatisch abgestimimt werden soll (sehe Seite 41)

- SiabigeOrte.




Frontblende-Display

1. Decoder-Anzeigen
e o Do s Gttt
die entsprechende Anzeigea.
2 VIRTUAL Anzeige

et a, wenn Virusl CINEMA DSP akiviertist
(sehe Saite ).
3 SILENT CINEMA Anzeige
Leuchiet auf, wenn die Kopforer angeschioseen sind und
an Soundfeldprogram gewait v (sehe Sate 26)
4 Eingangsquellenanzeigen
Ein Cursor leuchie auf, um e aktuelle Eingangsiuelle
anzuzeigen
5 Soundfeldanzeigen

e, um die aktviesten DSP-Soundlelcer

azagen

[ —
oraten
R ()
sy —C2
osadssmion

S Las

© Ciewa sp anzeige
a, wenn Sie én CINEMA DSP-
Sounmdduwﬂvamv walen.

7 AUTO Anzeige

© MEMORY Anzeige
Blinkt, um damit anzuzeigen, dass ein Sender gespeichert
werden kam.

A MUTE Anzeige
Blinkt, watvend die MUTE-Furktion eingeschaet is.
B VOLUME Pegelanzeige
Zeigt den gegenmatigen L autstarkepegel an.
© pom anzeige
i dieses Gerét PCM (Impulscode-

Woaion DigiaAudosgrelreyainen
D STANDARD Anzeige
Leuchtet auf, wenn Surround Standard oder Surround
Enhanced gewit st (siehe Seite 29)
E NIGHT Anzeige
Leuchtet auf, wenn Sie den Nechthormodus wabien
F SPAB Anzeigen
Leuchten geme gewzhitem Setz der vorderen
Lausprecher auf. Beide Anzeigen leuchien au, wem
beide Sitze von Lautsprechern gewahit sind.
G Kopfhoreranzeige

et auf, wenn die Kopfhorer angeschlossen sind.
H HIFi DSP Anzeige
Leuchtet auf, wenn Siean HiFi DSP-Soundfeldprogramm
wablen.

Leuchtet a,
Abstimmung mogich it

8 TUNED Anzeige

Leuchtet auf, wenn dieses Gerat af inen Sender
abgestimimt is.

© STEREO Anzeige

Leuchiet auf, wenn dieses Gerat ein starkes Signal von
einem FM-Stereo-Sender empiéngt, wébvend die AUTO-
Anzage leuchter.

'
Zeigt den Namen des aktuellen Soundfedprogramms und
andere Informationen an, wenn Sie die Eintellungen
ausfuhven oder andern



3 Radio Data System-Anzeigen
Der (die) Name(n) der Recio Deta Sysiem-Daten, dievon
dem gegenwiétiq eingesielten Racio Data Sysien Sender
empfangen werden, leuchiet (leuchten) auf

EON leuchtet a, wenn ein Racio Data System- Sender,
der den EON-Datendienst bietel, empangen vird.

PTY HOLD leuchtet auf, wennindem PTY SEEK-Modus
nach einem Sender gesticht wird.

K SLEEP Anzeige

Leuchtet auf, wabvend der Einschiaf-Times eingeschaltet
ist.

I

L 96124 Anzeige

Leuchtet au, wenn ein DTS 96/24-Signal an diesem Gerat

eingespeis wird,

M LFE Anzeige

Leuchtet au, wenn das Eingengssignd das LFE-Signal

enthit,

N Eingangskanalanzeigen/
Lautsprecheranzeigen

Zeigen die Kanalkomponerten des aktuellen Digital-

Zefgen die Anzahl der in SPEAKERS (S6te 23)

angeschlossenen L autsprecher oder denin SPLEVEL
(sate’51) enzusielienden Kandl an




Riickwand

000000

ol
U]

1 DIGITAL INPUT-Buchsen
Siehe Seite 15, 17 und 18 fir Einzelheiten.
2 MULTI CH INPUT-Buchsen

‘Siehe Seite 16 fir Anschiussinformationen.

6 SUBWOOFER OUTPUT-Buchse
‘Siche Sate 13 fur Anschlussinformationen.
7 Antennenanschiuss

‘Siche Sate 19 fur Anschiussinformationen,

3
‘Siehe Seite 15 und 17 fir Anschlussinformetionen.
4 ACOUTLET(S)

Verwenden Sie diese f(r die Sromversorgung Ihver
anderen AI-Komponenten (sehe Seite 20)

5 Audiokomponentenbuchsen

Siche Seite 18 fr Anschiussinformationen.

8L
‘Siche Sate 13 fir Anschiussinformationen.



UTSPRECHER-SETUP

Anordnung der Lautsprecher

Surround-Lautsprecher (SR und SL)
Die SurroundLauiprecher werden fir e Effekt- und

sprecher-L
ITU-R Lautsprechereinstellung. Sie konnen dieses
Aufstalung verwenden, Lm CINEMA DSP und
Multikensl- Audioquelen zu geniefien.

*ITURis der

Lautsprecher hinter Ihver Horposition au, und zwar etwas
ach innen gerichiet, in einer Hohe von ewa 1.8 m tber
dem Boden,

Hinterer Surround-Lautsprecher (58)

(nermatonst

recher erganzt die Surround-

Carr
Ober

Vordere Lautsprecher (FR und FL)

Dievorderen Lautsprecher werden furden Sound der

Haupiquelle plus e Effektspundsvervendet. Siellen Sie

diese Lautsprecher in glecher Entfernung von der idedlen

Harposiion af. Der Absiand jedes Lautsprechersvon
fem Videomoritor solte anjecer Saite glich sein.

Center-Lautsprecher (C)
er Center-Lausprecher dient fir die Klange des.

des Center-Lautsprechers mit der Fronisaite
Videomonitors aus. Selen Sie diesen Lautsprecher
zentral zwischen den vorderen Lautprechern und so e
wiemoglich an dem Monitor af, wie zum Baspel drekt
ber oder unter dieser.

Lattreshe ra s Horposton o 1
eichen Hohe wie die Surround-Lautsprect

Subwoofer (Tieftoner)

Die Vewendung eines Subwoofers, wie zum Beispiel des
'YAMAHA Active Servo Processing Subwoofer Systems,
it ichtnur fr die Betonung der Bassfrequenzen von
jedem oder allen Kanalen wirksam, sonderm auch fix die
HiFi-Reproduktion des L FE (Niederfrequenzeffek)
Kanals, der in der Dolby Digita- und DTS Software.
enthaten is. Die Position des Subwoofersist nicht so
ritisch, da die Bassne kene sarke Richtwirkung
‘aufweisen. Esist jedoch bescer, wenn Sie den Subwoofer
i der Nahe der Frontlautsprecher aufstellen. Drehen Sie
ciesen etwas gegen die Mitte des Reumes, um i
Wendreflexionen zu reduzieren

1




Lautsprecheranschliisse

Shicn Sourbed it aninken e (). donrcten
Kendl (R),. (Sctwarz)richtig an. Falls:
e Ao et 3 o e S o
Lautsprechern verommen werden, nd wenn die Polaritét
der Lautsprecher faschiss, enklingt der Sound unnatirlich
und one B

+ Falls Sie Lautsprecher mit einer Impedanz von
4 oder 6 Ohm verwenden, stellen Si
unbedingt die Lautsprecher-
Impedanzeinstellung dieses Gerates auf
4.0hm ein, bevor Sie dieses Gerat verwenden
(siche Seite 21),
Bevor Siedie Lautsprecher anschelen stellen Sie
icher, dass e Somversorgung dieses Gerdtes

;
g
¢
3
B
i
g
2
]

Lausprecherchate nicht gegenseitig oder andere.
Metaltale dieses Gerétes berlhven. Anderenfalls
onnten dieses Gerét und/oder e Latsprecher
beschidigt werden.

Verwerden Semapelsh by Lassreher
Falls der Typ der Lautsprecher trotzdem

It it dom Montr o, sd\m Sede
Lautsprecher entfernt von dem Moni

Ein Lautsprecherkebel besteht @igenlich aus einem Paer

it mit einem Steifen, ines Vetiefung oder einem
Uberstand versehen. Schiiefien Sie das gestaifte (it Nut
verssheneusw) Kabel andie., ) Klemmen dieses
Gerétes und Ihves Lautsprechers an. Schiefien Sie das
nomele Kabel an die, (schwarzen) Klemmen an

o]

1 2

1 Entfernen Sie etwa 10 mm der Isolierung von
dem Ende jedes Lautsprecherkabels.

2 Verdillen Sie die freiliegenden Litzen des.

abels, um elektrische Kurzschidsse zu

vermeiden.

3 schrauben Sie den Knopf ab.

4 Stecken Sie einen blanken Draht in die

Bohrung an der Seite jeder Klemme ein.

5 Ziehen Sie den Knopf fest, um den Draht zu
sichern.
o 4
0y

Rot: positv (+)
‘Schwarz: negativ (-)



Vordere Lautsprecher (A)
Rechts  Links.

Supoer surtound.-Lautsprecher
Rechis  Links
2| El

ga

ZE

Lautsprecher

Suround-assprecher

m FRONT Klemmen
‘Schlieen Sieein oder zuei L autsprechersysteme (2. 3) an
diese Klemmen an. Fals Sie nur in Lautsprechersysem
venwenden, sciiefien Sie dieses an die FRONT A- oder

P
3@ ®

Schiieflen Sie @nen Center-Lautsprecher (4) n diese.

Klemmen 5
B SURROUND Klemmen 7 5
‘Schiiefien Sie die Surround-L autsprecher (6, 7) an diese.

Klemmenan

B SUBWOOFER-Buchse
‘Schiieen Sie anen Subwoofer mit eingebeaten Lautsprecher-Layout
Verstirker (1), wie zum Beispiel das YAMAHA Active:

‘Servo Processing Subwoofer System, zn diese Buchse an.

B SURROUND BACK Klemmen
‘Schiiefen S ainen hinteren Surround-Lautsprecher (5)
an diese Klemmen an.

13



ANSCHLUSSE

Vor dem der

Staubschutzkappe

Komponenten

‘Schlieien Sie ieses Gerat oder andere Komponerten
nicht an das Netz an, bevor nicht dlle Anschiusse zwischen
den Komponenten fetig gestellt s

W Kabelbezeichnungen

Fur Analogsignale

Hinkes Anclogkabe Yo
Ern—— —_——
Fur Digitalsignale:
Lichlatakabe —_——
Komidkabd —_—

Fur Videasignale
—0
—_——

[rE—— _§

m Analogbuchsen

vm—

ichigiterbuchse ab, bevor
Sien Lichiiiterkebel anschiielien, Werfen Sie die
Kappe richt weg, Wenn Sie de Lichteiterbuchse icht
bringen Sie e Kappe wieder in res

inglichen Position an. Diese Kappe schit die.

Buchsevor Stah.
[ﬁ

® Videobuchsen
Dieses Gerdt weist crel Typen von Videobuchsen auf. Der

‘Anschiuss hingt von der Verfligherkeit der
Eingangsbuchsen an Ihvem Monitor ab.

VIDEO-Buchsen
Fir korvertionelle Komposit-Videosignale.
S VIDEO-Buchsen
Fir Svideo Signdle, aufgetremt in Luminanz- (¥) und
Farb-Videosignale (C), um eine hochwertige
Farbreproduktion scherzustellen.
COMPONENT VIDEO-Buchsen

tint

066

- (V)

verwenden, ande
Andlogbuchsen dieses Gerétes anschiiefen. Schliefen Sie.

),
el der Bilcreprocuktion scherzusiellen

Stecker an dielinken Buchsen an.

Signaliuss innerhalb dleses Gerates,

Ausgang
W Digitalbuchsen Eingang (MONITOR GuT)
Dmagng Dgasgme e Ko oder . @00
Lichieiterkebel svee @ [}
Engbods o Dolby Digita- und DTS Bitstreams . ° o

verwenden. Wemn Sie Komponenten sowohi an die.
COAXIAL- dls auch an die OPTICAL -Buchsen
anschiiefen, dann vird den Eingangssignaen von der
COAXIAL-Buchse Vorrang eingeréum. Alle
Digitaeingangsbuchsen sind kompatibel mit den 96 kHz
Digtabtastsgrelen.

Hinwels

Dieses Geret verabeite e Digta- nd Anclogsignale sepra.
Dahr werden cian den Ancloghchcn dnesposion
Audosignale ru an den OUT (REC)-Ardloghuchen
ausgegeben



Anschluss der Videokomponenten
B Anschluss fur die DVD-Wiedergabe

Hinwels

arschicin,

15



W Anschluss an die MULTI CH INPUT-Buchsen

| CENTER, JRROUND
und SUBWOOFER,) fur 3 -
Prozessor oder Vorversarker ausgerist.

TI CHINPUT-
Buchsenan
Hinweise

+ Wern SieMULTI GH INFUT
5 dass e die Soundflprogrammenict wabien komen
. L fehen, Wir enpfeblen




W Anschlisse fir andere Videokomponenten

Hinweise

nsehiefen,

LiehlSterargmg | abel.Tv oder
Saelitentuner

O

W VIDEO AUX-Buchsen (auf der

Frontblende)
Verwenden Sie diese Buchsen, um eine befiebige
Videoquelle,
aine

Spietekonsole
oder
Videokamera

17



Anschluss der Audiokomponenten

W Anschlisse fur Audiokomponenten




AnschlieBen der UKW- und MW- 3 Richten Sie die MW-
Antennen Rahmenantenne fir besten
Emptang aus.
‘Sowon die UK\W- as auch die MW-Antenne wird it P
Giesem Gerat mitgelefert. Normalenveise ol diese:
Antenen ausreichende Signastike scherstelen.
Schiicten S jede Antennerichiig n cie el
Vorgeshenen Klemmen an. - Die MW Rahmererterne sl e von e Gart

Hinweise

(mitgeletert) (mtgeietert)  DieMW-Ramenentenme solteimmer angeschiossen wercen,
o ‘auchwemn Sie e M- Hocherterme an deses Gert

anschictien
- Einerichigstlliete Hochartenne gavatvisc bessren
e Zimmerannve. Falls die Emplangsquali 2
hiecht 5, Konen Seesevileiont drch aine Hochantenne
verbesarn, ‘S sch i Hocherternen den den
écheten atoriserten YAMAHA Fachhandier oder
Kundendiens.

Anschliegen des 75-Ohm/300-Ohm-
Antennenadapters (nur Modell fir
GroRbritannien)

ww

Offnen Sie die Abdeckung
des mitgelieferten 75-Ohm/
300-Ohm-Antennenadapters.

-~

N

// Erdung (GND-Klemme) Schneiden Sie die auRere

V) imsntsond amemmianamarmois Umhullung des 75-0hm- 11 { | Enbeit
7 G ab, und L

fetenErbocen ercens Mt bereiten Sie dieses f0r
den Anschluss vor.

m Anschiuss der

|

3 Sowadensede
T Richten Sie de WW-Rahmenantenne Leitungsdraht ab, und Jrr—
enttenen Sie diesen

IS

Fuhren Sie den
Kabeldrahtin
den Schiitz ein,
und Klemmen
sie diesen mit
einer Zange fest.

Shizan

o

Bringen Sie wiederum
die Abdeckung an.

2 Betatigen und halten Sie die
Lasche gedrickt, um die
Leitungsdrahte der MW-

Rahmenantenne in die AM
ANT- und GND-Klemmen einfahren zu
Konnen.

19



Anschluss des Netzkabels

W Anschluss des Netzkabels
‘Schiiefen Se das Sromkebel an eine Netzdose an

W AC OUTLET(S) (SWITCHED)
Moddl fi Grofbritenmien 1 netzgose
Andere Modelle 2 netzdosen
Verwenden Siediese Netz- Steckdosen, um die Stromkabel
Iver nceren Komponenten an dieses Gerz

anzuschiieten. Die Somversorgung i AC OUTLET(S)
wird Gber ieses Geret von derm STANDBY/ON (oder
SYSTEM POWER und STANDBY) gesteuert. Diese
ez Seskcoss) e (1) den o an
die angeschiossene Komponente, wenn dieses Ger
el . it Ifematonen e dromasimde
Leistungsaufnatime (Gesantieist

Komponerien) siche . TECHNISCHE DATEN" af Seite
7

W Speichersicherung
Der Speichersicherungs Schltkras vermeide cin
Loschen der gespescherten Daten, auch wenn cieses Gerit
i don el soas gl Wi, Flsjedoc
der Netzstecker von der Netzdose abgezogen oder die
Sromversorgung fi lnger s eine Woche unterbrochen
wird, dann gehen die gespeicherten Daten verloren.



der

‘Sobeld alle Anschissefertig geselt sind, schaiten Sieie:
‘Stromersorgung dieses Gerétes in.

Falls Sie Lautsprecher mit einer Impedanz von 4 oder
60hm verwenden,
4 oder 6 Ohm ein, bevor Sie e Sromversorgung
einschalten

Achten Sie darauf, dass dieses Gerat auf den
Bereitschaitsmodus geschaltet ist.

1 schalten Sie die Stromversorgung dieses
Geréites aus, halten Sie die Taste STRAIGHT
(EFFECT) gedrickt, und betatigen Sie die STANDBYION
Taste STANDBY/ON,

Dieses Gerét wird eingeschaltet und das Menti fur die

weiterfUhvenden Einselungen erscheint af dem - svsren power
Froribienden-Display.
Die ke Tasto
S, g
Gicken sie ann
S TeSTie R ROSRANY F  DriSken Sie e Taste STANDBYION (oder die
Dricken Sie den Regler PROGRAM I/, Tagte SYSTEM POWER der Fernbedienung), um
um durch das Mend zu bigttern und die Stromversorgung dieses Gerates
LSPIMP." zu wihlen elnzuschalten,
PGS oder
3 Driicken Sie wiederholt die Taste STRAIGHT Froblende Fembedienung

(EFFECT), um , 40 MIN' 20 wahlen

Driicken Sie die Taste STANDBY/ON, um die
Stromversorgung auszuschalten

Q

Dienun von |hnen auspefUnrte Einstellung wird das
néchste Mal reflekiert, wenn Sie die Sromversorgung
dieses Gerdtes einschlten.

IS
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GRUNDLEGENDES SETUP

wem Sie
Ihr System schnell und it geringstem Aufwand
einrichten mochten.

N
Falls Se das Gert merwel ondigieren mochien,indem Sie

e in BASIC SETUP anden, werckn
e Parametsin SDUND MENU zurickgestll

3 Driicken Sie ENTER, um auf BASIC SETUP zu
schalten

N Der ROOM-f
et gl it
NaINERUUnGIdeSEASICREIUEIN 1 ouoen s 11, um e govinsons
Meniis Einstellung zu wahlen
Bevor Sie beginnen: .
+ Driicken Siedie Taste SPEAKERS A oder B af der ROOM: S M >L
Fronttafel (odr ricken Sie die Taste AMP, um den
inwechen Sie
Taste SPEAKERS A od B der Fembedienung), um e Lautsprecher insalirt heben. 1m allgemeinen
+ Trennen Sie unbedingt hre Kopfhrer von diesem SKen)  36x28m 1002
Gedtah, M{mittel) 4,8x4,0m, 20m2
L 63x5.0m, 3om?
5 Drucken Sie dl, um den SUBWOOFER-
Parameter anzuzeigen
T Dricken Sie AMP.
=3 6 Orucken Siej /1, um die gewinschte
Einstellung zu wahlen
2 Dricken Sie SETMENU SUBLWOOFER- « YE!
BASIC SETUP" arschet auf dem Frontblende-
Display. YES :a\sseemmwamwmsysaw
ercen
v one

==  BASIC SETUP

By

Fas o ks oot i e ysen
venwencen



T Dricken Sie d, um den SPEAKERS- 11 Driicken Sie ENTER, um Ihre Wahl zu
Parameter anzuzeigen bestatigen.

§ orvcker 53 /1. um e Arvan o s gt e e S Tt
angeschiossenen Lautspecher u waen. st s e B
T o s . Fr lende-Di: /, WE o
SPERKERS - £spk R v
Wregida | Disiay Catsprecher 2
e o—— CHECK: TestTone g
2spk |O E i B
:
EE
asok e oo
CHECK OK? YES
aspk LR Suround Laisrocher 2 Drtcken Sie /1, um die gewlinschts
: Eetong 2 wanien
ol o e
i CHECK oK> vES
iy
espk LR SurrouncLautspreces,
e YES
e e e

e
9 Drcken Sie dl, um SETICANCEL MO Uit SPEAKER LEVEL Lt
anzuzsigen. Pegsansalmend foczufatven, um e P o
o nicinen L utrecher nzpesen

3 Dricken Sie ENTER, um Ihre Wah! zu
bestatigen.

10 Drucken Sie j / i, um die gewunschte

Einstellung zu wahlen
SSET CANCEL Falls SieNO in Schit 12 gewahit heben, erscheint
die Einsiellanzeige fir den Frontautsprecherpegel
auf dem Frontbiende Display.
ser U dievon Ihnen n Schvit 4 bis 8

ébiten Einstllungen anzuvwenden
GANCEL  Umdes e statrche, v
Anderungen auszuftren.
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m Um die L
auszugleichen

Speichersicherung

sate23)

Loschen der gespeicherten Daten, auch wenn dieses.
Gert fconGertamoks gttt

Fallsjedoch
abgezogen oder die Smmvsmvgung prond langer dls
eineWoche unterbrochen wird, dann gehen die

gespecherten Daten verloren. In diesem Fall stllen

gewsbltenL.
(oder linken Surround- L autpreche) aus. Die Anzeige des:
Lautsprechers der gegenwrtig den Testton ausgibt, binkt
auf dem Frontbiende Display.

14 Dricken Sie d / u, um einen Lautsprecher

2uwahlen, und verwenden Sie danach j / i
fur die Einstellung der Balance.
Der Sieverbereich liegt zwischen +10 0B Lnd -10 08,

FR -
St die Baence wischen demlinken
Frontautsprecher nd den rechen LaAprechern ein.
c

et ie Balance zwischen dem link
Frontlautsprecher Lnd dem Center-Lautsprechern ein
SL -

St cie Balance zwischen dem linken
Frontlautsprecher und den linken Surround-
Lautsprechern ein.

SB -

St cie Balance zwischen dem linken Surround-
Lautsprecher und den hinteren Surround
Lasprechern @in.

SR -

11
Stlt e Bl vischen demlinken Suround-
Lautsprecher und denrecien Surrounc
Latsprecherm e
SWFR ———-] |-
St e Balace wischen dem linken
Frontausprecher u dem Suwootr i

&

2u verlassen, nachdem die Balan
Lautsprecher eingestellt wurde.

Drucken Sie SET VENU,um e Enstaling




WIEDERGABE

Grundlegende 4 Wahlen Sie die Eingangsquelle.
Bedienungsvorgange Verwenden Sie NI

IPUT (oder dricken Sie eine der
Einprgonsticeen i 4 Fanbeiers),um den
gewtnschien Eingang zu wabien.

QoY
L2
@@ T

Fermbedienung

oder

Frantblende

Die Bezeichnung der aktuelen Eingangsauelle und
der Eingangsmodus erscheinen fi @nige Sekunden
auf dem Frontbiende Display.

Gewahite Eingangsquelle  Eingangsmodus

5 Beginnen Sie mit der Wiedergabe oder
wahlen Sie einen Rundfunksender auf der

1 Dricken Sie die Taste STANDBY/ON (ouer Quellenkomponente.

oder 6 Stellen Sie die Lautstarke auf den
2 schalten Sie den an dieses Gerat
3 Dricken Sie die Taste SPEAKERS A oder B

(oder driicken Sie die Taste AMP, um den
AMP-Modus zu wahlen, und bettigen Sie
danach die Taste SPEAKERS A oder B der
Fernbedienung).

Mit jedem Dricken werden die enisprechenden
Lautsprecher ein- oder ausgeschalte

o B Q0

Frantblende. Fernbedienung

25



7 wahlen Sie ein

wenn

® Einstellen des Klangs

Sie dies wiinschen,

der linken und rechten

1ih
Taste AMP, um den

watlen,

programm 2u webien. (Sihe Sale 43
i Einzelheiten Uber die Soundieldprogramme)

|

Ferbedienung

W Horen ber Kopfhorer
(- SILENT CINEMA®)
LSILENT CINEMA® gestttel Inen,

Frontblende, um TREBLE oder m %
BASS zu wéhlen, und dricken

‘Siedanach BASSTREBLE -+

wiederholt, um den Effekt zu verstarken bzw. 2u

*+ Wiien S TREBLE, um den iy

. Wi SeaAss, um den Niederfrequenzgang
nzusellen.

N
Die Lausprecher- und Kopfhorerainselungen werden
wnekhéngigvon abgepeicher
Hinweise
« Falls S den Sound it bohen Frequenzen oder iediigen
Freguenzen au einen extremen
oo simit cie Klengaueit der Sur
vidleicht nicht mit den linkenfrechien Fronlatsprechern

e
- TONE CONTROL

MULTI CH INPUT.

oder il
Surround-Ton,
SILENT CINEMA® wemn Siedie

TREBLE af 0 getlt 5, darn umgeby der Aucioausgan

Kopfhorer zn die PHONES-Buchse anschefien, wabrend

Sie das CINEMA DSP- oder HiFi DSP-

‘Soundfeldprogramim horen. Wenn akivier,leuchtet die
'SILENT CINEMA"-Anzeige auf dem Frontbiende-

Display .

Hinweise

- Dieses Ger wird icht auf, SILENT CINEMA” geschile,

® Swummschalten des Sounds
Dricken Se die Taste MUTE auf der
Fermbedienung, Die MUTE-Anzeige
biinkt auf dem Frontblende Display.

wern Se MULTI CH INRUT
haben,

- SILENT GINEMAistrich wirksam, venn Siedas Direct.
Steeo- oder 2ch Stereo-Prograrm get haben, oo e

VOLUME —/+). Di
windes von dem Display.

¥

an



W Wabhlen Sie MULTI CH INPUT
Drixcken SieMULTI CH INPUT (oder MULTI CH IN auf
der Fernbedienung), sdass, MULTI CHINPUT- auf dem
Fronttafel-Display erscheint.

RS

Frontolende.

v

Fermbedienung

MULTI CH INPUT

Hinwels
Viern MULTI CH INPUT* uf dem Frortlende Dispay
angezhotwird ke keine:ndere Quell wiedergensbenverden
U eineandere Eingangsquelle mt INPUT (ode inerder
Eingangouatitacton) 20 wiblen, wtcken SieMULTI CH INPUT

Wahl von Soundfeldprogrammen

m Bedienungsvorgange auf der
d

Frontblende

PROGRAM

Driicken Sie PROGRAM I / h wiederholt, um
das gewdnschte Programm zu wahlen.
Der

(oder MuLTI et MULTI CH
INPUT

W Wiedergabe einer Videoguelle im
Hintergrund
‘Sie konnen & Videobild von einer Videoquelle mit dem
‘Sound aner Audioguelle kombinieren. So komen Sie
il

a dem

Landschaiten von der Videoguelle auf dem Videomonitor
betrachten.

Verwenden Sie die Eingangswahltasten auf der
Fernbedienung, um eine Videoguelle zu wahlen,
und wahlen Sie danach eine Audioquelle.

Hinwels
Falls e den Ton von den MULTI CH INPUT-Buchsen
emanam it aner Videoauele ganielen mochien, wehien Sie
2uerst die Videoquele, und ke S darech MULTI CH
INPUT (oder MULTI CH IN af d Ferrbecenung).

Programmname
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W Bedienungsvorgange auf der
Fernbedienung

Driicken Sie AMP, um den AMP-Modus zu
wahlen, und driicken Sie danach wiederholl eine
der Tasten fur die Soundfeldprogramme, um das
gewtinschte Pragramm zu wahlen

e des gewabiien Programms erscheint auf dem
Frontbiende Display.

- - |88

®_GenieBien von Multikanal-Software

Falls Sie einen hinteren Surround-L autsprecher
angeschl  venvienden Sie iese Funktion, um
. Kene- Wt von Mulardulen it
Verwendng des Dolby Pro Logic lx-, Dolby Digital EX-
oder DTS ES Decoders zu gerielen

Dritcken Sie AMP auf der Fernbedienung, um den
AMP-Modus zu wahlen, und dricken Sie danach
EXTD SUR., um zwischen der 5.1- und 6.1-
Kanalwiedergabe umzuschalten

&

Um einen Decoder zu wahlen, dricken Sie
wiederholt  /, wenn PLIxMusic (usw)
angezeigt wird

Automatik (AUTO)

Programmname.

>

Von dem Gerdt erkannt werden kenn,dann wahit des Gerat
en optimlen Decoder fir die Wiedergabe der Signal
mit6.1-Kandlen,

Falls das Gerét das Kennzeichen nicht erkennen kann,
oder kein Kennzeichen in dem Eingangssigral vorhanden
it dar kann die Wiedergabe nicht automatisch mit

6.

ik ur nach dem Namen des Programms.

Hinweise

+ Wemn Sie e Eingergpele atien, wal dieses Gerit
automatsch das 1zt mit deser Quele verwendite
Soundeidprogremm.

Decoder (gewahit mit j / i)
‘Siekonnen aus den ol genden Decodern wahien, bhangig
Format der von Ihven wiedesgegebenen

MULTI CH INPUT gavnlt i

Stgrele) werden a 48 kHz reduzen, woraut de

- oder DTS-
Eqmim it 6.1-Kandlen urter Verwendung des
s

Fir

6.1-Kanalen unter Verwendung des Dolby Digital EX-
ecoders.

Die DTS-Signalewerden mit 6.1-Kandlen unter
S ES Decoders wiedergegeben

X
Fir dieWiedergebe von Dolby Digital- oder DTS-
‘Signelen mit 6.1-Kanden unter Verwendung des Dolby
Digital EX-Decoders
Ausgeschaltet (OFF)

wesden fr ie Exzeugung von 6.1-Kandien nicht
verwende,



Hinweise

+ Mancho mit 6.1 Kanal-Sound kompatible Disks wesen kan
Sy (Kevzacten) . s cemGeR atoraish,

Wenn Sie das SUR. STANDARD-Programm
wahlen

PRO LOGIC

vt i Se s aren Dot (L1
Music, EX/ES oder EX).

Dolby ProL jede Quelle.

mogic, ach wenn Sie EXTD SUR cken:
~Wenn_ SUR.LR" (Sche Sate’50) oder . SUR. B (sche

PLIT usic
Dolby Pro Logic 1-Verarbeitung fur Musiksoftware.
PLIT Gane
Dolby ProL

‘Sutound Kendsgnele entha.
- aneDaly Diged KARAOKE Qe vitagezten

e 2 St oderDirct S gt

i
PLIIX Novie
Dolby Pro Logic 1x-Verarbeitung fir Filmsoftware.
PLIIX Music

o wird dies Einsdlung auf AUTO zrtckgesell
- Der ProLagi x-Decoder it ich zur Verfigung, e
2 NONE geselt i (she St 50)

L] Gemef&en von 2-Kanal-Software mit

Surr
Drovon s -Signalquellen eingespeisien Signale
Konnen auch ter Multi-Kanale wiedergegeben werden.
Driicken Sie die Taste AMP, um den AMP-Modus
2u wahlen, und betatigen Sie danach die Taste
STANDARD der Fernbedienung, um zwischen
den SUR. STANDARD- und SUR. ENHANCED-
Programmen umzuschalten.

Oder drlicken Sie die Taste MOVIE, um das
MOVIE THEATER-Programm zu wahlen

-

S

Driicken Sie die Taste SELECT der
Fernbedienung, um den Decoder zu wahlen.

e konnen auch einen der folgenden Mods wéhlen,
abhangig von dem Typ der Software, die Siewiedergeben,
und Ihver perstlichen Bevorzugung,

Doty ProL
PLIIX Gane

Doty Pro Logic lix Verarbeitung fir Spielesoftware
Neo:6 Cinena

DTS Verarbeitung fir Flmsoftware

Neo:6 Music

DTS Verabsitung fur Musiksoftwre.

Wenn Sie das SUR. ENHANCED- oder MOVIE
THEATER:-Programm wahlen

PRO LOGIC

Doty Pro Logic-Verarbeitung i jede Quelle
PLIT 1o
Dolby Pro LogicI-Verarbsitung ir Filmsoftare.
PLIIX Novie

Doty Pro Logic lx Verarbeiung fir Flmsoftware
Neo:6 Cinena

DTS Verarbeitung fir Flmsoftware

v

SokcmenacnornDae s ke Tee |
Ferberkrung wehlen wer der Decoder Ty

Fronblende-Display angezegt wird

Hinweis

Der Po Logi 1 Decoder st it ur Vefgung, wern)
‘SUR. 8" auf NONE eingestelt i (s Seite 50).
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W Horen von HiFi-Stereo-Sound
(Direct Stereo)

W Nachthormodi

Die Nachthormodi sind so ausgelet, dess das.
= Lausterkebei
und der DSP unvenen HiFi-  wird
PCM und . Typ des
Kennen. wiedergegebenen Materials.

Driicken Sie PROGRAM B 1 wiederholt (oder
driicken Sie die Taste AMP, um den AMP-Modus.
2u wahlen, und betatigen Sie danach die Taste
DIRECT ST. der Fernbedienung), um , DIRECT
STEREO" zu wahien.

== oo B o
Froniblende Fermbedienung
DIRECT STEREO
Hinweise

Driscken Sie AMP an der Ferbedienung, um den
AMP-Modus zu wahlen, und betatigen Sie danach
wiederholt NIGHT, um Kino oder Musik zu

ahlen

jenn der Nachthormodus gewaht s leuchet die:
NIGHT-Anzeige auf dem FrontblendeDisplay a

m -

+ Wablen Sie NIGHTCINEMA, wenn Sie éinen Film
betrachen, um den Dynamikbereich der Tonspuren des
Filmes zu reckzieren, dait Sie den Dilog bei
niedriger L autstirke besser vermehmen konnen.

+ Wablen Sie NIGHT:MUSIC, wenn S Musikauelen
or

 HodkskaneDTS casaten Cos wiader

scherzustelen.

pristhoey vy i
Engengsmodus gavitit s, kenn ke Sourd vespommen

Driicken Sie j /i, um den Effekipegel
einzustellen, wahrend NIGHT-CINEMA oder
NIGHT:MUSIC angezeigt wird

g Gt e kreen

eingesell

Fermbedienung

Effect.LvI:MID

+ Wablen Sie MIN fir minimale Komprimierung
« Wablen Sie MID fr normale Komprimierung,
+ Walen Sie MAX fir maximale Komprimierung,

N
DlaNGHT.ONENA U NIGHTMUSC Srslurgen
erden unebnagg von e abgespeichert

Hinweise

* Sekomndetitemo ot dam D St
Progganm oder MULTI CH INPUT-Progeam

Do Konen e v g
o der Eingangaueleund den von e verwerdetn
‘Surtound Soundainsel



W Heruntermischen auf 2 Kanéle

Sie konnen 2-Kandl-Steeo Wiedergebe auch von
Mehvkanalquellen geniefen.

Driicken Sie PROGRAM i / b wiederholt (oder
driicken Sie die Taste AMP, um den AMP-Modus zu
‘wahlen, und die Taste STEREO

Wahl der Eingabemodi
Dieses Gerat ist it iner Vielzah von Eingangsbuchsen
ausgestattes, Fihven Sie den folgenden Vorgang aus, um
den Typ der 7u verwendenden Eingangssignale 2u wahien.

der Fernbedienung), um 2ch Stereo zu wahlen

Fonbiende Fembecienung
¥
2ch Stereo

¥

1 Drehen Sie INPUT, um das gewinschte
Programm zu wahlen.

2 Driicken Sie INPUT MODE, um einen

wenn SWFR cder BOTH in, BASS OUT- gantit s

| Horen von unverarbiteten Engangssignalen
Im STRAIGHT-Modus werden Zweiki
‘Quellen nur von denfinken und rechten
Frontiautsprechem enkanclquellen
werden diek! i die gesigneten Kandle decodiert, ohne.

u wahlen. In den meisten
Fallen verwenden Sie AUTO,

Driicken Sie STRAIGHT (ader driicken Sie die
Taste AMP, um den AMP-Modus zu wahlen, und
betatigen Sie danach die Taste STRAIGHT der
Fernbedienung), um STRAIGHT zu wahlen.

Eingangsquelle

Eingangsmodus

- - - AUTO Wentautomatisth dieEingangssgnale
8 Ly = i der folgenden Reihenfolge:
2 Digitalsignete”
Frontlende Fernbedienung
' oTS Wahit nur diein DTS codierten
Digtalsignde Fallskene DTS-
 wird kein
STRAIGHT psiony
ANALOG  Wenlt nur Ancogsgnde Fallskeine
Driiken Sieeeut STRAIGHT (EFFECT), so dass Anogsignele Srgegeomn werden,
STRAIGHT von dem Froiblende-Disiay verscwinde, wird ke Sound mgegeben
. oTS s
W Virtual INEMA DSP It G sk g D st o
Virual CINEMA DSP aaubt nen den Genussvon
GINEMA DSP-Proggemmen ohne Suround-Lasrecher. 3
Lumen (siehe Saite 53).

nettriches Soundfeld zu reproduzieren,
FallsSie SUR. LR" auf NONE einstllen (siehe Seite 50),
wird Virtual CINEMA DSP automatisch akiiviest, sobald
‘Sieain CINEMA DSP- Soundleldprogramm wahlen.
Hinweis
Viruel CINEMA DSP wird incen clgeden Falln icht avier,
auch e . SUR. LR al NONE (dche Sate50) sl st
MULTI GH INPUT dl e Eingangsauele gonditis.
—Wenn Kopihorer andie PHONES Buchse ngesciossn snd.
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Hinweise
+ B0l dor Widsgabe s DTS.COLL
o1

- Fallde Digidsgengstten e
verabatet wirden, den koroen Seviligcnt it e
Digianechse zvischen e Gerét un e Flayer
ersellen, I Abhéngigket vonde ey

W Anzeige der Informationen ber die

Eingangsquelle

Sie konnen den Typ, das Format und die Abtastfrequen.
des auellen Eingangssignals anzeigen.

1 Wahlen Sie die Eingangsquelle.

F

Dricken Sie AMP, um den AMP-Modus zu
wahlen, und betaigen Sie danach
STRAIGHT, so dass , STRAIGHT" auf dem
Display erscheint.

~

‘ﬁ'% dann %
|
STRAIGHT

3 Dricken Sie U/ d, um die detaillierten
Players au irgend eine Art anzuzeigen.
Sede
(Format)  Signalformatanzeige. Wenn das Gerat
kein Digitasignl feststelen ke,
Saonsn e
Analogen
in Anaas dr Quilenkend incem
Eingangssignl. Zum Bespiel wird
aneMviana-Torsas mt
@niden, 2 Surround-Kandlen
P s AP angezeigt.
fs Abtestirequenz. Wenn des Gerét die
Abtastirequenz nicht fesistellen kan,
i erscheint . Unknown”
rate Bitrate, Wenn das Gerd die Bitrae
nicht feststellen ke, dann erscheint
~Unknown".
flg Kennzeichendaten codiert mit den

DTS- oder Dolby Digita-Signalen, die
jesem Gerdt zum automalischen
Uchalen o Decoder vienin



UKW-/MW-ABSTIMMUNG

Automatische und manuelle 3 Driicken Sie TUNING MODE (AUTOMAN'L
Abstimmung MONO), 50 dass die AUTO-Anzeige auf dem
Frontblende-Display aufleuchtet.
Esgibt 2 Abstimmmethoden: Automatische und menuele

Abstimmung o - an
D\emnmlvzhﬁAhwmmung arbeitet, wenn e o0 Leuchtet aut
‘Sendersignele stark und chne Sitrungen enfangen

werden. Fallsein Kolon () auf dem Frontbiende-Display

erschein, it des Absiimmen nicht mogfich. Dricken

® Automatische Abstimmung Sie PRESET/TUNING (EDIT), um den Kolon ()
uschaltn.

tem ¥
\
1

\
4

IS

T Drehen Sie INFUT, um TUNER als die Driicken Sie einmal PRESET/TUNING 8 / b
Eingangsaquelle zu wahlen um mit der automatischen Abstimmung zu
beginnen.
Drixcken Sie b, um an eine hohere Frequenz, oder
um an eineniesigere Frequenz abzustimmen.

G &y
2 Oracken Sie FMIAM, um den ¥
Empfangsbereich zu wanlen.

FM- oder . A" erscheint auf dem Frontblende
Display. A_A kH;

TUNED-Anadge af o s e
empfangenen Senders wird auf dem Frontblende
Display angezeigt.

N N —
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m Manuelle Abstimmung
Senders den Sie weblen mchien,

manuelle Absiimmung auf inen UKW-Sender wird der
Tuner automatisch auf Mono-Empfengsmod
umgeschalet verbessen,

Abstimmen auf Festsender

® Automatisches Abstimmen auf UKW-
Festsender

Festsendern verwenden, um UKW- Sender ahzuspechern.

1 wahlen Sie TUNER und den
Empfangsbereich, indem Sie unter

aromatisch
auf UKW-Sender mit sterken Signaien abzusimmen und
bis 21140 (8 Sender x 5 Gruppen, A1 bis E8) dieser Sender

Schritie 1und 2 befolgen.

inen Festsender ainfach aufrufen, in e Sie die.

2 Drucken Sie TUNING MODE (RUTOMANT
MONO), so dass die

Frontblende-Display verschwindet

Fallsein Kolon () auf dem Frontbiende-Display
erschaint, it das Abstimmen nicht moglich. Drtcken
Sie PRESETITUNING (EDIT), um den Kolon ()
aszushten

vonden
S i —To)
Verschwindet | =
oo | == <O} | e
— —

1 Driicken Sie FMIAM, um den UKW-
Empfangsbereich zu wahlen.

%

7 Dricken Sie TUNING MODE (AUTONANT
HONO) 50 s die AVO ATzig au e

- FM

o)

Dricken Sie PRESET/TUNING I / b, um
manuell auf den gewanschten Sender
abzustimmen

Halten Sie die Taste geckickt,
um die Sendersuche.
fortzusetzen.

aufleuchtet

Leuchtet aut

Falls in Kolon () auf dem Frontblende-Display

it it cas Abstimmen nicht mogich. Driicken
Sie PRESETITUNING (EDIT), um den Kolon ()
aszuschaten.




3 Bexaugen und halten Sie MEMORY (MAN'L/

FM) flr weitere 3 Sekunden gedriick,
mera:smgmmm die MEMORY- und e AUTO-

W Manuelles Abstimmen der Festsender
Sie onmnen bis 2 40 Sender (8 Sender x 5 Gruppen)
@l n

aomaische Sendersuchia b de gegamari
angezeigten Frequenz i Richiung honere Frequenzen.

beendt i,

Frequenz des zuletzt gespeicherten Sendersan.
Hinweise
- Dieurter e Pt g cherten St wern e,

Wenn auf einen Sender abgestimmt is, zeigt das.

* Fllsdetumnede erpergen S it 0(€9,
wrde de utomatische Festsendesac

‘Senders an

+ N UKV S i e Stk et dch

7 Dricken Sie MEMORY (VANLIAUTO F)

DieMEMORY-Anzeige bink fir etwa 5 Sckunden.

Pl & - el -
s

Optionen fiir das automatische Abstimmen Blinkt
auf Festsender:

—

it dr Abtin 3 Dvucken s.ew.eaemmws/cm/s(Nsm
frstvrs e e
N SeHEMCRY I s e
N SeUENON nageat e Anetioe

TUNING B/, um i Fesisendernummer zu wéblen,

ink,

erse Sender
. e asonaiche Aeimrungcr P
wurden.
2 Drtken S0 PRESETITUNING (EDIT). um den
Kolon () auszuschaiten, und dricken Sie danach
PRESETITUNING I, um it der Abstinimung in
Richtung der niedrigeren Frequenzen zu beginnen.

Speichersicherung

cherschenungs Schatei verinder, das e
‘Qepeicherten Daten veroren gehen, wen diees Gerctaf den

dass der Kolon () auf dem Frontblende-Display
erscheint,

Netzeeegezoen ods e Sromrsorgung e
P

alsjedoch
die Stomversorgung i langr s ine Woche untetochen
wird,dam ke dieFetsncr gelosht werden,Incesam
Fal missen e e Sencr e abspeichee, nde Siesne.
er Methocn lr die Specherung der Festsender vennenden.
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4 Dricken Sie die Taste PRESETITUNING B / h, Aufrufen eines Festsenders

um eine Festsendernummer (L bis &) zu ‘SieKennenieden belebigen Festsender aufrfen. |

wahlen, wahrend e e

MEMORY blinkt i
der Sender abgespeichetis

Drixcken Sie b, um eine hohere Festsendernummer

2wetlen.

Drixken Sie I, um ine ieskigere

Festsendernummer zu wablen.

Festsendernummer

5 Drcken Sie die Speichertaste MEMORY
UANUALTO P ot or Fronbion, ¥
warend die
ikt ien Seaors TONER o Ferten afGon
Der Empfangsbereich und die ‘Tunermodus 2 echalten.
Freqen: crcheinen it dr
vorengesielten Gruppeund C o) T Driicken Sie A/BICIDIE (ader AJBICIDIE § aut
e von ren i

G e arung) am e
okt ' Festsendegruppa i il
Formpent O tov—

Driicken der Taste

Zeigtan, dass der ngezeige Sender ls C3 .
chert warde. oy

§ Wedernolen Sie aie o 11 5, um I
andere Sender 7u spechern

Fembedienung

Hinweise

* Dieunte sner Festsenderumimer gespeicheten Senderciten
e g, wen S renrien S e e
Festndenumimer specher

e Ervv!wmus(&umws Mono) wird gemeirem mit
dor Senderoquenz pepes



~

Dricken Sie 1 /h (oder vonF
PRESETICH . c auf de Ferbedenuo) g ommen o zurcung vin v P
i is 8) auschen. Dasf

Die Festsendergruppe und -rummer erscheinen
gemeinsam mit dem Emplangsbereich, der Frequenz
und dex leuchtenden TUNED-Anzeige auf dem

Frontbiende-Display.

Gy

Frontblende

beschreibt den Vorgang, wie Sie den Festsender ,E1* mit
dem Festsender . AG” ausiaschen konnen.

24 13 13

1 wahlen Sie den Festsender , E1°
Siehe, Aufrufen eines Festsenders’

2 Betatigen und halten Sie PRESET/TUNING
(EDIT) fir weitere 3 Sekunden gedrlck.
e MEMORY-Anzeige blinken auf dem
Frontbiende-Display.

|

Wahlen Sie den Festsender .AS", indem Sie
ABICIDIE und PRESETITUNING I / h
verwenden
AS" und die MEMORY-Anzeige binken aut dem
Frontbiende-Display.
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4 Dricken Sie emem PRESET/TUNING (EDIT).

Diein den beiden.
Sonr v g

e el cenen

Empfang von Radio Data System-
Sendern

Unter Radio Data System versteht man ein
Datentbertiagungssysem, das in vielen Landen fir UKW-
‘Sencrvenwendetwird.Die Racio Data Sysem-Foricion
witd unerden Senden eines Netzwerks el
Dieses Gerit kann verschiedene | Rdm Data System-
Daten, wie zum Beispiel PS (Progrs

PTY (Programmityp), RT (Rmm\ad} CT (Uhrzeit) ulﬂ
EON (Verstskte andese Netze), emplangen, wem Sieauf

m PS-Modus (Programmdienstname)

Der Name des empfengenen Rl Deta Syste- Senders.
wird angezeig.

® PTY-Modus (Programmtyp)
Esstehen 15 Programmitypen fix die Kassfizierung von
Redio Data Systen-Sendern zur Verfigung

News Navichen
AFFAIRS | AkudleNagketen
INFO_ | Allgemeine nformesionen
oRT st
EpucaTE Edung
DRAMA Orama
CULTURE Kulur
SciENcE Wit
VARIED | LachieUniatatung
PoPM rop
ROCK M Rock
MORM Untera sk
LGHTM | LacheKamhettusk
CLASSICS | EmsnafeMlasiszhe Musk
OTHER M SorsigeMusk
W RT-Modus (Radiotext)
Infoxetionen oescs Program (vie zum Beiel e Tite
des Songs, de Neme des Senges usw) des empfangenen
Reclio Data Sysem Seners werden bis 2y maimal 64
alphenuammeischen 26 chen angezeigt, einchiefich den

Ufauten. Falls ancere Zeichen flr e RT-Daten verwenit
werden, werden dhese als Urtersireichungen angezei

W CT-Modus (Uhrzeit)
Deusleast it gt el inde s
Falls cie Daten versehertiich werden, kam
.CTWAIT" erscheinen

W _EON-Modus (Verstarkte andere Netze)
EON Funktion” auf Seite 41



Vier Modi sehen fUr die.

Umschalten der Radio Data

System-Modi

Hinweise

- Drtcken S nich FREQITEX'T, s dne Radio Data System-
Anzgeim FrontblendenDispay aleuchiet. Sekommen den
et umechelten, wenn Se e Tste 2u o crcken,

Daten zur Verfiigung. Die PS-, PTY -, RT- undiod

CT-Anzeigen, die den vom Sender

aler vom Sercr auspesraiten Radio Deta Syt Daten och
gebotenen RaioDAA it beerelt et >
leuchten af dem . cht angeboten
Frontblenden-Display a. isgen, Konnen richt gauant werden
1

Dricken Sie TUNER an der

nutzen,

um dieses Gerat in den Tuner-Modus zu
schalten

s

i deher mogich, 0o er RT-Modusricht angezsit wird,
el wenn ancere Racio Data Syste-Mod (PS: PTY use)
anvandie

Drixien Siein desem Fal TUNING MODE (AUTOMAN L

~

Erlcken e FREGTEXT wiaarl

Verschwindet. Dadurch wird e Emlangamors var
et

Radio

Maruell

Data System-aten anzuzeigen,die vom
eingestellten Sender bertragen werden.

P
[r— +

Frequenzanzeige

fodus mgeschate v
Do Spasm sl ol s oD
S duch e etz gt
Wi, kenn der Racio Data Sysem. Datendiest
Usdn i gt v, oareh,

WA
riblenden Dispey ercheie
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PTY SEEK Funktion

Wern S congevtncen rogrammeypwetien, s
dieses Gerit automatisch ale voraingegebenen

3 Driicken Sie PTY SEEK START, um den
‘Suchlauf fir alle voreingegebenen
Radio Data System-Sender zu aktivieren,

Typsaussirablen.

>

PTY HOLD-Anzeige leuchtet auf dem Frontblende-
Display af, wahvend nech den Senderm gesucht wird.
U den Suchlaut abzubrechen, dricken Sie et
PTY SEEK START.

2R - v

Leuchtet aut
Ferbedienung

+ Das Gerét stopp mit der Suche, wenn es einen
‘Sender gefunden hat, der den gewiten
Programmiyp ausstraht

der von Ihnen

Tunermoduszu schlin.

PTY SEEK START. Dieses Gerdt it dam

1 Dricken Sie PTY SEEK MODE, um dieses.
Gerétin den PTY SEEK-Modus zu schalten
Der Programimtyp des emp ‘Senders oder

NEWS' blinki auf dem Fronibiende-Display.
Unm den PTY SEEK-Modus zu verlassen, dricken Sie
emeut PTY SEEK MODE.

Fermbedienung 7

)

Drucken Sie PRESET/CH u / i, um den
gewtnschten Programmtyp zu wahlen

Der gewshite Programmeyp erscheint auf dem
Frontblende-Display esschert.

- POP M

Ferbedienung

den glichen Programmiyp assrahit,



. W Freigeben dieser Funktion
EON Funktion Dricken S wiederholt EON, biskein

angezeigt wird.

Rarfio Dita System- Sendernetzes, Wenn Se den
gewtinschten Programimiyp (NEWS, INFO, AFFAIRS,
oder SPORT), durchsucht dieses Gerdt automatisch dlle:

>
Wl Sie Gesen Vorgang it ds Fernbedienung ausfen,
rxken Sie zuers TUNER, um die Fernbecenug uf den
Tunemod

Hinwels
Dicse Funktion kann rur cenn venvendet werdkn, wenn ain
Ratio Data Systen- Severempfangen i, ds den EON

e enst anbitet. Wer i solcher Sende cptangen wird
leuchict die EON-Anzeige af dom Frontbiondo-Display .

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die EON-Anzeige auf
dem Frontblende-Display leuchtet.

‘Wenn die EON-Anzeige nicht aufleuchte, simmen
Sieaf einen anderen Racio Data System-

50 dald e EON-Anzeige aufleuchtet.

~

Driicken Sie EON wiederholt an der
Fernbedienung, um den gewanschten
Programmtyp zu wahlen (NEWS, INFO,
AFFAIRS, 0der SPORT)

Der gewdhite Programmtypname erscheint aut dem
Frontbiende-Display.

- HENS
Ferbedienung

+ Wenn ein Racio Dta System- Festsendier it dem
Ausstrahlen des gewzhiten Programmiyps beginn,
schaiet das Gerat automtisch vom emplangenen
Programm auf das gewatite Programm um (die
EON-Anzage biinki)
Wenn die Sendung des gewzhiten Programms
endet, kehr das Gerat auf den vorhergefienden
‘Sender (oder ein anderes Programm desgleichen
‘Senders) zurick
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Die Einstellungen und anderen Operationen fUr e
Aufnahvme werden von den Aufnafmekomponenten aus
ausgefirt. Beziehen Sie sich af die.

Hinweise
« Wenn e Gerdt aufcon Beraitshasmocus geschale 9,

npon

e Kormponenien afebimen,
- Die Eintellung von TONE CONTROL, VOLUME,
LEVEL:

fprogramme

« Enean e MULTI CH INPUT-Buchsen diess Gerdtes

Vigeschtreise deses Gerates gt Bem Aufnehmen
ot Kl Videipden oo
Voo 5. dess e ur in
S S (o0 S Kot i) e
Keren Sone &n it S

von Schdplaten, CD Runcskprogy
Nt et e Die AT vo rch s

Schalten Sie die
Gerdites und aller

dieses.

Komponenten ein

veshiissls e mmesgmssxwam

verwend

2 wahlen Sie die Quellenkomponente, von der
Sie aufnehmen mochten

O[5

Frontblende Fermbedienung

8 Begonen e it der Wicergabe (oder
f der

wahlen Sie einen

Sipet g i

m Besondere Beriicksichtigungen bei
Aufnahme von DTS-Software
Das DTS Signal wird ds igiale Bireihe dbermitielt.
b des DTS Bitstroms

hen aufgezeichnet. Deber
Solten Siedie folgenden Einstelungen beruckschigen,

‘e dieses Gerét fix die Aufname von Quelen

fen mochien, auf welchen DTS Signde:

aufgezeichnet s
Fir DVDsund CDs, diemit DTS codiert sind, missen Se:

Quellenkomponente.

beachten, damit die Anclogsignal von derm Player
wenn Ihr Player mit dem

T Beginnen Sie auf der Aunahmekomponente
mit der Aufnahme

en St ine Testarabme s bevor Siemitder igentichen
Autnabime begynen.

DTS Format kompaibel s



BESCHREIBUNG DER SOUNDFELDPROGRAMME

Vielzeh priviser

asgesatte, I

Dieses Gerat

hip (DSP), der

einen
. die Siefir

N
Die VAMAHA CINEMA DSP4od

SulmSodn
umshalen kam,
g vom Ergengesgns
Hinweise
. iasst wurde der von ¢
Vorhe, ke, ks n et kommren Reflcnen fesllen
Fiir Film/Videoguellen
" Sie Film- oder Dt L

ko S dlds Ko it MulKand Qulon, wia OV, D1V . et s, e

werden,

Einzelheiten daruber, wie Sie ein Soundfeldprogramm wahlen konnen, siehe , Wahl von

Soundfeldprogrammen* auf Seite 27 bis 31.

Fembedenungstaste Programm Werkmale Quellen
STEREO. b e 2o ke e o
1 2ch Stereo e, oo 5
Ot wesogagio
nsic: Dl roganm i et
2 Pop/Rock Aimaphere it Sesch i, dsch Seachatrem
vl ez o Rockkonzt
o
TV Sports rouncSourcfdd s Klanquidd e roten Koreerhle
Diese ek beors d Efarung b Berchton verhiedener Tv- | MULT
Programmeure Nachichien, Shows, Muskprogammen s 2

Sportprogrammen

Mono Movie

Viceoquden (sie 2um B aleFilme).Dicss Programm
et i N Ul e o
i o Prcence Sl venvendt

Videospiden ireu.
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Fembedienungstase Programm Verkmale Quellen
WOVIE THEATER: GINEMA DS Verwbatung Dises rogramm el n e
Spectacle et Sounded e Tomm Fimeass Esreprahziot

e
o il et s e o ds

e ces Sounleld gt e ch rscreinen

o e s s At v Vil gyt it

Dby Suround, Doty Digtal odks DTS codert st (besonders 1o

et Flmprodukionen).

WOVIE THEATER:
s

CINEA D Veabstry Disss oy okt
i dDido nd Skt ez Sou

dnema b bt Rk a se
Kcoen Zunflimeln sreislen Rameoud

i 08y oo, Dty D DTS oere
Softwire it den e st cheten Techken s,

WOVIE THEATER:
Adventure

CINEA 05 vty Dl Pogannis i e
i Reprochcion des Souncesrs o vt 70,7 urd
nderrFilmernt Metvkand-Ta D St

nouen Fil et <0 s ds Nl des.
‘Soxres bt et welt angszvark:

WOVIE THEATER:
General

CINEMA DSP Vesibelung. Dicss Pragrarmm et or e
Feprockclonvon 70-1m v nderen Filmen i Mebvkare-
Torsur, u zichne sch ech o weiches und i
Soretc:

SUR. STANDARD

‘Sandied Veebatung fr e gt on Decoder.

SUR. ENHANCED

e terte Verbotung {0 g gevelen Decoder.

ML




Fiir Musikquellen

\ Tonbander
usw. wiedergeben,
ur
Einzelheiten daraber, wie Sie ein Soundeldprogramm wahlen konnen, siehe , Wahl von
‘Soundfeldprogrammen” auf Seite 27 bis 31.
Fermbedienungsiaste Programm Merkmale Quellen
STEREO. 2Karel- Wb (ks rehts,
2ch Stereo
1 2cH
STEREO, Dient e S g cer AU von S0 SgracuRl e
6ch Stereo (in Stre) n llen Lautsrechen. Bite i ot Sourld
et ee i e Hitegruncnusi an Pertysusw. gt
wusic I DSPVarwbatng. Ein K he st
Hall in Vienna | Koruanllemit cwa 700 Stzen, Sien und Ornanerte
cenenren e komplexe Reledonen. e 2 e s vellen,
e Sound fven.
wusic I DSPVarwbating DI i 0 Seurdiddvorca Blfre s
N The Bten Line berhmin Rezcus. The attom Line I Now Yok, Der Raum
bt Stze i 300 Prsonen ando lrken e recien St s,
‘Soundles, g ien elen urdvberien Sound i
wUsIC I DSPVerwbaltung Dasiesle Progam 1 eberioe, oL
The Roxy Thtr dyremache Rockmisk. e Datenfx e rogranm vascenin | "'
-heflser Rock-Club von Los Angels
Vile Stz des Zuhreesbfidet s e Mile ks dr Helle
N Disco Ul e ebensronen Disco m Hrzen s Grofstak. Der
unmitgbere Sund mt hone Energe ekerrzs e,
SUR. STANDARD St Vst fr g govahien Decoder.
s
SUR. ENHANCED Envotrte Vrabotung i don garchen Decoder.
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WEITERFUHRENDE BEDIENUNGSVORGANGE

hlaf-Tii

des Eil

W Ausschalten des Einschlaf-Timers
EEP, EP OFF auf

Nach e
‘Sekunden SLEEP OFF", und die SLEEP-

Abla dner

D¢ ist
besonders dann nitzlch, wenn Sie schiafen gehen,
wekrend das Gera eine Wiedergabe oder Aufnahme einer
Qualle ausfuvt. Der Einschial-Timer schaltet auch
‘atomatisch die an AC OUTLET(S) angeschlossenen
externen Komponenten aus.

% - SLEEP OFF

¥
‘S konmen de Exnstelung des Enechia-Timersauch
na

m Einstellung des

1 Wahlen Sie eine Quelle, und beginnen Sie mit

der Wiedergabe auf der Quellenkomponente.

=

~

Drcken Sie wiederholt SLEEP,

um die Zeitspanne einzustellen

Mit jedem Dricken von SLEEP
dem

Frontblende Display wie nachfolgend
gezeigt. Die SLEEP-Anzeige binkt,
‘wahvend die Zeitspanne fir den
Eingchial-Timer geéndert wird

F SLEEP 120min —> SLEEP oomin —]
SLEEP OFF ¢ SLEEP 30min € SLEEP 6omin

Die SLEEP Anzeige leuchtet af dem Frontblende-
Display auf, und das Display kehrt an dzs gewaite
‘Soundfeldprogramm zuriick

SLEEP. Anzeige

'STANDBYJON auf des Froniblende) ricken, um dieses Gert.
2 don Beratschetsmorks 2 sl



Manuelle Einstellung der
Lautsprecherpegel

e konnen den Ausgengspegel edes Lautsprechers

einstellen, warend Sie eine Musikaquelle horen. Diesist
moglich, wenn Sie Quellen tber die MULTI CH

INPUT-Buchsen wi

Bitte beachten Sie, dass dieser Vorgang Vorrang Uber die.

Pegalensillungen fit, die Siein, BASIC SETUP-

(Sate 22) und , SPLEVEL" (Seite’1) ausgefit heben.

Driicken Sie AMP.

~

Drcken Sie wiederholt LEVEL um den
einzustellenden Lautsprecher 7u wahlen
FRONT L Pege deslinken Frontiatsrechers
CENTER Pegel des Center-Lautsprechers.
FRONT R Pegel des rechten Frontiautsprechers
SRR P dmte St

SUR. B P@ﬁ ds mmsm Surround-

Lautsprect
SUR. L Pagsu.sunkm Surround.

¥
Sobed Se LEVEL getrickt heben, konen Siecen
autspreches auch dech Ditcken von U/ i wahien.

3 Dricken Sie] /1, um den Ausgangspegel
des Lautsprechers einzustelen.
Des Regelbereich bt von +10 0B bis-10 8.

IS

Drucken Sie ENTER, wenn Sie die
Einstellung beendet haben.

B vagmoran sttt s e
ateadd P e Driken

SeweaiNEXT, e e sy 21

ke i S dannLEVEL .

p i
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EINSTELLMENU

W BASIC SETUP

m MANUAL SETUP

atsprecher-
1'SOUND MENU

rgeng, L e, die Q

kompensieren, wenn Sie LCD-Monitore oder Projektoren verwenden.

N
BASICSETUP (sicheSste22)

Benennung Verkmale Seite
ASPEAKER SET | T dociiteln Ey
B)SPEAKER LEVEL | et c Ausrromps e assrehesen B
C)SP DISTANGE | 3eit e vezogaungnt s Latgrecrrsan B
D)CENTER GEQ | Sul i Kiarqai s ot assrdrersan. El
E)LFE LEVEL e e or El
0. RANGE Sl g Dy G Doly Do DTS Sl E)
©ADI0 SET | St e ES

2INPUT MENU

Benennung Verkmale Seite
Y170 ASSIGN | e o uctan gera o ververdeten Koponere E)
BYINPUT WODE | wa dmrdrglicen Ergamgsmonisdr sl B
CYINPUT RENAVE | Anert dnmen d Enrae =

30PTION MENU
Wird verwendet, um optionale Sysemprameter inzustllen.

Benennung Verkmale Seite
ADISPLAY SET | zum Eren s i Hellghat B
B)VENORY GUARD =
CIPARAV. NI |ttt Pt s Grppevon Soundraganmen B
owuLTE ZoNE [ Stz 5




Verwendung SET MENU 6 Drucken Sie ENTER, um das gewlnschte

Ment aufzurufen

"
VewerdniodeFombrourg m A 40 il e Sori Sund, umandie
sl o e e
cran
U deva

entiebene
e o S RET OO

7 Oriicken Sie u / d und ENTER, um das.
Untermend zu waien, und betatigen Sie
danach i/ cl zur Wah! eines Eintrags.
Woraut Sie dessen Parameter durch Dracken
von 3.1 andern konnen.
Wiedeholen Secesen Vorgng, umjece Eintllng
v Zunctien s Uman e
‘Sie konnen die SET MENU-Perameter indern, wéhrend das: vorhergehende Meniebene zuriickzukehren, dricken
ot oS oAz Loy
Hinwers
ek e ST MENU s ot e, 8 Um den Vorgang 7u veriassen, arucken Sie
e do G kG T o0 M ot SET MENU, wenn Sie fertig sind
o
Tommsee———————— [ Srechersichening
Soken Sie AM
1 rocken sie AMP. Der Soethsscheungs&:hd!kvssvsmsnﬂ &n
Lok
7 rucken Sie SETWEND mu@mw‘wmwmw
BASIC SETUR"arschart a chm Fromerde. | e o dor Netztckervondir et
Display. abgezogen oder die Stromversorgung’ vuv\ange as
e
3 Dricken Sie U/ ol um MANUAL SETUP aepeicharen Datn vtoren I desam £l telln
anzuzeigen CenePmeanasan
MANUAL SETUP
4 Dricken Sie ENTER, um auf MANUAL SETUP
auschalten
SOUND MENU erschene auf dem Frontende:
il
1 SOUND MENU
5 Dracken Sie U/ d, um das gewanschte

Ment anzuzeigen.

1 SOUND MENU
2 INPUT MENU
4

3 OPTION MENU

49



1SOUND MENU

Wird verwendet, um eine befiebige
L

Hinterer Surround-Lautsprecher SUR. B
Wehimoglichkeiten: LRG, SMIL, NONE

Laufzeitverztgerungen von Videosigrnalen zu

kompensieren, wenn Sie inen LCD-Moritor oder

Projektor venwenden. Die meisten der SOUND MENU-
Se

+ Wablen Sie LRG, wenn Sie enen grofien interen
autsprecher verwenden

+ WabienSe S

Surround-Lautsrecher DieSgnalemit

iecigerFrequenz deshinteren Surround-Kenals werden
andiemit, BASSOUT" gewdtiten Lautsrecher geleier,

BASIC SETUP" (siche Seite 22) ausifven.

W Lautsprechereinstellungen
A)SPEAKER SET
L

hinteren Surround Lauiprecher gelilt.
+ Wablen Sie NONE, wenn Sie keinen hinteren
Surround-L ausprecher verwenden. Das Ger Ietet

asafuhren.
>

Hirken und rechien Surround-Lautsprecher.
Bassausgang BASS OUT

Frontlautsprecher FRO!
Wahimogiichkeiten LARGE SMALL

Frontlautsprecher gerichtel werden, abhangig von den
Eigenschaften es Systems Diese Einstellung bestimmt

+ Wahlen SeLARGE, spr o
verwenden. e FRONT, BOTH
Slgradoftx . 3 angeschiossen
e ist, LFE und Signale mit nieciger Frequenz von

de ; i
Signale it niedriger

Mt BASS OUT" gonahien Lautsrecher

Center-Lautsprecher CENTER
Wahimgichkeiten: LRG, SML, NONE

LFE und Sigrae mit nicigen Frequezenvon nceren Kenden
Wwerdenin Abhérg ket von den Latspecheranselungen (aich
wenn Sevorerdie Frontzassecher af SHL eingeselt hben)

Webien Se LRG, rter-
Lassprecher vewenden .
en Centr-Lautsprecher. Frequenzen vonden Frontkandlen sowoh an e
Lasprat mochen. L o
mit
BASSOUT" gewattn Latspreche Lausprechereinsillungen an den Subwoofer geeite,
. Signe
Latsprecher equer
o oo
Fromauspreche. Ubernanme  Crossover

Linkehechte SutoundLausprecher SUR. L7
Wehimogiichkeiten: LRG, SMIL, NO?

Vewenden Se diese Funkdion, um die
Oberramefreser: (Archdung i e St

+ Wahlen SieLRG,
‘Surtound-L autsprecher venwenden. Der gesaie.

eckiger
Goien Fraqsns wadenn don oot geendt

linken und rechten Surround-L autsprecher gleitet.

Hz. 60Hz, BOHz, 90Hz 100Hz,
110Hz, 120Hz, 160Hz, 200Hz

‘Surround-Lautsprecher venwenden. Die Signale mit

echiger
mit BASS OUT" gewahlien Lautsprecher geletet.

Fails die Basslnge fehen oder undeutich sind,

NRM (normal), REV (umgekenr)

), we
smmmLaulsvachs (SUR. B) auf NONE erfolg.

50
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W Lautsprecherpegel B)SP LEVEL
sl

W Center-Grafikentzerrer D)CENTER GEQ

Ausbelancieren des Pegels i jeden der in SPEAKER
SET gewaiten Lautsprecher (Seite 50)

5 Band- Grafikentzerre fU den Center-Kandl s0
einzustellen, dass e Klangqualitat des Center-

Wehiméglichkeiten: ~10,0 dB bis +10,0 dB Lautsprechers mit der Frontlautsprecher bereintimmt.

CRL indem Sie e

« FRell aKtuel gewehite Q1 einen Teston
ain horen,

+ SL et die Batance des linken Surround:

SRl GeBdmos cesrectan Surounc:

a ssumeaaameusnmsm Surround-
Lautsprechers|
.+ SWER i o B des ool in

W Lautsprecherabstand C)SP DISTANCE
Verwenden Sie diese Funktion fr ciemanuelle Eingebe.
des Absandes; s Lasspreshersund diean den
entsprechenden Kandl angelegte Verzogerung.

s 9

equer aingtelen: 100Hz, 300Hz,

1z, 3z, 10KH;

Wehimoglichkeiten: —6 bis +6 B

+ Wablen Sie ON, um den Testton von derm linken
Frontlas Center-Lautsprecher
auzugeben, und stellen Sie die Klangqualita des:
Center-Lasprechersein.

+ Wablen Sie OFF, um den Testton zu stoppen und den
‘Sound der akiuel] gewahiten Quellenkomponente.
auszugeben.

W Effektpegel der niedrigen Frequenzen
E)LFE L

desL

Daher muss eine bestimmte Verz6gerung an den Sound
von jeder L autsprecher angelegt werden, 50 dass der
gesamte Sound zur gleichen Zeit an der Horposition
ankommt
Einheit UNIT
Wehimoglichkeiten: meters (m), fest (1)

jahlen Sie meters, um den L autsprecherabstand in
Metern e
Wehlen Sie fest, um den Lautsprecherabstand in Fud
einzugeben.

Lautsprecherabstande

Wahimogiichkeiten: 03bis 240m

+ FRONT L stellt den Abstand des irken
Frontlautsprechers ein. Anféngliche Einstellung: 3,0 m

+ FRONTR

Ihrer Kopfhorer
anausdlen Dor LFE Kerel 150 e Spemctektedr
niecigen Frequenzen, die nur zu bestimmten Szenen
st werdn Dies Ertel g 4t i,
wenn Gieses Gerét Dolby Digital- oder DTS-Signale.

decodiert
Wehimglichkeiten: ~20 bis 0 (d8)

Lautsprecher SP LFE
len Sie iese Funkiion, um den Lautsprecherpegel
LFE snzustelen.
Kopfhorer HP LFE
len Sie iese Funktion, um den Kopfhorerpegel LFE
einzuselen

Hinweis

. atsprechers

910 LFE LEVEL", werden
ROUTPUT-

ein. Anizngliche Einstellung: 30 m
+ SUR. L selt den Absiand des inken Surround-
echers an. Anfangliche Einsellung: 30m
SUR. R stelltden Abstand des rechien Surround-
Lauisprechers éin. Anfzngliche Einsiellung: 30 m
'SUR. B stlt den Abstand des hiteren Surround-
Lautsprechers ein. Arfangliche Einsillung: 2.10m
+ SWFR st den Abstand des St
Anfzngliche Einstelung: 30 m
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W Dynamikbereich F)D. RANGE
Verwenden Sie diese Funktion zur Webl des
anlive

2 INPUT MENU

der
autsprecher oder Kopihorer angelegt werden sol. Diese.

Emss\ungwsnurwlr sam,
Digita- und DTS Signale decodier
s ey —
MIN (Minimum)
Lautsprecher SP D.R
len Sie iese Furkiion, um die.
Lautsprecherkomprimierung einzusellen.
Kopfhorer HP D.R
Wehlen Sie diese Furktion, um die

® Eingang/Ausgang-Zuordnung
) 1/0 ASSIGN

Sie ketmen die Buchsen gemtder 20 verwendenden

Komponente zuordnen, wenn e anfanglichen

Einstllungen dieses Gerdtes icht Ifven Anforderungen

entsprechen. Andern Sie die folgenden Paramete, um die

entsprechenden Buchsen neu zuzuordnen und veiter

Komponenten anschiieien zu konen.

‘Sobeld e Eingange ne zugeordnet wurden, kormen Sie

+ Weblen Se MAX flr Spielfilme.

INPUT auf der Frontblende oder der Eingangswabiiasien
af

+ Welen Sie MIN fi das Horen von Quellen mit
niedrigen Lautstirkepegein.
m Audio-Einstellungen G)AUDIO ser
Sie diese Funktion u
Aoanelingen s Gaiesmn In Aoriengen
anzupaseen.

Artder WUTE TYP.

Flr COMPONENT VIDEO-uchsen A ¢ VIAT)

und B (C.VIET)

Weﬂmbghmka!m [A] DVD, DTVICBL, V-AUX, VCR
DVD, DTVICBL, V-AUX, VCR

Fr OPTICAL INPUT-Buchsen 1 (IN (1)),

20N @)

Verwenden Sie dese Funktion, um einzustelen, wie stark

die Stummschaitung die Ausgangslautstérke reduzieren

sl

‘Wahimoglichketen: FULL, 2008

+ Weblen Sie FULL, um den ausgegebenen Sound
vollstandig summzuschaten.

+ Weblen Sie-2008, um die akiuelle Lautsérke um
2008 70 reduzieren.

Audio delay A.DELAY

(1) CD, MDICO-R, DVD,
DTVICBL, V-AUX, VCR

(2) CD, MDICD-R, DVD,
DTVICBL, V-AUX, VCR

FUr COAXIAL INPUT-Buchse 3 (IN (3))
Wehimglichkeiten: CD, MDICD-R, DVD, DTVICBL,
-AUX. VCR

Hinweise
- S Kormen e bestimiien Purk icht tersals sl fix

et arn, Dicia il o reich, wam S
(e LCD-Moritore oder Projektoren verwenden.

Wahimgiichkeiten: 0 bis 160 ms

Ton-Bypass TC.BYPASS

Mit dieser Funktion kenn gewahit werden, ob das Audio-

Ausgengssignal den Tonsteuerungs:Schaltkrels umgeht,

wenn TREBLE und BASS (Ssite 26) auf 0 dB gesetzt

sind.

Wehimoglichkeite: AUTO, OFF

+ Wehlen Sie AUTO, wenn Sie die Signale am
Torstueungs Sl vt atenvlen, un s
optimal storungsreie Sigrd zu erhl

© Wetten S0 OFF wiem 6 Sepee o Tostocrngs.
‘Schaltkreis durchiaufen sollen.

-dsach
"o OPTICAL Bocha e, s nvone
COAXIAL-Buchse asgegebenen Signsen Vorr

engeraum.



W Eingangsmodus B) INPUT HODE
Verwenden Sie diese Funktion, um den Eingangamodus
INPU

3 OPTION MENU

(Sehe Seite 31 fir Einzelheiten tber den Eingangsmodus),
Wehimoglichkeiten: AUTO, LAST
Wehlen Sie AUTO, um diesem Gert e automatische

einzustelen.

m Displayeinstellungen A)DISPLAY SET

Dimmer DINNER

wehl

+ Weblen Sie LAST, um dieses Gerd fix die.
automatische Wahi des zuetzt fur Gese Quelle
verwendeten Eingangsmodus einzustellen.

Hinweis

Auch e LAST gowanitis,

Displayseinzusilen.
Wehimbgichkaiten: 4 bis0

W Speicherschutz B)NEVORY GUARD
Verwenden Sie diese Funktion, um versshentliche
Anderungen der DSP-Programmparametenverte und

EXTD SUR Tacteicht agenufen

B Neubenennung des Eingangs

Wehimoglichkeiten: ON, OFF
Wehlen Sie ON fir den Speicherschutz:

©)INPUT RENAVE - DS Programmperancter
Verwenden S dieses Ftrefr e Anderung des + AlleSET MENU-unkis
genge:

Wenn, MEMORY GUARD" auf ON gestell i, kbnnen

w

T Sodn Teton icht vewenden odkr enen anceren SET
T Drucken Sie eine Engangswanliaste, um den ey st i
Eingang zu wahlen, dessen Namen Sie
andern mochen. W Parameterinitialisierung CypARAN
Verwenden Siecice Fuicion,um e Pevametr i jdes
T o Se A Soundedwogramm et iner
2 rocken Sie AMP. ‘Soundfeldprogrammgruppe 2u initialisieren. Wenn Sie:
- dem
3 Orocken Siej /i, um_ rumeal
unter der Leerstelle oder dem Zeichen e anfangichen Eirielungen auockgesal
anzuordnen, dieidas Sie bearbeiten machten.  Drcken Se de entprechende Zifermttefr das
4 Driicken Sie u / d, um das gewiinschte Wahiméglichkeiten: STEREO, MUSIC,
Zeichen zu wahlen, und verwenden Sie ENTERTAINMENT. MOVIE,
danach j / i, um an die nachste Stelle zu STANDARD
gelangen Hinweise
~ Siekomen bis u 8 Zeichenfi eden Eingeng
Seekmen  Sekormenict atomstsh a ievorer
. Paanessstlingen saickavn, wda Seane
foigenden bz .
‘anden: intiaiseren,
AbisZ, eine Leerstelle, 0 bis 9, eine Leerstelle, * Sie konnen keine Programmgruppe initialisieren, wenn
abisz, dne Learstelle, Symcle (5, +usw). . MEMORY GUARD: af ON geadlt .
5 Wiederholen Sie Schit 1bis 4, um jeden
Eingang neu zu benennen.
B Um den Vorgang zu verlassen, dracken Sie

SET MENU, wenn Sie fertig sind.
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W Zoneneinstellung DINULTI ZONE
Verwenden Siediese Funktion, um den Aufstellungsort
der an e SPEAKERS B-K emmen angeschiossenen
Lautsprecher zu speifizieren.

Lautsprecher-8-Einstellung P 8
Verwenden Sie diese Funktion, um die Fosition der an die.
‘SPEAKERS B-Klemmen angeschlossenen
Frondatsprecher zu wahlen.
Watimictkelen: FRONT, ZONE B

m SPEAKERS A und B iV
aszushaten, wem diean die SPEAKERS B
Klemmen angeschiossenen Lautsprecher in dem
Hauptraum aufgesielt snd.
Watlen Sie ZONE B, wenn sich diean e
‘SPEAKERS B-Klemmen angeschlossenen
Lautsprecher n einem anderen Raum befinden Falls
‘SPEAKERS A auf OFF nd SPEAKERS B auf ON
gestelt i, dann werden dlle Lautsprecher
einschieflich des Subwoofers in dem Haupiraum
‘stummgeschaltet, und das Gerét g den Sound nur
Von SPEAKERS B auss.

Hinweise

* FllsSeKepfhore e PHONES B e ot
ancheten, wern, 5P B auf ZONE B gestllt 1, ca wird
er Sound sowohi an den Koplhoran s auch von SPEAKERS.

rgegeben.

 Falls Sie an DSP.roggammn wkien, wenn, 59 B" auf ZONE
B angescl i, cern schalte s Gerat automalisch al o
Vitua CINEMA DSP-Modks.



MENU FUR DIE WEITERFUHRENDEN EINSTELLUNGEN

Das Menis

Frontblenden-Display angezeigt. 2 Driicken Sie PROGRAM Bl / h wiederholt,

v um durch das Meni zu scrollen; wahlen Sie

Wabvend desweterfunvenden Seup-Ablafsird die dann die Position, fur die das Setup
Audosignal-Ausbe summoeschaie ausgefunrt werden soll

STANDBY/ON, STRAIGHT (EFFECT) und de PROGRANA
1/ n-Tasten a er Froriblende i e Bedierung s

Vertigung.
HT T =

Stllen S unbecingt e Lautsprecher-I mpedanz in,
Audo-

eine komplete Liste der verfigharen Parameter.

R

w

oder Videosignalen verwenden,

Dricken Sie STRAIGHT (EFFECT) wiederholt,
um zwischen den verfugbaren Parametern

=

Dricken Sie STANDBY/ON, um Ihre Wahi zu

bestatigen
1 schalten Sie die Stromversorgung dieses

Gerates aus, halten Sie die Taste STRAIGHT Dot sind die wasterfitvenden Setup- Einstellungen
(EFFECT) gedrickt, und betatigen Sie die shgeschiossen Dievorgenomemenen Einsellungen
Taste STANDBY/ON. werden beim néchsten Einschalten der Siromversorgung
Dieses Gerét wird eingeschatet und dasMend fir die  wirksam,

‘weterfUvenden Einiellungen erscheint auf dem

Frontblenden-Display.

Die ke Taste.
gedrickt halen
Gricken Sie dann

IS
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W Eintrage des Menus fir die
weiterfhrenden Einstellungen

Ander S die anfnglichen Einsellungen (g

Festschift unter jedem Parameter), ummeAmws-om

an Ine Horumfeld 2u berucksictigen

Lautsprecher-mpedanz SP INP.

Dient zum Urschaften der Lautsprecher-Impecenz fir

dieses Gert.

Wahimdglictikeiter: 8 © MIN, 40 MIN
WatienSe8. MIN, um e Lautsprecher-Impedanz
af 80 anaustdlen.

+ Welen Sie 4 0 MIN, um die Lautsprecher-Impedenz.
af 40 dnustdien.

SPiP | Lautsprecher impedanzpegel

prav

S
Firtaer Siround_| bargen

somMN

o Do mpadarz fodes
Srond
Finiaer Saround | beragen.

Werkseitige Voreingaben  PRESET
saummnmumalemmsume
Seite 68) zurickzuselen.
wahhmghchkela\ CANCEL, RESET
+ Wablen Sie CANCEL, wenn Sie die Parameter deses

werkseitigen Voreingaben zuriickgesetzt wird.

Hinweis

Dise Byt ki E1Y doaretsc
ADVANCED SETUP-Mentposi



MERKMALE DER FERNBEDIENUNG

Venwendet werden, dievon YAMAHA oder wurden.
uKnnen,

Bedienungsbereich
I Bedienung dieses Gerétes W Bedienung anderer Komponenten
Derin der
Bereichdient i e Becienung anderer Komponenten
e

aemsm; ieses Gerétes verwendet weoen wemder

AMP-Modus zu aktivieren

ahéngig von den geniten Komponerten, Wahlen Sie
e 2u becenende Komporente, indem Sie e

Eingangswahitaste driicken.

i
P gt
T aan  demni
ey
UYEAlumu Seubech

ey
oy
et
it

Komponenten-
Bedlenungsbereich
Sekimentis e

Fermbedenungsoodes
angeben (sehe Sate 5.
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Eingabe der Fernbedienungscodes
Siekormen aere Komponenten siver, indem Sio e
o

T Wahrend CODE SET gedrackt gehalten wird,
dricken Sie eine Eingangswahitaste, um die
Komponente zu wahlen, far die das Setup

Codes kinnen i jeden Eingangsbereich eingestelt
werden, ur el sngoL o dr verfgren
Fembedienungsoodes: ISTE DER
FERNBEDIENUNGSCODES am Endeteser
Anleitung,
Die nachfolgende Tebelle zegt die Vorgebe- Komponente
(Biblicthekc Komponenterktegerie) und den
bedienungscode i jeden Bereich.
Vorgabeeinstellungen fur die
Fernbedienungscodes

9 soll

Hinweis

(ompanentenkategorie Vorsiagabe eses js me i
Eingangsereich Kompur HIEOME | ersteller | vaws Wekvend deses Vorgangs muft CODE SET gedilckt
gt |
) © YAMARA | 19 | 3 \uahrond CODE SET gedrackt gehalten wird,
MDICD-R CD-R YAMAHA 499 verwenden Sie die Zifferntasten, um den
ST - e
VAUX - - - geben Sieden
o - —— et
,\QekmrmmvﬂmcelummszMAHATm gezag
ZSekﬂmmer -Fembedienungscodes fir die DTV/CBL IEI = O
itiemict tbbens
o i et e BE @ G
‘k6anen an einer beliebigen Eingangswal - (==l
o o
oS YA e
e

Fermbeientngsoode et
wurde,Incesem Fal versuchen Si, andere YAMAHA-
Fernberintngecodes enzugeben.

Hinweise
« Falls dr HerstaleIver Komponerée el as inen Code
e, veruchen Sejeden dieser Codes,um den icttigen 2
find

* Sekimen s Enguctiate s aren
bedienungscode zuo



Bedienung anderer Komponenten

‘Sobeld Sie die ensprechenden Fernbedienungscodes
eingegeben hiben, ksnnen Siedie Fermbedienung 2ur
‘Stevertng anderer Komponenten verwenden. Achten Sie
dara, dass manche Tasten cie gewaite Komponente
vielleeht richt richig steuern. Verwenden Siedie
shitesten, um die Komponente zu wéhlen, die
‘e beclenen mochten. Die Fernbecienung schalet
‘automatisch auf den entsprechenden Steuerungsmodus ir
ese Komponente.

ovorme  vor BT Comer  MOKD Recorder Turer
T e — o R —
= o A
Bl o —" [T ————
N L L L
L= — T S ST
ol S SN
E— £ e £
S Y . AR U A—
VoL |t sttty TVttt s imdry Lustosradhon
s e o T i
o e e
s s Py —— s
& e s B
Zme [
E = e o =
e e JeRs =
T e b5
U
ERCT
O [eeT et Wews Wi Wawwi  Wewwd
Y R R )
Bon [ — T o -
Chow e
O omn [ Sy o S
e
angeslts.
s
gl
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BEARBEITUNG DER SOUNDFELDPARAMETER

Was ist ein Soundfeld

Anderung der

Instrumentes ausmacht, ind die Merfachellexionen von

.ive-Sounds, emoglichen uns diese Reflexionen die

‘Sie kennen mit den werkssitig eingesteliten Parameter
uter Qualitét geniefien. Obwohi Siedie
X

Raumes zu erkennen, in derm wir tzen.

W Elemente eines Soundfeldes
Injedem Ufeld gelangen neben den direkt von dem
Instrument des Musikers an unsere Ohren gelangenden
Toneauch zwei spezielle Arten von Reflexionen an unsere:
Ofven, diein Kombination das Soundfeld ausmachen
Frihe Reflexionen

Der reflktierte Sound ereicht Lnsere Ohven extrem
schnell (50 ms bis 100 ms hach dem direkten Sound),
ot von ur e Fiche, 2um Bed de Decke
oder iner War),

‘Sie manche Parameter abandern, um diese bessex an die.
Eingangsquele oder Ihven Hoaum anzupassen.

Reflexionen figen taséchlich et oot reten
‘Sound hinzu,

Nachhall

1 Dricken Sie AMP.

&

. den Wanden,
der Decke und der Rilckwend des Reuimes, ezeugten
Reflexionen bezeichn, die so zahireich sind, dass sie
gemeinsam ein akustisches, NachglUher” verursachen. Es
handet sch dabei um ungerictete Reflexionen, welche
die Klarheit des direkien Sounds etwas vermindern.

Dex direkte Sound, die frilen Reflecionen und der daraa
gl e s gl b e

‘Subjetiven Bestimmung der Grofie und Fort

Raumes, and cosind e nfomanen e Diga-

2 wahlen Sie das Soundfeldprogramm, das Sie
einstellen méchten.

reproduzie,
generieren.

Falls Sie die entsprechenden frihen Reflexionen und den
nachfolgenden Nechhal in Ihre Horraum erregen
konnten, waren Siein der Lage, I eigenes Horumield zu
generieren. Die Akusik Ihves Reumes konnie auf dieeiner
Konzesthale, eines Tanzseels oder virtuel jedebelicbige:
Groiie eines Raumes gesndert werden. Diese Fahigkeit zur
Erzengung der gewtinschien Soundfelder hat YAMAHA
mit dem Digital-Soundfeldprozessor verwirklicht

3 Driicken Sie u/d, um
die Parameter zu
wahlen

4 Dricken Sie j /i,um
den Parameterwert zu
andern.

¥
Pl Sie e Taste 1§ 2r Ancn des Prametenviertes
betigen gk ke st i FronnceDiy
automatsch i cinen Mome an dem Werksvorgebeprameer.



5 Wiederholen Sie die obigen Schritte 2 bis 4
wie eforderlich, um andere
Programmparameter zu andern.

Hinweis
Siekoonen e Parameteverte icht indern, vienn , MEMORY
‘GUARD" af ON engescli s, Falls Siedie Pramctawerte.

clen Sie, MEMORY GUARD" af OFF.
(dche Saite3) an

Speichersicherung
hersicherungs Schaltkreis verhindet, dass

Siomversorgung aufgrund eines Sromastals
Vortbergehend unterbrochen wird. Fals jedoch die:
Sromversorgung fr Iznger als eine Woche:
Unterbrochen wird, kehen die Parametererte auf die.
‘Werkseinstellungen zurick. Flls ies @ttt mussen
Siedie Parametenwerte emet besrbelten.

W Rickstellung der Parameter auf die
Werksvorgaben
Verwenden Sie PARAM. INI (siche Sate 53).
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BESCHREIBUNGEN DER SOUNDFELDPROGRAMME

ger
Nicht
W DSP LEVEL (DSP-Pegel)
Funkdion Pegel aler
ein
Beschvaitung: o Ausik
relativ zu dem Pogl des cirekten Sounds anheben oder absenken.
Regelbereich 6B bis 308
W N, DLY (Anfengvera0gerung)
Funkdion Dieser Perameter andert den watvgenommenen Abstand von der Soundauele, indern die
Reflexionen eingestlt wird.
Beschvaitung: JeKleiner der Wert, um s naher erscheit cie Sounduele an dem Horer. J groerder Wert,
um o weter
Fir
Regelbereich: 1bis 99 meek
Za
.
Gt Wt = 99 s
Filr 2ch Stereo:
™ DIRECT direk)
Funktion e
ity
DieAUTO- \ wem

e«
BASSund TREBLE af 0 0B eingestelt sind
Wahimoglichkeiten:  AUTO, OFF

Hinweise

+ Wenn, BASS OUT aul BOTH, oder  FRONT" aul SMALL uid BASS OUT" auf SWWFR gesszt i, wesden die Nidesrequenz-
i e



Fir 6ch Stereo:

Funkion Dieser Perameter stellt den Lautsierkepegel i ecen Kanel i dem 6K andl-Stereo-Modus i
Regelbereich: 0bis100%
W CTLEVEL (Center-Pegel)

SL LEVEL (Linker Surround-Pegel)
SR LEVEL (Rechter Surround-Pegel)
SB LEVEL (Hinterer Surround-Pegel)

Fir PRO LOGIC lix Music und PRO LOGIC Il Music:

m PANORAMA (Panorama)

Funkdion [ un
einen unfassenden Klangeffekt zu ezielen.

Wiahimdglictkeiten:  OFF, ON

W DIMENSION (Dimension)
@t

Funkiion: st
Regelbereich X
STD (Stndarc).
W CTWIDTH (Center-Breite)
Funktion: Ein
o o
an.
Regelbereich: 0 (der Sound des von dem Center-Lautsprecher (der

Antengiche Einsillung: 3

Hinwels

eter kannrur SR
FUr DTS Neo:6 Music:

W C.IMAGE (Center-Bild)

Funktion:

Regelbereich 0bis10
Anfangliche Einstllung: 0.3

Hinweis

eter kannrur SR

iZ1ySnz

I
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STORUNGSBESEITIGUNG

jgenden Tablle nicht helfen,

Geritaf
YAMAHA Fachhandier oder Kundendiens.
m Aligemeines

Siche
Problem Ursache Abhitte aut
seie
nich singeschaliet, | oder dr Scker 9 oISy
wenn Sie STANDBY/ | argeses
s | 56
oder schalotbald an
Ger Suomersorgung ; e

Latsprcheriatioan desam Gar url n e
Latsprechern rictig et e
e Dre ks Arechluses ich's adres s e
entrichade Klemme b

auf den
Bereiischaftsmodus.

asgn i vewerden S derech d Gert wieporme
Kein Sound ot Flsqaspratian | 1515
Ausgrgsabd welain besh,snd vidlice deKabel deikt
Do Ergngamoksid a DTSoder | Warlen SeAUTO, a
ANALOG ingatl
=
it INPUT, MULTI CH INPUT (ode MULTI CH IN au
dorFebeckenung) oderden Ergengsna
Dle Lassrammsiiseindnich | Scieten Se e Kibd richig . 2
e
a| =
wurcen iht i g o .

DieLassiake s af Minmum gell_| Erohen SedeLarsarke -

3
oz G um d Autio-Whodargsbe
fortzeszen, doach e Lautsieke arsielen
ors | a
ngosaluihvend SeaneQuile | an.
widergeben, e it anem DTS Sl
coden 5.

e Sepetevon -

ner CO-ROM - bt do s
ot it repoduiaen arn.




Siehe.

Problem Ursache Abkite aut
seite
Der Sound bleibt bt %
plotzich aus. nesKurzsiisses usy. e, ichug auselvtvarde
Uberptlen SedeLasrechodrae amtsc | —
desoricht gyt berthven, und cten S
Gert vier
oo 1 eben -
aspecraie. Gorcch e Qul et weder.
%
frozugeben.
ar g Lataprecher Falsdoo) )
einer et b, sndvilich dieKebel Gk
enortwerden.
o Feblanatc Bdarcosirtdlungen in SET | Fufven S dio 5 LEVEL Srsalurgen s EY
MENU
Nur der Cente oare Moraqalert anan
Lauisprecher gibt | CINEMA DSP-Progammu .
cinen beachilchen | Wi Quslensge ancenCater Kot -
aus. ot ud e Frore. St
atsrecher geben e ftmuncs as. -
Kein Sound v a
Eletaspresnen, | anptle
7.8
Programmiomtinaion. de kanen Sound
von dlen Kerdien ausg.
Kein Sound von dem asgrechasan 51
Center-Lautsprecher. | Lassprecharsis auf Minimum sngesal
_CENTER" n SET MENU I a NONE | Wilen Se e geagnee Ersallng 0r fven E)
ool Coer Latsrecho
EX)
eusgenonmen s 6ch Serco) wurce:
et
Kein Sound von den - B
Surtound Latsreshers 5 af Minimum argese.
Lautsprechern
” _SUR LR insET 0
ngesdl und echen SurcundLassrecna,
EineMono-udlewidmit STRAIGHT | Dricken Sie STRAIGHT (EFFECT), umde. -
oeoeben Soundtd srzushaten
Kein Sound von dem | | SUR.LR" nSET ———
hinteren Surtound- | angestall 2 NONE argesll s, wird de Ercelung 1r
Lautsprecher. hirteen Suround Latsrecher atomaichat
NONE gestelt Wetlen S e geagnete Ertellung
or e Srrus
_SUR 8" In SETMENU i all NONE | Wiien S LRG odr ML EY
ngesat
Kein Sound von dem | .BASSOUT” In SET MENU 5 Wan S0 SWFR ader BOTH B
Subwooter. FRONT e vman ooty Dt
ot OTS S
_BASSOUT InSETMENUIdad | Witlen SeBOTH, %0

‘SR adlr FRONT el werey
ano2 Kirsd Quellwiedargegebenvird

Die Guall et kaneridigen
Basignde.
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Siehe

Problem Ursache Abhite aut
seite
Dolby Digital-oder -
it viedrgeghen | o OTS Ot spn el
werden. (Dol
Dyt ader DTS- ors | a
Anzeige aut dem | eroetell an
Frontblende-Display
leuchtet nicht)
Kanh vernommen Prciom wtatin beidh, s velocht e Kabd
werden ok
oer Diem deoUT - -
Kann ichterhont | Gartes angecHiosson Kompenantels. | oin
werden, oder der | aspechate,
Sound it verzerr,
Der Soundetfext kann | Der Sourcklfet karn mit e
nicht aufgezeichnet | Aurefmekcmponeencht
werden dgzschret vercen,
1418
DIGITAL DIGTAL
UTPUTBuchse angechi
Aumemeanparenc | e Koo deouy
s mmu ot DTS Qulenict
1418
chsen agechiosan
angeschiossens
Andloghomponente i
augezichnetwerden
Die Soundieldparameter | MEMORY GUARD" in SET MENU s | Watlen SieOFF EY
und manche an ar .
Einstellungen ieses
Gerates konnen nicht.
gedndertwerden
wa | —
nicht rihtig.
(viezum Basie Bz ook
atische Elcaza) o
durch e Sromversorqung it 2
edigerSpennung engeforen,
_GHECK SPWIRES™ | DieL. i Se 2
erscheint aufdem | Kurzschissau, engeschossensind.
Frontblende-Display.
Es weten -
Rauschinterferenzen | ode Hochfromenvoes rgeorcnet. | Austsunga.
von Digital- oder

Hochirequenzgersten
baw. diesem Gerst

Das Bild st gestort.

Die Viceoqele venuenct vl
ot cocierte S, um Rabkopien
indem.

Dieses Gerat scnaltet

Die meme Temperaur 12 7uoch

Wt Sectua L e, bish das G

Bersitschaftsmodus.

i Vemeicng von Ubestitzungseiviet
rde.




m Tuner

Siehe
Prablem Ursache Abhilte auf
seite
. )
Empfang st verrauscht
Vetrschen wem or Sk 20| ochwrrign UKW Areme it Rcvirhurg
Bl
und arerEmplang'st | vortacien Mebmegrieraeneen 2 dimnern.
auch mit energuten UK
UKW | Antemn ncht megich.
)
Kann it doratomatschen Arteme: Richirkung
Aostimmmethode ncht
ahgestinmt werden Ververden Sede reudleAsimmatode. | 34
u
Konnen nichtmehr | vom etz abotenn.
abgestimmt werden
Kann mit i
automatischen S dese e bessren Enieng
‘Abstmmmethode nicht
abgestimm: werden Ververden Sede reudleAsiTmatode. | 34
Es eten -
mw Dies i e, o 5.
und Zischgerdusche | Laucsalchven,Moloren, i chwreng. e Stxgauschevlliodg
aut Thermositenurd nderer dimineen
ddrischer Austsng.
Es kommizu Summ- | En -
und Heulgerauschen. | veende:
W Fernbedienung
Siehe
Provlem Ursache Abhilte aul
seite
7
arbeiet oder maimel 5 mund richt e s 30 Grad
funktoniert nicht Wirksawschung gegerie dr Fronbende
tichig
Belwettung (von s et
mmmﬂw)mnmmaﬂm
o o
3
E)
Vevendrng der LISTE DER
FERNBEDIENUNGSCODES' e Ence dier
Andtng
Voo se dmesen e degdas |
o Vavaary b ISTEOER
FERMBEDIENUNGSCO0ES o e
Anitung arggben.
et e d Fanbedeu
Kbt regasbenerce,Srechen
Modieics a teFeideung .
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NEUEINSTELLUNG DER WERKSVORGABEN

Grund zurtickstellen mochten, fihven Sie den folgenden
jang aus. Dieser Vorgang sellt ALLE Perameter
‘Zurick, einschlieich SET MENU, Pegl, Zuordnung und

Tuner-F

Schalten Sie dieses Gerat unbedingt auf den
Bereitschaltsmodus.

4 Driicken Sie STANDBY/ON, um Ihre Wahl zu

bestatigen.

1 Bei auf Bereitschaft geschaltetem Gerat,

halten Sie die Taste STRAIGHT (EFFECT) auf
der Frontblende gedrlckt, und betatigen Sie
die Taste STANDBY/ON.

Das Ment i die weiterfUhvenden Einsieliungen
erscheint auf dem Frontblenden-Display.

Q

N
U den niilsenungsvorgang abzibrechen, chne cine:
Anderung ausafen, ricken Sie STANDBY/ON.

&

Die inke Taste
gedruckt halten
dracken sie dann

N

Drcken Sie den Regler PROGRAM I / h,
um durch das Mend zu biéttern und
LPRESET" 2u wahlen

==

o)

Dricken Sie STRAIGHT (EFFECT), um die
gewanschte Einstellung zu wahlen.

=

RESET  Rickstelen des Geratsauf ssine.
Werksvorgaben

CANCEL U den Vorgang abzubrechen, ohve.
Anderungen auszufubven.

Falls Sie RESET* gawaht haben, wird das Gerét
den

Bereitschaftsmodus geschatet,
Falls Sie. CANCEL" gewahit haben, wird das Gerdt
auf den Bereitschaftsmodus geschalte, o dess.
Rickstellungen ausgefinrt werden.



GLOSSAR

m Dolby Surround

Audio-Formate Dolby Surround venwendet ein 4-Kanal-

Anclogaunenmesystem, m redisische und dynanische
W Dolby Digital ‘Soundieffekte u reprockzieren: 2 inke und ecite
Dolty Digiad s i den Diclog

o el
odziet

Srrar Saterie daa Doty ot vty gt v g ;anw
Auokardle besondere  Dolby
Bassfee, dieL

‘werden, weist s System insgesa 5 1-Karide auf (LFE

“TV- und Kabelsendungen verwendet. Der in dieses Gerét

wird as0. n
2Kandl-Sereo i die Surround-Lautspreches, komen

ogic ain
Digitasignai-Verarbeitungssystem, das die Lautstirke.

D
von den’5 Volberech Kandlen reproduziete brate:

Dynamikbereich (von maximeler bis minimdler Lasszrke) M DTS 96/24
o
mit DVD-Video, und
mitalen DTS
Mit desem Gt ke jedes Soundumfeld von der Mono- et sich auf eine Abtsirete von

bis 2u der 5 1-Kanal-Konfiguration rei gewziit werden,
um Ihnen erhotes Vergnigen bieten zu kornen

Dolby Digital EX

Jergleich 2 de typischen Ablastrae von
48KHz). .24 bezieht sich af die 24-Bit Wortznge.

DTS 96/24 bietet ine Klangquaita, die transparent zu
dem Origina-96/24-Master und dem 96/24 5 1-Kandl-

Dolby Digita EX krsiert
Bandbreite von den 5.1-Kanal-Quellen. Dies wird unter
Verwendung énes Malrixdecoders eziel, der die

3 Surround-Kandle von den 2 Kandlen der
Originaaufnanme ableitet. Fir beste Ergebnisse solte
Dolby Digitd EX gital Surround EX

Soundmit

und Film-Tonspuren auf DVD-Video s

W DTS (Digital Theater Systems)
Digital Surround

w

werden, Mit
an mebw Dynamik und realisisch bewegtem Sound
Fiyover'- und

ersetzen, tan
Beliebtheit. Digita Thesier Systems Inc. ha in Heir-
Tie

Fly-Around-Effekten.

| Dolby Pro Logic I
Dolby ProLog

‘Sounds und e natiriiche réuliche Représentation von
DTS Digita-Surround auch in I hrem Heim geniefien
Konnen. Dieses System erzeugt praktisch

vabesene Tk e
Az von bestehendr Dby St o
verwendet wird Dumemnmm@cumncm aine

‘Surround-K anéien (anstelle 1 Surround-Kanals bei
komventioneller Pro Logic-Technologie). Die Music- und
Game Mod stehen auch i 2-Kandl-Quellen zustzlch
‘2u dem Movie Modus zur Veflgung.

m Dolby Pro Logic lix
Ba Dalby ProLogc

eineninken, rechiten und Center-Kan, 2 Surround-

Kandle plus cinen LFE 0.1-Kanal s Subwoofes fix

insgesem 5.1 Kandle). Das Gerdt schiefd cinen DTS ES-

Decoder ein, der e Reprodukion von 6 1-Kandlen

ermoglich,indem der hintere Surround-Kandl zu dem
tehenden 5.1-Kana-Format hinzugefugt wird

[

Neo:6 decociet die konventionellen 2-Kanal-Quellen flx

e 6-Kana-Wiedergabe it einem speziellen Decoder

Dieser ermogicht die Wiedergebe mit Volbereich

gleich wie di

Techrologie,
2-Kenal- oder Mevkend-Signalquellen ermoglici.

Modi
Stehen zur Verfiigung: der , Music Modus” fi die
CinemaM

Movie Modusfir Spelfilme (rur fir 2.Kenal-Signaquelen)
und ein Gamme-Modus s Videospiele 2ur Verfigung

&
for Filme.
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pr m

W CINEMA DSP m ITUR

oy ITURist TU
fur uden,  (Intemational ITUR
wirdir diein
L e
gl i, wie o

zum Baispiel die Raumgrote, das Wendmateridl, die:
Anzahl der Laussprecher usw. sehr unterschiediich sein
Kennen,

W LFE 0.1-Kanal

dem gehtrten Sound auftreten. Basierend af eine.
Vielzah tatsichliche Messdaten, verwendet YAMAHA
CINEMA DSP die YAMAHA Criginal-
‘Soundfelctechnolagie, um Dolby Pro Logic, Dolby
Digita und DTS Systeme zu kombinieren, demit Sie die
visuelle und tonliche Erfahrung eines Filmtheaters auch in
Ihvem Horraum in | hrem Heim geniefien kornen

W SILENT CINEMA

Dieser Kand gen
asssignale. Der Frequenzbereich dieses Kanals betrégl
20 Hz bis 120 Hz. Dieser Kana wird as 0.1 gezahit, daer
ur den niecigen Frequenzbereich betont, wenn it dem
anderen 5/6 Kandlen in einem Dolby Digital oder
DTS 5.1/6.1-Kandlsysiem reproduzierten Vollbereich

verglichen.

W PCM (Linear PCM)
Linear PCM ist in Signalformt, unter dem ein Arelog-

YAMAHA

Autiosgna digitai
wird, oi

p

st
‘Soundfeldprogramime auch tber Kopfhres genossen

W Virtual CINEMA DSP
'YAMAHA hat cinen Virtual CINEMA DSP Algorithmus

ane
Technik fur die Abtastung der Grofe des Andlogsgnals
wahvend siner sehv Kleinen Zeitsparne. Wit der  Puise
CoaMaisio wirdesArdogige Iniaton

codiert und danach i ie Aufnahme module

L] und Anzahl der

entuickelt, der
‘SurroundtEffekte auch ohne Surround-L atsprecher
it il S Lt
Verwendet wer
Esisisog mug\ld\ Virtud CINEMA DSP it anem
das

quantisierten Bit
Wenn ein Andlog-Audiosignal diitalisiert wird, wird die
Anzahl der Abtastungen des Signals pro Sekunde as

Abtastirequenz bezeichnet, wogegen der Feinntsgrad bel
der Unwandlung des Soundpegels i einen numerischen

e G e aroen

asAnz
Der Bereich dex Bilraten, e wiedergegeben werden
Konnen, wird anhand der Abasirate bestim,

fferenz darstellende Dynamikbereich
durch die Anzah der quendisisten Bit bestimm wird. Im
Prinzip wird mit hoherer Abtasit

‘Soundipege! feiner reproduziert werden,



Videosignalinformationen

m Komponentenvideosignal
Bei dem Komponentesnideos gnal-System wird das
Videosignd in des Y Signd fr die Luminanz und e Po
und P Signaefr die Chominanz atgetrennt. Die Farbe
e it diesem System neturgetreues reproduziert
werden, dajeces dieser Signae Lnabhengig von dem
anderenis. Das Komponentensignal wird auch s

. Farbxiferenzsignal® bezeichnet, da des Luminanzsgnel
Von dem Ferbsignel subtrehiet wird

Ein Monitor mit Komponenteningangebuchisen it
erforderich, um das Komponentensigna as Ausgang
verwenden zuk

m Kompositvideosignal
B dem Kompositvideosigna-System beseht das
Videosel ausden el Grunddementen aines
Videabildes: Farbe Helligkei und Synchvonisct st
Eine Komposiideobuchee an ener Videokomponente
Ubertigt dese drel Elemente gemeinsam

W S-Videokabel
86 dem S-video Signalsystem wird dasViceosigna, das
normalenwese unte Verwendung eines Sitkabelsin das
Y Signa fur cie Luminanz (Leuchiiche) sowie des

C Signal fr e Chvominenz (Fabsigna) aufgetrennt und
bestagen wird, Uber 0as Svideo Kabe Uberregen. Die
Verwendung der SVIDEO-Buchse diminert
Ubertragungsverluse in dem Videosignal und gestatet
Aufnche und Wiedsgebe von noch schtnesen Bildern.

7

iZ1ySnz




TECHNISCHE DATEN

AUDIOABSCHNITT
Ausgangedstng o Frors.,Cantr
sreches

VIDEOABSCHNITT
+ Videosigaltyp PALNTSC

T ] 5008 o ke

e o
 Frepanzam MONTOR OUT)
* Mairdenspootasry €9 Koot S P
LkHz, 10% Klirr, 802 125w HabisG0MHz 3
- Oyt (1) ukwassCHNITT
o sz i
csurgecn o Thamto e U, okt . 07511019
[Modeile fir Grofbritanvien und Eurcpe) Wmd‘ﬂ"“’wtﬂ'ﬂd‘mm(ﬂ .l
ki 4 ow
[Andere Modele] 87,50 b5 108,00 MHz
A 0
kst W A Rr——— Lo azoen
e 0suin 56 o
+ Dampfungefaktor (IHF) MonalSieren TodBTOdB
e i o0 et Kt 10
i Mo oz
& RlemmerisUR Fontatgreter + S ket (14 2

10Hzbis 100Kz, 3B

vy s 08 2
s
S wwann

[
P Thaere G i ... SossioNs
iy

i = M—
« Restschen IHF-A Nezwerk) Ander Modle] LS K
P .
e oo st AuoevEnEs

€0 03 o e I nd Kanada] 120V, 80 Hz
gt ez o Vo
ey e b v
s fiihd S

*+ Kopthorerasgang Lsomvnoon  (Modl i e Cate)
0120220230260V, 060 Hz
+ EingagerefindicikaEnggs Tyt i 220 240V, 5060 Hz
D uan, 20mviaTio
MULTI GH NRUT 20mvazi  * Lesune
e s U5, e K] 0w
+ Ausgngpegeausgmgsimpecenz (Andre o] 0w
RECOUT 2omviLzka
‘SuBwoorER avizia oL 01 ot veniger
e

Seckctsen
ol Getin )

(Gesamt . 100W)

R GAA K . 2(Comr s 10
[Modle i Eusopa, Asen i all gareine Gt

2(Gemamt ma. 50W)

% 16Lxa16mm

kg

- Abmesangen B HxT)
« Gauiht



OBSERVERA: LAS DETTA INNAN ENHETEN TAS | BRUK

1

L noga dennaruksanvisning 01 it umna na
storsta mojliga noje av enheten. F
Rrksanvsningen nira i hands or ramida
referens.

14 Forsoka aldrig alt utfora egna reparationer.
Kontakia en kvalificerad tekniker fran YAMAHA om
servicebehov foreligger. Du far inte under ndgra
omstandigheter ta av holjet.

sal ot re: talleoch G bt

stallen som utsatts for solsken
viraionr amm ke oonener . Lamna i
it enheten,

ine skaonvandas underan lngre 3 0. under

semestern).

16 Lis vaniterFELSOKNING® o vani
Grinproblem man d forutstter

inst 20 gA noger ochvanstersda ochminst
A baksidan.
Pcamemneen pA behorigt avstind frdn andra
lappratr mtorr, ranstormatorer och annat
Ja storningar.
st e enheen o astga emperauring

att enheten ar sondrig

17 Innan enneten fyttas ska du trycka pa STANDBY/
ON for att stlla den i beredskapslage och sed
Koppla bort natkabeln frin vaggutiage.

. nara n uffoktare) . tuklmldmnq i
enheten ¥apar sk o1 rand, sstota, skador
enheten eller personskador.

R REGN ELLER

FUKT DA DETTA SKAPAR RISK FOR BRAND
ELLERELSTOTAR.

stalle
foremdl kan tranga in | den eller dar den kan
vatenstank. Placera

et foljande ovanp enneten

ans kn arsaka shador
ochieller missférgning av enhetens hoje.
~ Brannbara oremal (e, steariiue) G shdana

Skapar sk f6r brand, skador

Shlange den & nkopplad i vaggtaget, aven om Sva
enheten & avstengd. Detatillsténd kalls for
beredskepsiget (sandby). Enheten i konstruerad for
attftrbrukaen mycket iten méngd som i detta
tilliand

eller personskad

~ Vatskebehallare som kan falla och spilla vatska
ver enheten, vilket skapar risk for elstotar och/
eller skador pa enheten

Tack aldrig over enheten med en tidning, duk,

gardin el.dyl. dA detta skapar risk for overhetining

En allor g temperatur inuti enheten kan leda il

brand, skador personskador.

OBSERVERA
Apparaten kopplas inte bor frén vaxelsromskllan
(néte) s lznge som den a ansiuten il vagguttages,
ven om v apparaten har sangls .
ADVARSEL

Netsparendingen til dete apperat er [KKE afbruct,

Anslut inte enheten il el vagguttag (orran
samiiga g nshiningas oo

i en stkkontak, somer ¢
enct - ogshsetvom der or SukKe ph appardtets
afbryder

imoita

enheten vand upp och ned. Detia kan

Toaal vermonming som orsace skadr VAROITUS
onsdigt

hérdhant % | kokolaietiaverkosia

Fatta tag i sjalva kontakten nar natkabeln kopplas

bortfrin vagguttager; dra aldrig | kabeln
Anvand aldrig ndgra kemiska losningar for
rengoring da dessa kan skada ytbehandlingen
Anvand en ren, tor trasa.

Anvand endast den spanning som st angiven ph

pé enheten ocheller personskador. YAMAHA dtar
or beroende pé att eneten
anvinds med en spanning utéver den angivna.
Koppla bort natkabeln fran végguttaget (o ait
undvika skador p.g.a. blixtnedsiag om ett dskvader
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INLEDNING

AV
FORBEREDEL SER 3 LIUDFAL TSPROGRAM r
H s
For muskil =
BESKRIVNING AV REGLAGE MM 3
Freripadan "
Farkontollen 5
Anvandring a faekoniaien 7
5
Bakpand 10 ®
Mangel ustring a gt ’
MENYN SET MEN
Amvanding o menyn SETMENG @
N 5
HOGTALARINSTALLATION 1 2INPUT MENU.
u
: MENYN
ANSLUTNINGAR, 1 LENSFUNKTIONER......57
1 Kaniollony
1 a o
Ansuning a M- ceh AN atererre. 19
e
siling a hotaaimpecrs. 2
wongisiay 2
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Ve et &
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Inbygd G-kanals effeuforstarkare
* Minimum ueffext R
(0.06% ove msmsuson 20Hz il 20kHz, 80)
Fram: 85W/+
Mitt: 85W
Surround: 85W + 85 W
Bakresurmound: 85 W

Ljudfaltsegenskaper
Hskyddad YAMAHA-tekrik for att skepajuctait
# Dolby Digital/Dolby Digital EX-dekoder
# DTSDTSES Mafrix 6.1, Discrete6.1-, DTSNe,
DTS 96124 dekoder
# Dolby Pro Logic/Dolby ProLogic 1/

* SILENT CINEMA™

+ 3 indikere s or awindringen.

Sofistikerad AM/FM-tuner
Forinstalning a 40 valfria shabbvalstationer
$ Automatsorsalning
Vonat vl il stiner
* G gering)

Andra egenskaper

§ pkeiio e

*n o ctimaing o
Tecavan gt STt ey

* Gextraingéngar for sepaaﬂskmeﬂqwmvanmﬂ

# Mojlighet il in- och uimatning a Svideosignaier

* Mojlighet il in- och umetring
Komponentvideosignaler

* Inlutgangar for optiska och koaviaa digiala
ljudsgraler

 Insomningstimer

* Nattlyssningsizgen or film och musik

* Rakontrol med forinstaldaiarrsyrmingskoder

| detall di

parees.

forbatinga ac |

Tillveked pADolby Laboraoies oms.
Logic,"Sutound EX och cbbel-D-symbolen
verumérken tnorance Dolby Leborctores

SILENT *
CINEMA

“SILENT CINEMA” i et vanumérke som
YAMAHA CORPORATION.

DTS “DTSES “Neo’ och“DTS 8624 i varumarken
linorande Digial Thester Sysems e



N

)

FORBEREDELSER

Medfiljande tillbehdr

Ver god kontrollera at foljande seker finns med i forpackningen.

Farrkontroll

Baterier 2)
(A ROB, UN3)

Finomhusantenn

-~

Isiittning av batterier i

fjérrkontrollen

o
°
8
1
8
g
g
g

0

0,

o

Tryck pa delen W och skiut upp
batterifackets lock.

Satti de tva medfoljande batteriena
(AA, ROG, UM-3) i enlighet med
polmarkeringarna (e ) inull barterifacket,

‘Skjut tillbaka locket tlls det klickar pa plats.

ANramantenn 75 ohms/300-0hms.
antennadapter (galer mogel
il Storbritannien)

Al observera anglende batterierna
- Arvendiree emia baere tlsammans med
g o 1Katypor s bt (o ket och
menganbetteren) i sammens. Lis:
baterifcxpackrangen, ftrsom dessalika typer a baterier
Ken ha samaform och fag,
+ Gor g av med ateiema omedeibat om de salle haldckt
Ukt vickora et amne som e Fackt s, och forsok
ikt det kommer  kortek! med ckr tc. Reng
beteiackes oggrant innen nya bterer <tts
- Kastaintebatteris llsmens e varligasopor, utan ytra
e e——

Om et nte siter négrabetterier | farkontrollen mer
a0 2 minuter, eller om forbrukede betteie fr St
o kool ot et el

it sl eharerts
b i yrangscn
eagama syt i nsons St
raderats.




BESKRIVNING AV REGLAGE M.M

Frontpanelen

T @ © 0 6

@wonn

%

5 6 o

==

© ¢ FES
!

1 STANDBYION

T b\
ITes

Z

6 PRESETITUNING I /h, LEVEL -/+

oo

3
L1

beredskapsiget. Navuavsns&v&hmse\khckum

i
8 nér et kolon () visas bredvid indikeringen for

och darefer rojerdet 41
aterge négot jud

Anmérkning

st tunerlage. N inget kolon () visas, iljer man

‘sttionsrekvens med dessa kneppa,

Med dessa kneppr justerar man ivén for hogtalarkenaien
T) ner

o att knata emot infraroca sgrte frn fjrkontrolen

2 Farkontrolisensor

 tunerlzge
7 MEMORY (MAN'LIAUTO FM)

emot sigreler

3 Frontpanelens display
displayen visas information om enfetens crifistatus.

a FuAM

minnet.
Hail knappen intryckt i mer &n 3 sekunder for att stata
automaisk forinstdning.

8 TUNING MODE (AUTO/MAN'L MONO)

Med dennaknapp vaolar man melan automatis

tunerlzge.
5 AIBICIDIE, NEXT

frekvensinstaing (indikatom AUTO a).
© VIDEO AUX-nlutgéngar
bt

forvaisstationer (A il E) na enheten st | wnerlzge.

en
‘spelkonsol, kan matas in via dessa ingéngar. Valj V-AUX

forjusering
i enheten inte st | tunerlage.

via

ingiger
© voLuwe

Med detta reglage styr man utnivén for allaljudkanaler.
Detta reglage péverkar inte nivén for REC OUT.



A Horlursutgdngen (3 PHONES
(SILENT CINEMA)

Dennautging metar ut signaler for ensiilt yssnende med

erlurar. Inga signeler metas ut tll OUTPUT-utgéngarna

eler il hogtalama, e et pr orlurar & ansutna.

m Knappar !uv radiodatasystem-
mottagni

K FREQITEXT

Tryck padenna knpp vid moxtagning av en

- och DTS ixas
vanster och hoger hirlurskand
B SPEAKERS AB

valeging e phrespave g di ol
utnail

PSigel, PTY-léget, RT-laget, CT-1aget (om stationen
erbjuder dessa radiodatasy stem- et znter) ochveler
frekvensisning i den ordrningen (se sidan 39).

L PTY SEEK MODE

kontakterna A ochller B pénexpansm
C PRESET/TUNING (EDIT)

Med denna knapp vaxlar man funkiionen {or
PRESET/TUNING B / b (LEVEL —/+) mellan vl ar
forvaisnummer

SEEK-I2get pi
receiven (se Sckn 40).

M PTY SEEK START

Ty pA dennaknepp fo att plbirja sokning eter en
sationefter at havalt Gnskad programmtyp  PTY SEEK-

D STRAIGHT (EFFECT)
et demalcvgp koplrmen e fcten s

N EON
Tryek

STRAIGHT & v
ecaete) dhe @e«we hogealare utan négon
form av efektbenandiing

E TONE CONTROL

nd dema knapp o justering av bansen mellan bes/
diskant 6 vensier och hoger framhdgtatare (sesican 26).
F BASS/TREBLE -+

i drva g st v eren o !
diskantforvansier och

(i Kombinetion mect caNTRon

G PROGRAM 1 /h

Arvand dessaknepper for et véjaljudtsprogram
(sesian 26)

H INPUT MODE

anges manvilken innetad signaityp.
(AUTO, DTS, ANALOG) som ska priiteras, i en
Komponent & ensluten il v eller leraingénger pd
receivenn (se 5den 31),
1 Hingangsvaliaren INPUT
Med dennaratt valjer man den ingangskalla som man vill
lysnapdier ital
3 MULTI CH INPUT
Meet denna knapp vljer men den killasom & ansiuten il
iganaMULTI CH INPUT. Nér dettavaljs, her

MULTI CH INPUT-Kallan prioritet ver den Kllasom
valts med INPUT (gler me iarrkortrollens knappar for
ingéngsval).

(NEWS, INFO, AFFAIRS, SPORT) som tuner ska stéla
in automatis (se sican 41)




Fiérrkontrollen

Dettaavsitt beskrver furidtionen or vaje knepp pa

a

1 Fonster for infraroda signaler

wern. For
Syra andrakomponenter,se  FIARRKONTROLLENS
FUNKTIONER" pésiden 57.

DVAMAHA

Rikta deta fnster mot den komponent som ska tyras

2 \nqéngsva\lave

nappar valjer man ingéngskalla och andrar
kommHuwéx!
3 valjare for judtaltsprogram/sifferknappar
Anvand desaknappa for at vajaljctalsr
‘Anvand rumen 118 for at valja forinsllda stationer
né receivern Star i tuner
Anvand knappen SELECT till att valja &tergivning av
‘surroundijud frén en 2-kanalig kalla (se sidan 29).
A kppen EXTD SUR il atvadamlan. 1 o
& Lkerdsuppepeiing a kel rogiamira (2 Scn
Anvénd knappen DIRECT ST. tll att véija &ergivning av
‘naturtroget hi-fi-ljud frén en 2-kanalig kélla (se sidan 30).
4 SPEAKERS AB
Vid tryck péen av dessa knappar kopplas den uppsittning
ramhegtaare som & el hogelarugéngarna A
espekive s pabeksidan n dllerur.
5 LeveL
Med denna knapp valjer man den hogtalarkanal som ska
useras, och sl in v,

© Mariarasgpr i/l 1
dd&alymv,i‘anchpsuauummwmsm

st ph T MERD)

Tryck pai o at valjaen forvalsgrup (frén A till E)

mesianreceivern a | ez

Tyck pd i /i for at vajaet fovalsummer

(v 11 8) meden receivern & | tuneslzget.

7 RETURN

8 STANDBY
Med dennaknapp stler men receivenn i beredskapsiige:
© SYSTEM POWER
Med dennaknapp sl man pstrommen il receivern.
O steep
Med dennaknapp stller men in insomningstimern.
A MULTICHIN

denmalcpp il at valjamult-chame i
(fleskanalsinmetring) vid anvencring a en exer dekodk (k).
B CODE SET
Anznd denna knapp il tt selain fjarstymingskoder
(sesidan 59).
< awp
Tk 0t vl AP et AVt e
valjas 6r at kunnastyra huvudenhel



D VOLUME +/- = =
i av fjal
E MUTE Fjarrkontrollen sinder en riktad infrartd stréle.
e seiil

men ju

gen for att éterstalaljudet il u anvander
ftkontrollen or &t styra enheten.

F STRAIGHT

Med denna knapp kopplar manin eler ur judfaiten.
a valt, andliga

el flerkandlige) direk 2 respektive hogiadare tan °
nlgon form a effetbehanding,

G NIGHT

Med demaknapp sé man phellera nattyssingeizgena
(sesican30)

H SETMENU

Med dennaknapp aiverar man SET MENU-furkiionen

1 Knappar for radiodatasystem-mottagning

FREQITEXT
Tryck pé dema knepp vid motiagning av en

PS1aget, PTY-Izge, RT-Izget, CT-get (om saionen
erjucer dessa e octystem et nser) cchieler
rekvensiisning i den orcingen (s 5cen 3)

[ av
+ Spil intevaten dler ancravieskor pafjaTkontrolen.
+ Teppairte fjatkontollen.

+ Fjarkonirollen skainte aggasele forvras pé pletser

PTY SEEK MODE s foljande forhllanden rédr
al SEEK-lageph - tex. nécaett bad
receivern (e Sden 40). ~ hog temperatur, som tex. néra et virmeslement
dller enkamin

PTY SEEK START -
Tyck ~ mycket dammigt
tation efter at havalt oncked programtyp PTY SEEK-

1éget (se ckn 40)

EON

Tryek pé denmaknepp fo tt valja n rasioprograrmtyp

(NEWS, INFO, AFFAIRS, SPORT) som tunem sastlla

in automais (sesckn 41




Frontpanelens display

o)

1 indikatorer for dekodrar

© Indikatorn MEMORY

o
respediveniketor.

2 Indikatorn VIRTUAL

Dennaindikator tands e Virtual CINEMA DSP anvands
(sesicana),

3 Indikatorn SILENT CINEMA

Denaindikator tands nar orlurar anslts och et
Ijuehtsprogrem vais (e siden 26)

4 Indikatorer for ingangskala

lagyasi minnet.
A Indikatorn MUTE
Dennaindiketor binkar mesan MUTE-funkdionen &
inkopplad.

B VOLUME-nivéindikering

Har visas aktuell volynivi.

C Indikatorn PCM

Dennaindikator tends née recaivern terger dgitala

vad,

5 Ljudfalsindikatorer
Dessaindikatorer Iyser for att visa aktivt DSPjudiit

DSPjusal e ravrokansta

Lysingiats
Vansiersuround Hogersurouna
DSPjutl DSPjutil

Bkre asmound DSt

6 Indikatorn CINEMA DSP

ljudsignaler i PCM
D Indikatorn STANDARD

Dennaindiketor téndsvid val a Surround Stenderd eller
‘Surround Enhanced (se iden 29),

E Indikatorn NIGHT
Dennaindikator téndsnée natlyssningsget valis.

F Indikatorerna SP A B

Dessaiindikatore tandsi enlighet med vilken uppsitning
framhogialare som her vaits. Bada indiketorera tandsom
bédauppsitningarnahdgtaare vajs.

i
CINEMA DSPjudfatsprogram.
7 Indikatorm AUTO

G
Dennaindiketor ténds e ett par horlurar ansiuts.
H Indikatorn HiFi DSP

nds for att indikera at automatisk
stationsinssalining kn goas.

B Indikatorn TUNED

men valjer et HiFi DSP-
juckatsprogram.
1 Visningsfal for diverse information

emoten
ratiostation.

© Indikatorn STEREO

Dennaindikator Lnds e receivern tar emot en sark
Signal o en FM-sandning i Stereo medan AUTO-
indikatorn & tand.

Har
information vid jusering elle andring av insalinga.



3 Radiodatasystem-indikatorer
Denlr dmtcitysem e s n i
odatasystem- ttion erbjuder znges genor

T i

ON tandsvid mottagning av en radioctasystem-station
‘om sender EON-datatjanste.
PTY HOLD tndsvid sationssokningf 1aget PTY SEEK.
K Indikatom SLEEP.
Dennaindikator tands née insomvingstimenn kopplasin,
L indikatorn 96124
Dennaindikator tands nér en DTS 96/24-signal matasin
M Indikatorn L
Denna indikator tinds nr i
alen.

nalen innehiller LFE-

N Indikatorer for ingangskanal/
hogtalarindikatorer
Kenalkomponentermai galande digita insignal indikeras

e,
Antale asiutna hogtalare SPEAKERS (3an 23),
eler den kenal som héile pé t justeres | SPLEVEL
(sden 5 anges




Bakpanelen

ol
U]

L ® °
1 DIGITAL INPUT-infutgéngar 6 SUBWOOFER OUTPUT-koppling
Vi hewise tll scorma 15, 17 och Sesdn
2 muLticH 7
Sesidan 16 6 information om ansutringer Se sidan 19 ot information om anshiaingar
3 Intutgangar for s
Vi hawisa il scora 15 och Se sidan 13 6

andutningar
4 ACOUTLET(S)

Amand dessaritutag il at forse anchaAV-komponester
med srom (e sicen 20

S Inlutgangar for ljudkomponenter

Sesidan 18 6 information om ansutninger.



HOGTALARINSTALLATION

Hagtalarnas placering

Surroundhogtalare (SR och SL)

‘Surroundnogalama anvendsf difekt- och srroundud.
rikade
Pl 1.8 m over golvet
Bakre (
. Den bekre surroundhogialaren kompletterar
. Surroundhtgtaarnaoch svjer for mer verkighetsiogna.
1TU-R i skt fe rahokommunition e den ol R
inemasonelatdekommunikationnonen TU e Eplasen ot o g
(Irtematons Tacomminication Unin). o et i
Subwoofer

Framhogtalare (FR och FL)
Framhogteternaanvands for huvudjudet

effeljuden. Placera dessa hogalare plikasort avsténd
frén den ideslalyssingspltsen. Avetindet frén de bda
hogralare il vardera scan a videomonitorn skavara.

Mitthogtalare (C)

itthogtalaren a for mittkenalensljud (dilog, sing ec),
Om et négon anleching inte skulle passaat haen
mitthogtalae ér det at Klara sig uan en. Men det bita
resultate erhller man dock med ft fullEncigLsyste.
Mitthogtaarens ramdel skavarakant | Kart med
videomorstorns fremdel. lacera hogialaren mitt emelan
frammhogtalama och skréramonitor som g, il
xempelcirekt ovanp il under en.

Bruk av en subwooer, il exempel YAMAHA Active

Kanaer, uen 0cks for natutrogen dergivning av LFE-
Kanalen (agirekvensedfekt) som x inkduderee | skivor
med Dolby Digita och DTS, Placringen ay subwoolern
a ine sh Kriis, etersom Iagabastud inte &
idringaniga Dt dck bt

Vrid den en ani
o et o 1 irekagrekdone.

1




Hgtalaranslutningar
ool atvansrion (), g e ),

+ Om hogtalare med 4 eller 6 ohms impedans
ska anvandas, 54 se til att stalla in
hogtalarimpedansen pa receivern pa 4 ohm
fore anvandning (se sidan 21).

* Vet rogamesat s smen Ul recsve, v

hoglan

oo e———

kontakt med varandra ller med ndgon mesallcel pi

receivenn. Det kan skada receivern ochveller
hogtalara.

+ Anvénd magnetiskt avskéemade hogielare. Om denna
yp a hogtaere cé ger upphov Ul sininger pé
monitorn, placera A hogtalarnalngre bort fran

pito.

En hogtalerkebel besté | alvaverket av e parisolerade

keblar som leper sidavid sida, En av kablama har

annorlunda farg eller form; det kan vera en rand, et spér

eller en uppheja ket Ansut kebeln med rander

(s i)l depositvakontena- + ) pd
receiven och p& hogtalaren. Ansut den enférgade kabein
tll de negetiva kontakterna* - (svrta).

-
1 2 H

Ta bort cirka 10 mm av isoleringen frén
anden pé varje hogtalarkabel.

~

férhindra kortslutning.

3 skruvaloss knoppen.

4 Forin metalluadarna pa en kabel i halet pa

sidan av varje kontakt

Tvinna ihop de frilagda metalltradarna for att

5 Draatknoppen for att fasta kabeln

/

o 4
oy

Rod: posioy (1)
Svart negav ()



e

Subwootersystem l Surroundhogialare
Hoger  vanster

ele

Framnograire 1
®  munogulae

sunoundhosalme

W FRONT-kontakter
Anslut ett eler tvahogtalarsysiem (2, 3 tll desa

takter. Om endast et hogtalarsystem skaanvénndes, &
Kan det andlutzstll ntingen FRONT A- dler B-

Kori
W CENTER-kontakter @2¥ 5 )
Andlut en mitthogealare (4) il desa kontekter. 3 @ &=

W SURROUND-kontakter

Anslut surroundhogtalare (6, 7) tll dessa kontakder. 7

| SUBWOOFER koppling
Aot ucolr eyt 1), ol

Glmpa YAMANA Acive i o

‘System, il denma koppling, Hogtalaruppstalining
W SURROUND BACK-Kkontakter

Anslut en bekre surroundhdgtalare (5) il dessa kontekter,

e

13




ANSLUTNINGAR

Innan kemponenter ansluts

Dammskydd
Draut dammskyddet frén det optskajacke, n en optisk
fiberkabel ska andiutas. Siéing e bort dammskycdet
Var nogamed at sttaillbaka dernmskycet, e det

Pétutaget (oreén ala anutningar mellan olika
2 a suforda,

W Kabelindikeringar

For analoga signaler
i

—_—
anoga bl e —_——
For dgiala signaler
optskakabiar —_—
Koadakabiar —_——

For videosignaler
Videkts

Suidkckatiar

[ ——

® Analoga ingéngar

at e kommer i jcket
5@

W Videoiniutgangar

Receiver har tretyper a vidkojak. Vilken typ

anslutring som ska gorasberor pAvilkaingénga som
finns padin monitor (1),

® 0006
VIDEO-injutgéngar

“or vanliga sammansalta videosignaler.

S vioE

infutgangar
For Svideosgneler, uppdelade videosigndler for
Ijusthet (Y) och farg (C) fo et uppn fargitergiving av
hogre kvaite,

COMPONENT VIDEO-infutgéngar

genom andlutning av stiftkablar fox jud il de aneloga
ingéngerna i receivern. Anslut roda kontaktr il de
anstra

ede jusithe (Y) och
fargsilnad Py, ) or it uppd besta moliga
bildvaitet

ingéngama.

m Digitalaingangar

Receiver her digitalaingénger for direkt overforing av
digitala signaler genom antingen koadalkablar dller
optisafiberkablar. Du kan anvenda de digitala
ingéngarna for tt matain PCM-, Dolby Digita- och
DTS bitfliden. Om du anslute komponenter bide il

g
ot woltioun
000 o00
sveeo @ — @
o

COAXIAL- 0¢h OPTICAL- designaler
Som maasin frén COAXIAL-ingéngen prioitet.
Alladigitalainginger & kompatiblamed dgitdasigraler
mect 96 kHz samplingerekvens

Anmérkning
Recsivern hentera igielaoch anoga sgnale seperat.

Ljucsignale som matsinl e rcdogaingégarnarmatas e
it encs ] de reloga OUT (REC)iggngarna.



Anslutning av videokomponenter
B Anslutningar for DVD-uppspelning

Anmarkning

anduststl

15



m Anslutning till MULTI CH INPUT-ingéngarna
Recaiver & urustad med 6 extr amgéngar(vaws(sochhngsFRONY CENTER, vanster och hager SURROUND och

SUBWOOFER) 01 extern dekodes, udprocessor
ale orforsiarkare.

MULTI CH il
venste och hoger iglngar il roger ingéngr

Muliformatspelarel

Frarr]| eeem deoaer  [Smmound

Anmarkningar

- N MULTI CH INPUT
integi at vatjaljucsprogram.
. o




W Anslutningar for dvriga videokomponenter

Anmarkningar
" receivern.

sl
Kat .
satellimottagare

OvDbrannare [Vl
cler

sutons |videobandspeiare [Video
W VIDEO AUX-ingAngar (p4 frontpanelen)
Anvand dessaingangar till att ansluta en valfri videokala,
‘sheom en spelkonsol eller en videokamera, tll receivern.
Spalkonsol
alor
Viseokemera

17



Anslutning av ljudkomponenter

m Anslutningar for ljudkomponenter

cospelare




Anslutning av FM- och AM-
antennerna
Bade en FM- och en AM-inomhusantenn faljer med
eceivern. | eflestafal s dessa antennergerilracklig
Signastyrka. Ansiut respektive antenn il de avsecda
.

Aramantenn
(mectaien)

Entinomhusantenn
(medajer)

Jordning (GND-kontaki)
oo sz en

3

Rikta AM-ramantennen at det
hal dar mottagningen &r
bast

Anmérkningar

- AM-ramertermen b
« AM.ramersennen boe lid vara zrsiuten,
Wormhusntenn ocksdarsiuts

Hckvalitten, Ricor med
Pendaredler envicecenter angiende o

~

pirgsvalicton & d, ke en comPusan

Anslutning av 75-0hms/300-ohms
antennadapter (galler modell till
Storbritannien)

Oppna locket pé den
medfsljande 75-onms/
300.0hms antennadaptern

Skala ylterholjet pa
den 75.0hms

St cohmnsamalia e £
radcken: 10 merk o o 08

m Anslutning av AM-ramantennen

T Montera upp AMamantennen

2 Tryck in och hall tabben
intryckt for att fora.in Ab-
ramantennens ledningstradar i
AM ANT- och GND-
kontakterna

=3

o)

plceras p st i receiver.
e om en AM-

ernforbatra
réxmecte aukicriseade YAMAHA.

u [l ene
81l mn
forbered den for
anslutning
Klipp av ledningstraden
och ta bort den. fy—

Forin
kabeltraden i
oppningen och
Klam fast den
med tangerna

Tryck locket pa plats.
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Néitanslutning

W Anslutning av na(kahe\n
Anslut natkebeln il et

W ACOUTLET(S) (SWITCHED)
Modd il Stortritannien Lutag
Oviigamodeler 2ui
Arwvand dessauteg o att ansuta netkabiarnafrdn andra
Komponerter il eceiveen. Stomicrsorringen il

Uttaget (uttage) forser andtnakomponenter e stiom
nérhelst receivern & péslagen. Vi i il
“TEKNISKA DATA" péscan 72 angéende nformation
om maimal effekt (komponenters ot
eektttrbrukaing).

W Minnesbackup
Kretsen for minnesbeckup forhindrar ai egract
information g ferlora, aven i receivern s i
bereckapsiget. Men om néeslacken cras u ur
vagguttage, ale om sromiorsjningen  avbruten mer
an en vecka, kommer lagred informetion at gé ferloret



Instéllning av hégtalarimpedans Strimpislag
1A pé strommen il receivern efter aft samtliga

anslutinger & ki
Om hogtalare mex 4 eller 6 ohmsimpedans anvands,
shsal g

foljande nnan sirommen sés pa.
Kontrollera att receivern star i

1 Slaav strommen till receivern. Tryck sedan in
och hall STRAIGHT (EFFECT) intryckt och
tryck samtidigt pa strémbrytaren
STANDBY/ON.

Receiven dsploch menyn avenceradeinaliningar  STANDBYION
visas pafrontpanelens display.

L Hallinyex
Ry oenineios

Tryck p PROGRAM B / h for att ga il
“SP IMP? pa menyn.

)

- svsrenponer

N

o Tryck pA strombrytaren STANDBYION
=3 j ? (eller SYSTEM POWER pa fjarrkontrollen) for att
- sl& p& strommen till receivern.
3 Tryck upprepade ginger pa STRAIGHT "
(EFFECT) for at vélja 40 MIN

£,

4 Tryck pa strombrytaren STANDEYION for alt
sla av strommen.

Q

Vald instlining galer frén och med néta géng srommen
ill receivern sés pa.
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GRUNDLAGGANDE INSTALLNING.

Furkii prektiskt
it at goraintaIningar f6r it system snabi och med
liten nsets.

N
"o s sk Konfuaera enheten manult genom at i
mer excktajusteringar,anvend i e et

jecgeperameiraa
1| SOUND MENU (s 50) st fe tt anvirca
BASC

- Ommn

nlgon perameter | BASIC SETUP omsilsalla
paramatrar | SOUND MENU,

3 Tryck pa ENTER for att 6ppna BASIC SETUP.

ROOM

iepar

Anvénda BASIC SETUP-menyn
e i
« Tryck pASPEAKERS A eller B péfrontpanelen
(cller ryck pa AMP 6 att valja AMP-lget och
caveiter dlerB

& Tryckpa j /1 for att vala 6nskad installning,

Vi storleken pé rummet dar hogtalarmastir
uppstalida.

attvaljade framhogtalave som ska anvndas.
+ Setil att kopplaloss hexlurarma rén receivern,

T Tryck pa AWP.

&

2 Tryck pa SET MENU.
Meddelzndet “BASIC SETUP" visas pi
frontpanelens display.

=N

==  BASIC SETUP

foljande:

S (lte) 6x28m, 1om?
M (medelstort) ~ 48x40m, 20m
L (son) 63x50m, 30m?

5 Tryck pa o for att visa SUBWOOFER-
parametern.

5 oot

i for att valja onskad instalining.

IBWOOFER- - YES

et g en subwonr | syse
NOE Omddinangh i s s



T Tryck pad for att visa SPEAKERS- 11 Tryck p& ENTER for att bekréfta valet.
parametern.

Om duvalde SET, hors entestion frén varje hogilare:
i ur och ordring. * CHECK TestTone! vises p&
i négra sekunder, seden

8 Tryckpaj /i for at vlja antal ansiutna ek
talare.
SPERKERS. « fsFk CHECK:TestTone

T s '

CHECK OK? YES

2 Tryok ph /1 for at valja onskad instalining.
T
amand CHECK OK? YES
v
o s YES  For st sttt nsningseocesnom e

RLEVEL-meyn

Vil e SPEAKI
ogersrtound bektesuround forjustering v hogtdanivae for at etaserna

3 Tryck ph ENTER for at bekrafta valet

Vidval av NO punkt 12 visasindikeringarnafor

0 Tryck ph /i for att vaja onskad istalining ey
SSET  CANCEL

SET For att verksallaintallningarnasom
valdes  punkterna il och med 8.

CANCEL  For att avbrytainsialiningen uten aft
gora négra andringar.
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W Far ait balansera
Utfo fotjande purkter efer punkt 13 (s2 ican 23).

Recavern mater valis ot testonen fén vl hogialre
ochv:

Minnesbacku
Kretsen f6r

i minnesbackup fexhindrr att lagrad
receivern i |

wmer dock lagad nformation alt &
forloran. dsteral fal instAlningarmapéryt.

‘surroundhogtalare). Indikatorn for den hogtalaretill vilken
testonen fr et mtas ut birker pafronpaneiens.
dsplay.

14 Tryck pa d / u for att vilja en hogtalare,

anvand sedan j /i for att justera balansen.
usterbert omvide 2 fr2 +10 0B ll ~10 0B,

FR -——-]|

Justerr belansen meflan vénster och hoger
framhogialare

c

userr b anen melln venster framhogilare och

mithegteren.

SL -

Justerar balansen mellan vanster framhogtalare och

vanster surroundhogtalare.

SB -
sterer belancen mellen vensier surroundnigialare

och bakre surroundhogialare.

SR -

Astrer belansen mellan vinser surounchigilare

‘och hoger surroundhogtalare.

SWFR —-—-] |-

uscrar b ansen melln venster framhtgilare och

siwoofen.

&

Tryck pa SET MENU for att avsluta efter att ha
balanserat hogtalara.



AVSPELNING

Grundldggande manévrering 4 valj ingangskalla.
Anvand INPUT (eler tryck
ngingoakppanapa arionsoln o at

Frontpanelen Farrkontroll
6

Beteckringen pA aktuel ingéngskalaoch
nmtringsiaget visas pfrontpanelens display
régraseander

Vaidingéngskalla  inmainingsiage

5 Starta avspelningen eller vélj en sandande

T Tryck pa STANDBY/ON (eller SYSTEM
POWER pé fjrrkontrollen) for att sl pa station pa kallkomponenten
i Vi hrwisar il Komponerters ruksavisning
B stallin volymen pa onskad niva,
ymen p
== e
Fronpancien Ftkonuol
=
we =
2 siapavideomonitorn som ar ansluten til
receivern.
Frontpancien Fankonol

“Tryck pa SPEAKERS A eller B (eller tryck pa
fiarrkontrollen pa AMP for att vala AMP-laget
och darefter pa SPEAKERS A eller B).

varttryck péen av dessa knappar kopplas
motsvarande hogtaarein eller ur.

o)

e~ BmEw

Frontpanelen Fiarkoniroll

25
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W Attjustera tonklangen

Valj om du sa onskar ett
Tryck lampligt atal RAM B/
(el ik parkonuolln A e at vl
och darefter pa ampli ljudtaltsknapp)
for v orset kB roGn. (o0 e 5.
néarmare information om ljudfaltsprogram)

o

Flarrkontoll

W Attlyssna med horlurar
(“SILENT CINEMA'"
Tack vare” SILENT CINEMA” kan man fA lerkenaiigt

vansteroch hoger framhogtalare
eler horlurama (i de &
ansut

Tryck lampligt ntel ginger p.
TONECONYROLDQ
frontpanelen for att valia
TREBLEa\aaAssucmrynk m%
secen ampligt

predtnt sl

frekvensitergivningen.

N

teringar for hoggelre och orure lgpasva fx ig.
Anmérkningar

irskar hogrekvensuck dlr

gfrckvensjucet il n eren v, kan ot et
{onkvaiteten fo surrounchbgiaarna ne pasa t o o1
vinster och hoger framhogtaare

- TONE CONTROL her ingen verknfc Direct Stre-program
 (S6m s MULTI G NeuT

musik- dle filmijud,
Surmound, genom vanliga hérlurar. *SILENT CINEMA”

" s TREBLE o il ph0S Ko e o et

PHONES uttage meden rman lyssnar med
Ijuatsprogramen CINEMA DSP efler Hfi DSP.

Nir dtta aktveres tands"SILENT CINEMA™-indikatom
phfrontpanelens display.

Anmérkningar

- Dennantet stlsintei *SILENT CINEMA"-lzpe e
MULTI CH INRUT-

m At dampaljudet
Tryck pAMUTE pafarrcontollen
Incikitom MUTE binkar pé
frontpanelens isplay.
For at derstalaljuce, yck p
MUTE igen (ller tryck pi
VOLUME —/+). MUTE-indikatom
o

* SLENT ONEUA' e irgnvotarri
s Sr e xSt vl e | STRAIGHT et

N
Blmpningsnivin kanjsteras (2 i 52)



WAt vilja MULTI CH INPUT
Tryck pAMULTI CH INPUT (eller MULTI CH IN p&
farkontolle), SAatt“MULTI CH INPUT" visas i
frontpandiens display:

Q-

E—— \

MULTI CH INPUT

Fiarmkontroll

Anmarkning

Nar“MULTI CH INPUT" vises p rontpanelens tsplay kan
gen v killaspefas Tryck pAMULTI CH INPUT
(dler MULTI CH N pfjarkontrole), shatt

Val av ljudféltsprogram

W Manbvrering pa frontpanelen

PROGRAM

Tryck lampligt antal ganger pa PROGRAM  / b
for att valja onskat ljudfaltsprogram

LTI CH INRUT forat
i valjaen e ingéngekcllamed INPUT (dler négon av
ingingevalarna).

W Spela videokallor i bakgrunden
Du kan kombinera en videobild rn en videokalla med
ljud frén en ljudkalla. Du kan il exempel lyssnapa.

Kiasssk musik mecen dufiter paveckra nturscener frén

videokéilan pévideomonitom.
Anvand ingéngsvaljarknapparna pé
fjarrkontrollen for att valja en videokilla, valj
sedan en ljudkéla.

Anmarkning
V] forst videokllan och tyck sean pAMULTI CH INPUT

(der MULTI CH IN péfarkonirolen or at ysmatil fud frin

MULTI CH INPUT-ingangeena il samimans med en videokal

diplay.

Programbeteckning

27



Kaappar med
tasprogan

Tryck pa AMP for att valja AMP-laget, tryck sedan
pé en av knapparna med ljudialtsprogram for ait
valja onskat program.

Beteckningen pé valt program viszs pa frortpandiens
diplay.

- 12

LY ] av flerkanalig

Om duher enslutt en e sur ciere ken
nndagamatkion't 46 i
uppspelning for flerkanaliga kallor genom ait anvinda
Gy PoLoge i Doy Dig - waoToEs
aothama

Tryck pa AMP pa fjartkontrollen for ait valja
AMP-laget, tryck sedan pa EXTD SUR. for att
vaxla mellan 5.1- och 6 1-kanals uppspelning

&

For att valja en dekoder, tryck pé j / i lampligt
antal génger medan PLIXMusic (elc.) visas.

-

Auto (AUTO)
o
= - identifieravaljer recaver den bsta dekodern
11 Sea Herguning a 6 L kendistud.
forekommer égon laggai insigndlema sékn
Aokenaisoc
v Dekodrar (valjs med j /1)
o bercende pa
poganbaeckringm PLIDsic

Anmérkningar
+ Vidval av en ingégeklavaje recevern automaiskt dt

For uppspelning av Dolby Digita- dller DTS signale |
6. Lkancler genom anvéndning av Pro Logic llx-
‘muskdekoden.

Hjuclsprogram som sest et den kualakaln,  EX/ES
. | CHINPUT & vall. ppepel 6.1 kandler
. DTS %626

Sone stplosnes U 4K, et itanpes
Huclsprogram.

ek

DrSsgrde euppi o1 e genom avéndning

a DTSES deke

=

For uppspelning av Dolby Digita- iler DTS-signaler |

6.L-kanaler genom anvéndning av Dolby Digital EX-
codern.

Av (OFF)

Dekodvar anvnds nte for 2t skepa 6.1 kanalsjud.



Anmarkningar
- Visa skivr kompaitla med 6 1 kanalstorates sckoar on

merul (PLITx Music, EXVES el X)

- 6.1-kanels uppspeling a rte i ven om EXTD SUR.
s et

Nt *SUR. LR (s34 50) ller *SUR. B (sesicn S0) &
s NONE

—Ner den allasom 2 ansluten ] MULT] CH INPUT-

ol
Nkt e e ol s o
R ety D KARAOKE s
—Ner *2ch Sire e “Diret Stere’
i Sl v 45 e e rsiing
1l AUTO,
- Pro Lagic - dekodern a inte iganglg, rér “SUR. B°
inglt A NONE (2 3an 50).

W Surroundatergivning av 2-kanaligt
ljudmaterial

Vid val av SUR. STANDARD-programmet.
PRO LOGIC

"Doiby Pro Logic-behendling or vilken kiila som helst
PLII Novie

Dolby Pro Logic I-behendling fér programvaramed film.
PLIT Wus
Doiby Pro Logic I-behendling for programvra med
musk.

PLIT Gane
Doty Pro Logic I-behendling for programvra med spe.
PLIIX Novie

Dolby Pro Logic lix-behandiing for programvararmed
film

PLIIX Music
Dolby Pro Logic lix-behandiing for programvaramed
musk.

PLIIX Gane

aesunp| fleakander
Tryck pa AMP for att e et ch ok

Dolby ProL
s

Neo:6 Cinera

darefter p for att
vixla mellan SUR. STANDARD- och
SUR. ENHANCED-programen

Tryck alternativt pA MOVIE for att valja
MOVIE THEATER programmet.

Oy

Tryck pa SELECT pa fiarrkontrollen for att valia

Neo:6 Nusic
DTS behanding for programvara med musik.

Vid val av SUR. ENHANCED- eller

MOVIE THEATER programmet

PRO LOGIC

Dolby Pro Logic-behendling or vilken kiila som helst.
PLIT W
Dolby Pro Logic I-behandling for programvaramed film.

PLIIX Novie
Dolby Pro Logic lix-behandiing for programvaramed
film

Neo:6 Cinera

DTS behanding for programvaramed film.

¥
En oekoder kanocksévtjas genom at rycka

o
programvera som spelas Upp och egnapreferenser

diplay

Anmérkning

P10 Logic 1x-dekodern i et ganglig,nir “SUR. B &
Instat A NONE (5 sicen 50,

29




W Attlyssna pé hi-f stereoljud
(Direct Stereo)

W Nattlyssningslagen
Natlysenings agena a uformde fo at forbéttra
eler sent

dekodrar

fora

kallen. Va aler

Tryck lampligt antal ganger p& PROGRAM 1 /
(eller tryck pé fjarrkontrollen p& AMP for att valja

MP-laget och darefter pa DIRECT ST) for att
valia *DIRECT STEREO"

U

DIRECT STEREOQ

-

Farrkontroll

Anmérkningar
* it DTS e CO o dtalae ot ik
« e e S (Dot Dl e 079 i

s il messvarance anog ngéng
(v DTS 2 valt som nmetringeige oes g ud),

el

Tryck pa fjarrkontrollen pa AMP for att valia AMP
Iaget och darefter lampligt antal ganger pa
NIGHT for att vala laget for film (CINEMA) eller
musik (MUSIC).

Nar nattlyssning valjs, tnds NIGH
frontpenelens d

ndikatorn pé

m -

+ Valj NIGHT.CINEMA nér dutitar p flmer fox at
minskacynamikomrédet | filmens judspér och for at
‘gora det tare st hora cialogen péagre volymnivéer.

+ Valj NIGHT-MUSIC nér du lyssnar pamusikkillor f6r
attbibehdllaen atyssnad nivafor dlaljud

+ Valj OFF om du intevill anvanda dena funktion.

Tryck pdj /i for att justera effekinivin medan

* inlngeate TONE CONTROL (s 29 och

0 (s tr
« Fronpandens display
+ Omdutrycker paww»anwmnaumma. vane:
12get och darftertrycker pA DIRECT ST, shkogples

Direct Seren otk i p recvern varele reocvms,

‘owigajucetprogreinte ken biceies fram.

NIGHT.CINEMA eller NIGHT:MUSIC visas.
ji

Fiarkontroll

Effect.Lvl:MID
« Valj MIN for minimal kompression.
« Valj MID for normal kompression.
« Valj MAX for maimal kompression.

>
Vseringar for NIGHT-CINEMA och NIGHTMUSIC laras v
torsig

Anmérkningar
+ Det i nteat anvancianatlysningsagena e Direct Sereo-
program dllr MULTI CH INFUT.

- Det ke héndat rtlysingsagena fungerr ofkaefelcivt
beroence A ngéngskllan och vilkaistalinger fo
asrounjudet som gl



B Nermixning till 2 kanaler - -
2kanaig sercouppepeiring ken goras e frén Val av inmatningsldgen
lekandligaiclor Receiver har en méngd i kaingéega. Gor oljande for
Tryck lampligt antal génger pi PROGRAM B /b attvaljaden typ av insignaler som duvill anvénda.

(eller tryck pé fjarkontrollen p& AMP for att valja
AMP-laget och darefter p STEREO) for att valia 1 viid pa INPUT for att valja onskat
2ch Stereo, ingangskalla

E=pi =

2ch stereo

Ny

Tryck pa INPUT MODE for att vala ett
inmatningslage. Anvand i de flesta fall AUTO.
s med detta pogyam néx SWFR el

BOTH  vat | “BASS OUT

W Lyssning pa obehandlade insignaler

| STRAIGHT-laget utmatas tvékandliga stereoklor
enbartfrén vanster och hoger framhogtalare. Flerkandliga

négo

allor
Vteligare efektbehanding. - )
Tryck pa STRAIGHT (eler tryck WD LT
PA AMP for att valja AMP-laget och tryck sedan oatnoskata et e
PA STRAIGHT) for att valja STRAIGHT. oo i

- . AUTO Vajratomatist nsgreler ol
= o By - &y oning
1) Digitalasignaler*
Fonpansien kool 2) Andioga sgnder
DTS Vler s dgiaasgne odeced
] DTS, Om ngaDTS sgnals mazsin
et et
STRAIGHT ANALOG  Vaijer endast andloga signder.
ominga andoga s mazsin
TWd(DéSrRA\GHNEFFECH\W\ shat matas inget (jud ut.
*STRAIGHT" oo donsr : aaors
e imhatoren gn a0 b st st
i
B Virtual CINEMA DSP
M
CiNema
'Det skapar virtuella hogtalare for att éterge det naturliga
e

Om i slerin*SUR LR' pANONE (s2icn 50),
diveres Viruel CINEMA DSP utomatskt éehel:
valjer et CINEMA DSPjuctatsrogram

Anmérkning
Virtuel GINEMA DSP akiveras e, aven ée ' SUR. LR &
1t A NONE (52 Sckn 50,1 fojande il
—Ner MULTI CH INPUT 2 vt som ingégslla
~Nar horlurer & ansutna il horurstgégen PHONES.
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Anmarkningar

+ Var nogarmed at stalla INPUT MODE | laget DTS vid

beherclts ki b, beroence

e DTSCOILD.
- Om digial ucktafrin enansiuten pelre p

g st
et o7
her

akadning nte & moig, aven om en it sl
gjors melln spearen och rocivern.

W Visning av information om
ingangskallan

Det g it visainformation som typ,format och
semplingsrekvens o akuel insgral

1 Valjingangskalla

I3

3 Tryck pa u/d for a visa foljande.
information om insignalen.

(Format)

Visning av signalformat. N receiven
intekan identifierandgon digita signal
Kopplas den atomatiskt om il andlog
inmatring,

Antal kallkanale | insignalen.

Till exempel visas et flerkanaligt

Samplingsirekvens. Nér receiverniinte
Kan idertifiera samplingsrekvensen
T (okén).

2 Tryck pa AMP for att valja AMP-laget och

tryck sedan pa STRAIGHT, sa att

=

dareter

}

STRAIGHT

TRAIGHT" visas pa displayen

X

rate

jesighe. N s e jen
denueatitsigrete
our? (o),
na;guaakmm med DTS dler
Dolby Digita-signaier som signalerar
il receivern att automatiskt vila
o



FM/AM-MOTTAGNING

Automatisk och manuell 3 Tryck pa TUNING MODE

stationsinstillning (AUTOIMAN'L MONO) s4 att AUTO-ndikatorn
tands pé frontpanelens display.
Det fimns 2 st at sllain satoner: atomatsk och
menuel

Den ot statonsinslingen i ffkiv e on - e

Sationernes sgnale & Sarka och det nfe s ndgo
interferens. Om et kolon () vises

W Automatisk saionsinstalning e mejlig. Tryck sfall po

at kolonet () dacks:
£
===rd O :

FERele
[T = A AM 1448 kHz
41
T Tryck pA PRESETITUNING & /v en géng for
T Vrid pa INPUT for att valja TUNER som att paborja den automatiska
ngingskan Satonsinsainmger

Tryck pa b for it sillain en hogre frekvens,eller
ryck pa i for att stalain en lagre frekvens.

[N
¥

2 Try:k P& FMIAM for att valja.

eller *AM" visas pA frontpanelens display. - e
ot
Q = A It TUNED cdsri e o sls i cen
frekvensen for den station som tas emot visas pi.
frorpancienscispey.
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m Manuell stationsinstlining
Om sigralentr ion som duvil stélain & svg,
Kan du stalain den manuelt Née en FM-sttion sl in
manueltandres mottagningsitet automatisd il mono
forat forbéttrasignalkvalteten

Val] TUNER och frekvensband genom att
folja punkterna 1 och 2 som beskrivs |
avsnittet * Automalisk stationsinstalining”

Firinstéllning av radiostationer

W Automatisk forinstalining av
FM-stationer
Funktionen for automtisk frinsting ken anvendas il
tlaga R salone. Mes drvarkion sl
vern automatiskt in FM-tiones med strka signder
ol up 1 40 (5 o 15 rupp, A g
a dessa stationer i raningsfoljd. Du kan secn

N

Tryck pa TUNING MODE (AUTO/
MAN'L MONO) sé att AUTO-indikatorn slicks
pa frontpanelens display.

oS

- e
Siacks

sationens forvalsnummer

sttionsinstallning e mojlig. Tryck i sfall pa
PRESETITUNING (EDIT), shatt kolones () slacks

3 Tryck pa PRESET/TUNING B / h for att stalla

in den onskade stationen manuellt.
HAI knappen intryck for at
fortséta sokningen

1 Tryck pa FMIAM for att véllja FM-bandet.

R

2 Tryck pA TUNING MODE (AUTO/
MAN'L MONO) 54 att AUTO-indikatorn tands.
pé frontpanelens display.

- FM

> Tands

Omeft kolon () visas pé frontpeandlens display &
stationsinsiallning inte majlig. Tryck i safall pa
PRESETITUNING (EDIT), shat kolonet () sacks




Manuell

3 Tryckn och hall MEMORY (AN LIAUTO FM)
intryckt | mer an 3 sekunder.
Fervalsnunvet och indiketorea MEMORY och

[
Duknodchiaraugpiil 0 st manei
(®sationer x5 grupper).

i ter ungef o
seden den automatiska forinsialningen, frén den
frekvens som for tilfalet visas mot hogre frekvenser,

o

Nér den automatiskaforinstllningen & avslutad
visar frontpenelens display frekvensen for den sist
forinsalidasationen.

Anmérkningar

 De stationsdetasom fins ayeck under et forvalsnummer

stall in en station.
sidan 33 for amisningar om hur man sdler in en

sation.

- Om antte nsilca sttiones ine i 40 (E8), vyt dan

Ner
frekvensen for

e agras.
* P st et i ks g

~

Tryck pa MEMORY (MAN LIAUTO FM).

taion om il talainharen g gl maseousanam
den genom at 0 proceduren

ettt "Manvel feinstdining a raiosaioner

Alternativ for automatisk forinstalining:

Du kan vljadet rvalsnummer som receivern ska lagra

FM-statione ifrAn ochieller

o0

blinkar i

-

N
— Yo
AR

Blinkar

motlagre rckverss

Efter at atryckt pAMEMORY | purkt 3

1 Teyok ph ABICIDIE (NEXT) och irefer pi
PRESET/TUNING W / I for at viljadet
forvalsnummer under vilket den forsa stationen ska
lagras. Automatisk har

o)

Tryck upprepade génger pa A/BICIDIE
(NEXT)for att valja onskad forvalsgrupp
(A till E) medan indikatorn MEMORY blinkar.

okstaven {01 gruppen visas. Kontrolleraat kolonet

lagrats staioner upp il E

2 Tryck pi PRESET/TUNING (EDIT) for at ta bort det
Kolon () som visas, och tryck sedan pi PRESET)
TUNING B for at pibivia staionsinstillningen mot
de ligre frekvenserna

Minnesbackup
retsen for minnesbackup forhindrar i lagrade data

o
bereciskapsiéget, nétkebeln kopplas oss rén nétuttaget
eller suomforsovjringen lfaligt bryts pa grund av

stomabrott. Om enheten e forses med strom paen

for forinstalining ay raiostationes.

Forvalsgrupp
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4 Tryck pa PRESETTUNING B 1 h for alt vala
onskat forvalsnummer (L tll &) medan
indikatorn MEMORY bl
Tryck p  for et valjactt hogre forvasoummer
Tryck pé B for et vajaet gre onvalsumie.

Instéllning av frvalsstationer

Dukan stdlain en onskad sation genom at vaja det
fervalsnummer under vilket siationen agrades.

Forvalsnummer

5 Tryck pa MEMORY (MAN'LIAUTO FM) pi
frontpanelen medan indikatorn MEMORY
blinkar.

Stationens frekvensbend och

rekvensen viszs ph e

frontpaneiens isplay

s medden
rvsgupp o o ]

oot s il

encuresing fors med aerkonrollen: Tryck forst pa.
UNER for at el fjarkontollen' wertige.

Tryck pa AIBICIDIE (eller pa A/BICIDIE i pa

fjdrrkontrollen) for att valja forvalsgrupp.

Anger at sationen pA displayen her lagrets som C3.

6 Upprepa punkterna 1 till  for att lagra andra
stationer.

Anmarkningar

onsdeta som s lggace under et fervalsrumver

racksas om du g en y tton undes s fcrvisnummer

- Mottagningsiage (seren dler moro) agras isammeans med
staionens frekvens.

display och andras varje géng du trycker pA knappen.

o

Frontpanslen

Farrkontroll



~

Tryck pa PRESET/TUNING B/ h (eller pa Véxla férinstéllda stationer

PRESETICH U1/ dl pd fjarrkontrollen) for att

ldelning I
valja ett forvalsnummer (L il 8). Dukenvasdalideingen a forval melln tvd

ferinstéIda statione mot varancia | exemplet nedan

frontpanelens display tllsammans med sationens
irekvensband och frekvens, och indikatom TUNED.
tands.

E1' mot

G &y o

Frontpanslen

(] 24 13 13

g TVl forvaisstationen “EX°

7 ‘Seausittet“Installning av forvalsstationer”

2 Tryckin och hall PRESETITUNING (EDIT)
intryckt | mer an 3 sekunder.
E1" och indikaton MEMORY biinkar p&
frontpanelens isply.

|

Valj forvalsstationen "AS" med hjalp av
knapparna A/BICIDIE och
PRESET/TUNING 1/ h
‘AS" ochindiktom MEMORY binkar pa
frontpanaiens display.
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4 Tryck pa PRESET/TUNING (EDIT) igen
laggade under de v orvalen

stationer som fins
vaadas mot varandra,

Radiodatasystem-mottagning

Radodaasysen i at ysom forctavercing som

arvands ar FM-stationer

Radfodatasystem-funktionen et i aaicnarai

néaverket.

Recaivern kanta emot diverse radiodatasystem-deta,
wamn), PTY (programiyp),

R (ratiotext), CT (aktuel ti), EON (information om

‘sindande sationer

W Laget PS (Program Service name)

Naminet pé den radiodatasysten-tation som tas emot
visaspadisplayen.

W Laget PTY (Program Type)

Detfinns 15 programtyper som anvends for att iassificera.
radiodatasystem-statione.

News Nybeter
AFFAIRS Akt
NFo Allmen nformaton
e ot
EDUCATE Utidring
DRAMA Teter
cuLTURE Kulur
SciEnce Vaersap
VARIED | Lattreuriinig
POPM Popenusik
ROCK M Rockmusk
MORM Lattysered musk
UGHTM | Latwekiassk musk
CLASSICS | Soibskiasisk musk
OTHERM Arven musk

W Laget RT (Radio Text)
Informetion om programmet (som il exermpel séngitel
elerartisinern) p den et

ot visas med upptil 64 afenumerskatecken, inklusive
a,a0ch 0, Om ett et tecken avands for RT-deta,
visas deta med et understreck )

W Laget CT (Clock Time)

Den akiuellaiden vises och uppdateras varje minut.
O dessa data skulleréka lippas a kan det handaatt
“CTWAIT visss.

W EON (Enhanced Other Networks)
Vi héxwise il “Funkdionen EON pésidan 41



Andring av radiodatasystem-lige

Fyralagen ar tllgangliga for

Anmérkningar
 Tryk e pAFREQITEXT oan e cdaasystom-ndlator

uttycier p kreppen
. Lagesiniketorera S, PTY, RT ociller CT o e imanicctorrnaher s ket s, Det o p
- e o s

. Stationen kan inte vé

T Tryck pa TUNER Toraut

stélla receivern i tunerlage.

s

T o a2 3, s 3 et
RIT-igt e viss aven om ancha rchodetasysegen
(PS.PTY etc) viss.

- Detkan hedaat rciodotasysten-dataieken 25 mot ks

@Higa motgningsordlanden Tryck | Afal pi
TUNING MODE (AUTOMAN'L MONO), At ircikatorn

N

“Tryck upprepade ganger pa FREQITEXT pa
fiarrkontrollen for att se de olik;

mottgpingslage il merwei g shlkan c herdatt
vach ety st itavisas i e visingen tl

som den
mottagna stationen erbjuder.

- ps

Farkontol +

Frekvensuisning —

- Om signastyrkan foregas ph grund av ytre mingar under

mecddandt " WAIT" visas pfrontpandens diplay.
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Funktionen PTY SEEK 3 Tryck pa PTY SEEK START for att paborja

Vet s shor oy 0K e vl programtyp b ala

et progeam enligt PTY HOLD ténds pé frontpanelens display medan
skningen eftersctioner pagA
Tryck en géng il pAPTY SEEK START for at
ateytasokring

v
Tands

Farmkontroll

* Recaivern avbryter sokningen, nér en station som

¥
A ARy Lo
e bt Omaninel Yeraplngaon s aatsi
e — borjar dAstkaefter en annan station som sender ett
1 Tryck pa PTY SEEK MODE for att kopplain program av sammatyp.

PTY SEEK-laget pa receivern.

garops o st

“NEWS", blinkar pa frontpenelens di

T on g i e et

Jkor g Eiond)

DE -

e

Flarrkontroll

~

Tryck pA PRESETICH U/l for attvaja
onskad programtyp.

'Den valda programtypen visas pé frontpanelens.
dsply

- POP M

Fjarrkontroll



Funktionen EON

W For att avbryta denna funktion
Tryck pAEON lampligt antdl génger tilsingen

EON
raciocktzsystemsationsratverket Om du valjer en
enskad programiyp (NEWS, INFO, AFFAIRS eller
‘SPORT), shstker receivern aulomatskt efer la
fornsaldaradodazeyson saoner et
progamitbin ska enda den valda programtypen och
Vot o i e oo e 1 et
ennya stationen rer snchingen borjar.

DEERE 2
E“ﬂr

m%gea

[SI=1==}

>
e dennamancrering ifrs med fakonirolln: Tyck frst pi
TUNER for at sllafjarkontolln' wnefige.

Anmérkning

Denmafunktion ken encest amandas i e eyt
der EON.-catatnton ts ot N en icn

Sation s emo, s cketorn EON pfrontpenelens isiay.

Kontrollera att mmkmm EON lyser pa

frontpanelens displ

Omindictoneon mlelysa shsal inen annan
aciodat jon somfér inciketorn EON att

2 Tryck upprepade génger pi EON pa
fjarkontrollen fo att valia onskad
programiyp (NEWS, INFO, AFFAIRS eller
SPORT)

Den valda programtypens beteckning viszspd
frontpaneiens diplay

Flarrkontroll

+ Om en forinstalld raiodtasystem-siation borjar

tasemot fo ilallet il et andra programmet
(inciketorn EON blinkar).

+ Nar sandringen av et vl da programmet & S,
éterghs mottagningen il den foreggende stationen

(el till et et program pé samma ttion).
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INSPELNING

Instéining fo

frén inspelningskomponentera. Vi héewisar till

melln anakomponerier som a ansutnal recelveen

« Ingalningamazs TONE CONT UME SPLEVEL
(sdan 51 och juctatsprogrammmen péverker inte et inpelace
et

* i g i o vl

Sl e e
ool s veravia Qe s ideoaeias DA

~

ikt auon ot (g s aert
Svideosqrile (eler semmansata videosignide), g det
at speain S videosgraler (dler senmanstta
videosigraer)pavidkobendpelaren.
« Digitda sgnaer som metasin’ DIGITAL INPUT-ingéngama
metasinte 1t deancloga AUDIO OUT-gfngerna (LR) e

metzsineeut rén somma REC OUT-
Kare. (Insignalen 20 VCR IN metas il exempd rte i via

« Konroleradeupphovsrtdigalageenai it and o incpering
Svr, racio . At sptain
upphovs syt meterial ke bryta ot agen om
vephovaat

SIa pa strommen til receivern och alla
anslutna komponenter.

s
fervréngda ller kodade signeler for att foxhindra.

kopiering, ken det héndaatt silvabilden fér storningar

N

Vi Go Klkampanentsom 3w ka0
fran.

Ssilele
eller i« O O
@ ot = O

Frontpanclen " Faronrol

W Att sérskilt ha i atanke vid inspelning av
DTS-mjukvara

DTS signalen et digitaltbiflode: Att forsokagivaen

cigial inspeining av DTSt et ger upphow ] at brus

spetasin. Du bor o ténka pA foljande och urfcrade

justeringer som anges, om il anvzndareceiveen il at

spetain kallor med inspelace DTS sgnler

For DVD- och CD-skivor kodade med DTS: Om speleren

cu awander ar Kompatibel med DTS formater, o

3 startaavspelningen (eller valj en sandande
station) pé kallkomponenten.

4 startainspelningen pa
inspelningskomponenten.

¥
Gox en provinspining man du strae en fkiskainspelingen

ngernai goraen
insilining st den ancloga signalen matasut frin
spelaren.



BESKRIVNINGAR AV LJUDFALTSPROGRAM

o
Terkanalig). a YAMAHA

¥
TAMAHA CINEMA DSPagena

slin

Anmarkningar

dekorkr

m:wnén ki, rén vanste och hoger.

" ot

Far film/videokéllor

Deljudtéit
“MULTI” kan anvandas med fleckanaligakillor, som DVD, digital TV etc. De som a markerade med *2-CH" kan

anvandas med 2-kandliga kallor (stereo).

‘som TV-program, videoband etc

Metod for programual varierar beroende pé typen av ljudfaltsprogram. Vi hanvisar tll
Val av ljudaltsprogram" pé sidorna 27 tll 31 angaende detaljer kring hur ljudfatsprogram valjs

Knapp b — p— -
urkontollen Prog Egenskap Kall
NREEE g
2ch Stereo 2harcisator som dois
et sk el o i o e o
2| pop/Rock okt belinna sig ph enfzz- o
e
TV sports Sttt i €0 ot konseis. Der ek fxer wan
e 201

musigrogra ler erirogran

Wono Novie

fime). Moganma ok en g i s i achp i
at o et ke o ravercket

Gane
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ymigjudtac

SUR. STANDARD.

Norl betanding o vld dekoder,

SUR. ENHANCED.

Uvidga erending (o vl dekoder

Knapp b rooram
o Prog Egenskaper Kallor
WOVIE THEATER.
Spectacle e 70-mm et slong. De sk ekt kit | et vkt gt
DTS (sl sorsaligaImproccions).
WOVIE THEATER: | CINEMA DS behending. Dt progan ierskapa it g och
Sci-| I ochs
-’ o
N driken i
LTI
WOVIE THEATER 2¢
Adventure
it cjor ot et et som s coryaste
Blograerna vaie eerdangen| 4ava it & eshdlen shmycketsom
mojg.
WOVIE THEATER
General 70-mm h me fekand ke o ikl et ikt och




Fér musikkéllor

m CD-skivor, Fi . band etc i

Metod for programual varierar beroende pé typen av ljudfaltsprogram. Vi hanvisar tll
Val av ljudfaltsprogram" pé sidorna 27 tll 31 angaende detaljer kring hur ljudfatsprogram valjs

Knap ot rogram jenskaper or
arkontollen Prog Egenskap Kall
kanelg (vt och bgr) uppspenig.
2ch Stereo
b [stereo 201
6ch Stereo frnllahogtare Deta o ot sttt och sk o
bekgrundmusicvid peryn .
WUSIC:
Hall in Vienna |1700stpisse Frecch siliga sndenir capar mycket konplexa
efetiones s produoerar et mycket g,
uUsIC: HIF: DS behanding. Deta e e vidsenkentn | *The Botto Line
2| The Bten Line
oger | et juntal som exfuder et el ch vibveance .
st LT
The Roxy Thtr B

Ancerensuirusaplts e Ul varsier om kel i,

sco

igh 01 et a en st Lt Tt och s koncenree,
Dt karkteieras ook av et hogenergs,“cmedelbrt”juc

SUR. STANDARD:

Norml eterding forvald dekoder.

SUR. ENHANCED:

Uidga erending (o vl dekodr
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AVANCERAD MANOVRERING

m At stanga av insomningstimern
Tryck pasL tls* SLEEPOFE"

av

salarecaven 5 .
i berecskapsige efter envisstic, Insomningumem ar £ ndgra sekunder slocknar“SLEEP OFF” och
prektisk it anwéndaom duvill ghoch laggacigmedan  Indiketom SLEEP.
Uppspering el inspelring plgér. Insomringstimen
<A av allaexternakomponenter ansutnaiill =Y
ACOUTLET(S)

W Instalining av insomningstimern

- SLEEP OFF

>
ircomringsimersinstalning kan ocksh avorytas g

ryckaph STANDBY pfarkorallon (dler STANDBY/ON
rontpenete), st reocven sl berekkepioe.

T Val en kalla och starta avspelningen pa
allkomponenten

~

Tryck pa SLEEP lampligt antal
ganger for att stallain

tdslangden =
Vaje géng du rycker pa SLEEP

ancis frontpanelens diplay pé det

st som visasnecn. Incikatom

SLEEP blinkar vid ancring av

tidiangden for insomvingstmen.

r» SLEEP 120min —> SLEEP oomin
.

SLEEP OFF ¢ SLEEP %0min & SLEEP &

Indiketor SLEEP tnds péfrontpanelensisplay och
visningen &ergée il et valdaljuc Atsprogramme.

SLEEP indikator




Manuell justering av
higtalarnivier
Dukanjusiera univén for vaje hogtalre meden du
Iyssner péen mesikkalla Detta kan v goras e kellor
25 genom MULTI CH INPUT. i
Observerait denna operaton kormer af &icosit
nivusteringar som gjors *BASIC SETUP” (5dan 22)
och “SPLEVEL" (sidan 51).

Tryck pé AMP.

)

valia den hogtalare som du vill justera
FRONT L Nivafor vanster framhogtalare
CENTER  Nivafor mitthogtalre

FRONT R Nivafor hager ramhogialare:
SUR. R Nivafor hoger surounchogialare:
SUR. B Nivafor bakre suroundhogialare
SUR. L Nivfor vanster surrounchogialare
SUFR  Nivafor subwooter

>
Efter at e ryckt pALEVEL kan du aven v
hoggalren genom at rycka p .

@

Tryck paj /1 for att justera hogtalarens
utniv
Dt justrbera okt frn +10 0B 61l -10 B,

4 Tryck pa ENTER nar du har justerat Kiart.

N
Denra marirering kan ocksh uiftras med refagen pi
o, Tyck 6okl g pANXT ot
viljaden hogtalare som seajscer sedn ph
LVl o at e

Tryck pa LEVEL lampligt antal ganger for att
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MENYN SET MEN!

ser
pavilke fetsil
e srsiildakray som dit lyssningsrum har

W BASIC SETUP

m MANUAL SETUP

1SOUND MENU

I
tkompensera for fordroj LCD-montorer dler

projetoreranvands
N
inslinigana
Post Egenskaper Sida
o
AYSPEAKER SET : Ey
B)SPEAKER LEVEL | Foratemunvan o vajerogiaae B
CYSP DISTANGE | Foratardingacen forvaerogaae st
D)CENTER GEQ | ot st o mhidrn El
EDLFE LEVEL | Foratoaunivnior LFE Karden o1 Doty Dig- o DTS s El
0. RANGE ot s ko 1o Dty i s DTS sl E)
6AUDIO SET S ES
2INPUT MENU
Post Egenskaper Sioa
A)170 ASSIGN E)
BYINPUT WODE | For vl e or n il B
CYINPUT RENAVE | P geryaramn g, B
30PTION MENU
Anvand devameny tl at justeravalfia sysemparametrar
Post Egenskaper Sioa
AYDISPLAY SET | Forat sty o iy B
B)VENORY GUARD =
COPARANL NI | For at el pramtr e ngrugpav g B
DWULTE ZONE | E)




Anvéndning av menyn SET MENU

Anvand fjarrkontrollen fo at ta fram och juseravarie
paramete

6 Tryck pa ENTER f0r att g& n | visad meny.
Upprepapuriteras och 6 0ratt gl ach dini de
poster uvill justera
For it eergail foregéende menyriva ryck pi
RETURN.

7 Tryckpa u /ol och ENTER for att valja en
undermeny och tryck sedan pa u / dl for att
valia en post och pa j /i f6r att andra dess
parameter.

Upprepa denna operation o t valjaoch justera
vareinsalning.
For at &ergail foregéende menyriva ryck pa
ETURN.
¥ e —
ryck pi for att avsluta, nar du ar
Bl S MEN et e e § Ty pa ST VERU T
Anmarkning
o meden
receiveni egred
information g foxlore, aven i receivern Sar i
T Tryck pa Awe eredsapsiaget, Om kel s Ut ur tutaget,
dler aibriten mer anen
2 Tryok ph SETMEND. vecka kommer dock lagrad information att G&
Medielrc -BASIC SETUP visasph forloran dsteral s fal insalningamaparytt
frontpandiens display.
3 Tryck pa u/ d for att visa MANUAL SETUP.
MANUAL SETUP
4 Tryck pa ENTER for att ppna MANUAL
SETUP.
Meddelancit 1 SOUND MENU visas pé
frontpaneiens display
1 SOUND MENU
5 Tryck pa u/ d for att visa onskad meny.

1 SOUND MENU <«—
‘

2 INPUT MENU
+

3 OPTION MENU —
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1SOUND MENU

Anvand denna meny tll at manuelit justera ala typer av

Bakre surroundhogtalare SUR. B
Alternativ: LRG, SML, NONE

+ Val] LRG om du har en stor bekre surrounchogtalare.
+ Val] SML om du her en liten bekre surroundhogtalae.

foxdrejning vid videosignalbehandling née LCO-
monitorer ller projektorer avands Deflesa

At de hogtaare som valts medl“BASS OUT",
medanresen v frekvenssgnalema syrstill den bakre

uiforende av grundizggandeinsialninger
(‘BASIC SETUP) (se siten 22).

W Hogtalarinstliningar AYSPEAKER SET

+ Valj NONE om duinte har négon bakre:
uroundrogaare. Allasigraer for bakre
‘surounckanalen styrs daul vanser och oger

v Légfrekvenssignaler (bessigneler) ken styrastill
By e
camhogtalare instéliing bestammer ocksdirigeringen av L FE-sgndler
(sut ). FRONT, BOTH
o Mo e

framker 515 v och hoger
framhégraare.

V] SMALL om du her sméramhogiaare
Framond sl g sysddul oo
ogtalare som valts med “BASS OUT
Mitthogtalare CENTER

Allmetiv: LRG, SML, NONE

er r ansuten. LFE-
signaler och gfrekvenssignaler frén ncia kendies
Syrsiill subwoofern enfighet med
hogaarinsalningarma.

+ V] FRONT om du nte anvénder en subwoofer

LFE sgnaies och \ég!léwmsgnele i s

Karier styrstil framhogalarmai enl

ottt v o sgrerer sl

+ V] LRG om du her gl Hela
+ vaij gon

mithogiazren. et ikt it

+ V] SL om. LFE-sgnder
%

hogtaare som valtsmed “BASS OUT" il subwoofenn | enlghet meel hogaaringainingarna.
- vaj iia atforsirka

sgnatr fox venste och heger

ranhegilare a Kl som.ex. CD-sivor.

SUR. LR o Crossover

Altermetiv: LRG, SML, NONE
+ V] LRG om du her storavanstes och hoges
Surroundnogtare. Hela frekvensorvddet for
surroundkandlsignalen styrs Gt vanstr och hoger
+ V] SMIL om cu har smévenster och hoger

Anvand detta for ait valja en dvergingsfrekvens
(o tr malsqnamsw Alla
o2 den valda frekvensen skickas

Alternativ: 40Hz, 60Hz, BOHZ, 90Hz, 1004z, 110Hz,
120Hz, 160Hz, 200Hz

Iigrdvesioruer s il cahegae som s
med"BASS O
v

SFR PHASE
O basjudet t svagt elle otydiigt, shkan du anvénda,
dettafor at vanla fasen for

Detaval kommer at stlarecaiver | Virtual
CINEMA DSP-aget (e siden 31) och automatiskt
stllain aternative for den bekre surroundhogialaren
(SUR. B) PANONE.

mal), REV (omkastac)
+ Valj NRM om dunte vil kesta om fasen fér

‘subwooten.
« V] REV for at kastaom fasen fox subwoolern.



W Hogtalarnivé B) SP LEVEL
Anvénd dessainsaliningr il att menuelt blensera
nivén for SPEAKER SET

W Grafisk equalizer for mitthogtalare
D)CENTER GEQ

(sdan 50
Alternativ: ~100 0B tll +10,0 68

ecqualizenn for mittkanalen s tt tonkvaliteten for

©RL gt
framhogtalar

mitthogtalaren motsverar Vrmlmdama Dukngra
justeringar

o tction

100Hz, 300Hz, 1kHz, 3kHz, 10kHz
¢t iI+6 dB

+ SL justerar balansen hosvénster surroundhdgtalare.
- SR}

S8 jusierar

* SWFR justerar

. va

W Hogtalaravsténd C)SP DISTANCE
il varje

ochjusera,
tonkvaliteten for mitthogtalaven,
+ V] OFF for it sangaatesttonen och mataut den for

hogilare ochjustera den forcrojing som ska glafor
respektive kandl. Det desliska 2 om varje hogtaare st

W Niva for lagfrekvenseffekt E)LFE LEVEL

deflesa

hem. lampas pé. porrana LFE keclen e

i peciaickter Ilags
Iyssningsplatsen samliigt. Vs Dava g e eravakn 8 deve
Enhet UNIT Dolby Digita- dler DTS sgndler.

Alternaiv: meters (m). fed ()
- Vi meters for att ange hogtaaravsinden i mete
- v festfor fot

Aarat: 20110 8
Hogtalare P LFE

Hogtalaravsténd

Altemaiv: 031l 240m

+ FRONT L justerar avstindet il vanster framhogialare.
Ursprungiig insidlning 30 m

+ FRONT R justerar avsténcet il hoger framhogialae.
Ursprunglig ingaining: 30m

- CENTER justerar avstindet il mitthogielaren.
Ursprungig instining: 30m

+ SR L juserar avtandettll venster
aatandigare. Usgnrglg nsling 30m

+ SUR. R justerar avsténdet
rtondagaee Urmaig nadiing: 30m

+ SUR. B justerar avsténdet il
roundhogtaare. Ursprungiig instlning: 210 m

+ SWFR justerer austindet tl sbwoofenn. Ursprunglig
insdlining: 30m

vij FEnivd
Horlurar P LFE

V] detafor at justerahorrarnes LFE va
Anmarkning

Bescerdepirsliingen a"LFE LEVEL” kan ot it
visasgrelr te mtas fin SUBWOOFER OUTRUT-
e
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W Dynamikomrade F)D. RANGE

Anvands 6r att ange vilken grad a kompression v 2 INPUT MENU
dynanik ‘som ska anvéndas o hogtalamaeller
Poriurama g at

recaver avkodar Dolby Digita- aler DTS sgndler
Altemetiv: MAX (mavimal), ST (pormaly),
MIN (minimal)

Hogtalare SP D.R
Vaj detafer

W Tilldelning av ingéngar/utgangar
/0 ASSIGN

Dukn tildefalampligain/utgéngar i enlighet med den

Horlurar HP D.R
afor

grundintéiningar inte molsverar dina behov. Ancra.
foljande perametrar for att omicrdela de respektive i

V] MAX for langfilme.
V] STD for dlment bruk.

komponenter
Nex ingéngarma vl h omfcrdelts ke du vaja

+ V] MIN forat phlig
volymriva
m Ljudinstallningar G)AUDIO SET
Arvands o at specialanpassalimannaljudinsalningar.
Ljuddampningstyp WUTE TYP.
Arvands foratjusterahur pass mycket
ingfunitionen ska snka volymen
Altemetiv: FULL, ~2008
+ Vi FULL for it stoppa umetningen a ljudet helt
och il
+ V] 2008 fox it serka aktuel volymrivé med 20 08,
Ludfordrojning A-DELAY
s for a forcrcialjucmatningen och
‘synkroniseraden med videobilden. Dettakan vara
nédvandit nér vissa LCD-morstore ellerprojektorer
awends.
Altemaeiv 01ill 160 ms

Forbikoppling av tonkontroll TC.BYPASS

eller med ingéngsvaijama pé fjarrkontrollen.
For COMPONENT VIDEO-ing&ngarna A (C. VI
och 8 (C.V[B])
Altemativ: [A] DVD, DTVICBL, V-AUX, VCR

[8] DVD, DTVICBL, V-AUX, VCR
For OPTICAL INPUT-ingéng 1 (IN (1)),
2(IN ()
Al (1) CD, MDICD-R, OVD, DTVICRL,

Co, MOICD-R, VD, DTVICBL,
VAUX, VCR

For COAXIAL INPUT-ingang 3 (IN (3))
Altamtiv: CD, MDICD-R, DVD, DTVICBL, V-AUX,
Ver

Anmérkningar
- Dukanintevajatbesamt atemati mer an en ging o1

s akontoll mein TREBLE coh BASS

+ V] AUTO, om judsigneler skakopplas b
kretsanafor tonkonurollf6r att ebjuda sirenasignaler
mojligt
+ V] OFF, omjudsignaler inte ska kopplas forbi
Keetsarnafor torkontroll.

- Om e e komponen i bide COAKIAL-och
OFTICAL g 4o e ks som et i
COAXIAL ngingen o,



Inmatningslage &) INPUT HODE
Az detafor at bestémmainmetrings et o kllor
ansutnail DIGITAL INPUT-ngéngarnara du s pa
receiver (s sicln 31 for et

inmatningslzge).

Altnatv: AUTO, LAST

3 OPTION MENU
i dvameny il s
systemparam
m D A)DISPLAY SET

+ Vaj AUTO for
ik v e 6 vl s

inmatnir

VAl LAST for at talain receiver shatt den

automatskt vajer detsencet anvnda inmianingsiiget

orden kallan.

Anmérkning
Aven om LAST her vt kommer den senee nilirgen
EXTD SUR.kneppen ntat &erkalcs.
Nemnsndring av ingdngar
C)INPUT REN
Amand detatil a\anmabaeckmqm phingéngama
Som visas pa frontpandiens

Avblindare DIMMER
A detta il atjusterajussyrkan hos frontpanelens

i
Alternativ: 41l 0

W Minnesskydd B)VENORY GUARD
Ay detafer afrhncra sl gazocinge

e
Ner “MEMORY GUARD" & insalt pAON gl det

1 Tryck pé en ingangsvaljare for att valja den
ingang vars beteckning du vil andra.

)

Tryck pa AMP.

jarken at
SET MENU-alternatv.

W Initiering av parametrar C)PARAN. INI
‘Anvand denna funkiion for it nitera (erstla)
parametramafor varje engupar

|

Tryck paj /1 for attplacera _
(understrykning) under det mellanslag eller
tecken som du vil redigera.

grupp.
Ijuckaisprogram kommer alla parametervérden inom den

erstilas il de ursprungligainstainingarna,
“Tryck péden sifferknapp som motsvarar det

] leckpéu/dhrallvauannskmtecken
anvand sedan j /i for att fltta til nésta
position
+ D kan anvandatecken som mest for vaje:

inging
 Toyckpclfo at anatecknen' (e
uﬁlm‘ eller tryck pd u for att gdi omvand

peiss el Ol . el ol
2, ett mellansiag, symboler (#,*,~ + ec).

5 Upprepa punkterna 1 och med 4 for at

namnandra varje ingéng

6 Tryck pa SET MENU for att avsluta, nar du ar
.

Alternatlv: STEREO, MUSIC, ENTERTAINMENT,
MOVIE, STANDARD

Anmérkningar
Nt ngepos osasrogunian e
automatisk el detidigees na.

e e Gkt
- G MEMORY GUARD a ngll p ON g ettt
Iilrardera programiruppe.
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W Zoninstéllning D)IULTI ZONE
Arvénd dettatll att nge placeringen a ogtaare
ansiuinaiill hogtarutgéngama SPEAKERSB.

B-hogtalarinstalining P &

Anand detaorat g plosgen a ranhogdana

ansiutnaill SPEAKERS B-kortakt

Alternativ: FRONT, ZONE

+ V] FRONT for alt 34 pifay SPEAKERS A och B nér
hogtalarmaznsiutnatill SPEAKERS B-kontaktemasiér

V] ZONE B om hogtalarna som & andutnatil
‘SPEAKERS B-kontakternasti uppstdlda ett et
rum. Om SPEAKERSA slisa (OFF)
SPEAKERSB 3 pa (ON), shdampasallahogtalarna,
inklusive subwoofer, | huvudrummet, meden
receivern mater ut jud enbart via SPEAKERS B-
Kontakterna

Anmérkningar

O e s ol otasaglogn PHONES
e SPE Al pAZONE , s

u:vmmnymmmmmmms

G DS oy vl - 6" 1l o8

2NEB sk et CINEMA D3 asaai

prece



MENYN ADVANCED SETUP

diglay.

~

Tryck lampligt antal ganger pa
v PROGRAM  / h for ait ga fill den post pé
Ljucet i dampet meen awencerade nstaningar i menyn som ska stallas in.
: beskrivsi dutet av deta

pigie
STANDBY/ON, STRAIGHT (EFFECT) och i,
PROGRAM 8 / I pAfrontpancien aninndas o mancrring.

=FExp
Var nogamed ait stéllain korrekt hogtal arimpedans innan
o o e o
Ve

|

Tryck upprepade ganger pa STRAIGHT
(EFFECT) for att bladdra igenom de
tillgangliga parametrara.

=

IS

Tryck pa STANDBY/ON for it bekrafta valet.

Q

1 siaav strommen till receivern och tryck

Sedan in och hall STRAIGHT (EFFECT) En avencered instlining i darmed avsutc
intryekt och tryck samiidigt receiven
STANDBY/ON. s phnésta ging.

Recavern o sphoch menyn avenceradeinalninger

visas pé frontpanelens display.

st Hlliniyck och
= e
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W Menyposter for ADVANCED SETUP
Ancha rsprungsinstainingerma(som visasi fel il under
vae paameter) st de ater de srskildakiay som it

Hogtalarimpedans S 1P.
Anvend detatl att éncka hogialarimperknsen {6
recavenn.

Altaiv: 8  MIN, 42 MIN

- VAl 8.2 MIN for at stilain hogilarimpedansen pd

80
+ V] 4 MIN for at slain hogtalainpedansen pa
a0

PR | weguie padansnie
g
(a8 e, e
mehamiimpasns
Va4
am
ipatior
o i st
pravs AL e
Va8
e
Soemarard
=]
(nar 8 e, i
Vg s
Va0
am
o} o s
o s skt
samn o s
Vaamalon
[
e
Scwsrrand

Fabriksforval PRESET
Anvand deta il at &erstala samiliga parametrar Gl
).

+ V] CANCEL, om receiverns parametrar inteska
initisas vid desialning bl fabriksorvalen

+ V) RESET, om receivems samliga parametrar ska
initieras vid Herstlling il febrikeforualen

Anmérkning

Dennainting piverkr intepavamete | poste pamenyn
avancerade ingalninga



FJARRKONTROLLENS FUNKTIONER

a

Kontrollomréde

W Styming av receivern

W Styrning av andra komponenter

atsya
receivern née AMP-izget & valt Tryck p AMP for att
aKtivesa AMP-12ge.

Krapparnainom do

owum

anckakomponenter. Varje kncpp har ofka funkiion
bcroende pavilken komponent som ¢ vald. Vil cen
Komponent som duvill syra genom t ryckapd
molsiarandeingéngsidjare

N ingingeise ok med
eningigalare i
inepplurkionarainom

e o
v 5
B
e
SIS
8

sy

For

ra

Komponentkontrollomrdde.
Upptill 6 chkakomponie kan
menoutees genom at sl

aa

(@008
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Instéllning av fjérrstyrningskoder

T Tryckin och hall CODE SET intryckt och
uyck samtidigt pé ingangsvaljaren for den

miligaft mentvrera andra komponente. K
allasin for varje ingéngsomedde. For en komplet it
over tllggngliga ansyrmingskodes hamisas il

“LISTA OVER FIARRSTY RNINGSKODER | sutet a/
dennabruksaavisning

Denfoljande tabellen visar forvald komporent
(Biblctek: komponentkategor) och farrstyrningskod for
varje omréde.

Forinstallda fiarrstymingskoder

skastallas

L Fomeald
[er— Tiverkare
obios i) ER——
& & [vaaa| m corcer
VoioR | coR [ vAwARA | @ utos
ToneR | ToNER [vAwARA | |
e V6| VaWARA || 2 Fortsattnlla CODE SET mtryokt och amvand
S ” - (il it ange den tresiffiga
’ iriga
VAUX - - - Vi hanvisar till “LISTA OVER
e - - E i ot o corna
brksenvising
dn
e gt

DTVICEL. TV-fadymingkotks mise Slsintos
Knappen DTVICBL (adra fjarstymingskode ken sllsin
o vilken ingingsvaljare som heltutom DTVICBL).

Anmérkning
et kan handa it e v YAMAHA-komponet nte kan
menurers, rotsatenfarsyrmingskod for YAMAHA
usprnglioen i insdldenligt ovan. Provai sl at sdllainen
arvenfarsyringskod for YAMAHA.

Anmérkningar

+ Omtilveskeren as omporenten ha flerakodes 20 enkod f-
G provaen  taget il du it den it

« Endest en fastymingskod ken s vae ingéngolare



Styrning av andra komponenter

Nér duval har sallt n frrstyrringskodemaken du
anindajarkontollen il recavern Uil at menvrera
ina andra komponener, Observesaat vissaknappar
Kanskeinte sy den vldak

Anend inglngualjamatil at vija den komponent som
duvill tyra Frkontrollen omkopplas automaisk i

styfage forden komponenten
ovospome Voo Boany  Coweme  Popiene Ter
T S T T N T
2 o[V T e WA Tt
3 re Hoppm mtan v (CRirep.*3 Hoppamdiansivr  rep. (MO)
Do [isans s veRim. - e 04
T R
L —
i ~ e —— ~
L= S— N S
- — e — T —
= o £ e —
A o[ T T Teemi e o
R L T e T T N )
S Vo [wimtw W e Wi it
R e R T T
Zme [
B eeroraiw Vo )
e o o
e P
S o [awon
T R T ) T
A s [srow S Sy St Sy owammon
Bon [ S v o o
(ST
T e = Vo
2 Desakrvppar ki iyra
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REDIGERING AV LJUDFALTSPARAMETRAR

Vad ér ett ljudfélt?

Aindra parameterinstillningar

insirument som hrs | verkligheten i de flerfadiga
rummet.

Ljudet
& fullgott. Aven om du inte behtover anchade

Tjucet me e ossen

och formen pé rummet i vilket vi site.

m Elementen i ett judfalt
Forutom et juc som gir direkt ini Gronen rén muskerns
instrumen,frms i alaljudmljoer v distinktatyper ar
el ektioner som Uil sammans uigor fudiltet:

Tidiga reflektioner
Reflkteradeljud ndr Oronen mycket snabb (s0/ms
100 msefer et direajuct) efter tt harelekters mot
endest en yta Ul exempel ket eler envigg. Tiga

relektioner ger faktiskt larhet &

Efterklanger
Dessaorsokas a reflektiones 2l &n enyta— v
e de —och i SAméngatl el att de”
mer en Kontinuelig sonisk
eterg . De r int iktade, och deminskar de direkta
ljudets et
i dgarelekionsoh et akang
enteet jper oss at bestémmacen subjek
toreken och formen pArumme, och det &
infomation som den diitalaljudfatsrocessom
aerskapax for at skapaljucat.

T Tryck pa AWP.

~

Valj det ljudtalisprogram som du villjustera,

|

och eterfoljandeefterklanger | det egnalyssningsummet,
skulle du kunnaskapa in egen lyssningsmi. Akustiken
i dittIyssningsrum skulle kunna andras il ausiiken | en
konsersa, st dansgolv, eller | princip vilken rumsstorlek
Som helst. Dennaformégaatt kunna skapa judféi efter
egen vilja r exckt val YAMAHA har éstackommit med
den digitala judfaltsprooessom.

3 Tryckpé u/d for att
valja parameter.

IS

andra
parametervardet

N
O /i s ntryckt v anding a et paramet

Shservir visringen prontpanelens disiay asomaliskt g en
Sundlvid feviksiorvale o parameten fréga.



5 Upprepa punkterna 2 till och med 4, for att

efter behov andra andra programparametrar.
Anmarkning
Dot g nteat avkaperametevieden mecan MEMOR

v
UARD" & nsalt pa ON. Sl in“MEMORY GUARD” pa
(OFF (s dn53)for att kurma 2 prameser:

Minnesbackup
T R—
e fororade aven om receven sialsi
bereiskapeige, niskabel koppiasloss fén nuttage
dlr stromforsorjingen gt bryls pé grund a
tromaubrott. Om receiver ine 0rses med srom pa
mes an en vecka kommer dock ancrade
parameservirden at &erga fabriksinstalningarna
Redigera parametenvéscenaigen om detta skule
invtta

W For att dterstalla parametrar til
fabriksforvalen
Arvind PARAM. INI (se dan 53).
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BESKRIVNINGAR AV LJUDFALTSPARAMETRAR

Iyssningsrummet Inte alla fojande perametrar definns i vart och et a programmen.

W DSP LEVEL (DSP-niva)
Funkdion Nivén for ala DSP-judeffekter stéllsininom et st omide:
Beskrivning: Kan et vera lzmpligt att
DSP-effekteni forhéllande il det direktaljudet
Auterbart e 6B ill 308
| INIT.DLY (ursprunglg fordrojning)
Funkdion:
Beskrivning: uligevnce, deoiareymern tycks kil v Su o vide oy
For et it gt varde.
e«smmms«a@mp«massawamp&mmme
Auterbartomide: Lill 99 ms
Kallua
¢

d
efekioner

H k] 3
T
Foraining Faying Py
Gt
/ <l r
.
et rerva-oms

For 2ch Stereo.
W DIRECT (direkt)
Funkdion

givning -
\UTO péverkar endastljudet s
Iange BASS och TREBLE & insdlapa 0 dB.

Alternaiv: AUTO, OFF

Anmarkningar

. 2harder
ranhogare

dleromFRONT” PASMALL och*BASS OUT PASWER, omdiigeas
e oo

och hog



For 6ch Stereo:

Funkdion i
Aterbart omvéde: 011 100%
W CTLEVEL (niva for mittkanal)

SL LEVEL (nivé for vanster surroundkanal)
SR LEVEL (niva for hoger surroundkanal)
SB LEVEL (niva for bakre surroundkanal)

For PRO LOGIC lix Music och PRO LOGIC Il Music:
m PANORAMA (panorama)
Funkdion

sepaen
omsutande effext.

Alternaiv: OFF,ON

W DIMENSION (dimension)

Funkiion: usterar grachs jucfte, antingen mot rummet frémre del eller mot dess bekre.

Austerbart ovide: 3 (bakie) il +3 (framéx), rsprunglig insalling a STD (standard)

B CTWIDTH (oredd for mittkanal)

Funktion: Ett sorre virde

maa mittkanalens judhild mot vanster och hoger framhogialare.

endast frén vanster och hoger framhogtalare)
Ursprungiginsdining: 3

Anmérkning

e
For DTS Neo:6 Music:
| C. MAGE (mittil)

Funktion:
a0
Ursprungliginsdining: 03
Anmérkning
o

3
2
A
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FELSOKNING

Y, el dérecsivem daur
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m Allmant
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Dr STANDBYION | sickkoniskien  Intecrentigt st
(ellr SYSTEM
s

eler 3 overgar don .
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Problem Orsak Augard Sesidan

Ljudet uppnor %
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Problem Orsak Augard Sesidan
Dolby Digital-aler -
avspelas. DTS s
(Dolby Digitaleler
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ronpanelens display
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E-brummande” ud -
nors, probeme ks, kan it berop i kiaktia
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1418
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ATERSTALLNING AV FABRIKSFORVALEN

perametrar {or receivern, s gir foljande. Dennaprocedur 4 Tryck pa STANDBY/ON for att bekrafta valet.
Aerstéler ALLA parametrar fullsténdigr, inklusive

SET MENU, nivatilldeining och stationsiorval
Forsikra dig om it receivern star i

beredskapslage (standby).

Om du valde “RESET", s terstlls receivern till

Om du valde “CANCEL”, s stlls receivern i
beredskapslige utan att ndgonting terstlls.

T stall receivern | somberedskap. tryck in och
héll STRAIGHT (EFFECT) pé frontpanelen
intryckt och tryck samtidigt pa strombrytaren
STANDBYION.

Menyn avancerace insialningr visas pé
trontpandens display.

il iy ocn
= e

¥
o att avbeya nllstillingsprocedurn tan at g6ra ngra
o, iryck pi STANDBY/ON.

2 Tryck lampligt antal ganger pa
PROGRAN I / h for att g4t PRESET" pé
menyn

3 Tryck pa STRAIGHT (EFFECT) for att valja

6nskad installning,

=

RESET  Fiiran dterstill receivern till
fabriksforvalen.

CANCEL  Fir att avbryta utan at géra nigra
findr




ORDLISTA

Ljudformat

Dolby Digital
Dolby Digita & et igitalt

m Dolby Surround
Dolby Surround anvender et inspelingssysiem med
4 anlogakenaler for attderge realistiska och dynammiska
ljudeftekter: 2 vanster och hogerframkanaler (sere),

Med

enmittkand fox

3 framkanaler (vanste, mitt och
2 surroundstereckenaler, exbjuder Dolby Digitel

(monc).
Ijud inom eft sl frekvensomrade,
Dolby Surround anvandsi stor omtfatting for nastan alla

el
beseifekte, kallad L emet

ochaven

e syst
fotait 5.1 kanaler (L FE raknas som 0.1 kanal). Genom att
et

-sendningar Den
Dolby Pro Logic-dekoder som 2 inbyogd i receivern
avander

at fAmer eckiarorigaljudeieker och
satoundunijr nmedDoly Sroun Ot e
s e 1 sl agstavolym) o
e follvmibypreiv
Tjudorienteing som skepas med digia ljudbesrbetning,

automalisi stabilisrar volymen pa:
Karernaor at forstarkarrligaljudeffeter och
judrikining,

W DTS 9624

g
Med receivern ken alajudimiljer frén mono och upp il

ljudet en
esyckefr flokandiu pADVD.Vide, ook

mestambjligaa produkten.

m_Dolby Digital EX
Dolby Digtal EX skeper

il samplingeirekcvensen 96 kHz (amfort msuamwgq
forekommende samplingsirekvensen 48 kHz). 24"
hanvisar till 24-biters orclangd. DTS 96124 erjuder en

5.1 kaneskllor. avindsen

5.1 kenaisljud

frinde2i

1
PADVD-video.

Dolby Digital EX azndas me ilmljuckpér inspelede
med Dolby Digital Sutound EX. Med demnaexta kel
an c uppleva et mer cynarmist oo refstskt ot
e, sl scener med averlygpings- ol
ombingflygningseffeder

m_Dolby Pro Logic Il

W DTS (Digital Theater Systems)

Digital Surround
DTSdigitl surround utveckladesfor at ersitade andloga
Tjudspéeeni filmer med et &-kandli g cigtat[udspér,
och detbir altvanlgare | biografer ver helaviden

Dolby ProLogic Il
et oraantalet exsterande Dolby Surround-
programveror. Denna yateknik moligoor separat
Shanas ggeparing mad 2 v oeh mga

har uivecklat gor att cu hemma kan kunnajutaa det
Gupi ljudet och den naturligarumsigaframsalining som
DTS igital surround ger. Detta system producerar et

amkenaer, X

rouerde  Sate o i arronb o
Konventionell Pro Logic-tekrik). LégenaMusic och Game
ar ockséitillgangligafor 2-kandiga kallor utover Movie-
g,

W Dolby Pro Logic lix
Dolby Pro LogicIx & en ytekrik som moliggr separa

(tekniskt utrycid, en vénster- hoger- och mittkana
2 sumounckanaer plus en LFE 0.1 karial som en
‘subwoofer, vilket ger sammaniagt 5.1 kenaer)
Enheten her en DTS ES-dekoder som mijliggs
6.L-kenls dergivning genom alt Izggatill den bekre
Surrounckanelen tll et befintiga 5.1-karisformtes

 Neo:s

ler
flerkanaligakallor. De finns et Music-12ge r musik
ett Movielzge for filmer (endas for

Neo:6 avkodar konventionella 2 kenligakalor o
analiq avspelning med den specifika dekodern.

och et Game zge for pel.

wiliggor
hisgre seperetion precis som digital avspelning med
spaaasgnder. Tvaligen s gl

v musikiallor och

inama g fox s
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Ljudféltsprogram Ljudinformation
W CINEMA DSP m ITUR
1T

ursprungligen formades or at anvandas | biografer,
Kommer

(Intermational Telecommunication Urion). ITU-R

atti

ogt
awandsi ‘sl for

e o
vaggateia, anta hogtatre och shvidare, ke varerai
shsor grad, i det oundhikli at et firmssillnce | det
1juxd som hors ocksh. Baserat i en stor mengd fakiiskt

W LFE0.1Kanal
Dennakand & for dergivningen av Iga bassigrl

DsPen
ljuatsteknik ulveck\ad v YAMAHA for it kombinera
isyfte

or denna kendl 2 20 Hz ] 120 Hz.
Denna kanal rzknas som 0.1 eftersom den bara criver

igen

biogral i it Iyssningsrum hemma.
W SILENT CINEMA

Dolby Digita ller DTS5.1/6 1-kanissystem.
W PCM (linjar PCM)

YAMAHA har i
resistskaljudeffekter | horurr.

Linjar PCM
ljudsignal digitafiseras, spelas n och overfdrs uten att

ametra for horlurar e staltsin for
atenpressiramaanio o slafjutbtrogam s
kunna ainjutas med

W Virtual CINEMA DSP

for inspelning av CD-skivor och DV D-ljudskivr.
PCM-systemet anvénder en tekik for it sampla analoga

signaler | mycket korta idsenheter, Begreppet <t for

*pulse code modulation (pulskodmodulering)”, och den

YAMAHA har|

Virtud CINEMA DSP som gor alt duken erhdllaDsp. 10rinspaning,
och antal
surroundhogiaare genom att virtuella surroundhagiaare: e e bt
avinds.
Detar il Kallas det rtal
gingesper for

CINEMA DSP med et mirimait system bestéende as va.

omvandingen av juchivén il ext umesiskt verde kallas
for antal kvantiserade bt

Defrekvensomvéden som ke spelas upp bestams uifrén
‘samplingsvesdet, medn cynamikorrade som motsvarar
Tjudnivéskilinanden bestams av antaet kvantiserace bt
i et g g s . e
brecre frekvensomedden kan spelas upp, och ju hogre:
e i . o v b bt
aterges.



Videosignalinformation

W Komponentvideosignal
Med systemet for komponentvideosignales separeras
videosignaieni Y-signeler for luminans (ljustthe) och
Py och Pr-signaer 0r krominans (argvarde). Farges kan
terges mer neturtroget med deta system eftersom var och
enay dessasgnder i cberoendeay varardha.
Komponentsigneten kellzs aven or fargsilinadsignaien,

kunna aimanda komponentsignalen for umatning.

m Sammansatt videosignal
| systemet med semmansita videosignel

idcspeen e e o v g
Tjusstyrka och syrkroriseringsdata, Et samimar

Veoutog o kcmponen s e ve
element i kombination.

m Swideosignal
Med systemet for S-videosigraler delas devideosignaler
‘om normalt séndsvia en siftkebel upp och sinds som
Y-sigreler for luminans (justthes) och C-signler fox

verforingen a videosignaler, och vid inspelning och
Uppspelning fés en béttre bild.

7




TEKNISKA

LIUDDELEN
el FS o it o ke
201471 0k

TA

VIDEODELEN

+ Videosigaltyp PALINTSC

+ Ml ueek (E1A)
T

5008 dlermer
« Fskvensiarguring (MONITOR OUT)

SHztl Mz 308

"L ktz, 105 o sorsion, 8 psw St Statl muz 30
* Oy e 149 e
LSISMESZOW  FM-DELEN
- Ut gt DIN sncevd - Motigpingonice
ol vrogs k. St {modle 1l USA. och K 75 1079 MHz
e 10w
87,5057 501l 108010800 Mz
e, ovigamoddie] S0l 10800 MHz
[mocele il Europa ikl Sortianicn, och Asen]
1Kz, 0085 tvertonstistrson, 80 5w AniancdarKansighet (HF) 10 (112680
 Dimpringeakio (147 + Sgpalbnustordlende (1K)
0¥zl 20i4z, 82 120 dlermer onolszen 7648708
- Frdwersitrgring - Ovtonssorson (142)
CD-temin i vansetboge fram .. IDWz(il 100Kz 308 Monasee 02%03%
- Seeopation 1kHa) 2w

Overersdsorson
€D ac ul vinerhoger ez, 0W.80)

el mincee
- Snalrusonndlende (HEA natvrk)
CD (250 ) il vansethger fram, ki av
10008 dler mer
Rt (HFA k)

2Dkl 15Kz 405 248

AM-DELEN
+ Motigring:
{modler il USA, och K]
mocl il Asen ochlimen ek
SS0153L 61 17101 61 Kz

011 70Kz

& oviga o] Sl 1611 kHz
ansepraion (1 KHZI0 K < A et m
et — A e o
Qs Bdam A | MANT

+ Torkertall (s fram) - Sromforssining
asare HI0CBIBOHE  (modklr il U.SA,och Kan] ... 120V vaxlstem, 60z
B0k 40V v, S0tz
+ Uttt e somvioon [model il K 20V vaesrom, €0Hz

+ i herngsoedes

ac 20mviaTio
MULTI G NRUT 20mviaTio
- Unniviagfngsmpedins
RECOUT 20mviLzke
SUBWOOFER avirzka

orel 2
modele il Europa ikl Srbiamicn]
250\ vasesrom 501z

s AR S v ek
oy naspaming, 5060 Hz
. gve«mumw
oo U1 U5, ke 0w
{origamedale] oW
-U/smmukmw\ bereckepszoe 01w e minde
© Naue

{modler il USA. och Autain] ... 1 (st hogt 100W)

{modler il USA. och vl 21t hogs 100W)
{modle il Europaceh Asen san e ockl]

2wt hoge S0 W)

A 16Lxa16mm

kg

+ Ytemé bxnx )
vkt



LET OP: LEES HET VOLGENDE VOOR U DIT TOESTEL IN GEBRUIK
NEEMT.

Om erzokrvan t ke zin et e opimale
prestaties uit uw loestel haal, dien u dezs
Randleiding zorguuldg door s esen. B

p een veilige plek zodat u er later nog
eens fets in kunt opzoeken.

12 Gk aleen et op 1t oestl aangegeven
lk van it st i oo hoger
n kan leiden

letsel, YAMAHA aanvaard geen aansprakeljkheid
voor enige schade veroorzaakt door gebruik van it

2 Installeer dit toestel op een goed geventieerde,
droge, sehone plek - uit direct zonlchi, Uit toestel met een ander voliage dan heigeen
de buurt van warmiebronnen, illingen, stol, vocht aangegeven staat.
eniof kou. Zorg voor een ventilatieruime van 13 Om schade door blikseminslag e voorkomen dient
tonminse30cm imt an o bovenkant,20cm U de stekker uit het stopcontact te halen wanneer
echter- en linkerkant en 20 cm het onweert,
enrcantvanan ot 14 Probeer niet zelf wiizigingen in dit toestel aan te
3 Plaats dit toestel uit e buurt van andere brengen of het te repareren. Neem contact op met
erkend YAMAR
om storend gebrom te voorkomen. vermoedt dat het toestel reparatie behoeit. Probeer
4 Stel dit oestel niet oot aan plotselinge in geen geval de behuizing open te maken.
temperatuurswisselingen van koud naar warm en 15 Wanneer u dit toesiel voor langere tjd niet zult
plaats het toestel niet in een omgeving met cen ebruiken (biy. vakantie), dient u de stekker uit het
tte hal
luchtbevochiiger) om te voorkomen dat zich 16 Lees het hoofdstuk  OPLOSSEN VAN
PROBLEMEN" over veel voork
vergissingen bi de bediening voor u de conclusie.
trekt dat het toestel een storing of defect vertoont
s 17 Voor u dit toestel verplaatst, dient u op STANDBY/
ON te drukken om dit toestel uit (standby) te
Schakelen en de stekker uit het stopcontact te
Plaats de volgende dingen niet bovenop di toestel: Halen
veraorzsken nif o afwerking van dit toestel | WAARSCHUWING
kunnen doen verket OM DE RISICO'S VOOR BRAND OF
Srandende voorwerpen (i aarse), daa ELEKTRISCHE SCHOKKEN TE VERMINDEREN,
deze brand, schade aan dit toestel enfof MAG U DIT TOESTEL IN GEEN GEVAL
_ persoonlitsl kumnenveroorzaken. BLOOTSTELLEN AAN VOCHT OF REGEN,
lkuischa schokken vor do gebrlkr enol -
shadean it o isriet lgesoten
o do i odvro ot i et soeme g daseerinhe scontc . ookt
erecht kom toestd zef uitgeschakeld. Dit s de zogenaemd
6 ek ht tosel it mt e ke, cfelen, ety st et s o cworen
gordin een zeer
Als de temperatuur binnenin het toestel te hoog
wordt, kan dit leiden tot brand, schade aan het Alleen voor Klanten in Nederlands
toestel enlof persoanlik lesel il dit procuct ijn baterien geeverd.
7 Steek de stekker van dit toestel pas in het eer deze e Zjn, moe u ze et
Stopcontact als alle aansluitingen gemaakt zin weggooten me inleveren dls KCA.
& Gebruik het toestel niet wanneer het
ndersteboven s geplaatst. Het kan hierdoor
oververhit raken wat kan leiden tot schad
9 Gebruik geen overdreven kracht op de schakelaars,

knoppen en/of snoeren
10 Wanneer u de stekker uit het stapcantact haal,
o an d tckr 2ol reken, i aan et

kit toase it sehoon mat chamische
oplosmiddelen; dit kan de afwerking beschadigen.
Gebruik alleen een schone, drage doek
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Ingebouwde 6-kanaals eindversterker
.

Verfijnde AM/FM tuner

kel
(0.069% THV, 20 Hz i 20 kHz, 8) voorkeuzezenders
g + Automatisch voorprogrammeren
iden 85 W * Wijzigen van voorkeuzezenders
Surround: 85W + 85 W (Bewerken voorkeuzezenders)
Surround Acher: 85W.
Overige kenmerken
Kenmerken geluidsveld ¢ LBl HaDIA et
* Geovn phidod © it ot s Am‘iol\/\dms/!&m
¢ DalyDiguaoly D\gua EX decoder * 6 extraingangsaansiitingen voor gesche
Discrete 6.1, DTS Neos,
* DTSau2sdoss * SvideoiLitgangsarsuiingen
+ Dolby Pro LogiciDolby Pro Logic 1/ + Component video i-uitgangsaansiuitingen
oy Pro Logic I d + Optisch en coaad digitle axio-amsuiingen

* SILENT CINEMA™

+ 3 gestt conbedieningstip an.

* Saptimer

* Middernacht luistefuncties voor film en muziek

* Afsiandsbediening met voorgeprogrammeerde.
ndishecieningsoodes.

s denaem
ote 26l 20
distencbes ring tisen ks verme vorden
og
Bt [des =]

Vevadgtin oo Dol Lot
Doty PoLoge Sy rs—
e vin Doy Lsborores

SILENT *
CINEMA

SILENT CINEMA” s con hancmark van
YAMAHA CORPORATION,

OTSES. Nes®” e DTSS62S s haten
Vi T Sy



VAN START

Meegeleverde accessoires
Gontrolee of u lle volgende onderdeen indercaed otvangen e,

Afstandsbediening Baterien (2)
(AR, ROB, UN3)

AM tingantennie 75 Ohm1300 Ohm.
antenne-adapter
(Alleen bj modelien
voor het Vi)

FM binnenantenne

a

o
°
8
1
8
g
g
g

0

0,

o

Inzetten van batterijen in de e e i
afstandsbediening Gk v bt do sl

ec b et weggooien van batterjen deplactslfk
denderegegeing in acht

2 gelcende egelgaving
3 Als de afstandsbeciening langer den 2 minuten zonder

batteijen 2t of s er lege batterijen i ziten, za het

geheugen gawist worden. Warneer het gehegen

gewistis, dent u nieuwe balerjen in de.

afstandsbeciening te doen en moet u eventueel

N

w

‘Schuif het klepie terug op zijn plaats tot het
vastklikt

progr
Druk op W en schuif het kiepje van het
batterijvak

Doe de twee meegeleverde batterijen

(AA, ROG, UM-3) in het vak met de polen de
goede kant op (+/-) zoals aangegeven in het
batterijvak




BEDIENINGSORGANEN EN FUNCTIES

T @ 00 ¢ ® D © € l‘r

‘ - \\
22 |F=S 101 \ &
q D ‘ﬁﬂ‘

1 STANDBY/ON
Hiermee zet u he toestel aan of it (sandby). Wanneer u
et toestel aen 7et, hoort u een Klik, waama het 4.2

© PRESET/TUNING I /b, LEVEL -+
Hiermee seft u een voorkeuzezender, nummer 1Um 8, in
wanneer er in de tunerfuncie op het isplay op het

Opmerking
e 0ot it (ancty) s, word s g stecs cen
eet Kk beste sroom verbuikt 20t e gersgesd kan,

voorpaned

cubbele punt () tezienis U stemt hiermee af

‘gawenste frequentie wanneer de dubbele punt () et

‘getoond word.

Hiermee kunt u et riveau instellen van ht i cprekerkneed
T) wannees het

2 Sensor voor de afstandsbediening
Deze ontvang de signel fening.

3 Display voorpaneel

toestlniet n de turerfuncie (radio) St
7 MEMORY (MAN'L/AUTO FM)

Hiermee kurt u een zender i het geheugen opsiaan. Houd
eze toets tenminste 3 seconden ingecfukt om het

Hierop
toestand waerin het oestel zich bevindt.
8 TUNING MODE (AUTOIMAN'L MONO)
4 FWAM Hiermee schkelt  heen en weer ussen automatisch
uover naar indicator
varneer het i),

S AIBICIDIE, NEXT

© VIDEO AUX aansluitingen

*

st
Hiermee selecteert u het in te sellen uidsprekerkanaal
‘wanneer ht toestel it in de tunerfunctie staet.

omde
signalen die viadeze aensiuitingen binnenkomen wees te
geven, dient uV-AUX in te tellen as signaaibron.

© voLume

Hiermee kunt u ht volume (uitgangsriveau) van alle
aiokandien tegeljk nsielen.

Dit hesft geen invioed op het REC OUT nivee.



A CPHONES (SILENT CINEMA) aansluiting

m Toetsen voor Radio Data Systeem

hoofctelefoon. Wanneer u een hooldtelefoon aenluit,
ulen er geen signalen worden geseproduceerd viade.
OUTPUT aansutingen of de luidsprekers.

Alle Dolby Digital en DTS audiosignalen worden
teruggemengd naar de linker en rechter
hoofdtelefoonkandlen.

B SPEAKERS AIB

Met elke druk op de bij behorende toets et  de st voor-

K FREQITEXT

Druk op deze toets wanneer het toestel eon Raio Data
‘System zender ontvangt om te schakelen tussen de

P funciie, PTY funciie, RT functie, CT funcie (as de.
zender deze Radio Data System gegevens verzorgs) enlof
et frequertiecisplay (ze bladzjde 39).

L PTY SEEK MODE

indePTY SEEK functie

het achterpanes zan of uit
C PRESET/TUNING (EDIT)

tezetten (de bladzjde 40).
M PTY SEEK START

zender uhet

(LEVEL 49 hemnen
gawoon afstem

D STRAIGHT (EFFECT)

Hiermee zet u de geluidsvelden aan of uit. Wanneer

gewenst
progr et gesslecteerd in de PTY SEEK
functie (ze bladzjde 40).

N EON

STRAIGHT

WW waoe mb@mm \umevs zonder

g toegevoegd o

£ TONE CONTROL

Hietmee kuntu deweergave ven delage n hoge tonen

voordelnke en ecervoorudsprekers

(zie bladzijde 26).

= BASSITREBLE -+

Hmeoian u g olocn oo o

delinker enrecher voorudprekers

(Qnm met CONTROL).

G PROGRAM I /h

Hiermee kunt u geluidsveldprogramma's selecteren

(zie bladzijde 26).

H INPUT MODE

Hiemesbepeeitu i vosrka (AUTO, DTS ANALOG)

Voot het oot sgnes it wilt weergaven wanneer e
et vetbonden s me o e v

‘deingangsaansiuitingen (zie bladzijde 31) van dit toestel.

¥ INPUT keuzeknop

Hiermee kuntu ieze s welkesgnedlbecn uvilt

usterenf kijken

3 LTI CH NeUT

Hiermes slectet u e met deMULT CH INPUT

canslitingen verbonden sgaibron Inden geslectoerc

2 deMULTI CH INPUT Signaelron voarang krjgen

over con met INFUT (of e e ngangekczctoetsen op

deasancibeciening gesdecterde sgnesbron.

(NEWS, INFO, AFFAIRS, SPORT) (zie blaczide 41),




Afstandsbediening

In it hoofdstuk worden de functes van de toetsen op de:

1 Infrarood venster

bij it toesel

o bactzijde 57 als u andere componenten wilt kunnen
bedienen,

DYAMAHA

2 Ingangskeuzetoetsen
Hiermes selecteert u de weer te geven signaslbron en
bepealt u welke set becieningstoetsen gebruikt wordt.

3 Geluidsveldprogrammalcijfertoetsen
Hiermee kunt u geluidsveldprogrammas seecteren.

et toesiel in de tunerfuncie siet, kunt u met de:
ifertoetsen 1.tim 8 direct voorkeuzezenders selecteren.
‘Gebruik SELECT om 2-kanaals materize in
‘surmoundweergave & te spelen (zie blaczijde 29),
Gebruik EXTD SUR. omte schikeln tussn 5.1- en 6 L-karaels
westgave ven mulknees e (e lazjce 2).
‘Gebruik DIRECT ST. om 2-kanaeks materizel met Hif
weer te geven (zie ladzijde 30),

4 SPEAKERS A/B
Met ke druk op de bjbehorende toetskurt u de st voor-
lidsprekers dies verbonden met de A en/of B
aensuitingen op het achterpanee! in- o uitschakelen.

5 LEVEL
Hiermee kunt u een uidsprekerkanaai selecteren om het
niveau inte stelen.
6 Cursortoetsen u/dl 1§ /i/ENTER
Hiermee kunt u gelidsvadparameters of SET MENU

rdelen selecteren en inseflen
Druk op i om een voorkeuzeroep (A U ) te Kiezen
wannees het toestel in de tunerstand (racio) Szt
Druk op ut / cf om een voorkeuzenumme (1 tUm 8) te
kiezen wannesr het toestel in de tunerstand (racio) s,
7 RETURN
Hiermee ket uterug neer het vorige menu bi

SET MENU.

8 STANDBY
Hiermee zet  het toestel uit (anchy).

© SYSTEM POWER

Hiermee zet u et toestel aan.

O steep

Hiermee kunt u de saaptimer instellen

A MULTICHIN

Hiermee selecteert u mult-channel input bij gebruik van
en externe decodr (enz).

B CODE SET

Hiermee kunt u afstandsbedieningscodes insellen

(zie laczide 58),

c awp

‘Selecteren van de AMP funcie. U moes de AMP funciie:
kiezen om het hoofctoesiel zaf te bedienen,



D VOLUME +/-
Hiermee verhoogt of verlaagt u het volume.
E MUTE

Druk

Gebruiken van de
afstandsbediening

og cens op deze toets om de gelicowergave op het
ot onklKevolamo oot ozt

F STRAIGHT

Hiermee 72t u de geluidsvelden aan of uit. Wenneer
STRAIGHT

uit
Richt de afstandsbeiening op de sensor 0p hes toestel dat
il bedienen,

(2-kanzels of multikenaes) direct, onveranderd worden

wesagaenyiadebihraneuicraes o

gt

G NIGHT

Hiermee kunt u de nachtuisterfuncties an of uit zetten

(zie laczijde 30)

H SET MEN!

mes shebat s SET MENU fnctein

1 Toetsen voor Radio Data Systeem
radio-ontvangst

FREQITEXT

Druk op deze toets wannees het toestel een Racio Data

o

m Omgaan met de afstandsbediening

PSfunctie, PTY funcie, RT functie, CT functie (s de

dsmisaiing

zender
et frequentiedisplay (ze bladzijde 39).

PTY SEEK MODE

Druk op dezetoetsom het toestel in de PTY SEEK functie:
tezetten (zie ladzijde 40).

PTY SEEK START

frets o sackba e it ioon enbvarhem
e op de volgende plek
zeer vm')\llgedzkka\. bijvoorbeeid bij een bad
~ plekken waer detemperetuur hoog ken worden,
Zoasbij de verwarming of kechel
— zeer koude pekken

ngsehie
zender telaten beginnen nadet u het

ety ok grtecoat o PTY SEEK
functie (zie ladzijde 40).
EON
D1k o ez ot o atomatch f e e o en
racioprogramma van he door u gewensietype
(NEWS, INFO, AFFAIRS, SPORT) (zie ladzjde 41)




Display voorpaneel

E VIRTUAL xumwzm
won @ !

2 Decoder indicators

© MEMORY indicator

2al de bijbehorende nclcator oplichten.
2 VIRTUAL indicator

A MUTE indicator
Krippert wannees deMUTE funcie (ijdeijk uitschekelen
Is ingeschakeld.

Lichtop CINEMA
(ziebladzijde 31)

3 SILENT CINEMA indicator

Licht op wanneer r een hoofdtelefoon is aangesioten en

B VOLUME niveau-aanduiding
‘Gesft het huicige volumenivesu aen,

© PCMindicator

o
(zie ladzide 26) oM
digitale audiosignalen weergesft
4 signaalbron indicators.
D STANDARD indicator

wesrgegeven
5 Geluidsveld indicators.
u

Licht op wanneer
Enhancer is gesdlecteerd (ze bladzjde 29).

E NIGHT indicator
Lichtop

e et voor-idsprekers s

i
e esanians  5PAB ngators
hacigelu Lichten op om aente geven wel
o ety eirmpenind
; <
P D i
- eatr
P —
& Giewa 0spndcator I 1 03P dicatr
ot gienas o anCNBA D

geluidsveldprogramma selecteat,
7 AUTO indicator

Licht op wanneer u ean Hifi DSP geluidsveldprogramma.
selectest,

¥ Multifunctioneel display

L
elgestemd.

8 TUNED indicator

Licht op wanneer it toeste s afgestend op een zende.
© STEREO indicator

Licht op wanneer het toeste een sterk FM stereosignaal
ontvangt en de AUTO indicator branch,

“Toont de naam
andere gegevens bij het invoeren of wijzigen van
instalingen.



3 Radio Data Systeem indicators
De Radio Data Systesm gegevens die worden verzorgd
door de Racio Deta Systeem zender waer 0p cit moment
opisafgestemd zullen oplichien

EON licht op wanneer e is afgestemd op een Racko Data
‘Systee zender cie EON gegevens aanbi

PTY HOLD licht op wannesr er met de PTY SEEK
zoekfunciie naer zenders worck gezocht

K SLEEP indicator

Licht op wanneer de saaptimer isingeschekeld.

L 96/24 indicator

Licht op wanneer it toestel een DTS 96/24 signasl
ontvang.

M LFE indicator

Licht op wanneer het ingangssignaal een LFE signaal
bevat,

N Ingangskanaalluidspreker indicators

Deze gaven aan uit welke kanlen het hidige digitae
ingengesignel besast

Deze geven het el Iuidsprekers 2 i is aengesoten
via SPEAKERS (blaczijde 23), of het kanael dat worct
ingested via SP LEVEL (blarizjdest).




Achterpaneel

I

5

Ll [

€ -]
1 DIGITAL INPUT aansluitingen 6 SUBWOOFER OUTPUT aansluiting
Zie de bacziden 15, 17 en 18 voor detals. Zie biarzide 13 voor meer informatie over deze:
2 MULTI CH INPUT aansluitingen aensliting.
Ziebladzijde:
aendluitingen. Zie bladzide 19 voor meer informatie over deze

aansluitingen.

3 Aansluitingen voor video-apparatuur
en 17 voor

8L
ansluitingen. Zie bladzijde 13 voor mer informatic over deze
2 ACoUTLETS) ansluitingen
Hiermee kunt eventuee! andere APV componenten van
sroom voorzien (ze bladzijde 20).
S Aansluitingen voor audio-apparatuur
Zie biarzijde 18 voor meex informaie over deze
ansluitingen.



LUIDSPREKER SETUP

van de

Surround-luidsprekers (SR en SL)

et deze

Hieronder ziet
uikprek

P
uw luisterpiek, een bestjenaar binnen
1

CINEMA

Surround achter-luidspreker (SB)
gesit

overgangen van voor near achier, Placts deze lidspreker

dre
surounc-uidsprekers

Subwoofer
Een subwoote, zodshet YAMAHA Active Servo
Processing Subwooter Syste, 201 i allen voor een
lectirevestaing vandelagetorenindedvese
weergavckanelen, meer ook voor Gen retULTGRtTOUE
etolcva L (et regertecen e
in Dol Digial en DTS geludsmaterial. De optlling
van Ge subwoofer i it 20 blangrjk, wart e et [age
tonen 2 et eg richtingsevoeti U kunt de subwoofer
bt

Voor-luidsprekers (FR en FL)
Devoor-luidsprekers worden gebruikt voor weergave van
et hoofdkaneel plus ffecten. Peets deze Lidprekers op
aeljke afstand van uw listerpiek. De afstanden van deze
Iuidsprokers ot et beeldscherm moeten ook gk zjn.

Midden-luidspreker (C)

andere reden niet mogeij is om een midden-
Iuidspreker te gebruiken, kunt u 0ok zonder. De beste.
et et et vl s Zorg
ant van de micden uidspreker inljn
Tt metcevoorkcnt van i bekdscoenm et dee
uidspreker midden tussen de voor-lidsprekers en 20
dicht mogelik bij het beeldscherm, bijvoorbeeld direct
boven of eronder.

Richt hem een beetje neer het micden van de imte om
weerkagtsing via de wanden te verminderen.

1




Luidspreker-aansluitingen

Let erop dat u elinker (L) en rechter (R) kanalen, “+”
(ro0d) en dejuisie manier aensiuit, Als de
serltinge it oppen 2 er g gl worden
viade Lidsprekersen as de polariteit van de
ity rdatingo it corct 157 doweagan
omnatuurlij Kinken met te weirig lage

s  udsprekers van 4 of 6 Onm i

ek ot detaproxarmpedaniie
Vot oo ntenn an 4 Ohm reien
Voor et svstoem got geatken
ity

v e lidsrsers gt

st
L et preerocn e i ekenen

enlof de luidsprekers beschadigd raken.
‘Gebruik magnetisch geschermde lidsprekers. Als
ergelijkeuidsprekerstoch uw besldscherm storen, zet
de luicprelcers dan verder bj het beeldscherm
vandeen

Een uicprekersnoer bestat it twee geisolcerde draden
nacst k. De e craad ondersche zich van de andere
anderekleur, of misschien een streep, groe of
el St ke gerote Rgodco )
g it s o
o icepraer. vt e gawone cr
(zwarte) censvitingen

]

1 2

Strip ongeveer 10 mm isolatie van het
uiteinde van elk van de luidsprekerdraden

N

Draai de blootgekomen draadjes in elkaar om
kortsluiting te voorkomen

)

Schroef de knop los.

IS

Steek een ontbloot draadeind in het gat aan
de zijkant van de aansluiting.

o

Draai de draad vervolgens met de knop weer

/

v
oy

Rood: positef ()
Zwart: negatiel ()



Voor-uidsprekers (A)
Rechis  Links

Suooter: Surround-uidsprekers
Rechis

Links

i

L:J

Voor uidsprekers
@ Midden
idspreker g

achter

Jdspreker

W FRONT aansluitingen
U kunt irop een enkel of twee ILidsprekersystemen
(2.3) aansiuiten. Als u cen enkel luicprekersysteem
gebruikt, kunt u it nar keuze met de FRONT A of de B

aenshitingen verbinden
W CENTER aansluitingen @ [E2¥®
7

Hierop kunt u een micdevluicpreker (4) aensluiten
W SURROUND aansluitingen
Hierop kunt u urroundlu dprekers 6, 7) aansten.
W SUBWOOFER aansluiting

Stuit ierop een subwoofer met i
andversorer (1) am, 7o VAMANA Acive Savo
Pro

Opstaing van do idsprekers
W SURROUND BACK aansluitingen

Hierop kunt ueen surround achter-uspreker (5)

aenshiten




AANSLUITINGEN

Stofkapie

Voor u componenten gaat Trek ht kepjeven decptische ensluiing voor e de

aansluiten optsche laovezelkebel op cenhi. Gooi het sfkegie
et weg, Wernee e optsche srsiting ie g,

ent u het sofkepie e weer op e doen, Dit

becchermt de aendluiting tegen sof en i,

St it tostl oféénven deancerecomponenten s en

o het lichtnet wenneer ile verbindingen tussen de -,

componenten gemeec 2.

LE

W Kabelaanduidingen
W Video-aansluitingen
Voor analoge signalen Dit toestel heeft cie soorten video-aanslutingen. Welke:
frker el beckciry aensiuiting u i heeft hangt af ven dievan uw
et adoge bt beeidscherm.

woordiitale signalen —
oo bels — o )
e —— 0606
VDEO aansingen
voorvidosignaten tviceosopeen
" e SVIDEO {0
- I aansluitingen

Voor Svideosigralen,in luminantie (Y) en kleur (C)

‘gescheiden videos gnalen voor e betere bestdiavalite
comporent videkibels
COMPONENT VIDEO aansttingen

videosigralen, in lumineriie (V) en

Joor component
W Analoge aansluitingen ey (P, Pw) gescheiden videosignalen voor de

vialulpsekkerkebels aansliten op de ncioge

derecher en dewitte sekkers met delinker anslifingen. g P
W Digitale aansluitingen o OO 000

Dit toestel heeft igitale aandlitingen voor directe

@ ()
° o

ot Uk cedlgoerdulinos
Gk v FCM, Dolby Digid n O
Wanneer

Zow met de COAXIAL dsmet de OPTICAL aansliting
verbind, zal het viade COAXIAL aensliting
binnerkomende signeel voorrang krijgen. Alle digitale
ingangeeenslutingen zin geschikt voor digitae signaien
et een bemonstesingsirequentie van 96 kHz.

Opmerking
it toet 1 devenwerking van digiae signalen geschiden

v e s Dt ke

gangeeencuitingen ook aleen viade avamgg ouT (REC)
itgangseensiingen worcen



Aansluiten van videocomponenten
m Aansluitingen voor DVD weergave

Opmerking

met it st t verbinden,

15



W Apparatuur verbinden met de MULTI CH INPUT aansluitingen
Dittoestel CENTER

B )
processor of voorverserker,

o TI CHINPUT

aensluitingen. Let e

Voor zowel devoor- as de surroundkandien.

Matformt speer

Voorkawat | Scterne dssocer  [Sounch
Rl utgy

Opmerkingen

+ Wennesr uMULTI CH INPUT "
it gomn il frocgarons e
+ Dittoesd oINPT worck

ke




W Aansluitingen voor andere videocomponenten

Opmerkingen

met it st e verbingen.

‘companenen.

Kabel TV
saeeonvanger

© ©
©©

20
©6

VD recorder

videorecorder

B VIDEO AUX aansluitingen

(op het voorpaneel) @90
Viadeze asiutingen ks videotromen, o
specomputers o videocameras, ansuiten op it (oete

Spelcomputer
of videocamera

17



Aansluiten van audiocomponenten

m Aansluitingen voor audiocomponenten

“Coaddleitgng
-




Aansluiten van de FM en AM 3 stelde AMringantenne zo op

antennes dat u de beste ontvangst
verkrijgt
Dit toetel wordt geleverd et zowe een FM dlseen AM
binnenarsenne. Normae gesproken zorgen deze antemes
voor cenvoldoende strke ontvange. Vesbind de antemes.
dejuisie manier met de bibehorende aanduti
el g " opmerkingen
AMringantenne £ binnenantenne
(neegeevers)  (meogaievrd) - De AM ingartenme et rict te e b dt toestel epletst.
viorden

DoAY tigrtme o st d g, s s
een AM buenantenne cp it oesa I
< G ot gl e ooy e

ontvangs:

sechtecrtvange, probes dan of doontvangtverbetr met en
krrms Vi) w d stz aerce
YAMAHA decter of srvioe centrum e e mogeljhecen
met buterartemes.

m Aansluiten van de 75 Ohm/300 Ohm
antenne-adapter (alleen bij modellen
voor het VK.)

1 Maak de meegeleverde
75 Ohm/300 Ohm antenne-
adapter open.

Yt e st

e ot mahevalpad e o min T
7 et o g o v
jvoorbesid verzorgd door een metalen st dhein /an de 75 Ohm n Eanheid:
Ve g s coaxiale kabel en maak s
deze kiaar voor het
B Aansluiten van de AM ringantenne aansluiten.
1 Maak de AM ringantenne voor gebruik 3 Knip de verbindingsdraad

door en verwijder deze. [—

IS

Steek de

kabel vast met
een tang,

o

Kiik de behuizing weer
dicht

2 Houd het lipje ingedrukt zodat

U de AM antennedraden in de
AMANT en GND aansluitingen

kunt steken.

19



Aansluiten van het netsnoer

W Aansluiten van het netsnoer
‘Steek destekker van ht netsnoer in het stopcontect,
W AC OUTLET(S) (SWITCHED)
Modd Pet VK 1 Netsroomaensiting
Overige moddlen 2 Netstroomeansiuitingen
Via de netstroomaansiuitingen op it toestel kunt u andere
componenten i uw systee van stroom voorzien
Desroomvoorziening van de AC OUTLET(S)
Stopoontacten worck geregetd coor de STANDBY/ON
toetsven dit 0estel (of SYSTEM POWER en
'STANDBY). Deze zendluting(en) voorzien de erop
aangestoten componenten van stroom vianneer Gt toestel

mogen
({otele stroomuesbruik van de componenten) venwijzen we
unar “TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS' 0p blatizijde 72,

W Geheugen back-up
Degeheugen back-up schakeling voorkomt et de-
2gen gegevensverloren gaan wennees et toestel uit

‘zulen de opgesiagen gegevens verloren gaen.



Instelling lui i e

van de stroom

Wenneer lle aansluitingen gemeckt zijn, kunt u it toestel
aen zetien,
Als u luidsprekers van 4 of 6 Ohm gebruikt, dent u de.
60nm voor ude
stroom inschakelt.

Zorg ervoor dat het toestel uit (standby) staat,

1 Zet het toestel uit, houd STRAIGHT (EFFECT)
ingedrukt en druk op STANDBY/ON.
Dit toestel wordt ingeschakeld en het itgebreid setup
menu zal verschijnen op het display op het
‘voorpanes!

Ev—
Houd ingedrat
=y, s D svsrew powen
2 Gebruik PROGRAM B/ om door het menu
te bladeren en selecteer *SP IMP"
=Eis Drukop STANDBYION (o1 op SYSTEM POWER o7

de afstandsbediening) om dit toestel aan te
zetten

3 Druk net zo vaak op STRAIGHT (EFFECT) tot
U 40 MIN® heeft geselecteerd

Druk op STANDBY/ON om de stroom uit te

schakelen.

e gemaskie instelling worck de volgende keer wanneer u
dittoestel aen zet in werking gesteld

Asstandsbediening

IS
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BASIS SETUP

o
met mirimaleinspanningen kizer voor gebruik wilt
maken.

v
2 Alsuhet toestel met dehand nog peciese il rsllen ki u

edetallcrde nselingen ven het SOUND MENU
(biatzijde 50) ebriken in lastsvan het BASIC SETUP

+ Alsu en nsaling veandet viade BASIC SETUP, aulendle

insslrgnintel SOUND WENL ok e
- De bepirinsilingen voor ek ven e perameters worden vet

Gebruiken van het BASIC SETUP
menu

Voor ubegint:

+ Drtk op SPEAKERSA of B op het voorpaneel
(of druk op AMP, selecteer de AMP tand en druk
vervolgens op SPEAKERS A of B 0p de

4 orukopj

3 Druk op ENTER om de BASIC SETUP te
openen.

e ROOM parameter 74l op het display op het
Voorpanest verschijnen.

om de gewenste instelling te
selecteren.

ROOM: S M >L

Kies de afmetingen van de kamer waer u uw

wil gebruiken te seecteren.
v hoofdielefoon losmeken van het toeste.

1 Druk op AMP.

7 orukop SETWENG
“BASIC SETUP" zal op het display op het
vootpaned vrscien.

=y

== BASIC SETUP

o)

rofwey asvolgt gedefiniesrd
S(ken)  36x28m, 10m2
mmemum 48x4,0m, 20m2

oof)  63x50m, 30m?

Druk op ol om de SUBWOOFER parameter te

laten verschijnen

Drukop j
Selecteren.

SUBWOOFER

i om de gewenste instelling te

« VE!

Alsu oo siwooles in uw syseem

YES
NONE  Alsu geen subwoofer i uw ysteem heeft.



7 Druk op d om de SPEAKERS parameter te 11 Druk op ENTER om uw keuze te bevestigen.
laten verschijnen

Alsu SET seleteert, zult u om beurten uit dk van de.
Iuidsprekers een tesitoon horen. " CHECK. TestTone™
z

— e dsplayop het
8 Orokop /i en selecteer het aantal o e
Iuidsprekers dat u aangesloten heeft prsdiatots
SPERKERS - - £sFk
CHECK:TestTone
Kaze | Dl TiEEe '
R
2spk L]
. CHECK OK? YES
aspk
12 Drukop /i om de gewenste insteling te
oo LR s e
aspk
oo i LR CHECK OK? YES

sspk

R v, micden, IR a7cund
YES  Hiameesutudeingslinga dsdetestoon via

@spkc suround et
el van deluickprekers goed Kok
NO  Hiermeo gt  dooe e et SPEAKER LEVEL
9 Druk op d zodat SETICANCEL verschijnt verschlende luicprekers.

Druk op ENTER om uw keuze Le bevestigen.

@

0 Orokop i /i om de gewenste insteling te s sp 12 NO het gekozen, 2 et
selecteren. instelscherm voor het niveau van de voorluidsprekers.

op het display op het voorpanee! verschijnen.
>SET CANCEL

SET Om deinstelingen die uin de s
4Um8 heelt gewijzigd deiniief e

maken,
CANCEL  Om deinselfunciiete vriaten zonder
wijzigingen aen te brengen.

23



m Op elkaar afstemmen van de
luidsprekerniveaus
t

Geheugen back-up

i opsap13

(zie bladzide 23)

dade
opgesiagen gegevens verloren gaen vianneer hettoestel
Uit (standby) staet. Wanneer echier de stekker uit et

Het toestel geeft detestoon om en om weer viade

een ander reden langer den een week onderbroken
‘word, zullen G opgeslagen gegevens verloren gaan.
In cen dergeijk geval dient u de instelingen oprieu
temek

- (of linker
Surmoundk) ludepreker, De indicator voor de luidspreker
die op dit moment de testoon produceert knippert op het
display op het voorpanee!

14 Druk op d / L om een luidspreker te
selecteren en gebruik vervolgens j / i om de.
juiste balans in te stellen.
Hetinstelbereik 1oopt van +10 dB tm 10 dB.

FR -
Instellen ven de bkens tussen delinkeren derechier
voor ludsprekers

c

It ven de bk ans tussen de nkervoor- en e
mickdenidpreker

SL -——11|
Instalen van de btans tussendelinker voor- en e
linker surouncuicpreker.

Instelen van de batans tussen delinker surround- en
desurmound achter-uidspreke.
SR -

Instellenven de bfens tussen de lnker srround: en
de rechter surroundHuidspreker.

SWFR —-—-| | -
st ven de bt tussen delnkervoor-
Iuidspreker en de subwoofer.

verlaten nadat u de weergave van de
luidsprekers op elkaar hebt afgestemd.

5 Druk op SET MENU om de instelfunctie te




Basisbediening

Selecteer de signaalbron.
Gebruik INPUT (of ruk op de ingangskeuzetoetsen
op deafstandsbediening) om de gewenste signasibron
e slecteren.

0000

OO O

Voorpanee! Astandsbediening

De naem van de gesslecteerde signasibron en de
ingangsfunctie worden een paar secondenang op het
display getoond.

Geselecteerde signaslbron

Ingangstunciie

T Drukop STANDBYION (of op
SYSTEM POWER op de afstandsbediening)
om dit toestel aan te zeten.

of

Voorpanee! Afstandsbediening

~

dit toestel aan.

w

om de AMP stand te Selecteren en druk
vervolgens op SPEAKERS A of 8 op de
afstandsbediening).

Met eke druk op de tostswordt de bijbehorende set
uidprekers in- o uitgeschekeld

@ ot B-ae

Voorpanee! Afstandsbediening

Zet het beeldscherm dat is aangesloten op.

Druk op SPEAKERS A of B (of druk op AMP.

o

Start de weergave of stem af op een zender
op de broncomponent.

Raadpleeg de handlscing van de betrefende:
component

Zet het volume op het gewenste niveau

Voorpanee! Astandsbediening
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T Kies, indien gewenst, een
geluidsveldprogramma.
Druk heractcljk op PROGRAM I/ b

[
Ut detondle kwaliteit
regelen van de weergave via
o linker en rechier

(of w
vervlgons opénvan de hoofdleoon
e P o P EP
geluidsveldprogramma’s). voor Kdes tussen :
"TREBLE (hoge tonen) en
2 _pmocaun BASS (lage tonen) en druk vervolgens herhaaldelijk op
== BASSITREBLE -+ om de geoze tonen e verzwakken
ofteverserken
Voorpaneel

|

+ Seoctn TREBLE om e wergaveven defge onen
teregel

en
+ Sdecteer BASS om deweergave ven de age tonen te-
regelen.

¥
Deinsalingen voor delidsprekess n devoor dehoofcteefoon
orcen et pgestagen.

meelkmgen

W Luisteren met een hoofdtelefoon

(“SILENT CINEMA")
De" SILENT CINEMA” funciiestelt u n staat naer
Jusel

ishat
"unuk & de ookl van de arrounc mmm«mm
dievan delinkerenrecher voar
e
- TONE CONTROL ki it worden gebru met het Direct
Stero progremma (badzijde 0) of met MULTI CH INPUT.
« Werneer

Dolby Digita en DTS suroundmaterizel, teisteren met
een normale hoofctelefoon, *SILENT CINEMA” wordt
‘automatisch ingeschekeld warneer u een hooltelefoon
aensluit op de PHONES aansiuiting terwijl u listert met

f TREBLE o505 vort st e ks
oGkl ot
peslsresobioy

m Tijdelijk uitschakelen van de

e CINEMA DSP of HiFi
Indien ingeschakeld zal de” SILENT CINEMA” indicator
pn

Druk opMUTE opde

Opmerkingen

DeMUTE
indicator gaat knipperen op et display
op het voorpaned,

=

ENT CINEMA'

71 CHINPUT

orcn
" SILENT CINEMA" st boten werking wanness D
treol 2h e e vernes e STAAIGHT
functels ingeschekeld

wvowmzw BoMUTR et 2 v
display verdvi

N
Gt intllen hoe ver et volume velaagd worck
(deblazides?)



W Selecteren van MULTI CH INPUT
Druk 0p MULTI CH INPUT (of MULTI CH IN op de.
afstandsbediening) zodat *MULTI CH INPUT" op het
cisplay op het voorpaneel verschijt

[ o
U

MULTI CH INPUT

Afstandsbediening

Opmerking
e WULTI CHINAUT”word gt p ety an

Selecteren van
geluidsveldprogramma’s

m Bediening via het voorpaneel

PROGRAM

Druk herhaaldelijk op PROGRAM 8 /b om het
gewenste programma te selecteren,
e neem ven het geselecteerde programmazal verschijnen

ek MOLT CHINFUT: v ey o e

| Afspelen van video op de achtergrond
U kunt videobesiden
gehidvan e asicyon
Masiekemuzelusen e o edchem
ikt naze mooie lan amen

op het dispi

T Sror

Gebruik de ingangskeuzetoetsen op de
om
selecteren en kies vervolgens de audiobron

Audiobronnen

Videabrannen

Opmerking
lsute it vnGoMULT O INPUT e
It e e convist s devidenbe

vt coMULTI O NPT
(GMULTI it N o do e i) G hen

Programmanaam
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W Afstandsbediening

Tosanworce

W Genieten van multikanaals materiaal
Al u een surround achter-lidspreker hesft aangesloten,
kunt u via deze funciie profiteren van 6.1-kanaals
weergave van muikaneels signaelbronnen met behulp
van deDolby Pro Logic 11x, Dolby Digitd EX of DTSES
decoder

Druk op AMP om de AMP bedieningsfunctie in te
schakelen en druk vervolgens net zo vaak op één
van de toetsen voor de geluidsveldprogramma's
tot u het gewenste programma geselecteerd
heeft

Denaem ven het geselecteerde programmazal verschijnen
op het display op het voorpanes!

Druk op AMP op de

AMP bedieningsfunctie in te schakelen en druk
vervolgens op EXTD SUR. om te schakelen
tussen 5.1- en 6.1-kanaals weergave.

= Gy

Om een decoder te selecteren, dient u
herhaaldelijk op j / i te drukken wanneer
PLIIxMusic (enz) wordt getoond.

Automatische selectie (AUTO)

code (viag) die door it toestel
kan worden herkend n het ingengssigneal aenwezig s, zal
ettt 2l deopinele chcodr v wekgave Vi

Programmanaam

¥
i con ohudsvlcprograrma op besis van un smeck en
K

ishe st ae “viag it ken herkennen of dlshet
‘signad geen ‘viag’ bevt, kan er et automatisch via
6.1 kanalen worden weergegeven.

Decoders (selecteren met j /1)

Opmerkingen

iz ok e volgndol o ecen
PLI s

"
o et e e S e
ladaaaeoamma en

6.1 kanalen met e o Logic lix oty
EX/ES

warneer uMULT! CH INPUT heckt gescltoard

1kand
‘met de Dalby Digital EX decoder

Kandlenmet de

teuggebract 01 48 kHz waana e geludsildpogramts
o kuen worden osgepet

EX
Voor weergave van Dolby Digita of DTS sgnelen via
6.1 kanalen met de Dolby Digital EX decoder

Uit (OFF)

Er worden geen
aretren.

‘decoders gebruikt om 6.1 kanalente



Opmerkingen

Wanneer u het SUR. STANDARD programma.
selecteert

- Somigediscsme .1 kanets etz hebbengen e
g i) memxm atomaschkndeecimen PRO LOGIC
<0 et 6. kanss o Dolby Pro Logic venwerking voor ek bronmeterae
it etk G e 08 (P M EXES
of £X) tekiazn. PLIT Hovie
. Doy ProLogic i
ook worc EXT SUR. gk
—Wanneer  SUR. LR" (zie bladzijde 50) of “SUR. B° PLI Music
(zie blaczijde 50) op NONE staet. Dolby Pro Logic Il vewerking voor muziekmeteriaal
-G o ULT] G NPT st -

et sy ot v
—Varvos e g et ek e
Srmcspen
~MWemes & o Dy i KARAOKE snon o
ecrgegeren.
e -2ch S of “Direct S ot gt
+ Wennee it toestel t worchgeze, za dezeirsiling
tengkerenraer AUTO.
- DePro Logic I decoder it wiorden gebrulkt vianness
B 0p NONE isingested (zie adz e 50).
W Genieten van surroundweergave van
2-kanaals materiaal
Ingangssignalen afkomsiig van 2 kanals bronnen kumnen
o0k via meerdere kanaen worden weergegeven
Druk op AMP om de AMP functie te selecteren en
druk vervolgens herhaaldelijk op STANDARD op
de afstandsbediening om heen en weer te
schakelen tussen de SUR. STANDARD en
SUR. ENHANCED programmas.

= &

Of druk op MOVIE om het MOVIE THEATER
programma te selecteren

-

S

Druk op SELECT op de afstandsbediening om de
decoder te selecteren

U kuntkiezen it de volgende functies, afhankeljk van het
materiaal dat worct afgespecld en uw persooniijke
Voorkeuren.

Dolby Pro Logic 1 verwerking voor spelmateriaa
PLIIX Novie

Dolby Pro Logic 1 venwerking voor filmmeteriadi
PLIIX Music

Dolby Pro Logic 1 verwerking voor muziekmaterize.
PLIIX Gane

Dolby Pro Logic 1 verwerking voor spelmateriza.
Neo:6 Cinera

DTS verwerking voor filmmaterize.

Neo:6 Nusic

DTS verwerking voor muziekmateriza

Wanneer u het SR, ENHANCED of

MOVIE THEATER programma selecteert:

PRO LOGIC

Dolby Pro Logic venwerking voor elk bronmeteriasi
PLII Novie

Dolby Pro Logic 11 vewerking voor filmmatesizal
PLIIX Novie

Dolby Pro Logic 1 venwerking voor filmmeteriadi
Neo:6 Cinera
DTS veswerking voor filmmateriad.

N
Tt ook 1 poetatan
wmrgmamw!wmmsjwwn

worck getor

Opmerking

oLogiclix an i worcen bkt warmees
‘SUR. 8" op NONE i ingesel (zie blazde 50)

ing
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W Luisteren naar High Fidelity
stereoweergave (Direct Stereo)

W Middernacht luisterfunctie
Demiddermacht lusterfunciies zjn ontworpen om bi lage
ol u

toestel et pur
HiFi geluid van uw 2-kaneels PCM en andloge:
bronmaterizal kunt uisteren

Verdraai PROGRAM W / h (of druk op AMP om
de AP stand te selecteren en vervolgens op
DIRECT ST. op de afstandsbediening) om
“DIRECT STEREO" te selecteren

=0 of -

oorpanee! Atstandsbediening

DIRECT STEREOQ

Opmerkingen

of
NIGHT:MUSIC fhenkeljk van wat voor matesial u geet
alspelen.

Druk op de afstandsbediening op AMP om de
AMP stand te selecteren en druk vervolgens
herhaaldelijk op NIGHT o te kiezen tussen de
bioscoop- (Cinema) of muziekstand (Music).

De NIGHT indicator zal oplichten o het display op het
Voorpanest wanneer de middernact luisterunciiels
ingeschakeld.

0h - %
- Selecteer NIGHT.CINEMA wanneer u e een ilm
‘gaet kijken om het dynamisch bereik van de soundtrack

teverminderen en de gesproken tekst beter
versiaanbeer te maken b lagere volumes.

gecadarde CO's apelen n deze tand

. muziek wilt
Iuisteren om alle geliden beter vrsiaanbee te maken.

oT3)
encloge sgnesibron

(Warmneer DTS ngeseld asingangefuncieza e geen geuid
worden wessgepeven)

+ B 23 geen el worden wesgegeven via de subwoote:
- De TONE CONTI MENU

om het effectniveau in te stellen
terwijl NIGHTCINEMA of NIGHT:MUSIC getoond

+ Het isplay op et voorpaned virdt atomatisch donkerder
+ Alsumat AMP op de dsandsbediening de AMP st

geen andere gelcluel ooyt smeer

Afstandsbediening

Effect.Lvl:MID

+ Sdecteer MIN voor minimale compresse:
+ Seecteer MID voor standeerd compressie,
+ Sdecteer MAX voor maximale compressie:

¥
BeNIGHT.CINEMA en NIGHT-MUSIC ndielingen worden
epart opgesiagen

Opmerkingen

+ U kunt o ke terfunctes ik ebruken e het
Direct Sereo proggaamma met MULTI CH INFUT

- Hoe roothet efect i van de nechlitrfuncieshangt mecke:
af van et wesrgegeven meteizl e van  rtlngen voor
snonueage



W Terugmengen naar 2 kanalen

iserendls
2 kancels stereowesrgave.

Verdraal PROGRAM I / b (of druk op AMP om de
AMP stand te selecteren en vervolgens op STEREO op
de afstandsbediening) om 2ch Stereo te selecteren

B -q

Afstandsbediening

=z
Voorpaneel

i

2ch Stereo

R ——

PR 5 BOTH a5y EASS 0T

B Luiteren naar onveranderde

ingangssignalen

Inde STRAIGHT furce 7 skl strcomatria

alccnviadelnke o e voor hacrekersworden
Wltioress e 22 <o e ia

e derecrelen vorden wesgeen snde verere

toevoging vendffecen

Oruk op STRAIGHT (of gk op AP o ce A2

tand e selecterenen vervolgens op STRAIGHT op

Geaisandshediening) om STRAIGHT teselecteren

of %’

Nsanisvodeng
}

STRAIGHT

Voorpaneet

Druk nog eens op STRAIGHT (EFFECT) zodat
STRAIGHT verchui it van het isplay wanneer U d
gauidseifecten weer wilt inschikelen.

W Virtual CINEMA DSP

van

Dittoestl isuitgerust met dllelel ingangsaensluitingen.
U kunt as volgt bepelen wat voor ingangssignalen u wilt
gebruiken.

Verdraai INPUT om de gewenste signaalbron
te selecteren.

Z Druk op INPUT MODE om de ingangstunctie
te selecteren. In de meeste gevallen kunt
gewoon AUTO gebruiken

Signaalbron

Ingangstuncie
auTo Ingangssignalen worden automatisch
gesslecteerd in deze volgorde
1) Digitale sgndlen’

Andloge sgnaen
Alleen DTS gecodeerde digitale:
‘signalen zullen worden gesclecteerd.
Als er geen DTS signal
binnenkomen, 23 er geen gelid
worden weergegeven.
Er zullen alleen andloge sgnlen
worden gesslecteerd. Als & geen
aneloge signalen binnerkomen, zdl er
‘geen gelid worden wesrgegeven

ANALOG

Virtud CINEMA DSP:
GINEMA DSP rogramets zoncersurunc,

* DTS sgual
detercert 24 er aomtisch worden overgeschakeld

M(xxvmkdukegsudmdlerwm

>

Alsu“SUR. LR" A Virtud
CINEMA DSPMun:llxhwmdmlWE’Weﬂwam
een CINEMA DSP geluidsveldprogramma seecteert.
Opmerking

Inde o gende gealen Vit CINEMA DSP it in etking

Wneeru MULT] CH INPUT hest geslecterd s signabron.
—Warineer e cen o elefoon i de PHONES ansiuing 2.

(deblaajoes?)
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Opmerkingen
TS CDILD woret algespesd, moetu
INAUT MODE opoTS il
« Alshetdgtaeut ree van e speler p ce cn cf
e vt 1t st s i
et DTS signee te decocren, ook o bestat
e e e el wtarg oo

W Tonen van informatie over de

3 Druk op u/d om de volgende informatie
over het ingangssignaal te laten verschijnen.

signaalbron

Ukunthet signael wordt

bemonsteingsfrequentie van het huidige ingengssignedt toestel geen

lten zien, digitaal Sgnaal ken detecteren, wordt

‘automatisch overgeschaked naer

ancdooy

1 Selecteer de signaalbron. in b onkcedlenin et
ingangssignaal. Bijvoorbesld cen
multikaneels soundirack met

e

2 Druk op AMP om de AMP bedieningsfunctie

in te schakelen en druk vervolgens op
STRAIGHT zodat *STRAIGHT" op het display
verschijnt.

¥

STRAIGHT

3voorkanalen, 2 suroundkenalen en
een LFE kenaad, zd worden getoond
ds*A2ILFE

s Bemonsieringsrequentie. Wanneer het
o cevavenamaehaemiane
Kan bepalen, za *Urknowr”

rate

fig sgnawg(vuag; memDTSm
Doy Digh
dmmemmse instat
et ot v docor
wissdon



AFSTEMMEN OP FM/AM

Automatisch en handmatig
afstemmen
U kunt op 2 merieren afstemmen op een riczender:
automatisch of metde hand.
‘Automstisch e stemmen gt goed wenmer U serke
ignalen ontvangten e weinig soring s

W Automatisch afstemmen

3

DIO

Druk op TUNING MODE (AUTOMAN'L
MONO) zodat de AUTO indicator op het
display oplicht.

Als e een dubbele punt () verschijnt op het ispl

kunt u iet astemmen. DItk op PRESET/TUNING.
(EDIT) om de dubbele punt () uit e schakelen.

e
¥

am
Lichtop

1 Verdraai INPUT om TUNER als signaalbron te
electeren.

O

2 Druk op FM/AM om de radioband te kiezen.
M

of "AM" zal op het display op het voorpanee!
versehijnen.

%

- FM o AN

7

Druk één keer op PRESETITUNING § / hom

het automatisch afstemmen te laten
beginnen.

Druk 0p h om a te stemmen op een hogere:
frequentie, of op B om a te stemmen op een lagere:
frequentie.

e

Wanneer e is afgestemnd op een zender, za de.
TUNED indicator oplichten en za de frequentie:
waerop is agestemd worden getoond op het ispay.
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W Handmatig afstemmen

Zenders

Als het signasl van de zender waer
vk most @ et e e, Handntig
afstemmen op cen FM zender 7dl automatisd

ontvangst near mono overschakelen om del viitvan
deontyangst te verbeteren.

® Automatisch voorprogrammeren van

FM zenders
Met de automatische voorprogrammering kurt u FM
et

1 Selecteer TUNER en de gewenste radioband
volgens de stappen 1 en 2 onder
utomatisch afstemmen

{oeste automtisch fsemen op FM zenders met en
jangs an ez, op volgorde,opslaen ot e

maxdmum van 40 (8 zendersin S oepen, A1LUm EE).

U kunt vervolgens gemakielijk via de bijbehorende

2 Druk op TUNING MODE (AUTO/
MAN'L MONO) zodat de AUTO indicator van
het display verdwijnt.

Alser een dubbele pun () verschijnt op het isplay.,
kunt u iet astemmen. Druk op PRESET/TUNING.
(EDIT) om de cubbele punt () uit te schakelen,

- "
Verdwint

1446 kHr

|

hand af te stemmen op de gewenste zender.
Houd detoetsingedruktomde
raqartiecoropar toen G-, %

Druk op PRESETITUNING i / b om met de

Voorgeprogrammesrde zenders.

1 Druk op FM/AM en selecteer de FM band.

i

2 Druk op TUNING MODE (AUTO/
MAN'L MONO) zodat de AUTO indicator op
het display oplicht.

- M

Als e een dubbele punt () verschijt op het display.
kunt u et astemmen. Druk op PRESETITUNING.
(EDIT) om de dubbele punt () uit te chakelen.

an
- Lichtop




Houd MEMORY (MAN'LIAUTO FM) tenminste
3 seconden ingedruk
Het voorkeuzenummer en de MEMORY en AUTO
Indcaors gen knppaen Naongever s sonden

w

| Zenders handmaig voorprogrammeren
U kunt ook met el 0.
(2 8 oepn voorragaaen

v e huicige frequentie naer hogere frequenties:

1 stem af op een zender.
hoeu moet
22l de frequentie voor de laatst afstemmen op een zender
worden, =
Opmerkingen H SH R
: o de

et voorkenzenummer opsat,
 Alshet e voorgepoggamesde e ik (ol et

worden

Voorprogzameren et mee gechite zendersgvoryden worden
o FM

2 Druk op NEMORY (MANLIAUTO P

. DeMEMORY
opgedagenti ¢
vtz wit et u o et otend o .
et mono-ornengeenurt e zeer opslen viage NIV
rore v v - el —
o 2N
Andere mogelijkheden bij het automatisch Cppert

voorprogrammeren:
u

M zenders zal opslaen enlof beginnen met zosken in
lagere frequenties.
Nt u ] tep 3 0p MEMORY hesit gecuk:

3 Druk,terwil e MENORY ndicator knippert.
net 20 vaak op AIBICIDIE (NEXT) tot u de

1 Drukop ABY h
om et vourkeuzenummes t selecern waaronde e cerst
nde a wordenopgesagen. Hotutomatisch

gewenste vaorkeuzegroep (A tim E) heeft
Jecteerd.

De leter ven de gekozen groep zal nu verschijnen.

2 Druk op PRESET/TUNING (EDIT) om de dubbele.
punt (2 te aten verdwijnen en druk dan op PRESET!
TUNING B om te zacken in lagere frequenics.

Geheugen back-up
Degeheugen bek-up schekeling voorkom dt de:
et oestel

op het display.

it (anby) saet, wanneer e sikker it het stopoontact
is,of wanneer de siroomoorziening tjdelijk worck

orc, 2l voorazerendersgas vorn Inen
g g 2t o ecrs e o i vance
aengegeven manieren mocten opsizen,
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Selecteren van voorkeuzezenders

IS

Druk op PRESET/TUNING PRESET/TUNING

/1 om het gewenste
(Ltim 8) te selecteren terwijl de MEMORY S gweg e vocrkeugemammer waevonder ie
indicator nog aan het knipperen is. Sender 13 opgestogen te sectoren

Druk op h om een hoger voorkeuzenummer te

secteren.

Druk op i om een lager voorkeuzenummer e
sdlecteren

Voorkeuzenummer

5 Druk op MEMORY (MAN'L/AUTO FM) op het
voorpaneel terwijl de MEMORY indicator nog v
aan het knipperen is Wannees  deze hardeling utvoert met de s sancbedieing,
Deraiobend en de ot et op TUNER Gk o do  dancodiening ndo

frequentie voor deze zender nefuncie te zeten,

verschijnen op he dsplay,
emen met de door u T Druk op AJBICIDIE (of AIBICIDIE i op de
gesslecteerce afstandsbediening)
Voorkeuzegyoep e het voorkeuzegroep te selecteren.
Voorkeuzenumer Deleter ven de voorkeuzecyoep vershijt op het
piay
op detoets
Lastzien dat dogetoonde zender is opgetagen o
asca. o
Voorpaneet Afstandsbediening

6 Herhaal de stappen 1 t/m 5 om andere
zenders op te slaan
Opmerkingen
+ Zendesgepesens dieresds2jn opgetagen andes oo bepackd
umer zullen vorden gewist vanness  een e zever

ondercit opsia.
+ De st ovangst (0 of mone) wordk e et de
frequentie van de zende opgesiay



Druk op PRESET/TUNING I / h Omwisselen van voorkeuzezenders

(of PRESETICH L1/ cl op de Ul twes vorka sz an ot on wissn.
afstandsbediening) om het 1 bet voorbesl hieronder zit u hoe u voorkeezezen
voorkeuzenummer (1 U 8) te selecteren 1 ven plsts kurt een vieslen et voorkeugezender
Devoorkeuzegroep en het voorkeuzenummer el

verschijnen op hl cigiay op het voorpanee!, samen

met deradioband en de freqentie, en de TUNED.

indicator 72l oplichten

Gley o

Voorpaneel

Afstandsbediening 24 13 13

1 Selecteer voorkeuzezender * E1'
= Zie" Sdecteren van voorkeuzezenders”

2 Houd PRESETITUNING (EDIT) tenminste.
3 seconden ingedrukt
DeE1" en MEMORY indicators zullen gaen
knipperen op het display op het voorpanee!

3 Selecteer voorkeuzezender *A5" met
AVBICIDIE en PRESET/TUNING B / b
De"AS’ en MEMORY indicators zulen gaen
knipperen op het display op het voorpaned.

W o
t
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& Druk nog cens op PRESETITUNING (EDT)
voorkeuzemmers

‘worden nu omgawisseld

Ontvangen van Radio Data
Systeem zenders

RetioDatayseam fsen s v
cegeven: x FM zenders n een groot
facarfeuiephoosroniieiriion il
funciies worden verzorgd door zendersin. K
Ditoestel s geschkt voor vt soten Ratlo Dea yteen
s s Aoy 7Y oy
T Rafo ) CT ki, EON (oo

e s & v s

W PS (Programma Service naam) functie:
De neern van de Racio Data Systeem zender waeropis
afgestend zal worden getoond

W PTY (Programmatype) functie:
Relio Deta Systern zenders meken onderscheid tussen

15 soorten programma's.
NEws Naws
AFFAIRS Acuaiaten
INFo Algamene nformatie
sPoRT sport
EucATE Eaaie
DRAMA Thester
CULTURE Cutar
SaENcE s
VARIED Licht amusement
PoPM Pop
ROCK M Rock
MORN | Middleoltheroad muzek
oy lisering)
LGHTM Lic assiok
cLassics Klasick
OTHER M Oveigemuziek

W RT (Radio Tekst) functie:
et v et kst e vanc:
2 e ucpigesend et
Kt i 64 alanueseketekens ncuse e e, op e
iy woren gtocnd. Al anetekens o gk VO G
R grpvers, il ezeworden engegven e e e ).
W CT (Klok Tijd) functie:
Detijdop it moment worc geoond en lkeminuat bijoanek.
Inhet gevel deze gegevens wegvelen kan CT WAIT” verschi
W EON (Enhanced Other Networks:
Verbeterde service andere netwerken)
Zie*De EON functie op baczilde 41



Overschakelen naar een bepaalde
Radio Data Systeem functie

Opmerkingen

- Druk s op FREQITEXT wannias r oo o Data Systeem
Icicator opicht op et ciptay op et voorpaneet  zd it
o

Erzijnvier
gegevens getoond kunnen worden. De PS, PTY., RT enof
cr

o Data Sytee gegevens heft ntvangen ven de zencer

met

T Druk op TUNER op de afstandsbediening om
it toestel n de tunerfunctie (radio) te zetten

&

e g RT functeis een rote hoevesihed gegevens nodi,
are ko gbosenda AT e b
e st Rato Dt Sy e, Y ez el

ettt dehiseven i el
(een Recio Deta Systee gegevens e otvangen

Dk in en crglj gevat 0p TUNING MODE (AUTO
L

~

Druk herhasldeljk op FREQITEXT ap de
afstandsbediening om de di

Radio Data Systeem gegevens te bekijken
die worden verzorgd door de huidige zender
[ - bs
Arstandsbediening 4

Frequentiedisplay.

i
verduijot. Alboswel herdoor op handmatg aftmmen wordk
overgeschekeld, is et mogeljk et e el Redo Deta
‘Ssteem gegeens verschinen waree u ovrschckel e de

adio Data Systea uncie.

- Alsde ontvangs gestocrd wordh door exerne omsandighecen
e u st et 0 cen Racko Data Systee zences,is

mogejk dat e Recko Dita Systee gepevensovercracht
Plotsaing word: oncroken n ct demeling .. WAIT" op
et chsplay o het voorperest verseh.
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De PTY SEEK functie

U kunt het door u gewensie programmatype kiezen en het
rammearde

toestd vervolgens atomatisch ale voorgeprogr:

3 Druk op PTY SEEK START om te zoeken
onder alle voorgeprogrammeerde
Radio Data Systeem zenders.

zender che een programmavan dat type aen het ulzenden
is

>

et display op het voorpenest en de PTY HOLD.
indicator icht optenwijl er neer een geschikte zender
gezocht wordt,

Druk nog eens op PTY SEEK START om het zoeken
teamueren

= FrY D

Licht op
Afstandsbediening

* et ool sopt et zocken 2k con zncr
‘gevonden is die een programma vn het
gs!enesdelyne uitzendt

et ner uw wensis, kunt

o et op
unefunciete zeten

Druk op PTY SEEK MODE om dit toestel in de
'Y SEEK functie te zetten
Het typevan het programima dat 0p it moment wordt
ontvangen, of “NEWS', gaet knipperen op het
display op het
Om de PTY SEEK functie te iten,dient unog
en keer 0p PTY SEEK MODE te drukken.

OB - —HEE

Astanssbeening |
knipert

Z Druk op PRESETICH 11/ d om het gewenste
programmatype te selecteren.
Het gesecteerde rogrammatypenversclt op het
display op het voorpanes.

- POP M

Afstandsbediening

SEEK START drukken. Het
toestel gt cn op zoek neer een andere zendir die
et gemwensie programmatype itzendt



. m Annuleren van deze functie

De EON functie Druk net 20 veek op EON tot er geen programmatype:

Deeturciemad g van o EON gryns e mees op et cislay op het voorpane! s
afo Data Syseem

Tendametwenk Alsscan bped
e (NEWS, INFO) AFFAIRS f SPORT 2 it
oestel automitischale voorgeprogrammeerce Racio
Detaysteen zeners i e tzeling van et gewenste
ypein hun zendschemahebben cpgenomen cpzoeken en
overschekelen i e ieute Zendes vamees de
uitzending van het gewensie soort programmabegi.

M;a
e
[=]=k==}

>

Wermees udeze handeling tvoet met de fstandsbeiening,
ecrst 0p TUNER dhkken om e afsarvkbediening in o

wnefuncte te zeten

Opmerking
Deze functie ke aleen worden gebruikt vermees u hesit

e EON inticator op et cislay op et voorpened opicien.

Controleer of de EON indicator inderdaad
verschijnt op het display op het voorpaneel.
‘Alsde EON indicator it oplicht, dient uaf te
stemmen op een andere ROS zender waarbi de EON
indicator wel gaet branden.

~

Druk herhaaldeljk op EON op de

afstandsbediening om het gewenste

programmatype (NEWS, INFO, AFFAIRS of
PORT) te selecteren.

Het geselecteerde programmatype verschilnt op het

display op het voorpanes!

Afstandsbediening

+ Zotha een voorgeprogrammesrde Raio Data.

geselecteerdetypeafgelopenis, zal het toesiel weer
terugkeren neer de oorspronkelijke zender (of een
ander programma op dezelfde zender).
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e
worden verricht op de opriame-apparatuur. Raadpleeg
eventues!

componenten.

1ussen op it et aengesoten comparent
« Deinstdlingen van TONE CONTROL, VOLUME,
“SPLEVEL" (Badijdest) en avetudle

e
ViadeMULTI CH INPUT aenslutingen vandit toete

enwerkt door it oese. Dasvom kunt u bi s opnemen of

* Dlguesdndetimaiona vade DGITAL NFUY
aensuitingen worden voo o eproccrsrd viade
o AUDIO OUT (L) et U it alen
ancloge signden
o bepaiie S raaron ot it gzt via
P REC OUT e, (i VR IN
virdt i voorbeeld i gereproduceervi

< Contrles deregeingen e e ot ht asarvect

e i 1 bevin voor u opnamen e meken van
e Co' o enz e asarachlc
izl ke ek meken op deop et miteiae
prmsesiiions

Zet dit toestel en alle aangesloten
componenten aan

Alsu ideomtead weaged el gesraitiode
jecodeerde sgnaen e moeten voorkomen dat
materiaal gekopieerd wordt,is et mogelik e

~

Selecteer de signaalbron waarvan u wilt
opnem

o |

Voorpanee!

m Speciale overwegingen bij het opnemen
van DTS materiaal

Het DTS signasl bestaat uit e digitae bitsroom. Alsu

probeert digitale opnamen te maken van de DTS

bitsroom, za e Sechts uisworden cpgenomen. Als udit

toestel wilt gebruiken om DTS materia op te nemen,

|

op de broncomponent

IS

Start de opname op de opnemende
component

>
Mk ez tstoprame voor e de e opreme g,

Start de weergave (of stem af op een zender)

devolgendeinsalingentevrichten
Voor DVD’s en CD's et DTS gecodeerd miteiad en
et een speler die geschikt is voor DTS weergave, dient u
‘de handleiding van de speler te volgen en deze zoin te
el e despeercen ncloog signee procuceet



GELUIDSVELDPROGRAMMA BESCHRIJVINGEN

Dit toetel
van vijwel multikanaal). Dt toestel YAMAHA digitale

v
DEYAMAHA CINEMA g
nnerkomende ngagssgned.
Opmerkingen
a

‘weerkaatsingen van voren, achteren, links en rechis. w

Voor film/video bronnen
u - i ispoci. Demet "MULTI" aengecicde

20aS DVD, digitale TV enz. Demet2-CH

aengeduide kunnen worden gebruikt met 2-kanasls (stereo) bronen z0als TV programmats,videobanden enz.

De manier waarop een programma geselecteerd kan worden hangt mede af van het type

geluidsveldprogramma. Voor details omirent het selecteren van geluidsveldprogramma's verwijzen
/e u naar *Selecteren van geluidsveldprogramma's" op de bladzijden 27 Um 31.

Toas
asundstegining | 1O0raM™a Kenmerken Bronnen
STERED: gl et e 2 e (ks n 609 gt
B 2¢h Stereo 2kireks mtenel oveendend
N nsic:
Pop/Rock Ao et ] 6oz o ok concert b
Ao et arrouna
TV Sports LT
dsverouendiets V oy odriows )
musemeneshovs, miziek o orcgraTS:
3
Jono Movie
el ook e e het e doe et urnen gven
Gane nimehke dmereie
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Toels
aisandstediening Programma. Kenmerken Bronnen
VOVIE THEATER: | CINEMA DSPveruerking. DIt programma 2ot voor oen 20 waics
Spectacle eluidsved, 0ol n o 70-mim biosooop. He oorpronksjke geuid word.
ek b zondes echt en. Dit i el voor Dolby Surround, Dalby Digia
of DTS gecodeerd videomateriz (vooral gro0ts opgezetefils).
VOVIE THEATER: | CINEMA DSPverwerking.Dit programma 2orgtvoor uidfjke weergave.
Sci-|
fiction flms 200t r een waidsGremlischenimie wordt gecresrd
4
MuLTI
VOVIE THEATER: | CINEMA DSPverwerking. Dit programma s cecel voor e preciese 2
Adventure reproductie van de niuavse 70-mm fims e films met mufkanees
denailingenin et el el 2l 20 vest mogeljk beperi worcen.
VOVIE THEATER
General
o zacht en weics geluicreld.
SUR. STANDARD: | Stmdserd venwerking vor de gesleteerde decoder
s

SUR. ENHANCED:

Verbeterdeververing vo e geectededecode.




Voor muziekmateriaal

20015 CD's, FM/AM uitzendingen, cassetes enz.

u

De manier waarop een programma geselecteerd kan worden hangt mede af van het type
geluidsveldprogramma. Voor details omtrent het selecteren van geluidsveldprogramma’s verwijzen
we u naar *Selecteren van geluidsveldprogramma’s" op de bladzijden 27 tim 31

Toas
ssuntusesenng|  ProgTamma Kenmerken Bronnen
STERED. 2Kt (ks o s woergave
2ch Stereo
' STERED: o s emasied s e vadleludpres e
6ch Stereo insee Dot o gt el s i
acergorcimuzck b foesen n e
[
Hall in Vienna | 1700 toeen De naleneningavikece verserngen sorgen voor zee
complexe efecies e vooreen vl ke geaSwesTge.
nsic: HiF| DSP varwaking. Dl 5 ol dsvld ik vo hetpocumm i
The Bttm Line | "TheBotom Lind’ dobdamneNen Yok ez ub & isplatsverr
2 0k st e gl ok oo
evendge:
nsic: T Do Gty o e vt
The Roxy Thtr | rodimaiek Decsgarnsoo cpocnoman'n LTI
ok S LA et et ek ke ke do
o
iR D5
N wervelend 8o het it v e grote s, D g is
SUR. STANDARD. | Sircherd verwesking voorce st deoder,
5
SUR. ENHANCED: | Verbeterdevererking voor e gt decodes
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GEAVANCEERDE BEDIENING

m Annuleren van de slaaptimer
»

van de
Met deze functie kunt het toestel zichzelf uit [Hmdb/) display op het voorpanee! vt
Teten schekelen nia oo door  bepaide ijd. Deze

AC OUTLET(S) nesstroomaansluitingen aengesloten
externe apparatuur it

W Instellen van de slaaptimer

1 Selecteer de gewenste signaalbron en start

de weergave op de broncomponent

2 Druk herhaaldelijk op SLEEP
om de gewenste tijd in te
stellen.

Met elke druk op SLEEP zal het
display op het voorpaned alsvolgt
‘veranderen. De SLEEP indicator
knippert terwil u detjd voor de.
slagplimer aen het insteflen bert.

F SLEEP 120min —> SLEEP somin j
SLEEP OFF  SLEEP 30min € SLEEP 6omin

=

De SLEEP indicator zd oplichien op het display op.
et voorpanes! en het iy keert terug naer het
gesslecteerde gelidsveldprogramma

SLEEP indicator

EEP (o1 SLEEP OFF" op het
rschijnt, Naeen paer
seconden zal * SLEEP OFF verdaijnen en de SLEEP
indicator uit gaan.

SLEEP OFF

-

=

¥
Tt de savpime ook annulerendoor met STANDBY op de
aftanceciening (of STANDBY/ON o het vooxpanest) et
oestel it (sanchy) e et



Handmatig instellen van de
luidsprekersniveaus

U kunt het uitgangerivesu van de ludsprekers insellen
il ik e istren . Dit sk
jk wanneer u een signasi dat vi
MULTI CH INPUT aenslutingen ventomt dedt
Jegeet niet dat hiexdoor de instelingen gemeek! via de
“BASIC SETUP" (bladijde 22) en” SPLEVEL"
(bladzijde51) zullen worden vervangen.

Druk op AMP.

2 Druk net 2o vaak op LEVEL totu de
luidspreker geselecteerd heeftdie u wit
instelen.

FRONT L Linker voor-ideprekernives

>
s uop LEVEL st gt e gt
uicprokor ook seteren et s

28
=4
o}

3 Drukop} /1 om hetuilgangsniveau (volame)
van de ludspreker teregelen
Hetinselberak loptvan +10 68 Um 108

4 Druk op ENTER wanneer u klaar bent met

Kan ook worden tgevoerd met de

ank
vervolgens op LEVEL o e utgangenivesa (olume) daceven
intesdlen.
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SET MENU

P
Van uw specfieke systeem en uw voorkeuren

W BASIC SETUP

enmakkelijk

B MANUAL SETUP

1 SOUND MENU

Hiermee kunt u met

gebruik van L
projectoren.
N
ot

(cie iz 2, U kunt ht SOUND MENU gebken voor vercre ndelngen.

Onderdeel Kenmerken Bladzijie
AISPEAKER SET | 4, gocrassve frepente. °
B)SPEAKER LEVEL | Il ven et gangaves vn e ek EY
€SP DISTANCE | inaalen ven deveraging voor ke ek 51
D)CENTER GEQ | it ven de Kkl (o) e e ik ipreker, 5
E)LFE LEVEL | o E)
F)D. RANGE il van e yrarisch brak b Dby Digha of DTS sgnaen 2
G)AUDIO SET htpasren ven o oorvegelng =

2 INPUT MENU
ackt menu kunt

Onderdeel Kenmerken Bladzijde
AY1/0 ASSTGN | Toowizenvan arsifingen e e daames vatbonden componenien. =
B)INPUT ODE ]
C)INPUT RENAVE | Hiermes ki u e sgnsivon on ke ream goven E]

3 OPTION MENU

Wijzigen van de optionete systeeminstllingen.

Onderdee! Kenmerken Bladaijie
AYDISPLAY SET | insaenvan dehdcerhadvan ht sy, £
SETMENU

B)VENORY GUARD | Ve s
CYPARAM. INE | intilisren van o rtingen voor e rcep gecvecprogramm's. E]
DYWULTH ZONE el




Gebruiken van het SET MENU

et defsendiening om demen' e cperen 1
deinstelingente verrich

>
Thurt sET MEN

6 Druk op ENTER om het gewenste menu te.
openen.

detzppen s en 6 om door de mogeljkheden

e bladeren en deiin te siellen onderdelen opte:

zocken
Druk 0p RETURN om terug te keren n het vorige:

~

Druk op U/ cf en ENTER om het submenu te
selecteren en gebruik vervoigens U / cl om
ne: gewenste gewenste item te selecteren en
om de instelling van de parameter te
wuzwgen
Herhasl deze handeling om de diversenstllingente

hetwesrgeven s

Opmerking

‘Sommige SET MENU instellngen kumen it worden gavijzigd
{erwi et toestl i de Cinemaof Music eche-isterfuncte
sa,

T ko AW,

terug te keren naer het vorige menu.

Druk op SET MENU om af te sluiten wanneer
u kiaar bent,

Geheugen back-uj
De geheugen beck-up schekeling voorkomt dat de

2 Drukop SET MENU

it (sendby) steet. Wanneer echier de steder uit et

BASIC STt
Voo vahipen

3 Drukop 1/ dl zodat MANUAL SETUR

verschijnt

MANUAL SETUP

IS

openen.
1. SOUND MENU za op het cisplay op het
voorpanee! verschijnen.

1 SOUND MENU

5 Drukop 1/ dl am het gewenste menu e

tonen.

1 SOUND MENU
2 INPUT MENU
+

3 OPTION MENU

Druk op ENTER om de MANUAL SETUP te

en andere reden langer den een week onderbroken

wordt, zullen de opges!; jens veloren gean.
In een dergeijk geval dient u de intelingen opnieuw
te meken.

28
=4
o}
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1SOUND MENU

Vit man okt e kgrekarlingan
wijzigen seren voor vertraging in
e )Gk v GO ehemen of

Surround achter-luidspreker

Keuzess LRG, SML, NONE

+ Selecteer LRG alsu één grote surround achter-
Iuicspreker hest,

+ Sdecteer SML alsu én Keine surround achter-
e ek ettt s el nen it

SUR. B

Ude" BASIC SETUP” dodt (zie blackzide 22).

UT" en de rest
Ve et St 22 reer s Savcurd acher-uicgreker

L A)SPEAKER SET
\/\amlmsuklmun\eﬂemuelmﬂwr&s—
instllingen wijzigen.

N

Rl et tereden ben metde door i uicprekers
oducesdelage tonen, kunt  dezeinselingen senpicsen aan

uw voorkearen.

Voor-luidsprekers FRONT

Keuzes LARGE, SMALL

+ Selecteer NONE asu geen surround achter-

\masws(er et He toeste 7 n it govel dlle

et surround achterkaneal neer de linker

i ‘surtouncuidsprekers sturen.
Lage tonen weergave  BASS OUT
Delage tonen (bass) kunnen naer de subwooer en/of de
linker en rechier voor-luicprekers worden gestuurd als
da beter overeenkomt met de karakteristieken van Uy

2

+ Sdectear L

e et
LFE(L in Dolby Digital

Het toestd 24

enrechier voor-
lidsprekers sturen.

Keuzess SWFR (subwoofer), FRONT, BOTH
s

Het toestl za nu de lage tonen it het voorkeana naar

teer Tgesi
hectt, Het LFE kanaa en de lage tonen it andere.

“BASSOUT"
Midden-luidspreker CENTER

Keuzes: LRG, SML, NONE

+ Sdecteer LRG als u een grote middervluidspreker

et
+ Sdecteer FRONT alsu geen subwooer gebruikt. Het

naar de voor-Iuidsprekers gestuurd (ook d had u

hesft. Het loestel zd 20 het
middenkancal neer de midderuidspreker Sturen,

ingesteld)
+ Sdectoer BOTH alsu cen subwoofer heeft aangesloten

middenkanaal neer de uidsprekers sturen die u heeft
gedectondma“BASS OU

laen
weergeven. Het LFE kanadl en delage tonen uit andere
Kanaten worden ook nar de subwooer gestuurd in

Seocad i

ged de
i kgt na e n e v
uidsprekers sure
Linkerfrechter surround-luidsprekers SUR. LR
SML, NONE

met bebhuip van de subwoofer bij weergave van
bijvoorbeeld CD's|

Crossover frequentie Crossover
et deze funcie kunt  de crossover (di) frequentie

+ Sdecteer L

instellen voor

Surmounckanael za naer de linker e rechter surround-
idsprekers worden gestuurd.

+ Sdecteer SML alsu Klene inker en rechter surround-
uidprekers heeft. Het toestel zal nu delage tonen uit

gedirigesrd.
Keuzes 40Hz. 602, 80HZ, 90Hz, 100z, 110Hz,
120Hz, 160Hz, 200Hz

Subwooferfase  SWFR PHASE

et surroundkenaal naee de luidsprekers siuren dieu
T

CINEMA

——— eergegeven,
hest. Hierdoor wordt he toestel n de Virtual e ok
Keu EV (tegengesteld)
S e (U 5 ot i e v o st it
wilt omkeren.

'NONE worden ingest

+ Sdlecteer REV o de fase voor uw subwoofer om te
keren



W Luidsprekerniveau B)SP LEVEL

W Grafische equalizer voor het
D)CE!

NTER GEQ

‘SPEAKER SET (blackzde 50). middenkancel 20 ey uwde 5-banden
Keuzes: ~10,0dB Um +100 B rafische equalizer, dat e toonkwalieit van de

FL

voor-luidepreker. Voorluidsprekers U kunt deinsielling verichien tenwijl u
. recht o

voor-luidspreker. testtoon

+ SL ingelen van de balans voor de inker surround-
uicpreker.

SR insiellen van de balans voor derechter surround-
Lidspreker.

se

1001z, 300Hz,
iz, 3z, 10KHz
euzess 6 Um +6 0B
+ Sdlecteer ON om delinker voor- en de midden-
Iuidspreker een testtoon telaten produceren en stel aan

uicpreker.
'SWFR insiellen van de balans voor de subwooer.

W Luidsprekerafstand C)SP DISTANCE
Mt deze functe kunt u met de hand de fstand van dke
Iuidspreker tot e luisterplek invoeren en z0 de verraging
voor het bijbehorende kaneelinstellen. In et idesie gevel
zouden e lidsprekers op dezelfde afsiand ven de-

miden-
uidspreke in
+ Sdecteer OFF om detesttoon te stoppen en deop it
moment gesdlecteerde signaslbron weer e ten geven.
m Niveau Lage Frequentie Effecten
E)LFE LEVEL
Dezerctie et uin st et vlume (gmoerive)
ot LFE LageFrapatociies) e sontepsen

FE| km ot

ven luidsprekers die eigenljk te dichibi] stzen heel

onenti mmma Dezemss\mmvmm aleen

Dolby Digita

Eenheid UNIT
Keuzes: meters (m),feet (1)
+ Sdect

ki et

Luidspreker SP LFE
Kies deze mogelijkheid om het LE rivesu b] weergave:

in meters in te kunnen voeren.

Voeten (feet) in te kunnen voeren
Luidsprekerafstanden

Keuzes 03Um 24.0m

+ FRONT L instellen van de afstand van delinker voor-

HP LFE
Kies deze mogelijkheic om het LE riveau bij weergave
viauw hoofcielefoonin te sllen.

Opmerking
Afhankeljc van deinstllingen b “LFE LEVEL " shet mogeljk

lidspreker. Begininstlling: 30m
TR

voor-luidspreker. Begininsielling: 30m

+ CENTER instllen van de afstnd van de micden-
lidspreker. Begininstlling: 30m

+ SUR. L instellen van de aftand ven de linker
surtoundlidspreker, Begininsilling: 30 m

SUR. R intellen van de afstand van de rechier

‘suround-uidspreker, Begininstelling: 30m

+ SUR. B intelen ven de afstand van de surround
achter luidspreker. Begininsteling: 210m

+ SWFR instellen van de afstand van de subwoofer.
Begiinsiling: 30 m
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W Dynamisch bereik F)D. RANGE
Viadeze instelling kunt u instellen hoevee! et cynamisch
worden gecomprimeexc voor U ludsprekers

of uw hoofckelefoon. Deze nsteling treect lleen in
wrking wemes it oese Dol Dighe o DTS
signalen decodest
Keuzes: MAX (nsxmm) STD (sandard),

MIN (i

Luidspreker SP D.R

2 INPUT MENU

Viadt menu kunt u gitaein-itgangen opriay

{oawijzenenkunt u deingangefuncie sseciren

W Toewijzen van in-/uitgangsaansluitingen
A1/0 ASSIG

Ul rtingen ooz zn andre

componenen s e begiinstlingen van it toese it

viauw luidsprekersin te stellen.
Hoofdtelefoon HP D.R

instellingen om de respectievelijke sandlutingen toe e
wij7en 220 andere apparatLur en uiteindeljk meer
componenten te kunnen aenluiten.

i ol dloninte sl
X voor spestilms.

toegewezen, kunt u de deerbi] behorende component
‘selecteren als signadlbron met INPUT op het voorpanee!

 Seertenr MIN s b o g vume il Listren

W Audio instellingen G)AUDIO SET

Hiermee kunt dgemene aucio inselingen voor dit toestel

wijzigen.

Tiideliik uit of lager zetten van het geluid

MUTE TYP.

U kurt z6i beplen hoeves het volue vrlaggd moet

‘worden vanneer u deze functe gebrikt,

Keuzes: FULL, 2008

+ Selecteer FULL om de geluidswesrgave helemaal te
soppen

+ Sdecteer ~2008 om het huicige volume met 20 08 te
velagen.

Audio vertraging A-DELAY
Ukt

Voor de COMPONENT VIDEO aansluitingen
A(C-VIAD en B (C-V[ET)
Kewzes: [A] DV, DTVICBL, V-AUX, VCR

[B] VD, DTVICBL, V-AUX, VCR
Voor OPTICAL INPUT aansluiting 1 (IN (1)),
20N @)
Kezes: (1) CD, MDICD-R, DVD, DTVICBL, V-AUX,

(2) CD, MDICD-R, DVD, DTVICBL, V-AUX,
VCR

Voor COAXIAL INPUT aansluiting 3 (IN (3))
Keuzes: CD, MDICD-R, DVD, DTVICBL, V-AUX,
VCR

Synchvoon loopt me devideobeelden. Dit i soms nodig

b gebruk van bepeelde LCD moritors o projecioren.

Kenzes: 0 Um 160 ms

Passeren toonregeling  TC_BYPASS

U kut de geuidssgnalen de shakelingen voor de

toonvegeling helemel Iaten negeren wannesr TREBLE en

BASS (blazide 26) 0p 0.0 i ingeteld.

Kazes AUTO, OFF

+ Saecteer AUTO alsu de schakelingen voor de
Koo il e o enzo o
mogelke wesrgave e ver

SRt OFF o e o e o caaeing
helemaa ok

U kunt en bepeede e e i keer gebruken voor een
bepeei sort cansuing,

« Wennee u een bepeec 200k et do COAXIAL
asmet de OPTICAL enluiting vebind., 72 et viade
COAXIAL asnsiuting bienkormende sgrad voorrang
ijgen.



W Ingangsfunctie 8) INPUT HODE
Met deze nstelling kunt u eingangsfuncie bepelen voor
joxomen 0p de DIGITAL INPUT zensiutingen op

3 OPTION MENU

het dittoestel
(zie bladzijde 31 voor detals omirent deingangsfunciic).
Keuzes: AUTO, LAST

W Display instellingen AYDISPLAY SET

+ Kies AUTO om het toeste automatisch het soort Dimmer DIMNER
ngengssigreal o
ingengefuncie telaten instellen. voorpaned instelen.

+ KiesLAST om het toetel automalisch de Keuzes -4Um 0,

ingengstuncie n e eten schekelen ie het et met
de sgnasibron n kwestie gebruiktis
Opmerking
(Ook alsu L AST hectingeteld, ki de et geuikie functe:
Voor de EXTD SUR.toetsiet werden onthoudn.
W Signaalbronnen nieuwe namen geven
C)INPUT RENAVE

| Geheugen beveliging SIEUORY GUARD
Met deze funcie kunt u voorkomen dat de D:

ey nlingn o ysminalivgn e
abuis ganijzigd worden

Keuzes: ON, OFF

Kies ON om deinhoud ven het geheugen te beveligen:

+ DSP progranmmainielingen

« AlleSET MENU onderdelen

ingengesensltingen zoels getoond op het isplay op het
Voorpenest veranderen,

Druk op de ingangskeuzetoets om de
signaalbron waarvan u de naam wilt
veranderen te selecteren.

~

Druk op AMP.

w

Druk op j /i en verplaats de
(onderstreping) naar het teken of de spatie
die u wilt veranderen.

IS

en gebruik vervolgens j
volgende tekenpositie te gaan.

Druk op U/ dl, selecteer het gewenste teken

Wanneer de"MEMORY GUARD? beveiligingis
ingeschakeld (ON), kunt u geen gebrusk mees maken ven
detesttoon of andere SET MENU onderdelen selecteren

| Parameters initaliseren CPATAN. 1N
Hiermee kunt u de intelingen
geidovscprogammitsin = prwrmmmq: tegeljk
initiliseren. Wanneer u een geluidsveldprogrammagroen
s, 2 e gavimgde teingenvoor &8
programmats n die groep worden teruggezet op hun
beginuaar
Druk op de cifertosts voor de
geuidsvedprogrammagroen die u il iniiaiseren.
Keuzes. STEREO, MUSIC, ENTERTAINVENT,
MOVIE, STANDARD

Opmerkingen
Ukt de crder ingeselde weerden et meer utomatisch

signasibron.

gunitliscord
+ Ukunt eenincividuelegeuicsveldprogrammtsinitalseren,

veranderen, of druk op U om dezeresksin

‘omgekeerde volgorde te doorlopen: A Um Z,

spatie, 0Um 9, spatie, atim 2, sptie, symbolen
L en),

o

Herhaal de stappen 1t/m 4 als u de namen
van andere signaalbronnen wilt veranderen.

ukaar

Druk op SET MENU om af te sluiten wanneer
nt.

waneer de”MEMORY GUARD? beveliging s ngeschikelt
on.
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W Zone instelling D)NULTI ZONE
Vi deze instelling kunt u delocate aangeven ven de-
uidsprekers e 2jn verbonden met de SPEAKERS 8
ansiuitingen

Instelling luidsprekerset 8 SP &
Met dezefunciie kunt u bepalen waer de voor-luidsprekers
die zjn vesbonden met de SPEAKERS B aensutingen

Keuzes: FRONT, ZONEB

+ Kies FRONT om SPEAKERS A en B anut te zetten
wanneer demet SPEAKERS B verbonden ludsprekers
zich in het hoofdvertrek bevinden,

+ Sdectoer ZONE B s demet do SPEAKERS B
aensluitingen verbonden lidsprekers zich in een
andere ruimte bevinden. Als SPEAKERS A wordt
uitgeschakeld (OFF) en SPEAKERS B wordt
ingeschakeld (ON), zullen alle uidsprekersin de
luisteruime,inclusief de  worden
higteekden e e o SEAKERS 31
geuid worden wesrgegeve

Opmerkingen
* Alsyemiidudon s HONES srdtng it
0p ZONE B s, 23 het g
v ot e A RS 3 et

weergegeven.
- Alser een DSPprogrammaword: gececterd wannees 5P B
isingeseld op ZONE B, 2 et oestel atomet
Virtua CINEMA DSP funcie nchikeen.



UITGEBREID SETUP MEN

He
ophe voorpaned, 27 Druk hernaaldelik op PROGRAW B/ From
> door het menu te bladsren en het gewenste
X couitgenice s o g gt vrdn item te selecteren.

argon Ziehet aind van it oofcsuk voor en it mes e

ON, STRAIGHT (EFFECT) on PROGRAM 1 | P 0ctsn op
et voorperes! gebruit vorden.

=TT

U moet de uidsprekerimpedantie correct instllen voor u

tegeven 3 Druk herhaaldelijk op STRAIGHT (EFFECT)
om heen en weer te schakelen lssen de
beschikbare parameters.
4 Druk op STANDBY/ON om uw keuze te
bevestigen
T Zet het toestel ui, noud STRAIGHT (EFFECT)
ingedrukt en druk op o ode
Ditt de
P ger ingeschekeld

voorpenes.

= e @)

28
g
L
5%
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W Uitgebreid setup menu items
Verender e begninsteflingen (hieronder vet geckukt
aengeckic)op be's van t speceke systeem en U
voorkeurer.

Luidsprekerimpedantie SP INP-

Hienmee kunt u deimpedzntie van de op dit toestel

aengesioten ludsprekers instelen.

Keuzes: 8. MIN, 42 MIN

+ Sdecteer 82 MIN om deludsprekerimpedantiein te
sdllenop8Q

+ Selecteer 4 MIN om de luidsprekerimpedantiein te
sellenop 40

SPiMP_ | Luidsproker | impedaniieniveay
susnsa (Ao 8)
van ek van e uceprkers
020l hogarzin.

or oger 3
Hlsutven st o)
oM vmdkwnmunin«-s
2ol hogr
iddn
Srowd | deluidsrekarsmos 64201
Sraniana |0
Asugnsa (Ao 8)
van ek van e uckprekers
B0l hoger zin.
Voor g
Alsutess (i onB)
ek, moet dmpir
samN vin kv el dsprekrs
16020f oger 7
idden
Sriond | deluidsrekersmoet 80201
Suroumiaia |

Fabrieksinstellingen PRESET

Via deze functie kunt u lle parametersterugzeten op de

fabrieksinstelingen (zie blarzjde 69)

Keuzes: CANCEL, RESET

+ Selecteer CANCEL alsu i wilt dat de paramelers
ven it toestel worden geinitialseerd wanneer u het
terugzet op de fabricksinstellingen.

‘dsuwel wilt dat dle parametersvan

it toestel worden geiitialiseerd wanneer u het
terugzet op defabrieksinstellingen.

Opmerking

Deze nseling hest e nvioed op de tgebred stup menu
itom pramesers



KENMERKEN VAN DE AFSTANDSBEDIENING

"

YAMAHA
aensturen.

afstandsbeciening.

Set bedieningstoetsen
W Bedienen van dit toestel W Bedienen van andere componenten

omittoestel e Kunnen worden
Defunct

ingeschs

o) P
bedieningslunciiein te schakelen.

‘componenten. Selecteer de component dieu wilt becienen
met een ingangskeuzetoels:

Detodambimende  ype ceingengekezetoesen
s

ctoasen)
finchoneren inelie
sand

Component
bedieningstoetsen
Doorcejuiste

conporerten
@ (ot 59,
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Instellen VBII.

T Houd CODE SET ingedrukt en druk op een
de component die u

U kunt andere componenten bedienen as u de.
bijbehorende aftandsbedieningscodes heeft ingested,
Voor elle st beeningstoetsen kan cen code worden
ingevoerd. Raadpleeg de“LIJST MET
AFSTANDSBEDIENINGSCODES' zen het eind van
deze handleiding voor een complete ljst met de-
beschikbare afstandsbedieni

In devolgende tabel staen de standeard ingestelde
‘componenten (Archief: componentencategorie) en de
afstandsbecteningscode voor efke set bedieningstoetsen.

wiltinstellen te selecteren.

)

-IEI-

Opmerking

Sadad] sk ivenreacen
\ [—
oy | CTPTEITERETE | piant | s
code | Z Voer terwil u CODE SET nog steeds
& 3 VAARA | 150 ingedrukt houd met de cifertostsen de vier
MDICD-R CD-R YAMAHA 299 cijfers van de afstandsbedieningscode voor
TR [ de component n kuesti in.
Raadpleeg de " L1JST MET
oo oo VA | @
oTvice - - - dezeendia
R - - - Om e code g e zeten, kut  gawoon de
VoR - - -

“1U kunt llen it oeste en eventuele andere YAMAHA tuners

72 Ulant e e TV strdeigestlen
onderde DTVICBL tots U moctcen
een o S OTVICEL ot
(oo sedeingmots srenwor e
onde dke ancereingangskazeoets behve
DTVICBL),

Opmerking
e ismogi oy SO VAMAYA cmpone i
ook iser cen YAMAHA

aimibede g wamgmoganet P i
gl g 6o it VAMAA S e
tesdlen

Opmerkingen
« Alses mesdere coses 0 voo defavikentvan
componet, ez o el
i PR ——
an éningmgskeazeosts



Bedienen van andere componenten

Wenneer u de b behorende aftandsbeclieningscodes heeft
ingested, kunt u met deze afstandbeciening ook wy
andere apparatuur bedienen. Het is mogeljk dat somimige:
oetsen et het verwachte effect ebben op uw apperatuu.
Gebrusk de ingangskeuzetoetsen om de cor

‘selecteren die u will bekenen, De afstandcsbediening z24
automatisch overschekelen naer de bedieringsfunciievoor
die component.

[ovospeier  vidsorscorder  DGGelV Cospeler  MOICOvacorder Tuner
T o [ T Vs T T
R R e ) L L
(IR (T —r———— VoRgmre's  OmOwsan  cmamovo)
& Ve VeV )
= it T —
= S T
o) £ Ve o
A rvvo [ s ke T e T
S T T T T
B vons [V vapmonkat 2 T kgt T T g TV opemions -2 TV wipnieama 1 TV vagmonkat
G v [Woman:  Womais  Tvowwow  Temews  Towaus o
7 ome |
= m [ — o
o el wworkazezmnder (1)
reserona oo [ oy
T e o
p——
S wom [
O i [t Wimed e Wi Wi Wi
T e e )
Bon [ T = T T
SR
D owa o D £ £
onder DTVICEL.
ngeseldonder VCR
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WIJZIGEN VAN GELUIDSVELD INSTELLINGEN

Wat is een

van

de wanden ven de ruimie. Neast het fel da deze
weerkzetsingen het“live” aspect van het geluid
baichamen,

Veranderen, maex u kunt det wel doen wanneer u de.
wesrgave beter ilt proberen 2en te passen aen de

den en hoe oot derimte waer wein zten sen
welke vorm deze hecit

W Onderdelen van een geluidsveld
In ekesituate zjn e, naast de door de muzikenten
geproduceerde geluiden die onze oren direct beriken,
tweeverschillende soorten weerkegtsingen die samen
onze waarnening van het gauid bepalen:
Vroege weerkaatsingen

bereiken onze oren het eerst (50 ms - 100 msnahet

én enkel opperviak
weerkeetst - bijvoorbeeld het plafond of een mu.
Dezevioege we maken het irect
waergenomen geluid voor ons helderder.

Natrillngen
Deze worden veroorzakt door weerkiatsingen viameer
i ééncpperviak - muren, piefond, deachienwend van
derumte-—en 7 201l et ze amensmelen ot e
bijnadooriopende  ragaim. Dere etrilingen 7in et
vichtnggevoelig on maken het drcte galud in onze
waererming minder helr

Het directe geluid, de vroege weerkaatsingen en de.
rtrilngen semen hefpen ons b het bepeen van oze

1 Druk op AMP.

2 selecteer het geluidsveldprogramma
waarvan u de instellingen wilt wijzigen.

deze nformatie die door de digitale geluidsveld processor
worc gereproduoser bij het samenstellen van et
gauidsveld.

Als in de kamer waer u altijd naer uw muziek uistertde.
juistevroege weeskaatsingen en natilingen zou kunnen
maken, 20 u eigen akoestische |uisterparecjs kunnen

3 Drukopu/den
selecteer de
parameters.

bouwen
Veranderen in die van een concerizad, een danshol of in
dievan vrijwel ke uirte die uzich zou kumen

nden

IS

Druk op j /i om de
huidige waarde voor

stellen s precies wat YAMAHA nu hesit bereikt met de-
digitae geluidsveld processor

wijzigen

>
A gt et i

perametenuaen 4 ce aangegeven weerce op et cipiay op
o vl o g g



5 Herhaal de stappen 2 Uim 4 indien u nog
andere parameters voor dit programma wilt
veranderen.

Opmerking

U ket geen paenetnvaeeen v igen wannese de

GUARD" op OFF te zeten(ze bl de'53),

Geheugen backup
gHaAgm up aalin vookor datdo
loren gaen wanmeer het toestel
w (smdb/] stat, wanneer de stekier it et
Stopeontzct s, of wanneer de stroomuoorziening

Al de stroomvoorziening echte langer dan een week
onderbroken wordt, zullen de parametenwaarden
terugheren naer hun fabrieksingelingen. In een
dergeij geval zult u de parameterwaarden oprieuy
moeten wijzigen.

W Parameters terugzetten op hun
fabrieksinstelling
Gebruik PARAM. INI (zie blacizijde 53)
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GELUIDSVELD PARAMETER BESCHRIJVINGEN

W DSP LEVEL (DSP niveau)
Functie Regelt
Omssiviving

mogelijk
verlagen ten opzichte ven het niveat van de directe weergave.
Instelbereik 6B Um +3dB

W INIT. DLY (Aanvankelijke vertraging)
Funcie: gt

-
Pt e
oy
P— . edin Hoeg
ey cone e
oo o g0,
vatadc  Somsonnes
—
i -
i @i
ey ™ ey —

Gatictron
/

L

e

Kormwarimims  Geeweezoms

Voor 2ch Stereo:

W DIRECT (Direct)
Functe: Passeert

ziningested 0p 0 dB.
Instelmogelijkheen:  AUTO, OFF

Opmerkingen

e e DSP procesors et ol v e High el woagare v
DeAUTG BASSen

TREBLE

+ Wenneer
worden weergepeven via e linker n rchter voorldprekers.
0pBOTH sta.

opSUALL opSWFR,
" dolkes o e vkt e G et worde Qoard.



Voor 6¢ch Stereo:
Funcie: elickaneal

weergavelunciie.
Instelbereik 0Um 1000

CT LEVEL (Midden niveau)
SL LEVEL (Linker surround niveau)
SR LEVEL (Rechter surround niveau)

SB LEVEL (Surround-achter niveau)
Voor PRO LOGIC lix Music en PRO LOGIC If Music:
m PANORAMA (Panorama)

Funcie:

asnaar en
ombullend effect,
Instémogelijkheden:  OFF, ON

W DIMENSION (Dimensie)

Functie Zorgt voor een gracuelecenpassing van et vl e voren of e acheren
Insilberak ) U +3 e vor

W CTWIDTH (Midden breedte)
Funciie:

Ingtelberei 0 (geluid voor
7 (et middenkanael worct helemaal via definker en rechier voor-luidsprekers wesrgegeven)
Beginineling 3
Opmerking
s SR

Voor DTS Neo:6 Music:
W C.IMAGE (Middenbeeld)

Funcie: -
Ingteibereik oum10

Beginelling 03

Opmerking

Deze e
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OPLOSSEN VAN PROBLEMEN

staa, of alsde aerwijzingen het probleem niet vesheipen, zet het toestel dan it (tandb), hael de stekker uit het
stopoontact desler of servicecen

m Algemeen
saplecy
Probleem Oorzaak Oplossing B
Het toestel gaatniet -
aan wanneer uop | goed ot
STANDBYION
5
arukt, of g drect | e v ludrkers
weer it (tandby) o | 1223
encn e idprkers 2, o cejistermanie s
wordt ingeschakeld. Py
e dingen dan d ibeorende actingn.
et sl -
onlaing an saishedebtioia). | we gavoon e cuken.
Geen gelud i Alsdthe | 1518
Tsme el
Deingmgsundle et p DTSl ‘Sdecton AUTO a
ALOG.
=
geecid. MULTI CHINPUT (o MULTI CH N ap
srckbednin) of de gz
)
ot
=
rie o dejuistomerir g, | ol B
Hetvoume st ut. Zet et vlumeoge =
Degauceagae st 1k op MUTE of p con nder b ningsiots =
gkl voor it tesel o G pudawenrgave el
eniet volume e rgeen
EY

mee r wors 6en DTS oodeerd
brosigrad wesrgeer

AUTOG DTS

Weetgegeen kumen worden,
bivoerbestdcen CO-ROM.




adplecy
Probieem Oorzaak Oplossing frurion
Het geluid valt )
plotseing ut.
Cortroter o g chpreksbasadg resgens -
Kriaing sk n et vl e ol v
itgetekedd. .
»
gk
e | 12
aan de ane kant doet | ageioin oo v ooVt
et e
Orjuse s ingedd viahe SET | Wiig de SPLEVEL nselingen, Bl
MEND
Er wordt aleen lnk | Werveer o e monobrrsopee wor
geluid geproduceerd e ONDIA D
door de mi proczemma 24 it sgre viahet
iuidspreker m ot e gegen,
tew) il vt oo et
procpammatocgevoegoeefcen viade
Vot n oo ks wor
Geen geluid uitde | De geucarddrogammasain Kies STRAIGHT om o fcenin o ke @
efectuidsprokers. | utgerekaa
EX)
ammacamort v e via
ke g e YOO
roge el
midden-uidspreker. | ladgeker st p o el geande
~CENTER et SET MENU st op | Sfcte de e nstelng voor s i E)
NONE ueprke.
XY
(o 1 Sero) = gl
s
urround. Hudrkers st op i elage e
Tuidsprokers.
! “SURL LR inhet SET MENU st cp | Slcter et nstllng voor ke envecrter | 50
NONE arround idprekers
Ervord e oo orsgnad Otk o STRAIGHT (EFFECT) om -
Geen geluiduitde | “SUR. LR inhet SET MENU st op | AISNONE isingeiel voordefrker e et E)
surtound achier | NONE. arouns
Iuidspreker Tackrcker st ook op NOE worden
ingeseld Seseer dejuise nadingvoor v
artound dprekas
“SUR. B infes SET MENU st op | Sfcter LRGof SMIL E)
NONE
Geen geluduitde | “BASSOUT” st ‘Sectonr SWFR of BOTH E)
subwooter. MEND i o oDy il
o DTS sopee ot vesregeien
BASSOUT inhe SET MENU st o | Saectes BOTH B
SHFRGH FRONT el r e 2 kvt
vt e
[Teme——— -
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Raadplecg

Probieem Oorzaaic Oplossing BN
er ke geen -
onnen worder Digia o DTSdgidesgen
weatgegeven, (e Doy
rgeq L oy Y
0p het display op het AUTOOf DTS
Veopaneailehi it )
U hoorteen zeker e |
“gebron” angeain e v flotrimhor et
Vamet sl
Het volume kan et | Deopde OUT (REC) arsiutingenvan | Zet G berefencecomponer =
n vernoo et cengedote componert St
o het geuid ikt | .
Geuissefecten | Heis et mogai oo e
vrden i omgosge et tenemn et
opgenomen cngesctencpnas e
weT | s
opgenamencoor e | i amoesenop oDIGITAL INAUT | ariigen
Cpname sopaa de | cansngen e i ol
f g P ———
sanloingvandi | DOlby Dt o DTS romatnce
toes opnenen
& s
opgenomen door | it angesctencpc aiags AUDIOIN | arsisingen
andioge opname. | andutngen
apparatuu die '
Sangesioten op de
AUBio ouT
sanslutingen
Sommiginstlinge | -MEWOR GUARD" i SETMEN) | S CF. )
en geuiosu sepOn
pamters an dit
{astel kumen iet
meer worden
gewirigd
et toesel -
beharen. el ey
vin e e .
el ey
CrECK 5P ke 2
zalop het isplay op | ko, vt o e
et voorpancel
verseninen
U ondervin -
v gt eogiapen ppaiu. “andan
Hooghequen
woparstaty ol van it
ity
De beeloweergave | Devictron ekt e van .
word gestoo geaniee e s om
opian e gar.
et toestelgaat = =
potsaing cpadopenenco Ut wes 2 e
{etandy). eventingbesiigng sinweking
e




m Tuner

Resiey
Probleem Oorzaak Oplossing porin,
Vel uis in de FM o
tever wegisct et onvargtsreed | FM et
it ‘S et deerct. Bl
cen betera F antenne
Zorgtnictvoor cen | manirenantvangen k.
betere onvangst
™
Erkan it auomaisch | Het osgred ste ek Prober oo hoogueragercingeodige | 19
worden aigestemd op FM atene
de gewensie zender
S et dererct. 34
&1 kan et langer E]
worden aigestemd 0p | ganers:
voorgeprogrammeerde
zenders
& -
worden afgestemd 0p | los et o s deze 20cp it  dobese:
de gevenste zender onnange vtk
S mes de e E]
An -
vk, L vetich n
hermostten n ndere dikirche. | e e it o om e
. sorigebrorren e i
U hoort gezaem en i -
et TV g
W Afstandsbediening
robleem orz ossin i
Probl Oorzaak Oplossing prori
e 7
werkt et of iet naar | gerukt etk van 6 m e e e o ven 20 grden en
behoren enechivan ket cp e voorpne
Directznlct o sskevericting | Sl et toestel ks op -
oo v anpen o) o e
eingan it
o
Dbt ok e Ve dlebatcijan 3
E)
ingese mener inme e
“LI0ST MET. A;SvANDsaEmENmeEs
v cere e
B
v cers encicing
ks s bty
Il o i
moden e
g
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TERUGZETTEN OP DE FABRIEKSINSTELLINGEN

toestel wiltterugzetien op de fabrieksinstelingen, Gient u
alsvolgttewerk te gaan. Via deze procedure worden
ALLE instelingen teruggezet, inclusif die van het SET
MENU, nivesas, toewijzingen en voorgeprogrammeerde
zenders.

Umoet het toestel eerst uit (standby) zeten

T Houd, terwil et toestelut (standby) staat

STRAIGHT (EFFECT) op het voorpaneel
ingedrukt en druk op STANDBY/ON.

Het uitgebreid setup menu 7al verschijnen op het
display op het voorpaneel verschijnen.

Houd ngedrukt
[= TS

N
O de intialisatc af e breken zonder wiigingen san
brengen, dien u op STANDBY/ON te drkken.

7 Druk herhaaldelik op PROGRAW B/ From

door het menu te bladeren en selecteer

3 Druk op STRAIGHT (EFFECT) om de

gewenste instelling te selecteren.

=

RESET  Terugzetten van het toestel op de
fabricksinstelingen.
CANCEL  Om het terugzetten e annuleren zonder

wijzigingen aan te brengen

N

Druk op STANDBY/ON om uw keuze te

el geselecteerd, zal het toestel
op de fabricksinstelingen en
dby)
heeft geselecteerd, zal het toestel
it (tandby) gaan zonder dat de nstellingen worden
eruge

Als u“RESET"




OORDENLIJST

m Dolby Surround

Audioformaten Dolby Surround maekt gebruik van een een 4-kanadls.
ranys o s o
Dolby Digital redlistische en dynami uidseffecten:

Dolby Digital is een digitaal surroundsysteem met 2 voorkanden, hnksm rechts (stereo), een middenkanaal

Met voor

2 ot
s e ckareien
Met Dolby
mwa o oo ey e
FE (L it toestel Pro Logic decoder maekt
P Jarn (et LFE e word Ok ek vancnigdosnaivarig e
geteld). D¢
oo gk can ] Doty Surtound. Het
grote dynamische bereik (van het zechtste tot het hardste W DTS 96/24
geuidua e
el cen cgEhoor 1SS Wesrgve DTS decoders 36 relser en 6o 86 Kz
e et o e romete
f oty .
oy codengtevan 24 bits DTS 96724 bk cen
it B vergel oo st Gvan de
B Dolby Digital EX ‘originele 96/24 masteropnamen, en 96/24 5. 1-kanadls
Dalby Digtd EX fellepiveis
Ditwort

ek e een e dooder 3 urtcunchcreien
st dogegavervoorde 2 astounckardicn it W DTS (Digital Theater Systems)

de corspronkelijke opnamen. Voor de beste resulaten
moet Dolby Digital EX

Digital Surround

o Carals
ST e i s e gk s o aencrddbesg e
Digud Theder et

Seicebromen, v B ey os”  nhicey en oidd o

Ty g st oo s kot o ven v dfende TS
e Dl st ottt

m_ Dolby Pro Logic Il VoG 6 Keeels e (s

Dol ProLogc i geeproken, lnker,

voor iby Suround plusen LFE 0.1 ke voor do

materiadl ‘subwooler, Dit toestel is.

links en itgerust 1- kanaels
ey cndanden insen TS oot GeO L s e

rechts in plaetsvan echts 1 sumounckanal bij
convenian oL acwesrge). e e oo sand
i er ook een Music siand en een Garme stand

2 Kaneels bronmeteizal

m_Dolby Pro Logic lix
Dolby ProL

bronmateriaal een surround-achteskancl te esiilleren

 Neo:6

Neo:6 bewerkt conventioneel 2-kanaels bronmateiael

Voor 6-kanaals weergave met cen speciale

Hierdoor wordt weergae mogelijk met kanelen met het
20

meekt van

2 kanaels of multikaneels bronmeteriad. Er is cen Musc:
Stand voor muziek, een Movie stand voor films
(aleen voor 2 kanels bronmateriad) en een Game stand

voor spellees.

i
Kanalen. Er zijn twee standen;“Music” voor weergave van
muziek en " Cinemal voor films.
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Geluidsveldprogramma’s Audio informatie
B CINEMA DSP | ITU-R
omea iU
oscoop, werken 17U (1 o DelTUR
maimde inbet
oestische efect Maer de omsandigheden b mensen b zonde b he micteren van opimen,
s dod et en o, s i v
jn gemaskt i, het W LFE 0.1 kanaal
Vessilend, dadewesyemkandsswmd\ Opbasis  Ditkenad s peiad
Kanee 1520 Hz
'YAMAHA CINEMA '/'" as0.1 geteld omdat

origines! door YAMAHA ortwikkelde

niet het vdlemwnapm\wdzsakwumwsgw

Doty

DTSS.

ProLogic, Dolby Digital
een 20 goed mogeljke benadering i tw huiskamer van de
audiovisuele ervaring dietot nog toealeen n debioscoop
gereaiseerd kon worden.

W SILENT CINEMA

W PCM (Lineair PCM)

van anoge audiosignalen. Dit wordt gebruikt s
Het PCM

YAMAHA

Voor elk apart geluidsveld 2ijn perameters voor wesrgave

aneloge siqnaal zeer vaek per seconde wordt gemeten,
. het

wesrgegeven.

W Virtual CINEMA DSP
YAMAHA heslt cen Virtual CINEMA DSP

doge sig

gemodueerd voor oprame.

m Bemonsteringsfrequentie en aantal
kwantisatiebits

Bij wordt

P

hetaental per

virtusle surounchuidsprekers.
U kunt Virtuet CINEMA DSP zefs gebruiken op en

‘gedetailerdheid waarmee het geluid i een numerieke.
waerdewordt  het aantal kvwantisatiebits
Het frequentiebereik cit ken worden weergegeven is

micden-uidspreker

I e
ynamisch bereik, het verschil tussen het zachtste en het
hardste geluid, bepad wordt door het aanta
kwantsetiebts. In principeis he zo dat hoe hoger de.
bemonsteringsirequentie s, hoe grote het zental tonen s
t kan worden weergegeven, en hoe hoger het aantal
kwantisatiebits is, hoe precieser het geluidsniveau kan
worden gereproduceerd.



Videosignaal informatie

m Component videosignaal
In een component video systeem wordt et videos gneed
gescheidenin een Y signadl voor deluinntie en in Po

onafhenkeijk is ven de andere. Componentsigralen
worden ook wel “Kleurverschils gnlen” genoerd omdat
et luminntiesi gnacl wordk afgetrokken van het

U heeit een moritor met component ingangsaenslutingen
nodig om componen videosignalen te kunnen weergeven

W Composiet videosignaal

e videocomponent geeft deze cie elementen
gecombineerd door.

W S-videosignaal
1n een Svideo systeem wordt ht videosigreel det
normeel viaeen enkele kabel 20 worden doorgegeven
gescheiden n een Y signad voor e luminante en een
 signea voor de kleur en doorgegeven viaspecicle:
‘Swvideo aendiutingen. Gebuik van een SVIDEQ
aensiuiting vermindert sgnasiversiecttering b lange:
vesbindingen en z0rgt voor een betere beeickwalitat,

7




TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

AUDIO GEDEELTE

VIDEO GEDEELTE
+ Videosigrasitype. PALNTSC

+ S usverouing 508 of mexr

ot Um 20Kz O0GH THY, 80 sw
 Freuentregers (MONITOR OUT)
 pmmmvenogn@r) . Compeeia. Svicko Sheum oMtz 308
fomiet e W SHeUmEOMHz 308
- Dynaiszhvermogen (HF) FM GEDEELTE
(e SIVISZOW  « Afseroerak
+ DIN santard uigargamogn {Ncdlen voorde S, en Canaid 815um 1079 e
[Modaen voor ht V. en Esope] {Modeen voor Az cn closmene ]
10w 758750 Um 108010800 e
(ovaigemadien] 7501m 10300 e
 IEC ugmgsamogen
e euepacn e - Bikteregeveetighed (HF) 10w (12680)
Ttz 0064 THV. 302 sw .
 Darpingetactor (HF) NonoiSiae T
iz um 20K 1200t meer s
 Frequrteragors MonoiSres oz
CO ansting e LRV ...... 10He Um 100KHz, 308+ Srechecing (1KHe) 2
+ Tadopamenize wnvamng pr—— DHzum 15Ktz 405,268
ene. eer LR vor (2042 Um 20 Kbz, 40,82
0okl minks  AM GEDEELTE
 Sgpeet-nis vethuting (IHF-A newerl) ~ Atsembersic
€0 (250 ) e LR v, Efect it I cimer  [Moddlovoor eV S0umITOKHz
Modeen voor Az demene mcen]
- Restuis (HFA netvek) S0 Um 1710161 ke
LRveor 1504 of minder i
* Keecseiing (1K 10H) . a
i3
* Toorrgaing (R ver) ALGEMEEN
+ Hootadeon igang 1s0mvi0n 20,8 He wissdsoom
it or A 240V, 50z wsstsroom
* Ingngsodighadingogsmpstase ol 20V, 60 Hewisssroom
o 20mviark prt
MULTI GH NRUT 20mvia7ia 20V, bz oo
- Uigmoerivenstitgasimpete Aigeene e
RECOUT Homvizin 020220230240V, 5060 He wissioom
JBWOOFER avizia 200230 240

Eo—
(Mot voor eV en Canad 0wV
[Overige moclen] x0wW

« Sromaied Uiy 1w ol mind

e

ot . o el
1 (Toas 100W masimum)
Moo voo it VK. en Al
2t 10W i)
ioiarvorEtpn Asen oot
oo Sow macmm)
a6 xa26mm

11k

« Atmetiogen 0 xhx)
- Gt



NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: BHUMATEJIbHO U3YYUTE 3TO

MNEPE[ UCNOJIb3OBAHMEM AMNMAPATA.

ey CHCTEMY CrieRyeT YETaNaBTHBATS B X0pOO.
POBCTPMBBEIAX, POXRARHEI, CYXN, HCTHX WecTaX,

BbicoKom HanpaxeNHM, NP
yKa3anwoe, AenseTca onach

waroue
\ W WOWeT CTaTh.

nyve,
BRAXHOCTH WA 301033, T ACCTATOUNOR

yrposy wansiw. YAMAHA ne
HECET OTBOTCTBGHHOCTH 33 NIOGYIO NOMOMKY WK

8, 20 cu csamn

ayor

Rpyrux
Wi Tpavcibopuaropos.

14 Ho NpoyATe MOQUEMUMPOBaTS Wk NoYMHTL
Tipw

LeHTpOM YAMAHA.

15 Ecnu

[t ———

"MPOMEXyTKa BpeMeHM (HaNPHNGP, B0 BpoN

HCK NaeRMA BPYTHE NOCTOpOHX OGweKTOB Ha zaHvolh

nepewentoro Toxa o poserxw.

16 Nepen
- 4 " n
- axkakaro 17
- " ToKa or poseT.
XHAKOGTH MOrYT Bai3eaTS nopaXCHHE
omacrn . eeta vore s, L anmapaT CUTICTe e OTETO e 0T
5o mGemanse o m o TOHIIKA TEPEMCHHOTD TOK BCE TO BPEVA, TOKa
o O TOKTIONEH K poseTRe, Tk cemn T
D e rarag | ann AP BBLOUATS B BT TIIOM ORGKCiR

Faj0ToR, CKTOpTM0, 33HaBOCKOH W 1.3, Mok

"PHBECTM K NOXaPY, NOMONK® ASHHOTO annapara,

jie peiion
Oxxna, B 3TOM PEAIME JICKTPONOTPESEHI

TloKa BCe cooauHeHMA He 3aBepUISHSI, HE CROAYeT
p—— "

10

He ucnomsaykTe v srapaT,YoThoRKS et
BepXieH CTOpOHOI BHU3. 370 MOXET NPUBECTH K
reperpesy w moomerone o

Tlpw OTCOBAMHENHWA CHR0BOTO KaGENA NHTaNWR OT
36TKW, BbITATMBITE &0, YAGPXHBaR 32 BATKY;

MU B KOOM CY40 HO TAKATO KaGon.

Ho MDUIMGHAITE Pa3NIN4HLIE XHMHHOCKHO COCTABHI
1A OAMCTM AaHNOO annapaTa;

oABCTH K PESPYAISANO RORPHBAIAT0 ENOR.

Vicnonbayiire 4HcTyio cyxyio Tamb.

BO HIBEAAHHE OKAPA HIH YIAPA
SMEKTPHYECKMM TOKOM, HE
O[IBEPTAIITE [IAHHDIV ATIIAPA!
BO3JIEACTBUSIM JIOAK/IS HITH BIATH.




COJEPXXAHUE

BBEAEHVE

TIPOr PANMbI 38YKOBOT'O MONIA

My 1y 6
Menomonamme myara 1Y. 7

ONMCAHYE.. 2 ONVICAHYE NIPOTPAMM 38YKOBOTO
K 3 nona.
Veranonka Gatapeck 1 T 1Y, 3
CUCTEMBI YIPABEHWA U BYHKLIAW ....4
Dpourati nanet 4

Saguss nameas 0

TIOArOTOBKA

YCTAHOBKA KOOHOK!

OCHOBHOE YTPABINEHVE

HACTPOEK.
Tlepes moAKTOEHIEA KoMTOHeHTOn 1 ONMCAHYE NYTIbTA
it I 5
1 Veranonka xaron 1Y s
Vipaneie apyrinan KouTOREHTA W
20
2
Bictotee i 21
O e ik [OMONIHATETbHAA UHOOPMALUA
enontsonaine v BASIC SET KTVIPOBAHUE NAPAMETPOB
38YKOBOFO NOMA

Tlowrmic 1nykonoro nom &
Vanenernie macrpock napav

&
onCAHME TIAPAMETROB SBVKOBOTO

BuiGop mporpav yKonoro nors 7

[

CNOCOEbI UX YCTPAHEHWA.
B

HACTPOVKA PAGMOTIPOTPAMM

MCXORHBIE

AT ASTRO
: Aopop @

¥ ™
"‘;;‘”;‘l“)"l‘) ““&“‘ nerems 8 "TEXHUYECKME XAPAKTEPUCTUKM. 72
o b

auHauavaus [l VIE0L0TOL ETTERELT
J0HEOHOO

19IVAI0dl

winvaauo

HAVINAOOHN
BYHA3LUHUOLOY

wsioohd



OMNUCAHUE

i younurens
mouocTH
.

i AM/M TioHep
i RocTyON

* Hacrpoiixa co cny

-

wekaen, 20 Tit—20 kT, 8 )
DpowTani: 85 Barr + 85 Bart
Uenpanuaic: 85 B
Oxprcaoues sy B + 85 Bare
\oR0c oKkpyAaoItce Imyamc: 85 Barr

Onucanue 38yKosoro nona
* Cotcrmemas rexnonons YAMAHA as
coman ImyKOBbIX 1O

& Hexonep Dol DighalDoley igil EX
ix6.1. Discrete 6.1

ko Dolby Pro Logi/Doloy Pro Logi 1/
Dolby Pro Logie I

& Virtual CINEVIA DSP

# SILENT CINEMA™

3/ oamatacr coner s OGer e yupaRIcH,

* by savens mpeRyCTaRORTCHIIY
patoCTa (peRaKTHpOBaIHE NpCRYCTaONKI)

Apyrwe ocobenHocT:

© 192.KT24-Gurommt wippoi-ananoromsit
npeoSpazonates

@ Pesxanii HOHOro HpoCIyIBANA KIHOPHILAOD
s
* Ty 1Y ¢ npeay

anomeHbI KoRawh JTY

xnonox. AV B enpanx,

Kionor nyta J1Y YKaswisi0Ten b eKoGKax.

W B enyuae, cent
ovaaeren anmapary.

Hiroronneno o amereaun Dolby Laboratories
“Dalby’ “Pro Logie: “Surround EX"
630 D abraorca osapran snakasn Dol Laboratois.

SILENT *
CINEMA

“SILENT CINEMA” swmseres roprosoii wapoit
VAMAHA CORPORATION.

150D R Ly p—
oot ape B Tor e




OArOTOBKA K 3KCl|

MocTaBnsAemsble akceccyapb!

Toxanyicra, yb

TCh B HATIFIH BCEX CTOAYIOIIX AKCCCCyapos.

fynsr A Barapoiu (2) Pasouan All-anTonsa  ApanTop anTombl a 75-Ou/
(RA, RO6, UIA-3) 300-Ou (Tonko wogens Ann

BuyTponnas Ml-anToma

00aDIIEEE00 O

[N

o

Mpuuesanun no Gatapeitkam

B nyneT

av « He wenomayire paszwse T Garapees (wanpmicp.
weromen pramone Speia) omorpevemo
Bunareaio way Tk
PG AT GaTapock Moy T AKORYRD
dhopy u user

« lpu mporexasin Sarapee., Hewetewno wmacKme
HISOeraliTe KONTAKTA ¢ NATepIAION TPOTEKaMIA 1 e
e

Mecua npa

Tavsers nyaera JIY Moer Ghrrs yawe
1Y waxopiTes Ges Gatapeex Goa

2 MY, WK B HeM HAXOITCH IOTHOCTLO
WenokIoRaHbIE GaTapeiki. ECIn nas T Gt

VAIeRa, BCTaBKTE HOBLIE GATapEIIKI, yCTaNOBNTE
Vaanewste xonut /1Y n sanporpasvpyiire
T0GuE myKHbIE ykin,

HaXMmiTe Ha W W BLITAHUTE KpBILIKY.
oTaeneun AnA Gatapeex.

2 Bcrasere vetbipe nocTasnAewbie
arapediku (AA, ROB, UN-3) B cooseTcrmm
© 0GO3HaeHHAMM NONAPHOCTH (+/) Ha
BHYTPeHHeit CTopoHe oTAeneHR ANA
Garapeex.

|

3aneUHLT KpBILUIKY 06PATHO RO OO
YCTaHOBKU B HCXOAHOE NonOXeHWe.

w00/

ankatfags

Ad



CUCTEMbI YNPABJIEHUA U ®YHKLUUN

®poHTanbHaA naHesnb

T 9 00 6

@mum

1 STANDBY/ON

© PRESET/TUNING  / b, LEVEL /s

BRnOeHHE WK yCTARORKA
peiI oA, TTpH BKTIOYEHIN AaiHoro
ANNAPATA, CALIITCH WETOK, 1 3Bysame OT

y panocra
18, KOrAa Wa Jcice hpONTATHHON T PAION ¢
KA ATESONa OTOOPAKEIO ABOETOME (1), 18

v e 4-5-
[t p——
Mpumesanme
By

curnaron or myzra I
2 Cencop AUCTaHUMOHNOTO ypaBneHuR
Tipwem curmanon ot nyabra /1Y

3 Auenneit hpoHTansHOR nanen
OroGpakenie wopaI 0 pagoten coctosI
Janoro annapara,
4 FWAY
Tlepercuonene Auaniasona piexa s pexnie
Tiorepa
5 ABICIDIE, NEXT
Buop ool iy pesseranonsenss
panocTanui (A — b anmapar
HAROITSN 8 peaME Toue .

s o, A annapaT ROTDCGIRCT NatOC
KOIIECTBO S7CKTPOIEPIII 1 TPHEN HIPPAKPACIIX

apa pa. BuiGop
acTOTS! BRCTPORKH TPt TR A0CTONE ()
olia YPORI KAHATA KOLIOHKIL, BAIGpAIIOI ¢
nenosaonaintess ok A/B/C/D/E (NEXT). korta
ANIApAT He HAXOTEH B peRIME TIOHEPa.

7 MEMORY (MAN'L/AUTO FM)

Coxpanenne pagwocramu s rawrw. [l wavaa
e
Raiyio KoKy askaroi Gone ew a 3

& TUNING HODE (AUTOMAN'L MONO)

Cite pesKinOR ARTONTIIICEK o
acrpoitkar (mnaios AUTO sicriotena) n pyaoit
on (mskatos AUTO Bhiktioeia)
© Thesna VIDEO AUX
JUmT——

HePEHOCHOTO BIEWNero ICTOMIUIKA KaK ITPORIA IPICTAA.
14 BOSTpOISBEACIA CATIA08 OT TN P, BIGEpITe
apasiet V-AUX KK HETOHIX HOCTYIRIOIEro irnaa

© voLumME

BBOIA QY10 I HACOCHTHAIOR 0T

AHHBI ATIIAPAT He HAXOATCA B PEAIIME TIOHCpa.

He novtefcrager a yponens REC OUT



A THesno (1 PHONES (SILENT CINEMA)

B Tonuko Mopenu aAnn CoeauHeHHoro
"

imon
npoCy B  HertonwsOBaNHeN HayuKOS. TTpit
HOKTIOICHI HAYIIIIKOB, BHXOHbIC CHIHATH 1o
riesgia OUTPUT i KooK oreyTetayior.

Bee aynocrast oopwatos Dolby Digital n DTS
AHKUIPYIOTCH € BLIXOROM 1 AEBb i IpaBLiil
KaHTH HayIHAKOB.

Cesepoii Mpnanauw, u Esponb

K FREQTEXT

Koo noapet i pammocTaio ccTeast
Radio Data System, naAinaiite ganiyio kuomxy s
mieckore nepexamonema pestns .

» . pexmia RT, pesaa CT (ccn

B SPEAKERS A/B Pamiocrsien s rasaae coomueTeTy e

Baioserne win y fo Data
System) )

repmianan A whun B ia 21
KAATOM HIKATIN COOTRCTCTRYIONI
C PRESET/TUNING (EDIT)

Tepexamonene pymun PRESETTUNING [ h
(LEVEL /) ey peinsavin sb0opa owepon

e, i

L PTY SEEK MODE
'HakMITe RQiityIo KHOTIKY 13 YCTAIOBKI ANTapaTa 5
pesing PTY SEEK (evorpure crp.

M PTY SEEK START

HAXKAIT TRV KK 18 UBaTa 0N

D STRAIGHT (EFFECT)

e BriGopa Kea a
Tporpanint s pesinie PTY SEEK
40)

Tlpu mGope hyntunt STRAIGHT.

AT (AT T MHOTOXMEIL)
PANYIO BLIBOITCH COOTRETCTRYIONUINH

Konokas Ge3 apepexron.

E TONE CONTROL

Hacrpoiiia Gananca mikInBkicoRI 1actor

pOHTATLBIX RO 3 AR KOTOHOK.

(evorpire ctp. 26).

F BASSITREBLE -/

Haerpoiika Ganaiica HsKin/anicoki sacron

pONTATLILIX RO 1 NPaROIS KOTOHOK

(CONTROL)

G PROGRAM I /h

Ipesies 1 BIGOpa TPOrpaNM 8yK0r0r0

o (evorpure erp. 26).

H INPUT MODE

Veranonka npuopuera (AUTO, DTS, ANALOG)

U TS HOCTY IO CHIWAI0R HpH RO

omoro xowmoneaTa K anyt

FHCYIAN RO AnmapaTa (eNoTpITE CTp. 31).

1 Cenextop INPUT

BhiGop ACTACNO0 HETONIIKA ocTyTAIOIETo

CHIATA A1 TpOCYLHAWIS W TIPOCHOTP

3 MULTI GH INPUT

BuiGop serosmixa, nomKHIOmIO K ey

MULTI CH INPUT. Ec sutGpan nerow.

MULTI CH INPUT, ey oraacten npuopirer it

ADYTIN HETOMHIIKON, BHIGPAINKI € HETOTH 0BG

oyt INPUT (i ceaexropius konox

seroumxon wa myTe 1Y),

wan Gosice srommM

N EON
Hakwire paninyio KHOKY 14 bG0pa THI
pamronporpawet (NEWS, INFO, AFFAIRS,
SPORT) 1 amromaitieckoft nactpoiiiat
(eworpie crp. 41),

aukatiaee



Nyner Y
B

1

annaparon.

eworpirre “ONACAHME IYJHTA
MCT IO V)

emorpire c1p. 57.

weTouHmKa
160p HCTOWHIKA HOCTyAIOIeTO CHENATA 1t
R ———-——

3 Knonkw neorpau 30yxceoro nona/
oo,

Tpeza wn woum T ——"
onoine xhom 1§ e g oA

vannKos (ovonpite cip. 29,
Henonsayiire rp\m\\um EXTD SUR. s nepekcionenis
5.1 11 6.1 KAHATIIORO PEAINOR BOSTPOIIBEACILLA
AHOFOKAHATLHOI TPOTpAMAL (NOTPHTE CTP. 28).
Henommsyiire xwonxy DIRECT ST s mitcokorossoro
BOCTOIGBEACHIA -Kaa X ICTONHNKOB (cNonpiTecrp. 30,

‘A4 SPEAKERS A/B.

HBLICTOI CHGTENH PPOITATLIL KOIOHOK,
omKnOcHN K TepunRay{av) A i B wa s e,
5 LEVEL
BG0p Kaa1a KOTOHKIL 13 HACTPOKH  YCTaHORKS YPOBH:.
6 Kypcopwsie kwonku U/l /j /i /ENTER
s 1 g T e
nporpasn o1 i napaverpon SET MENU.
‘Haxaouaie onsy | 13 3100pa sy npegycrasontensoi
L A ——

o e Howepa IpesyeraBORICHEON

paocrasy 1 -8), K0T ANAPET KNOMITOH  peKie TOREPR.

paocrasum (A
Haximaine xaonky U
DVAMAHA
Bosspa Ha UpERLAYII ypOBI: Neio npi
C ) it T MENU.

& sTaNDBY
Veranonka sarioro anmapara s pem oA
© SYSTEM POWER

BRoeHe mrTas Raioro anmapara

O SLEEP

Veraona raivep cia

A MULTICHIN

[ T——
fre—————— )

& CODE SET

ipeptsmanesa s ycranonc soson 1Y (xrpirecp. 59
c awp

Bustop pesnia AMP. Heoxommio miGpars pein
AMP 1t ynpasennnn ocromoro ammapara



D VOLUME +/-

R —————ee

E muTE

Tpraymentie anywamns, Huxaurre eite pas s
@ npe

MUcnonbsosanue nyneta Y
Ty I
2y

EPEAACT HANDARTEIIBI HAPPAKPACHbT

rposkocTH
F STRAIGHT

Bo npexs yrps .
nya JLY mpasto wa cencop JIY 2 octiogon
amnapare.

Bratoveriie 1 nonei
Tipn

ps ¥

iy (2 KamATb LI WA AGHOTOKaNATLY

HATPAMYIO BHBOITES COOTECTETRYIOUNI

Koutorkawi 63 adpipekron.

G NIGHT

BK1IOEHIe 1LTH BHIKTIONEHHE PEATIOR HOTHOTO

npocymmas (ewoTpie crp. 3

H SET MENU

Sanyexaer ynunio SET MENU.

+ Kuonwn acrpeinn ann Cuctoust
Panuonanwbix (Radio Data System)

FREQITEXT

o

Korzas
o Data ysiem, aXsMRTe adyio KHOTKY A1t
WHKICCKORo NepeKTIoNeHI peANa PS, pekina
i R, pesinia CT (cen pamocranys
HPEAOCTARIACT COOTRETCTBY IO
opNaOE Yeayru ccrew Radio Data
System) whuan sacroTs (eworpie crp. 39)

PTY SEEK MODE

z
]

He ocramairre wan xpammre myaut [1Y 5 vecrax
[y —

pesant PTY SEEK (exorpie crp. 40).
PTY SEEK START

'HakMITTe RaIyIo KIOMKY AU HAMATA TOMCK
PAIHOCTAHIIN TIOCE BHIGOPA KETaENOro TH
nporpasi b peinve PTY SEEK

(eoTpie cTp. 40).

EON

HAMITE JIyI0 KHOTIKY JU14 BHIG0p Tl
patonporpavniis (NEW

SPORT) a5 anTonaTiieckoit HacTpoiikin
(evorpire crp. 41).

~ CHpeReLIo MK TeMnepATYPaNI

aukatiaee



Ancnnei hpoHTaNnbHON NaHenn

2 nuxarops aewonepos

O Wnguxatop MEMORY

u [r—

Tips
aapats

2 Wnauxarop VIRTUAL

it wkarop.

P
A Wnpuxatop MUTE

ik Virtual
CINEMA DSP (exorpure crp. 31).

3 Vinpukatop SILENT CINEMA
3aropACTCA, KOTAA TIOAKIONCHE HAYIIHIKI
BLIGPaa NPOTPAMMA 3RYKOROTO 10T
(eorpire cTp. 26).

MUTE.

B MHAWKaTop ypoBHA rpomKocTU VOLUI
loanaer Spouc rpouKocr. eraomsci

C Wnguxatop PCM
Baropactes Bo Bpen BoCTpoI:

curvana
Faropaetcs Kypeop. yKaswBOIL HCTOHIK.
CHITHATA, HENOTAYEMbIi B AAHHBI MOMEHT:

S VnauKaropsi 3syKor "
3aropAIOTCH 1K YKASIIS ACCTEYIOUUIX SBYKOBIX
noze DS|

ayxonoe none mpucyrersia DSP

o

Meero cayuares
pR———
prrs———

ot

6 Wnuxatop CINEMA DSP
‘3aropactca Ipi LGOPe MPOrPAL 2BYKOROTO
1013 CINEMA DSP.

7 Vwaukarop AUTO

3aropaCTCH U YKASANIA BOMOKHOCTH
aBTOMATIECKO HACTpOTS

8 Wnauxatop TUNED
Jaropa wacTpoiike

Code Modulation - vy 1uci0-KoR0Ba% MOy SIU)
D Mnauxarop STANDARD

Baropactcs npu suGope sexorepa Surround
Standard win Surround Enhanced (eworpirre

E Mnauxarop NIGHT
Baropactcs npit BLIGope PeAII HoHOro
e —

F Vnauxaropsi SP A B
BaropaIOTCH B COOTRCTCTRI ¢ BHIGPAIIIN HAGOPOM
PPORTATLHbIX KOTOHOK. EC:1 Gut it BhGpasst 06
HAGODA KOIOROK, FATOPAIOTEH 003 HANMKITOP:.

G Wnpuxatop Haywhwkos

3aropAETEH IpH HOTKTIOEII Hay IHKOD.

H Mnauxarop HiFi DSP

3aropaETEH Iph BLIGOPE HPOTPANML SBYKOBOTO

o HiFi DSP.

1 MOroGyHKLMOHANbHbIA WHGDOPMALMOHHBI
avennei

pactes npi
panmocTano.
O Wnpuxatop STEREO

aropaeres o pet pHe T TN
[p—— M
HAIONA DM BhICHEEHHOM HAIKiTOpE AUTO,

8

nporpawys spyKoBOrO
OTA, HCTOTL3YENOIi 5 JAHHL MOMEHT, 1 APYTYIo
IDOPMAIIO B0 BpeNA HACTPOIIKIL LI HaNEHEHIA
nacrpock.



3 VHguaTopt cuTeMsi paamopaKHuix Radio
Data System
Betcnerummac io)res narncnoae(s) miopatyn
cucrenst Radio Data System, npegocTaesioit
PG O B R MOMCIIT paHOCTaCH
cicren Radio Data System
Ecnn pamocramus cucres: Radio Data System
spenocranser mupopamommy yeryry EON.
suchemacTon mKaTop EON
BpeN ToCkA paTOCTaIU 8 peINE
PIY SEEK. nutcacummaerea minirrop PTY HOLD,

K Mnauxarop SLEEP
Jaropactes npi o

oM Taiivepe cta.

L Wuauxarop 96/24

3aropaLTCs B0 BPeNS IpieMA AL AMIAPATON

enriana DTS 96124

M Mnaukarop LFE

BaropacTes, ¢C HOCTY AU CHTHAN COCPAIT

enrian LFE

N w«nmmg.,. rocrynaou kanancn!
MKaTOp! KOno!

Orotpason voutonen xaara tponoro

BHIGPAHALIX ¢ ToNOI0 Ak SPEAKERS
(€1p. 23), i 0TOOpaRAIOT KA, HACTPANRIEN b ©
nenomsonamsiew ynktum SP LEVEL (crp. 51).

aukatiaee



3aanan navens
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1 Tuesna DIGITAL INPUT
Bosee noapoGio, cvorpute 1p. 15, 171 18,

2 THesaa MULTI CH INPUT

© THesgo SUBWOOFER OUTPUT
LA wpopNa 1o NoTKaKONeHIO, CTp. 13,

7 TopMuHans! anTeHH

I —
emorpime cTp. 16,

3 BuaeokomnowenTHbie rHe3na

Cvorprre crp. 19.

8 Tepumnansi ononok

eworpime crp. 15 17
4 ACOUTLET(S)
ACTIonbayeTes s O STEKTPOSHEpIIN AT
APYTIX ayo/BiIeOKONMONCHTOR

(esorpire cTp. 20).

S AyauoKoMnOHeHTHbie rHe3na
Tt wcpopwato o nopKIoEHIO
eworpire crp. 18,

eworpire erp. 13,



YCTAHOBKA KOJIOHOK

Ke
Pa3melLeHme KOIOHOK SRy T Pyrmotiero seyann
pactookee kororox ITU-R'. Tar B ——
PacIonAGI BoShoMeT tposryRary iz PIMCTITE NI KOTONKI 8 NECTON Gy TS
CINEMA DS crerca o

> SLicone Epiepeo 1 e ypomhen o
ITU (iternations] Telecommunication Union). Teinosat KoriowKka OXpYaIoiero

3ByuaHuA (SB)

swyvanis
HPRAIHANENA I NOLCPAKI KOTOHOK
OKpyKalollero myais I NpeRoCTaRIALT Goiee
PEATHCTIUIL N C e cTopo 1

o-Pacemie o ooy npao 31
Koo oxpyABOEro my s,

v igo10.ou

CaGeydep
Menonsaonanie caGnydepa, uanpisicp, YAMAHA
Active Servo .

AL 0T TGO L BECX KaATOB, 10 TaKKC
LFE

(akonacromuu apex).conepauiica n
nporpasax Dolby Digitalu DTS.

caBiydhepa He TAK BaKIHO, TAK KaK HIBKOUACTOTIL
YK ATATEH BcoKOHApARTCHbIN. Ho Bee-ke
2y enonoxims cadoyep povic
dpomanex xononox. s ywensmennst
OTPKCHI HIBKONACTOTHORO 31YK Ha CTCHAY,
exerxa osepiute n nanpawse cadnycbep b uewTp

Pacnonosente

1e Gyer

POHTanbHbIE KonoHKM (FR u FL)
DPONTATHI KOONKN T THATCHS 1% BOCTONBETIS
octomioRy Hexogsero sy xpesTon ey,
PASHECTITE RAHABIC KOTOHKN 2 ORUFIKODON PAGETOSFIN 7
HICHTLHOTO MECTa VLT TR, PACCTORNE KEATOR KOO ¢
KARO CTOpOH BAICOSKDARA JOTANO G VHAKOREIY

UenTpansHan konouka (C)
[ —
BYRORBI CHAATOR EHTPRTHOTO K2 (WATOT, bTHOE

HOCTITAETEA I ETOLAON O THOR TN
Buponie e copon R oot

Ad

e KoromKy s AT
ey oA Koot 10k Ao SR K
SKpa, HATPIE, TpANO K TN 108 SKPAON.

w00/

1



VGEITECh B IPABTLHON HOAKTIONEHIN ACBOT0
Kanaa (L), npasoro kanana (R), “+” (kpacibii) i
(episti). 3nysanne o7 KoAOHOK GyxeT
oreyreTHORAT MpH HempABLION SumONCIIL
HOLKTIOCHII, W IBYIARIE OYIET HECCTECTH RN ¢
HECOBHOREIII HOTAPHOCTH IpH HORKTO eI

[PELYMPEXAEHVE
TlpW UCTIONb30BaHMM KONOHOK ©
HanprKeHWew 4 Wik 6 Om, 0BRIATENLHO

YOETEh, O TARIE JARKOTO ANNAPATA
© OTKpLITLE HPOBORA KOTOHOK He O

CONPHKCATLCS AYT € APYFOM, 1l € 11060
aarnoro annapara. 310

MOAET IDHBECTH K TIOTOMKE QHHOTO ANAPATa 1/
HICoisyirTe KOmORKI! € NaTHITHbIN SKPANOM

G AR THI KOIOROK BCE-K€ WATACT HOMEXIH
P HCHOTLI0BAII ¢ FKPANON, PARECTITE
KOUIOHKI 1 HOKOTOPOM PACCTOAIINH OT KA.

Kaeith KO/IOOK Ha CAMOM e COCTONT I3 Ay
[T —
nposogon. TonepxiocTs 0HOro Mposoa.
OTANNACTCH UCTON 1N OPNO, HABPINC, OF

4 OTOCKaN, YTy GUEHIN
e ckanas. TIOTKHIOUNTE HPOBOJ ¢ HOTOCKANIE
(yrayGaeHmMI L) K TepamaTan *+” (Kpacibii)
RalHOro anapaTa i KooK, TIOAKIOITE E1AAKIT
HPOBOL K TepNIHAAN = (tepHbIi).

]}
1 2 H

YaanwTe npumepHo 10 MM WIONAUMOHHOTO
GO Ha KOHUAX KaX(AOTO KaGeNn KooK

~

CKPYTHTE OTKPITEIG KOHLISI NPOBOAOS ANR
RPeROTBPALLIGHWA KOPOTKOTO 3AMBIKAHMA.

w

OTkpyTHTe ronoaky.

4 BcrassTe OTKPLITEIA NPOBOA B NPOMEXYTOK
© BHyTPeHHeil CTOPOHbI KaXAOTO
‘Tepuunana.

nposoga.

Kpacksih: nonoxiromuuit
(

opwui: oTpmiaTemLb

“
2



wononw (&)
Tosan
Konowsw oxpywaiouero
soyianun

Mpasan  Nlesan

Opomransibie
Konow @) UewTparnan

W Tepmunansi FRONT
Togkniomime oy wam ane ayeTivieckne creren
(2.3) € gommuan repammana. Tlpn wenonsonars
TORBKO OO AKYCTINICCKOR CHETEN, TOKIOHTE
e k Tepwmnaran FRONT A wn B,

W Tepmunans: CENTER
Tokcnowre ueTpanbiyio KoI0RKY (4) K assiy
rephmHaTaN

W Tepumnansi SURROUND
TIOAKIIOITE KOMOKI OKpYAAIOILETo 3ny it
(6.7) K gamtn repwasan

W ueano SUBWOOFER

K nauniony riesay nonkomre caowschep
Setpoc sen e (1) 10 Kok YAMAHA
Active Servo Processing Subvwoofer System

B Tepmunansi SURROUND BACK
TIORKI0MITE THLIORYIO KOONKY OKpYRAIOMIETO
myranns(5) K A repuazas

L=J

ele

O3 Tynonan Konor
oxpymaars sy

Crewa paccranos xanonox

13

v igo10.ou



OOKJIIOYEHNA

MNepea noa

Konnauok npeaoxpanenwa ot nbinu

KOMIMOHEHTOB

He nogkaioaiire garmsii

mapar waw xpyriee
HETOHIIKaN 31CKTPOSHEPIIT, TIOKa.
e UPONIBEICHLL Bee HOUKIONEHIA MEAY

W MMaukauun kaGenei

Binn awanorossix curwanos

A —
[——— at
ommiecune xate ——
[—— —_——

Bins susocurwancs
coKaten —_—
Sumeokatenn J—}

Kowonermise mrcokaGe

W Awanorol

N

TeKepLI K AeBLIN e AN

Uncppossie rveana

T e oI o T
e pponix cr
e Gosea orokon PC M. Doloy Dmm w

KaGens,
ynamire K 5. He
BGpachmalr bt HE EnOTIyETE
ONTHECKOE THENIO, OBHITENLHO BCTABLTE

oK 1 secro. [lan
[ E——

ﬁ@
W BupeorHesna

Mo amapar oGopytosa Tpeus s
‘mreoresy. TIORCOeIHE SABICHT OT AT
RO e Ha IKpae.

® 00606

Thesna VIDEO
L7 OBIUHBIX KOMIOSITHS BIICOGHTHATOR.

Fhesna S VIDEO
s S-upeocuranon, patenenmuix wa
‘mreocuruan sxpocrit (Y) n usera (C) s
HOCTICKCHII BbICOKOKICETACHHOTO HACTHOTO
[ ———

Thesna COMPONENT VIDEO

LI KONIIONEINTHBLX CHITAIOR, PASIETeHHLIX 1
e apeocr (1) s useTon (Ra )
A3 oecrienena RaiayUIero Kaviet

BocnpoBe eI KapTKIL

TloTox curwanos awyTpu AakHoro annape
Bunon
(MONITOR ouUT)
©00
()
<]

Bron

2000

COAX]ALnOI’IlCALouNonpmmmv popmer
OTAAETEH CHIHATAN, TOCTY IO B THESIO
COAXIAL. Bee unipponbie sxousie riesia
COBMECTINNM € DpOBLIMI CHIATAN ¢ 1aCTOTOM
erpobiponariz 96 kT

Mpumesanme

- R—

atorcs e o, ki o6paso
BHBOTCA ToAKo o7 aatoroR ries OUT (REC)

14



L] ana
Mpumesanne

[ S —
1DEO, a

VIDEO!

Buscomsxon

15
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B Monkniouenve k rueanam MULTI CH INPUT

senoe wnpanoe.
ENTER, nesoc swyuars SURROUT ep:
SUBWOOFER) s npiewa

' nponeccopa

Togknoure puxoe .
MULTI CH INPUT. Y Gepirecs, 470 71e50¢ i IaBO IHE1a BLIXO1 HOAKITIOUCHHY K AEBOMY i HPABOMY

© 0

Mpumesanna

« lpu nsGope dpymsium MULTI CH INPUT Ka HeTommis mocTymaioiiero curiaza, R anmapar smoars

. MULTI CH INPUT,

S Lxanansayio akyerIiccRyio CHereny.

s K



] ann apyrux
pumesann

* Yoeurea,
it

VIDEO,
o . VIDEO,

KaGenwnoe | Buconsixon

W Thesna VIDEO AUX
(Ha poHTansHOW nanenu)

JlabHe THESI HETOTH3YIOTCH A HOTKTIONEHIA

HOGOTO BIEONCTOMIKA K AaiONY annapary.

st synonsixon K

[

17
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W TIOAKAIOHEHIA ANIA AYAMOKOMIIOHEHTOB

p—— pu—

WO-warsrobon
i KacceTHulh



Moaknioyenne YM- n AM-
aHTeHH

I 5 AN s socranssiores
a

ey HATE KN OOPASOM K COOTBETCTBYIONIIN
f—

3 BuiGepute Hanpasnenme
PamoHoR AM-aHTeHHSI ANR
onTUManKHOro npHeMa.

Mpuenaninn

 Pasiouas AN JOTAWA 51T YCTanomIENa

(nocrasnnerca) (nocraanserc)

Y@ ww

Sasounenme (ropuan GND)

* Pt AV aTemn o e caa
s s AM

pason, npuNaCT paguoRos

oo 1y VAMATA s cepme
e

[ nnnxnumme apantepa antentbi Ha
75-OM/300-Om (Tonsko Monens anA
Coenunentoro Koponesctea
BenukoGpuTaHuu u CesepHoi
Vpnanaum)

OTkpoTe KpBilKy

N

oo sewncmen uOeT PRI

N

aHTeHHbI Ha 75 OW300 Om.

£

W Tloaknio4eHme pamosHoi AM-anTeHHb!

7 Orpoere nounmh
cnoi Koaxenansoro
Kabonn ka 75 O

1 Yeranosure pamounyio AN-aHTeHHy.

noaxnioseHwIo.

|

OrpexsTe u yaanute
ToKonoABoAuMA
npoBoANNK.

IS

Berasste

npoBoA Kadens
b, 1

aammnre ero

anTennHbI B Tepuunansi AM
ANT W GND.

[r—

o

3aKpOT KpBILUKY.

19
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Moaknioyenne
NOCTaBNAEMOro CHIIOBOro
Kabena nuTaHna

B lMoaxnioueHne kabenna nuTaHuA

nepemenHoro Toka
HonKkatoniTe ciLionoli KaGeth NepeMEHHOTQ ToKa K

posere.
B AC OUTLET(S) (SWITCHED)
Mogesn s Coepenioro Koponescrna
BeswkoOpurasn u Cenepuoit Hparpon
 Ascrpanmn Buaxon
Ipyrie vogenn 2 maxona
JTAHHbIE LY HCTIOTHAYIOTES U1 TOAKTOCHIA
TORI KaGe7CH A APYTIS KOMTONEATOD K

nm'vampynmtp ANDBY/ON narioro
s (v o SYSTEM POWER n
STANDBY). Jlanstc sbixoxb: obeeneaior
S R ——
NIRRT KoOEA AR SITAT HALORCTE B0
ooy noroeii. Wibopsar

JE T —
SHEPIONOTPCOICHII KOMIOHEHTOR) NOXHO
noaywm » paviese “TEXHHYECKHUE
XAPAKTEPUCTHKH ua c7p. 72.

B Pesepanan Konus namATH
Cxena pescpuolt KoM aNTH mpeRoTSpaACT

T CETH HlepeNeNHOTD TOKa, Wil e Hoja
ST P GO e 1 oy
Heacmo, coxpan LC MOTYT GbITS yHATCHS




KOJIOHOK

TTpH HCIOAB3OBIHIN KOTOHOK ¢ HANDIAEHIEN 4 Wil

YGeauTecs, 40 annapar HaXORKTCA B pexuUNe
oxnmanmA.

T Oncniownre nurane Asworo annapara, n,

yRepxwBan HaxaToi kionky STRAIGHT
(EFFECT), Haxmure knonky STANDBY/ON.
TIanibil QUAPAT BKIIONACTCH, W Ha cuCe
{PPOHTALNOIL N NOARTACTEH MetiO

ADVANCED SETUP.

Yaepwusan naaron,
aare KHOMKY.

KOria Bee HOLTIONeHI Sa5epuicHbl, BKowIITe.
THTAIE JANHOTO anapaTa

fapara

- svsrenponer

v igo10.ou

2 nNosopauusan pyky PROGRAM 1 / h ana

Haxuure knonky STANDBY/ON
WER wa nynste AY) ann

“SP IMP!

3 NosropHo Haxuman kHonky STRAIGHT
(EFFECT), BuiGepuTe “40 MIN?
4 Haxwmure kronky STANDBY/ON ana

oTKnIoUeHNA NUTAHWA.

Q

TIpoisne ienas wacrpoitka Gyer paoTas npi
HOBTOPHON BKITIOEHIN AAHKOFO ANNAPaTa.

BKTIOYEHMR NUTaHUA RAHHOTO annapara.

@powranwian nyner Y

wsioohd

21



OCHOBHbIE HACTPOUKMU

ymkaus ocnonioi

GLICTPO HACTPOTIKI CHETEMEL € MIIMATHHBING

i b XOmITe CRONHTypUpORATS aTAAT BpYIIYI ¢

ASIC
« Hswenenme 106w napavetpon s venio BASIC
IPHBEACT X CGpocy BCeX HapaMETpo 8 Mo

SOUND MENU.
 HAinbie SCTaNOBKI BLCTENS RPN HIpHGTON
frepe—

Hcnonbsosanne menio BASIC
SETUP

o waana npoueaypu:
* Haxan uonky SPEAKERS A win B ua
dpponTansioit naem (i, naxan kionky AMP
1 BbIGpan pesint AMP, HaawrTe KoMKy
KERS A i B pa

pponaiLie kozonk
Veemrrect, wro uayn
annoro anapara,

e IY). mGepire

3 Haxas kwonky ENTER, soiiauTe 8
BASIC SETUP.

TMapaserp ROOM nossirres wa uciiee
[

IS

Haunas knonky J /1, Bbi6epte
Xenaemyio yCTaHoBKY.

ROOM: S M >L
BiGepr D KOMHATH, € yeTaNORIEH

Kook, BooGie, pasepst KoNHaTH!
prt— o 06pazon:

S (uaniii)  36x28, 10M2
W (cpennuii) 4.8 x4.0w, 2002
L (Goammoit) 63 x5.0v, 30

o

napaneTpa SUBWOOFER.

HaxmuTe KkHonky AMP.

&

2 Haxwmure kHonky SET MENU.
igakans “BASIC SETUP” nowsirrcs wa
e chpoTabol nanean.

==  BASIC SETUP

o)

Haxuuan knonky j / i, BbiGepuTe
Xenaewylo ycTaHosKy.

ELOOFER- « YE!

Tpu s caoydpepa b cneren,

YES
NONE  Tipw oreyreramn catybepa » crerene.

HaxuwaiiTe kHonky cl A0 nonBnenwA



~

HauwaiiTe konky ol A0 RoRBReHHA
napametpa SPEAKERS.

1"

Haxmute kronky ENTER Ann
noaTaepAEHUR BLIGO;

Hawuwas knonky j /i, bibepure.
KOMMYECTBO MOAKTIOEHHBIX KOTIOHOK.

SPEAKERS « 62Fk
Biop | Jmemen Romomer
e fepa
2 |0 B 7 i
Gpormainie ressalpan,
3spk | TOE |} mpanan
Gporrmie scasalp,
aspk T
pasca
Dormamre sesap,
sspk Ik, Okpy o
i senasinpanas
oog
38 |temmpan, Oxpyconero
espk | B0 [ i panas
Tunosora oxpysaonera

9 Haxwwaitre kHonKy d A0 NoRBNEHUA
napawetpa SET/CANCEL.

10 Haxuman kuonky j / i, seibepute

Xenaemylo yCTaHoBKY.

>SET CANCEL

seT Momepseme tcross
i warax 4
CANCEL O aserpolc oes et

3|

Tipu masope S
TeCTORLIL TONAAILIL I OT KAKAOT
Koo noonepeno. Ha i
pponTaHoft an oo ceyi
nosmTes ks “CHECK TestTone?, 5
a

CHECK:TestTone

CHECK OK? YES

Haxas knonky j /i, BbiGepute xenaemyio

yeTaHoBKy.
CHECK OK? YES

YES  ascpmerne npovccea nacrpoisa npi
JAORIETIOpITEIION yponie TecToR0ro.
NO Tiepesou p ero macrpoiixin yposneil
ER LEVEL 1
1 ypows kaaof

Haxwue kHonky ENTER ann
noaTEepaEHUA BLIGOPa.

Ipn nuiGope napaserpa NO a are 12, ua
P I e —
MHAAKALIS HACTPOHKN YPORHA DpOHTAILHBIX

23
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YcTanosKa Ganaca yposHei KonoHoKk
Toene wara 13, nemonmire enenyiomue warn
(evorpure cTp. 23)

Pegepanan Konua namATh
Cxewa pesepIOf Koni maNTH npeROTIpAaCT

coxpane e OT yRaTeHIA, TaKe €Ci

Opako, ecan curonoi ki
OTITIONEH OT CoTH TIepeMEHIOFo TOKa, I et
ot SACKTpoHCprI PR CoteE e 5

Annapar
B A

oy ¢ RaHHBIE NOTYT GbITh
Viens. B TAKOM Cyiac, JH0BO IpOHIBEITE

)
KoutomKt nootiepetio. Hikatop koo
BOCHPOISHO AUl TeCTOBL TORA ML CHMA B
HacTORMGN: MONGHT, ButcR a pcnce
dpponTaTHOT narc

14 Haxuman kuonky d / U, BuiGepute
Tem HamumaiiTe KHONKY j /§ AnA
1poBKM Gananca.
Jlwanason ynpanaess — +10 15 10 35

FR
TIo3mOIAET OTpEryINpORATE Gatae MEAAY
(PPOHTATLHLIN 1eROI 1 IPARO KOAOHKAM

TossoseT OTperypOBaTS Gatanc MeARy
BposTaHO ROl 1 PO

To3somseT oTperyampoRaTS Gatane MeAxy
PPOHTAHHOT 1€R0TE KOTOKOI! 1 ¢8O
KOT0HKO OKpYAQIOIETO 38y HarHs.

SB -

TossoseT OTperyIpoBaTS Gatanc MeARy
1B H THLIOROR KOTOHKANI! OKDYAAIOIETO

nyvaus,
SR =11~
Tossomser oTperyamposaTs Gatanc MeARy
B H IPAROH KOAOHKNH OKDYAOUETO
amyvas,

Tossonser oTperynposars, Ga
poRTA IO 1€ROT KOTOMKOI

cabmytpepon

&

KonowoK, HaxuuTe konky SET MENU ana

P

Tlocne sasepuienun perynuposk Gananca




BOCNPOU3BEAEHUE

OcHoBHble onepaunmn 4 Beibepure HeTONHMK NoCTYnalWero
irHana.
Il na160pa e o ueroKa,
enomayitre pyy INPUT (i oy i3

SO KR T

opmmansian

Hanvenonarine nerovin
toavsyexore
A HECKOThKO CERyI

e wa JnciAee poTaT Ol

38
22
g8
i3
0
i

] —————
(wrn SYSTEM POWER a nynsro AY) ann Supamiwrown oo rpwons
Sk snapaTs.
- B T —————
P— — ey

2 Brniowne BuAcosKpaN, noKnioweHHE K O HaCTROMTe yposews rpomkocTk A0
RanHowy annapary. Xenaeworo yposHs.

3 Haxwwre kHonky SPEAKERS A unu B

(unw, Haa KoKy AMP W BLIGPaE pexcm
AMP, Hawmue Knonky SPEAKERS A wnu B o

wa nynste AY).
Tipn

5 cooTneTeTByIOMIIE

wnn % - %Q

Oponransan nawens. Rynr By

@ponransman nanens. Tymer Y

wsioohd
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T Tipuweonaran,

W Hactpoiika

3myKomoro non.

pyky AM B /R
(un, - npaso
SBYKOBOTO N0 A IybTe JIY) 14 BHIGOpA Jrsrem—

porp
Y —————
eworpirme cTp.

o

&
'

TONE CONTROL ==y
ppoTansioii nanen

muatepie napavie

TREBLE wan BASS, 5a1en nopopanaiire pyixy
BASS/TREBLE —/+ Hanpano i naneno s
ynetemt wan ywemmen.

* Buepirs sapuserp TREBLE ot acrpoicn
LA —

g
Hacspoton sosonos s aymcon oxpassors

Mpusenanis
e o ST
LT SROACTOTIORD 2By AU O TPEACLIORD YpOLIA,

o K00 KRk DO 3

Haywhukos (“SILENT CINEMA®)
@y “SILENT CINEMA” nosmonser

PR —
« dyukiuus TONE CONTROL negocrymia

opan

Mysbiky
AHOFOKAIATLHOO OPNATA It 38yKOBO.

MULTI CHINFUT

Dolby Digital i DTS okpyxasoiiero seysars.

@yusaus “SILENT CINEMA” nicniowaeres
ABTOMATHNECKI TP HORKTIONEIIN HaYLIIKOB K
rcany PHONES.

+Ecan sapaverp T uT0
(€TD. 52), n napaverp BASS n TREBLE yeranomtei 1 0
1. soctposhommee Y abTONTHAeEKH OGN

Xy KOHTPO1A TOMATHOCTH AHHOFD anADITI.

porpau seyKoRoro 1013 CINEMA DSP waw Hifi

DSP. [pi ncaiovern chynun, wa uicice

PPONTAILNOI e TN 3ATOPACTEH MIHKATOD.
ILENT CINEMA

Mpumesanna
L NPT e YCTaNORITES 10 Pk
“SILENT CINEMA npi sbiGope byt
MULTI CH INPUT Kk nerormnea nocrynasomero.
<y SILENT CINEMA” v s con
Gpana npo Direet Stereo win 2ch Sterco,
e B enoN peKioe STRAIGHT.

ysa
Hasaurre kioncy MUTE nia
nyasre JIY Ha pcnice
ppowTaLHo nare
uacneuumaeTes uuekarop MUTE.
Il so30GHoRTeII 20y A
crona HxwTe xorky MUTE
(o naurTe kionky VOLUME
MUTE neueanier ¢ aucries

). Hinkarop

s operposary s e
(e



W BuiGop dynKuuu MULTI CH INPUT
Haxsaiire xuonky MULTI CH INPUT

(o croney MULTI CH N i ayure 1Y) o rex
Hop, HoKa a ez pporTaniio

Grosmanmes marn MULT CH INPUT

%

@powtanswa nanens.

MULTI CH INPUT

Mpuesarine
Tpi otoSpakennt wikauuan “MULTI CH INPUT 1

BbI60p NPOrpamm 38yKOBOro
ona

W Ynpasnenue ¢ poHTanbHO# nanen

PROGRAM

BocTposBoThCS. JLI% BHI60p APYTOO HETOTHNKA
puea € nowousio pymka INPUT (s oot 3

1 /h, sui6epure
enaemylo ycTaoaKy.
HAIIMEHORAHIG BEIGpaHHOI! IPOrpaMME OABITCA 1

MULTI CH INPUT (st xoonsy MULTI CH IN v nyire
1Y), orsonrre memano “MULTI CH INPUT” na
nennee dpormanmoi manen

W BOCnIpoW3BeAEHHE BUACOUCTONHUKOE B
Bune dona

mcuee

But . or
BIICOIICTONHIKA i 2BYAIIE OT 2 WOICTONINK,
Hanpinyep. mut Moo —
KIACCHCCRYI0 MYSBIKY, B TO K€ BpeNst
HpOCMATPIBaTS NpeKpaCHi Tei3K o
BIICOICTONNKA Ha RHTCO3Kpare.

Venonb3yn ceneKTopHsie KHOMK MCTOUHMKa Ha
nynuTe Q1Y, BLIGEPUTE BHAEOUCTOUMHMK, aTem
BbIGEPHTE aYAHOMCTONHNK.

AyawoncToumw

Mpumesanne
e ———
MULTI CH INPUT, otnospesenno npocwampias
s e aconcro, e
PUT G itonky

Hanworosane nporpau

27
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W Ynpasnenme ¢ nynsta AY

W TlpocnywMBanwe MHOFOKaHaNbHOTO
MPOrPaMMHOro oGecnedeHus
lpi RORKTO I THLIOROTt KOTOHKN OKpYKAIOIIET

 eobsonamem gexotepon Dolby Pro Logic I,
Dolby Digital EX s DTS-ES.
Haxas knonky AMP 1a nyniTe A1, BuiGepuTe
pexum AMP, 3aTem Haxumaiire KHONKY

EXTD SUR. AnA nepexniotennn 5.1 u 6.1-

3aTew, NIOBTOPHO HAXMHMaR OBHY H3 KHOMIOK
nporpanm 38YKoBOro NonA, BbiGepUTe
Xenaemylo nporpammy.

HaeHOBaHIe BLIOPANHOM HPOTPAMMEI HORBIFTES 1
ACILIEE pORTANbHOM naKe

160pa AeKoaepa, NOBTOPHO HaXMwaiiTe
KoKy j /i, noKa ropuT ukauKatop PLIxMusic
(ra).

Tlpu nocrymiewin curwana (rara), KOToputi NOXeT

G it o
61 »

[ annapat e Mo pactosath gaas, i
OCTY IO AT e COREPAIT (tara, aSTOVATIECKOE
3

0 CODCTBEAON BKYCE IPOCHY BN 3 e TONLKO b

A ——

Mpumesanna

* pusope nerowmya ocrymmonmero s,

(6epiTe ¢ uenonbaoBaHem

But MOXeTe BLIGPATS CIEAYIOIHE AEKONEPH, B
SABHCHNOCTI OT (POPNIITA BOCHPOIIEONINOTO

O, HCTOT30RAINYRO P HOCTEAIE Pt 114 TOFO

* Hesomocn Spas o amponors o, e

sana Gy MULTI CH INPUT,

B s —"
48K (spowe curanos DTS 96724
HpEOGPRIORHIEIOTCH B CHTNAI € TacToTO

1 pmenmoTcs nporpa:

PLIIUSIC

7175 6.1 KAIAILIOTO BOCHpONSBEAEIIS CHIILION
‘popsiara Dolby Digital nan DTS ¢ ucnon3osaiest
exoepa Mysbiki Pro Logic Il

EX/ES

7175 6.1 KAHAILIOTO BOCHPONSBEAEHIS CHIHLION
‘popyiara Dolby Digital ¢ ienio208asiiest Ackoaepa
Dolby Digital EX.

Curnant DTS BOCHPOSOIITSA b 6.1-KARAIHHON
peskie ¢ nenomaoReN Aekoepa DTS-ES,

EX

L1 6.1-KAHITBHOTO BOCIPOWIEACHIS CHIHANOD
‘popwara Dolby Digital waw DTS ¢ enonsonaient
exonepa Dolby Digital EX.

Orkmiosenme (OFF)
JIEKOEPb e HEIOTEIYIOTEA 11 6. KanbHORO
hocnpoianere.



Mpumesanna
Ha nexoropesx ek, comeermiat 6.1k
Sonpormienmen, areyrermyer it (b xoropu
ABTONATINECKI OGHIpYKKIETCH RARHN ABAPETON.

TIpi 6. 1KaanboN BocTpOIREACIN TAKIN Ft1on
mackoc, pusepie iekonep spy ity (PLITX Music
)

6 Lo

Tlpw BuiGope nporpamms: SUR. STANDAR

PRO LOGIC
Opadorka Dolby Pro Logic a3 moGx

L1t 1oy
Opadorka Dolby Pro Logic Il w1 nporpasax

S T ——
o scranonee tapaverpa “SUR. LR (cnorpie

rp. 50) wan “SUR. B" (eworpute exp. S0) wa NO!
I BOCPOIIBEACI HETOMIIKS, TORKTOAEHHOTO K
ety MULTI CH INPUT.
N socuporsescmut ezommnka, e o
i .
anyar

[T per——

Dolby Digital KARAOKE.
i suope dyusagn “2ch Stereo”

“Direct Serea”

« lpu oriconeunn v ganworo aumapara 57

poiika yeranannpacTos a AUTO,
ek Po Logils bscryn, s mapawery
B veranomen 1 NONE (osrpine o

W Tpocnywmsanye oKpyxalowero

PLIT Nusic
Opacorka Dolby Pro Logic I s Myshixatsbix
nporpa,

PLIT Gane

Opadorka Dolby Pro Logie I wis nrpombix

PLIIX Novie
Opatorka Dolby Pro Logic [ix a1 nporpasst
KHOPILTENOB.

PLIIX Music

Opadorka Dolby Pro Logic Ilx s Mysuikanbix
nporp
PLIIX Gane
OGpacorka Dolby Pro Logic 11

3BysaHMA o1
nporpamMmHOro obecneseHua

Curwa, noctynasoue o1 2-kawanx

HCTOUNIKOB, MOTYT TAKKE BOCIPOSBOTHTACH B

NHOFOKARATBHON peRIN.

Haxas kionky AMP, abi6epuTe pexinm Al

e monais oy STANDARD a nyrire

Y Ann RepeKnioenun nporpai

SUR. STANDARD  SUR. ENHANCED.

% - q

Winw, naxas kwonky MOVIE, suiGepure
nporpammy MOVIE THEATER.

S

Haxas knonky SELECT wa nynbe f1Y, sbiGepute
Rexonep.

&y

B BHCHNOCTI OT THIA BOCHPOIIBOIOTO
HDOTPAMMHOTO OBCCIEHICHIS,  OCHOBLIBAACH
ot Dy I OETE mABHpATY Ry
peimi

nporpas,
Neo:6 Cinera
OBpasoTKa DTS 115 IPOrANM KIHODITIAOS.
Neo:6 Music
OGPnEuYK:\ DTS 15 My iKbb HpOTpaY.

I oGope nporpauet SUR. ENHANGED ur
M(WIE THEATE
PRO LOGIC
OSpatorxa Dolby Pro Logic 1 1oGux
PLIT W
Opadorka Dolby Pro Logic Iy nporpas
Kmoduayon,
PLIIX Novie
Opatorka Dolby Pro Logic Ilx 1 nporpase
KkoduyOR.
Neo:6 Cinera
OpaGoTka DTS s Hporpasy KOs,

¥
Kortaoonaexoseps onopasc e rovruio

S

Mpumenanime

Hexonep Pro Logic T egoctynen. cen napavetp
SUR. B yeraonten  NONE (onarpre . 50)
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® Mpocnyumaarine crapeotormeckoro

B Pexuuei ouoro npocryumzarn

ByuannA rO4HOCTH PesuMLL HONHOTO HPOCHYILHEAIIY PASpACOTaNL ¢
m rect Steven] e YAV IS IPOCIYIIBACNOCTH 1 FISKIEX
@y [ p——

UICTOE BHIOKOTOMHOR 3Ry alIe OF 2-KANATLILIX
PCM i amanoronsix nerouikos 63 oSpadorkit
n DSPmasworo

0T BOCTIPOIIBOIANOTO THIA NaTEpIATA, BHOEpHTE
pekin NIGHTCINEMA uan NIGHTMUSIC.

annapara.
Haxas knonky PROGRAM I / h (wnw, Hawan
KoKy pas pexun AMP, HaxmuTe
Kwonky DIRECT ST. wa nynTe A1Y) AnA sbiGopa
“DIRECT STEREO?

=iy -

-

Opowransian Tynur 2

i

DIRECT STEREO

P, AMP,
saTewm noBTopHO HaxumaitTe KHomky NIGHT Ha
nyneTe Y ANR BLI60pa peXMMa KNHOGUNLMA
WA MY3IKH.

TTpit BLIGOPE PEAIINA HOMHOTO 1POCAYUIMBARIA, i
Miennee poNTaLHOf: Marie 3aropacTC
wkatop NIGHT.

= %

+ Tlpu npocuorpe kofnvon, Butsepire pesint
NIGHT.CINEMA 118 MEHbILCHIS AHaNiEcROr0
IaM0Ha 3hyKORORO COMPOROREHIA KON

Yy I CALILIMOCTH JUATOTA Ha WISKITK
ypoBEX rpovKocr

Dipearetatins| o TIpH UDOCAYILIBAFIN My IIKAIBHEIN HETOUHIKOR,
o » NIGHTMUSIC
peane + ButGepirre OFF. ccii B e XOTHTC HCHOTLIORTS

 Digital n

IDITS). aHHat APAT ABTONATIECKI HEPETONAETOH

WHAWKaLAN

«
pu ssope

adpibeTos, npu

+Soyame o

« Hacrpoiia TONE CONTROL (exp 26)# SET MENU

e pesint AMD ot AMP i
uximt. konky DIRECTST.. Ammnn
aptumacres wa pes Disect S
[ —————————
ANTAPATA CTaHOMITEN HEBOMOAILIN

10 H0MOAAET HACTPONTL YpoBeHS CAITISL

Aynur Y

Effect.Lvi:MID

* ButGepirre MIN 113 MUHINATEHOTO CAATIA
« BuiGepire MID 1 CTamIapTIHOrO CAATI
+ BuiGepine MAX U1 MaKEINAILHOTO CATIA

N
Hacrpoirkn NIGHT.CINEMA # NIGHTMUSIC
RS p——"

Tpumesanna

P HOUORO KOG He0CTYHS TpH
oot porpave Dircet Stereo iy
MULTI CH INPUT.

o iors ey e
ACHETRNIO, B 39BHCHNOETH 0T ICTOHIX HOCTYTAOEI
NS ————




W 2-KaHanbHoe MUKWHpOBaHWE

Boi6op npuema

Haxas konky PROGRAM I / h (wnw, Haxas Konky
AP AP,

Haoiit oGopyonay
BXOMLINH A, [LIA BHIGOPA KETAENOrO THIA

STEREO wa nynee /1Y) Ann BeiGopa 2ch Stereo.
P N
=Py L = Oy

ermmnan f—
¥

2ch Stereo

N

ayiouyio
nporeypy

T Tiosopawmaan pyaxy INPUT, suibepure
UCTOuNMK nocTynalowero curnana.

it apavirp SWER nan BOTH  weto “BASS OUT:

7 Hamaman xwony INPUT MODE, amibepnte
B Mpocnywmsanme HecKaTbix pexum npuena. B GOMLUMHCTEE Cyuacs
10CTYNaIoWUX CUTHANOB enonsayetca pexum AU
B e STRAGHT e
e —————
B3 HIKAKOIi IONOAHITEARHOI 0BpaGOTKH smcnwu
" ¥
AN sucpas pest ANP, eaie xony T
STRAGHT nn ynure ) A awiops STRAIGHT.
- B - [ —
rocrmaousrt o
epomtnn e (-
[ ————
o o
STRAIGHT 1) Lpossie curnanut®
2) AHAIOTOBBIE CHIHATNBI
e —— ors
¢ KHOTKY. STRAIGHT [EFFEC\') 10 Tex.
o o e -STRAIGHT" e e s
W Virtual CINEMA DSP
M S —
‘nporpasyst CINEMA DSP 63 K0/I0HOK OKpYAAIONIEro ANALOG
o cariuton Ingeates ropeeyer
L4 BOCTPOSBECIID ECTECTBEIOTD 38YKOBOTO T, P T ToCTy DA
oo SUR LR NONEcurprcp ). . A
T v o L
CINEMA DSP. s M v
P ittt
Posa Vil CINEMA Pt e % ——
S sy

- magam, .‘v,mm. UL CH NPT o
yiaomero ciea
~Eon ey PRIONES nokgassaot i,
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Mpumesanna

@

Haxumaiire kronky U / d ana

DILD.
oesareasio yeranomute napaverp INPUT MODE wa
DIS.

« B wnippossie e, noctynaiouie ot
G nogsepryTH O6paGoTKe B 10GoN

e ccau BumoENO WHPpOBOE
e p——

uponrppa
W OtoGpaxenue uHGOPMaUMM 06
MCTOuHMKE NOCTYNalowero curHana
Bur vosere oTo0pa: y
CrPOBHPORAHIA CHIIANA, IOCTYIAIOLIETO B AaHibk

JopvaT it wacToTy

RocTynalouem curHane.

(opyar)

L — Toctymasomé caruane, Hanpmsicp,
ool i T st
cyeiieXe] PR
e e

H 3 rate & Girrax. Ecnu

e emernie oy PR .
romaa—_—— e
Ut
fig Mndpopmatms paara,

ﬂ:, sarom
|

STRAIGHT

JakoHpoRaNNAS ¢ curHaTa DTS
i Dolby Digital, koTopas nogaet
HEPERIOUEHI AEKOICPO Ha
Jartnox annapate,



HACTPOUKA PAONOMNPOIrPAMM AUAMA3OHA YM/AM

ABTOMAaTHYECKAA M Py4Has 3 Hawumaiire xronky TUNING MODE
HacTporika (AUTO/MAN'L MONO) Ao nonBneHma
wankaTopa AUTO wa ucnnee
Cyuecnyior 2 werosa i ecan i

an vacrpol

O T e

Hacrpoiika iemoaNoia pi nosmciun
Amoerowis () na puctee GpowTATUNOR nate s
Haxan xuonky PRESET/TUNING (EDIT),
omiowrre wocrone ().

e ot paguocTamt

38
22
g8
i3
0
i

T Tovonmuman procy WRUT. e T Hawawre xvonky PRESETITUNING 1/ h
o TUNER Kak o pas A wauana saTouaTWeCKOH
nocTynatouero curkana. i

e oy o acrpoin

2 Haxwman knonky FWAM, BoiGepute
Awanason npewa.
g “FM” i “AM” nossires na
pposTaTLHO nare .

wsioohd
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W PyuHan HacTpoiiKa
Tlpn exaGow eurnane Aenacxoi

npoissenITe pynyio KacrpoKy. Mpu pyaroh
nactpoitke wa IM-pammocTantuio, ToHcp.
ABTOMATHNECKI TIEpEKTIOAETCS Ha

aprenva 1
KauecTsa nOCTyIOUIero CHrNANa

paguocTaHuuin

W AsTOMaTHuecKan npeaycTaHoBKa

s coxpaciunn IM-paoeranu s Moxere
yisaunei

T Buicopure Gynxinio TUNER w Avanason
npwewa, BLnoHAR wark 1 1 2, onucaK
@ pasaene i

npenyeranonkn [lanias pywkiyus nossonseT
Ny ISPy oMK TN

2 Hawamaiire xonky TUNING MODE (AUTO/ ) “ omere e
g S, Do o

-

Ommosaeres

HAGTPOHKa HEROMOAH] NpH HOAREHHI
ABoeToS () Ha cuee (DPOHTATLHON Hae:H
Hazxan kionky PRESET/TUNING (EDIT)
omeaoTe psocome (2.

w

HawmuTe kHonKy

1 Haxuman konky FWAM, euiGepute M-
Avanason.

- M

%

[
AN PyHOR HACTPOIKH Ha XenaeMYIO

JUns npogo e noeKa,
Vaepxaaiire Koy

2 Hawunaire xronky TUNING MODE (AUTO/
MAN L MONO) 0 floRBfieHuA uHAMKaTOpa
AUTO Ha AucrInee (pOHTARLHOR NaHen.

Saropasten

Hacrpoiika Hemoanoia ipi nosneiunn
AwocToms (- ma muctnce chporraot nan

xan xionky PRESET/TUNING (EDIT),
omnowTe octoe ().




3 Horaure n yaepusaie aaron Koy WEWORY

BpyHyl0

14 AUTO. ABTOVATIECKsA penyCTaiossa saiaeres
IO 63 5 GEKYHI T HACTOTH, OOGpAKCHHOI 5
K MOV, HATARICHIN BICOKI SACTOT

5 rpymax) npymyio.

Mpumesann

o mopant o puawocras coxpancnoi nox
CYICCTRYOUIN HOMEPOM TPEAYCTANORKH, CTAPIETES TP
coxpaten omo

PANOCTaLI A TOT-KE HOMED.

TIpi HACTpOIIKE Ha PATHOCTARIUIKO, YATOTa
IDUHIMASMO PATHOCTARIIIN BbICHEHBAETCH HA

[ —

(MAN'/AUTO FM).

e p————
Do ot s A e
[T N —

OnUUM ABTOMATHYECKOH PERYCTAHOBKH:

p MEMORY.

N
- — Yool —
AR

Bul MOACTE BHIOPATS HOME IPEAYCTANOBKI OT KOTOPOY
pa

Tocne naxarus xionsa MEMORY ua wiare 3
: ). s

1eTCA, KaK TONIbKO KONIMHECTBO
Ka

Koy PRESET/TUNING B/, misGepue nowep

o iaukatop
MEMORY, NOBTOPHO HaXuMan KHORKY

AUTOVATINECKAA IPEA)CTAIOBEA TPEpLACTCA, KK TOTEKO

2 Huan oty PRESETTTUNING EDIT) ocaoure
e (), mew, waxa knonky PRESET/
NG &

(oTA RO E).
TlosmiTes 0G0 wasEHME FpYTTL. Y GeuiTecs, 170

Pesepsnan Konun namaTh
(Cxewa pesepHO KoM TNSTH TpEONpaIET
P S ——
NI AT CTRROBICH K PEAT ORI,

ke ecm

mocTore () aToGpaeiio na wuczce

po
U BN IPEpRRIO TITAIE 1133 TEAIONCHIR
SaeKTPOSHEpIA. ORI, ECI THTake PRI Goree
s WA 7Y 0, TpCCTaNOE

POMOCTIANII CHOBA, HETOLAYK MTO HPERYCTANORKIL

kHz

Tpynna npeaycranoskn
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xuony PRESETITUNNG I/ b secepure
HOMEp NPEAYCTaHOBNEHHOM PAANOCTRHLIN

Bbi6op np
pagnocTaHuuin

BLt MOK©Te ATKO HACTpONTES Ha 1106Y10.

H,‘m niGopa
e Kionky h
[l But6opa Memero Hovepa
[ —

penycranonk,

peCTAIOBKL O3 KOTOpMM e PO

Houep npeaycranomn

Kwonky MEMORY (MAN'LIAUTO FM) Ha

Croprmamorea s menncs
hponTatLHO nac:,

Toka caeTwT unauKarop MEMORY, HaxauTe

N
Flpw sumomenm ariot oney
a1, cnanans sourre s

S peam monepa

y TUNER uin
yertanonsar yaura 1Y

T Hawman wionky A/BIC/DIE (wnw kionky
Bl

coxpanera

& Tosropmn warn 15, coxpanure Apyrwe

panMocTauM.

Mpumesanna

« oGt chopya 0 paIOCTILA, CONpatHof o
s apu

Ty NP IR TR,
Coxpaci om0 panocTA I 1A
Pt s CTepcooneskut
wonogo coxpassicres uapay ¢ nacrorol
pamocrarn.

Rynor Y



2 Hawuwan xnonwy PRESETTUNING § /1 3aMeHa MPeAYCTaHOBIeHHbIX
(wnw xwony PRESETICH U/ i anynste | Da/IMOCTAHLIMIA
DY), BHIGepUTE HOMEP NpeAYCTaKoBNEHHOI
aamocTanunm (1 - 8). Bt uoere savemim, Mecray e

Ha npimsepe

P
T 4
Py o pesyCTORK nvr()ﬁpvmm'rcn HILKE OILICAHA IPOLCIYPa 3AMCHb

E1"na “AS?

ropactes

mkays TUNED,

BuiGepuTe npeaycTaHoBneHHyio
“ENT

Corpirre pay
P—

e *BuiGop npeaycranonenmiix.

38
22
g8
i3
0
i

7 Hawawnro n yaopwoalite Haatoh KHonKY
PRESET/TUNING (EDIT) Ha Gonee wem
.

Ha teniiee qrporrrasioit narean
sucaemmaiores “EL” 1 mmpukarop MEMORY.

3 BuiGepute npeaycranosnennyio
PaguoCTaHuUMI0 *AS UCrIOMb3YR KHOKM
A/BICIDIE w PRESETTUNING 1 / .

Ha pierice hpontaninof nare
oo AS" i itop MEMORY.

wsioohd
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7

Haxare xnony

Toene pyeTOSIcAAe AT

Mpuem

cuctemb! Radio Data System
Radio Data Sysem - 370 caceva nepegau o,
sencnsayonas UM pasocTan o crpa. by

Radio Data SSem OSyETIACTO CETembA PAIOSTAHIANY
Tipi npie pasocrarcucrenss Radio Data Systen, s

EON e ke it o)

W Pexum PS (Haumenosanve nporpammsi)

OTOUPAKAETEH HANMEHORAIIE IPHHINGENOTT

pammocTamum encrexsa Radio Data System.

W Pexum PTY (Tun nporpamui)

Lt rscmpHsa psocranTows R
Data System, cymecrayer 15 Tuno nporpax.

NEWS Hosoern

AFFAIRS | Teyupc axsyanse sorpocis

INFO Ouwas mpopria
SPORT Cropr
EDUCATE Otpasonanne
DRAMA fipma
CULTURE Kynypn
SCIENCE Haysa
VARIED Pamrevenne
PorM Moy
ROCK M Porcaymixa
MORM Mysutka v

(o servoro wpocrymmasis)
LIGHTM_| Tersan ctaen
cLass

A

OTHERM | Jlpyrwe wusus mysasan

W Pexum RT (Paauorexct)

opanuto o (e e 1
i), pAHGEMO 07 paHOCTaRN crex Radio Data yste,

s o6 et ot

Tt R R ——

[ ———

W Pexum CT (Tekyuiee Bpems)
(OTOBPAKACTS i IOMIHYTHO NEISCTCH TEKyIIee pevs
i BN i s s opatu. o
nosmTLCA MAKaLA “CT WA

W EON (Apyrvie paguocTaHumm ¢
PACUIMPEHHbIMM BOIMOXHOCTAMM)
Crorpute pasien “dynius EON” wa crp. 41




Tepeknioyerme pexuma
Radio Data System

Mpumesann

« He nasmaiie o

e pporru
e

FREQITEXT go-rex nop, noxa
eI e BLCKETIHTON MAIKATOD
. KoK Gt kaTa 19 7070,

oroopaxcns michopaun Radio Data System,

nponcxon

oy TO AN aIINAPET e KoM

eryravn
encrenst Radio Data System, npeocTansensist

paocranu

saropatores wnatopet PS, PTY. RT whuam CT.

 IPeROTIRIRCNO# PTG, RRONORCH

T Haxas xnony TUNER va nynire A%,

ancpopaty cuctewit Radio Data S
G AT T WO B

& pexun
Tiowepa.

MoK, 170 ey RT Moker
1ok, ke ecan ppyrie pexinit Radio Data

. mamm..u(m R Dy e i
e oy TU Nn\@ MODE (AUTOMANL

T s

cucTemsi Radio Data System,

KoKy FREQTEXT wa nynute Y.

- b
Y +

[ese— W.memm Hw nrv:mmucmm
R D

s ot e o Dt

nerenns Radio Dat
System woer mresamo

prosi e i ——
s . WALT?
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@yHKkuma PTY SEEK

Tipu siGope Keaeuoro i Iporpaks, o

e ps
Rodio Data System. neperanon
nporpab

N

@

HaxmuTe kHonky PTY SEEK START ann

wa e
powransio e uract mGpanA T
HPOTPASMbI I SATOPACTCS HIIKATOP

HOLD.

JL1 OTNERM TIOHCK, CHOBA HAKMITE KHOTKY
PTY SEEK START

Py
3aropacren

nyner Y

* Aunapar npexpas

paocaniun

AT HONCK 1P HaXOKCHIN
neperatomet nporpavy

myra 1Y, cravas mxsmre oy TUNER s

nyasra JIY B peun o

1 Haxas kronky PTY SEEK MODE,

YCTaHOBUTe AaHHbiit annapaT B pexw
EK.

Ha jpicniee (pponansuoit navean Mract T
porpk pHGsCHOR PARIOCTANI
kae s

o o s pesa PTY SEEK, ciona
hazarre knonky PTY SEEK MODE.

= Ny

=@ = . —

R E - JELE
Myner Y s

~

Toseprys pysxy PRESET/CH Ui/ d,
BuibopHTe Xenaemyl0

Bty
Aucuee ppowTaTLION Nt

= POP M

Tymer Y

BKy.
B S e p—

 Ecut naiifeIinas pamocTaius e #misetcs
XOTei HACTPOUTECH,
jiky PTY SEEK START
ot e sk ApyTyi0
[T ——————




W OTMeHa naHHOH (yHKLMI
@yHKkyna EON Tosropiio uaxusaiire kitonky EON o orictioseris
HaICHORAIIA TAA TpOTpANNL a ACTACe

e gyt e mopuaonyoreny EON. o L

oo st o o R Dai
e i st cenero i mporpmat (VEWS
[t e ——
anToNGTIECKI o b IeyCTaORIGHIX
panvocrai e Radio Data Sysem, mannpyionus
PAICISO TOTpRN TPEGyENOTO T, 1 T
TaKoi TaRCI, RpORTONaCTOS < paCTaU
pOCTYIIBICHO B S MONCIT, 1 pAOCTAING,
PRHCTIYOIIY TP TPCSeNoro i

N
T eamoserm o onepatn ¢ nenosonaines
ynta 1Y, cxwvana wanre kionky TUNER

oo s 13 pea o, 53
Tpuuesane 83
4]
o e s o s 23
8

e pastocranu cucresit Radio Data System,
oo [
pHeNE TaKO PAHOCTANII, a AHCACE GPONTATLION
e saropacres wankazop EON.

T Yoeaurece, uro wnanxarop EON asiceeen
W8 AUCTING® (pOHTAMLHOA naHeTH.
Enu maukatop EON orenionen, crpoiess i
APy prasoctamo cucrss Radio Dita Sy,

s Koropoi sropserc aukTop EON.

2 Tionropwo nawuan kwonky EON na nymere
Y, BeGepiTe XeMaEMSI T MpOrpaMLI
(NEWS, INFO, AFFAIRS wn SPORT).
HasHoRne niGpaiioro i iporpassi
BCReTIIACTER 1 TGS PpONTaTHIOH Tane

Tyner Y

* Mpi wasane Tpancsys BGpamoro T
IpOrpANMb Dy CTAHORIERHOH paTHOCTaHUIEH
cncrenst Radio Data System, annapa

o sasepurano Tpsscastyn porpas TpeOyevoro

KT Tt
otopas aach b moce R pas (11

oy ol ke paocTa).

e
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3ANMUCb

Hacrpoiikat samici n gpyrie onepatunt
Do i KouISTES S CHOTpATS

Mpumesann

SGH MR KOMIOHENTINH, IOKTIOEHILN K
samonyanap
crpai Tapasirpon TONE CONTROL VOLUME,
P TEvEL (o 1951 i porpass sepooro o e
+ Samicn ¢ HeTOuNKA, HOTKMOENNORD K e
MULTI CH INPUT asoro annapara,sesoioxisa.

HESABICHN HPONOLHT 2P BACOCNENb KAHHOTO.
mpsr. Tosowy s s onmpas

BoAAt TomLo A€ epegats S i
(1 To0 KoMOMTHOTD AMtcocHTHAE
saca, o310 S
[ p—
« Uuppontic curna,
DIGITAL INPUT, e mporrcs ov anazoromsss e
AUDIO OUT (LIR) s samnen. Moo samicars

) Mok
ocurian (nm kounouri,
conarmorhon

« ocrynaronui cirma o onpesereIIOro HeToIKs He
i Cour

« pu samien  onorpaso, CD-uckos, paso 1

BniouTe nUTaMwe AaHHOTO annapaa W

efcTayIOuEe B Baliel crpate. Famch ¢ HCTOMKOD,

Bcex

HADYILRHIG S3KOROTATEECTE 06 ATOPEKIX M.

2 BuiGepUTE KOMNOHEHT-UCTONHMK, C
KOTOPOFO Bbi XOTUTE NPOH3BECTH 3AMKCH.

Q9O g

G O O

m =0
nymer Y

TIpH BOCTIDOI TR IeHIH BIACONCTOHIIKG ¢
SAICANHLIMH LTH 3aKOHPOBANHLINL CHIATAMI
AT OT KOMHPOBAIA, CaMA KAPTIHKD

MOKCT HCKIATLCH BCICCTBIE TAKIX CHIHAIOR,

 Oco6b!

3ameTKu npu 3anucH ¢

nporpammHOro oGecnedenus DTS
Cursan DTS snaseres npponsin Girromne
noTokow. Tlomsrma wipponoit sanvcn Giooro

JAHCH ¢ HETONHIHKO, CONEpANUX CHrait DTS,

PAZMOCTAHLMIO) Ha KOMTIOHEHTS-HCTONHMKE.

4 HaunuTe 3anuce Ha sanucebiBalowen

N
o toro, kax HpHCTyIITL X sa1cH, BHOAIE TecTORyI0

yer npousecrit
crenytoue Hacrpoi
I DVD. 1 CDJUHCKOB € HIKOMIPOBARKBINI

Crnarasan DTS, ecut AOpLIBAT L CORMECTIN ¢
popyaron DTS, wsywire mierpyxumuo o

KEIUIYATALID K HEMY I HACTpOIITE NPONTPHIBTCD
A PEAIIM BHIBOXA AHAIOTOROTO CHIATA




WCAHUE NPOIrPAMM 3BYKOBOT A

Taso

AP OGOPYAORAHH PALIINAINIL TOUHHIMI UKBPOBSIN FCKOTEPANH, OSHOAA TPOCIYUIIBATS
T A10G0r0 HETONHIKa
‘mon YAMAH:

epAAUI PasIbE ory
AETRO 5 TOFPAM AyKOROTO T ACTEH PO N DPOR wocnpor sneeHen

>
Rl YAMAHA CINEMA a
. Hi)
Npumesanun
~AUMEHOBANIAX IPOTPANN.
Ana Il
Snyeonise nous. “MULTI voryr nn
ST TR ok DY s T 1 o o, ot ax
“2-Ciftworyr 11 2 xasame "TB mporpesoas,
sucoKaceeTu 1T, o
° . i3
‘Bonee noapo6HO o “BoiGop nporpamm 83
3ayKoBOro nonA” Ha oTp. 27 - 31. g3
£
[ EH
nynera Nporpamua Onmcanme erowann | S
[
1 |36h Seereo R oAt
2 |Permock ittt
TV Sports T Y TAGS T XD e
mepemmeose ety St omepraon . T | MULTI
b sorce oo 1 oot e T o
e i s o ) o o
Gane yKouLIM CHTATAM BAteONTD.
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Knonka
nynsra Nporpanma Onucanue Weroummen
"y
WOVIE THEATER: DS »
Spectacle Hpokoe hyKoRoe e T Knoreatpa. Topodiioe
DEATMHON KADTHIKOR W SBYKOBHIM Hoten. MIEATMIa 113 TH0GHX THION.
BLCOUCTOMIKOR, SKOUIPOSIIILX 10 e Dolby Surround,
WOVIE THEATER:
Sci-Fi o nony oot St s o oyt
IR0 KHHORIALNOD 5 AHPA AITICTH, TAkH 0GP
e
e A S ——
4 OO HAGOAEE EOBEPIICHCTOORILE TeNOTOTIR I
MuLTt
WOVIE THEATER. Qpatorra CINENA DSP. e rporanss oo omomrr o | CH
Adventure romoro mocpowpcica eyKosoro orpopuncn oseu T
HHOILTMOR  KHIINOR  MHOTOKARAIN BYKOREN
camoro smykooro no.
WOVIE THEATER: 6paSorss CINENIA DSP e sorpesa tpeurmase 1oa
General o
e — i
SUR. STANDARD: [ .
s

SUR. ENHANCED:

ConepIEICTR ORI SRR % BGpAIOrS AR




Ana my3biKanbHbIX UICTOYHUKOB

But
CD-mekn, YM/AM-panwonepears

accerta

5
Bonee noapoGHo o “
38yKoBOFO NONA" Ha CTP. 27 - 31.
Knonka
nynora fporpanma Onucanue Merowmcn
ay
STEREO: 2 anaaios (el ) BocTpoIBCACHI
2ch Stereo
 [sTEREO: TIpeTera ot yReTHENI D07 CTepeOpIIEER T 21
6ch Stereo Xoronor

nenepusa n

P Komeprnit s
1 170 MeeT Koot St opIaMEToR BocTpORSAOIT AT
CHOANLIC OTPACHID, DA DI HOIOC GOraTOE 033

usic: Ot TSP Tamos s o o osrt
The Bttn Line epation cneny amaveioro Hiso-Mopkekoro aa: K1yt
N “The Botton Line” Hpw avectinocri 0 30 werones oxenn

po
coromi Ty cma s, ysos e i
peaiios i mGpIpyo
WUSIC: The Roxy. MULTE
Ther pok Ik Hu(\wylmmn A8 ol porpant G e

Camon “ropien” pok KAy loc ARCAGES BipryaTios Mecr
CIYULATEA AT B 1EB KEHTRALIOH 3CTH 1075

DS

horo ncxo TP Gonktnoro fopou. Toroe
RCOROKOHENTIPORIOE Ty . THKe XapaxTepiyetos
ORGP, “HENEAICHIIN Iy,

SUR. STANDARD: [T e ————

SUR. ENHANCED: [ S N,
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[ONOJIHUTENIbHbIE ONEPALINK

lNpumeHeHue Taiimepa cHa

Mannas dhywxns nosmomHCT aBTOMATINCCKI
CTRIRUBTS I SNTAPAT B EKIX GKASamI

W Ormena raiimepa ch
Hosropwo Hanvaire kworky SLEEP 1o nosnesa
ks SLEEP OFF” s i poraniio
nancan. Miggrsatons “SLEEP OFF nwcsner

STew OTKIOITER MKALA

Bpexic
1, KOTA B TORITECH CIETS, B T0
annapar socnpomsoT w1
[rE— ep cHa TaKKe
KomnoenyL nogkoemiLle k AC OUTLET(S)

Taittep cuta nose:
pen Kak

K0T MGk 1

[ ——

W YcraHosKa Taiimepa cha

1 Buibepute ucTOuNMK U HauHMTe
BOCNPOMIBEACHHE Ha KOMNIOHEHTE-HCTOAHMKE.

N

ToBTOpHO HaxwMaR KHONKY
SLEEP, ycTaHoBUTE BpeMeHHOR
npomexyToK.

€ kaaun aKaTHe KoK
SLEEP, mypikamni ya jrciiice
bporTaLHO e
e ———
0Gpason. Bo spews nepekaione s peNeiiix.
HOMEIAYTKOR TaMEPA CHa, MUFACT HIKIKA
SLEEP.

=

SLEEP 120min —> SLEEP oomin

[sszp OFF « SLEEP 30min ¢ SLEEP SCnm]

Ha juieniee (JpOTATLHOI nake:N 3aropaeTe
maukas SLEEP, u piernneit nosspaisaercs
BLIGPANIYIO IPOFPANY 3BYKOROFO TOTA,

Vuauxarop SLEEP.

SLEEP.

&,

N
Bt woskere Takike oTeHL Taiep cia HaKan KoKy
STANDBY wa ayansre JIY (1t ksonky STANDBY/ON wa
POHTATIHO HAEAN), 1 YCTaHORD AANL AMIAPT B

==  SLEEP OFF

P oA,



Hacrtpovika ypoBHe#
KOJIOHOK BPY'HYIO

But voer
K

¢ OTperyAMpORATI. ypoBIN rpOMKOCTI
B S —

myesani, TARHA YHKILUIA TAKAC JOCTYINA TpH
BOCTPOIIBECIIN HCTOMINKOR, NOTKTIOUCIIILIX K
ruesgas MULTT CH INPUT

nom.m

0 pareas o
L poiReseIbe B Mo “BASIC SETUP”

s oTCHIT HACTpOTKH

(Eip 32y 1P LEVEL (erp. 51

[T

HaxmuTe KHonKy AMP.

ToaTopHo Haxwwman kHonky LEVEL,

BLIGEPHTE XeNaGHYIO KONOHKY ANA

HacTpOiKM.

FRONT L ¥ponens pontaioit senoit

CENTER  Yposcus ucwrpansioi kononki

FRONT R ¥ponch hpontassoit npas

SUR. R Yponems npasoit konomki
oxpyKaoniero snyvars

SUR. B Yposens Thuionoll KonomKi
ceppasers sy

SUR- L powe

SR Yponern catmbern

N

o saxamn kwomn LEVEL, s soere Takke
ia

BHIGPATL KOO, AL KIOTKY U

Haxmute kHonKy j /i AnA perynuposKu
YPOBHA 3BYMaHUA KOMOHKH.
fnamason yrpasaeis: +10 35 - 10 .

e mm—
Kionky ENTEF

il cnep, i ke Mo o IoTL
st ynpas e s pporeraato ez, Tomropio
NEXT, nuiepurte kosonky wis

rpof, sarens sasaanaine konky LEVEL -+ 1a

[ ——
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MEHIO HACTPOWKMW (SET MEN!

Jins perymponka p

wacrp 5
B e ‘T MENU).
nactpoitiar Baueii cpene
W BASIC SETUP

Henomayirre P

® MANUAL SETUP

Hctonkayire s WACTpOIIKIN IAPAMETPOB KOTOHOK H CHETEN! BPYSHYI0.
1 SOUND MENU

Henonsayire s py a .

pire crp. 22)

et KavteeTsa u To suyai
encrems, win P BLCoGHTHATY 1P KK skpanow i
npoeKTOpOL

N

IND MENU,
“BASIC SETUP” e c1p. 22). B wowere et

Tymer Onucanne 3

A)SPEAKER SET e
curuans, w uacrom nepesos

E)SPEAKER LEVEL | Peryauponsa ypous »

e —— 5

CYSP DISTANCE | Peryawpensa spewernn stepaxit nysasi kil Ko ionks s

D)CENTER GEQ | Hctpoliva Tomaamioro Kamecrsa tempain Katomn s
E)LFE LEVEL FE " - 5

F)D. RANGE Hacrpoiss fomascckors Avasions a1 cnriason Dby Digial wan DTS.
G)AUDIO SET B

2INPUT MENU
TlepekTiotcHie dyHKIUH 10IPPOBLIX THES1 BYOKA/BHIXOa i BHIGOP PEKINA TPHCNA

Tymer Onucane crp.
A)I/0 ASSIGN | Humaicrmae raeas » cooroerera  sownonenion Bl
B)INPUT MODE | Butbop navanunoro pesan e nerornmsa. B
(ST =V [T e ——— B

3 OPTION MENU
HacTpoIiKa FOMOIMITALILIX TApANCTPOR CHCTEM.

Ty Onucanue cm.
A)DISPLAY SET | Orperyaupyire apsocrs ancizca B
B)NENORY GUARD MENU |
COPARAN. INE | FNnioa st 1apave Tpon [y 1orpass Smykonoro 1o B
DYMULTI ZONE v 5




Mcnonesosarmne SET MENU

TL34 OTpITIS H HACTpOIK HAPaNTPOS,
hoayitrect ny1Tom 113

© Haxas xnonky ENTER, sohure &

Xenaemoe meHio.
Howopsire warit S 1t 6 413 nepexota i Bxofa o
ey et T

SEPATa 1 pSAYING poncr o
hazuirre kionky RETURN.

7 Haxman knonkw Ui/ w ENTER, BeibepnTe
noawenio, 3aTem KaxumaRTe KHONKY U / cl
AR B1160Pa HCTPOKM WM KHONKY J /|
AnA nepexnioveHHs napa
ommopus oy v suepire
npoinne ok, [Lun sosspara a
oetb e ypomeis e, et Koty
N TURN.
B ocere e, maparpus SET MENU s spesss
8 inm obixona wa wemo, waxawe KHonky
Tpumesane SET MENU o sasepuieo.
SETMENU,
! Peaeparan Konua namaTn

e ————

1 Haxwue kHonky AMP.

2 Haxwmure knonky SET MENU.

g “BASIC SETUP” nossires s
Jry we———

|

HaxuwaiiTe knonky Ui / cl A0 noRBnenuA
napawetpa MANUAL SETUP.

MANUAL SETUP

4 Haxas kHonky ENTER, soiiauTe 8 MANUAL

Hugucauss 1 SOUND MENU nossires na
wcnnce dpporTaLHO nanc

1 SOUND MENU

o)

Xenaewoe mewo.

1 SOUND MENU

2 INPUT MENU

3 OPTION MENU —

Haxuwan knonky U / d, oTo6pasure

e pesepuioi o e pescrapanc

w1 . Ae ecan
Qb AIIADAT HAXOMITES B PEAINE OAIIANIS
Ogmiako, ecan ciionoit Kabeh nuTarins
mnoue o coT epeueorD oG, i
I — Gortee et a
Y HEACITHO, CONPAHCHHLIC TAHHBIC NOFYT GhiTh
VATeHb. B TaKoM ayiac, 40RO TOSBCITE
HacTpoiiKy napaveTpOR.
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1 SOUND MENU

Heomyerens iacTpOH a10GHIX HacTpOcK

BT ETONATHECKI 1D
Bumomwenn “BASIC SETUP® (cuorpure ctp. 2).

B Tlapamerpes KonowoK A)SPEAKER SET

ThiN0BAR KONOHKA OKPYKAIOUIEFD IBYHaHA

SUR. B

Buop: LRG, SML, NONE.

* BuGepirre LRG s Gombuio 1110801 KoomKit
T ——

* ButepmeSHL 1 vssditooh Konorms

pirre NONE npi oTcyTeTait 7611080 K001kt

PYARIOUICTO SBYTati, AT HAPABTACT BeC
CHTHATH THUIOROTO KAWATA OKPYAMIOUIETO 38y IaHIH
W PpOWTATLIE TeBY0 I IPABYIO KOIONKIL

B b Henono s BoCHpOIIBCACHEN HIKONAETOTILX
U0 0T KOTONOK. B MOKETE BT HECTPORK b
poHTanbHBIE KONOHKA FRONT

BuiGop: LARGE, SMALL

s our
Hscosacroriic urman (5ack) SoryT rTpABTATICH Ha
Oy i T ey i K

« BuGepire LARGE

p x

1 poITLLE €AY 1 PARYI KOTOHKI

Butor: SWFR (caGayep), FRONT. o
P —

nycper sanpasaner uraant LFE

Ko0HOK P
CHPHATHL POITATLIOFO Kalia1a Ha KOTOHKI,
maGpanc ¢ novoiio “BASS OUT

UenTpansHan Konoka CENTER

BuiGop: LRG, SML NONE

HISKOUACTOTHAIC CHTHATH ADYTIX KaaIoB Ha

DY KiHA10B  PPONTATIHE KOTORKN,

par arp:

* BuGepute SML uis a1oft HeHTpaTbHOf

COBRYpep H XOTITE BHBOIITE CHEHATH! HISKOYCTOTHbC

caaypep.

uGpansic ¢ novoui0 “BASS OUT?

¥E
APy KaKATOB HATpABISIOTCH K2 CARYDep.
i it

par wap

Dk

38ysanmn SUR. LR
BuiGop: LRG, SML, NONE

Repexon Crossover
LAt (RIS MO T2y TS 11 BHGODA ACTOTH
HEpeXOa (OTKIIOEINL) U4 O MISKOUACTOTIX

« BuGepire LRG s enoli i npanoii Koronox
P

par Hanp:
KA OKPYAIOILETO 38y HAHIS Ha TERYIO
TPARYIO KOTONKI OKPYAAIOIIETo 38y,

Buop: 40, S0 80z, 08z, 10Kz, 10H:
120Hz, 160Hz, 200H:

OKPYAAIONIET 3DYUAIS MAIOFO PAINCP.
AIIADAT HAIPARIACT HIIKONACTOTHAIE CHIHATH

SIFR PHASE
T eoeTaroocr i et
Gacor

aGpanisic 8 vero “BASS OUT |
 BuGepurre NONE mpw orcyersi Koow0x okpyasoniero
ST, AT AT T TBSTES I

Gy s epekonen o Ao bepn
BuiGop: NRM (o6rnui), REV (npomiononosinii)
* BuiGepure NRM, cer b He Keacre

Virtual CINEMA pite . 31) 1 Thvtonas
soronxa oxpyxaouero sysains (SUR.B)

* Bubepure REV s yeranossu :

50



W YpoBeHb KONOHOK B)SP LEVEL

W LieHTpanbHbIA rpaduyeckuit
jiep D)CENTES

R GEQ

(e 0), spyyo,
Buiop: 100 dB - +10.0 dB.
« FLuou

KBAITSCpa 13 IPHBCIICHILA B COOTBCTCTRIC

ppoTaLIOf R0 KooK,

UERTPIbHOH KOTONKI
TONATLILIN Ka'ECTBOM PONTATLILIX KO10HOK. Bit

y 80 Bpes
pponaioli npaoli KooK, POGYILIBAS BHIGPANHOFO KOMONCHT3-
orperymposars Gazanc HETOHIIK I TECTORORO TOHATLHOTO CHIHA

C nommozser
enTpaLHOf KooK,
* SLnosmomser oTperyponih Ganarc nenofi

Bu voete uactpot S anazonion vactor: 100Hz,
300Hz, 1kHz 3kHz, 10kHz

* SR nowmoseT oTperyMpORATS Ga1aIC NpaBoil

 Builiepire ON 114 BOCHpOBELEHIS TECTOROTO.

« SBuowmoser o

© SWFR nossonser orperynposa, Ganane ciaypeps.

W PaccTomHMe KOMOHOK C)SP DISTANCE
JTaas (KU npevaTena 1A BROa paccTOIA

 Buiepute OFF 15 IDekpalienis Tecronoro
TOMATLIIOFO CHFAZA 1 BOGHPOMIREACHI
BHIGPAHOTO KOMIOHCHT-HCTOIIIKS.

y
cooTBereTByRomero Kanata spy Y0, Hicamio, Kikian

Yposers
E)LFE LEVEL

S
Omwako,

itk yp
LFE i

appexr)

Kanas LFE

noGaunsiores

Inavenue UNIT
BuiGop: meters (m), fect (1)

. BLAGEPITE meters 14 O PACCTOSRIN KOTONOK B NETPaX.
 Buepie feet 11 BBORQ PACCTOIK KOIOHOK B yTay.
PaccTonHue KonoHok

BuiGop: 03240 m

« FRONTL.

ANUEL ATAGATON AT  opuaTe Dolby
D‘gunl wn D'
- 0
xmmm P LFE
BhiGepuTe U1 HACTpOikH YpORs LFE K010kl

Haywnukn HP LFE

bporranoit aepoit Konomen. Hexomnas yeranossa: 303
FRONT R nossomict oTperynnposits.
PACETOHHE (DPORTATLHOT DAROI KOTOHK'L
Miexommas yeranonka: 3.0 m
« CENTER nossomser oTperyiposas paccrosiic
eHTpATLHOI KoTONKi. Mcxomas yeTanonk: 30 1
SUR. L 10380714T OTperympoBaT paccrosmite
ROl KOIONKH OKPYAAIONIETD 3y aNs,
Hoxoman yeramonc: 30
SUR. R 110380156 OTpETy IMpORATS paceTosine
HPABOI KOAOHKIN OKDYAAIOUIETO 3hy IS
Hexomuas yeranonka: 30
* SUR. B nossomser oTperynposati, pacctositie
THLIOROI! KOOHKH OKPYATIOIETO 38y s,
Viexomsas yeranonk: 2,10

PR o orperyampousn. prccrome
cabnydpepa. Hexonman yeramoka: 303

Butepure fikn ypomin LFE naymmitkon.

HCNOETH O maCTPOIIKH “LFE LEVEL ekotopite
L1 ory e mutsoTc i e o SUBWOOFER
PUT.
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W [luHamueckmii AUaNason F)D. RANGE
Meronusyercs s vuG0pa yposis cxamis

2 INPUT MENU

pEce X KOT0HKaM 1 Sy Lo
HaCTpoIiKa AC/ICTRITEbA TOLKO B0 BpeN:

BLINOA I BHIGOP PEKINA TIDHEM:

gu,;mn Dolby Digital wan DTS. CUrHanos A)1/0 ASSIGN
o - T enoayercn o s
Konowka SP D.R HEXONIbIE YCTANOBKH RAIHOTO ANAPATa He
5 e

Haywhukn HP D.R

BuiGepirTe s HCTpOItKH YpORHH CXaTItR

* BuGepume MAX s xyosectnentuix inmnos.
* BuGepute STD 113 0611ero nossonai,

« Butepire MIN ko

1o pauii TpeGona
CHCHYIOUIC HAPIMCTPH, Bt NOACTE
OTPerYIPORATL HAMHANEHI COOTRTCTRYIONUIX
i3 adpepeRTIBIO NOAKOWTE GO
ROILKO Bl IMEHITE HABHAUCHIE B0,
A, B CHORETE BIGPATS cooTRETCTIVIOIIE

12 HISKILX YPOBHSX TPONKOCTH

W HacTpoiikw 38y4aHmA G)AUDIO SET
Henonss

g3 pyucy INPUT nia
PPONTATLION NAETH, 111 CCACKTOPHLIE KIOMKIL
HCROHIKOR NOCTYIAIONET0 CHrata A nybTe 1Y

PR ——

Tun npurywenus MUTE TYP.

Menoyeros i ol Spoms npur e

Butop. FULL, 2045

* BuGepure FULL s nomworo npurayuess
mysam

 BuGepire -20dB % nowiKenis YpORH 3y ks
a 20 1B,

3apep«a 3sysanma A DELAY

VICHOYCTCH 1A S00EPAKIL Iy aIIA 1A CrO

cunxpor

NOXET LT HeOOXO I Tt Hei

onperencasx KK 9Kpanos i poekropon.
-0 160 ms.

Mponyck oGpaGoTku ToHansHocTH  TC.BYPASS
HcnonsyeTes s s1iGopa nponyca 3sykosoro
cinriana 63 0GpAGOTN CxeMOI! KoNTpOT

VIDEO A (C.VIAD)
B (C.v[E])
ButGop: [A] DVD. DTVICBL V-AUX. VCR
[B] DVD. DTVICBL. V-AUX. VCR
Inn rueana 1 OPTICAL INPUT (IN (1)),
2N @)
Butop: (16D, MD/CD-R, OVD. DTVICBL.
UX, VI
(z)cn MD’CD R, DVD, DTV/CBL
VAUX,
nn rueana 3 COAXIAL INPUT (IN (3))
Butdop: CD. MD/CD-R, DVD, DTVICBL. V-AUX,
VCR

Mpusenanis

*Butnewomers sutpuT anpeeremB TP iTD
Kresan COAXIAL W

OFTICAL amomponcane upnopures orzactcs

rouaLHOCTH, pH TREBLE 1

BASS (crp. 26) 1a 0 2b.

BuiGop: AUTO, OFF

 Eciln 5bi $0THTE BOCHpOSBOUIT HaGOnCE
HHCTHIE CHHATH Ge3 X 0GPAGOKI exXeMOi
KON TONINOST IAOSPATE 1pNETD

G Bbl HE XOTIFTE BOCHPOIBOITS CHTHATb O3
oBpaton cxewol KouTpora Tokan
maepure napaserp O



W Pexum npuema B) INPUT 1ODE
Hamias chywiawis npemasmasena w1s nasmasens
PEAING TN T3 HCTOIIK OB, TORKTOTCHITX K

3 OPTION MENU

Hacrpoit

respam DIGITALINPUT,
snmapeTs(rogposaee POKINAX N2, COTPITE

Euwp AUTO, LAST

* BuGepure AUTO 1 atovamticcoro
ONpeseieliA RaHILIM ANMapaTON: T

HoCTynaIOEro CHrtaNa  BLIGOpa.

CoOTHETCTBYIOMETO pesKiA TpHENa.

BuiGepure LAST s anrovaniicexoro sigopa

AL GTTAPATON PERIN TPHEND

W HacTpoiiku aucnnen AYDISPLAY SET
ApkocTs DIMIER
VcHokayeTes s HACTPOIKH APKOCTH JerLics
dpouraiioit nave
Butdop: 40

JawmTa namATA BIENORY GUARD
Pasas ywiuns npeasnasena 11

P

onpeseaemOro HCTO KA

Mpumesane

Take cean aGpasia LAST, knonka EXTD SUR. ne
VeraomITER Ha HoCAEAON KACTPOXY.

W MepeumenoBakMe HCTOUHMKE
C)INPUT RENAVE
Tlaran chymKs Hemonb3yCTCH 3 HSMEHCHI
OTOBPAACHIA HANNCHOBANI HETOAHIKOR
AeiLice (ppoNTaTLHOil nate:.

napaveTpo nporpastst DSP i ApYIX HACTPOCK
Buigop: ON, OFF
BuiGepure ON s sanrmus:
 Tapaverpos nporpansit DSP
7 Besxmapanerpon SETMENU

ypoicii KonoioK
npn Seranonke naperpa “MEMORY GUARD
13 ON, Bb He CMOAETE HENOTIIORATS TECTORL
TORUILIBI CHITAN I BbIGPATS TOGHE APYTTHE
napasierpit SET MENU.

napamerpa
T Tinn o0150pa HoToHHAKa, HaHMeHOBaHHE CoPARAY. 11
K010pOr0 BbI
CeneKTOpHYIo KHOMKY HCTOHHHKA. e ———
2 Haxwue kHonky AMP.
HIpOTPANMb 3AYKOROO 105, Bce St
3 Ann yoranoskn _ (mxwed wepTs) noa HexoLIE HacTpoK
wn 1
awarom, waxawue KoKy j / HAMITE COOTRTCTRVIOILYIO WIPPORYIO KHOTKY:
BiGop. STEREG, NUSIC. ENTERTAINMENT,
4 Hawan xronky U / cl, aeibopute. (OVIE STANDARD
Xenaowsit 3HaK, 3ATOM UCHONEIYITE
KHONKY j / | ANA nepexopa Ha cneayiouee —
npocTpacTaO, “Buse o st s
* JLisi KKAOTO HETOMHHKA BbI MOKETE e uacTpofca SO B yace
e Mmm»mwwmmmrlvvmm iporpmos

P

B e MORETE HIIIOIpOITS H0-0TETOCTH

st nepexocH oGO

(ORATELHOCTH ~ KHOMKY Ut A —
npoden. -9, upofien, a - npoben, cummo
(@ *np)

5 [nA nepemmenoBaNUA KAXAOTO HCTOUHMKA,

nosTopuTe warw 1~

SET MENU no sasepuieio.

[inA B61X00a U3 MEHIO, HAXMMTE KHOMIKY.

< Bit e womere PO MO0 Ty
porpasor, i “MEMORY GUARD yeranon
oN
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W YcraHosKa 3oHbl D)WULTI ZONE
eronusyercs s onpeeteuns pacrionoxenis
KOTOHOK, HORKTHONEHHBIX K TepMiIanan
SPEAKERS B,

YeTanosKa akycTueckoii cucremsi B SP 8

erionssyerea U BHOODA MecTa pactioToAes

(PPONTATLINLIX KOTOHOK, HOAKTIONEHILX K.

repunanas SPEAKERS B.

Butop: FRONT ZONE B

 BuiGepire FRONT 1 Biosesis/ikaionens
SPEAKERS A 11 B, ccut koongin,

nonKmovenie k repymiaray SPEAKERS B,

YCTAHORCHEL B OGHOBHOI KOMHATE.

Buitepute Z

oA OENMLC K TepNIMATa

yeranosest s Apyroi Kowmate. Ecan

SPEAKERS A yerarosiei 1a OF]

SPEAKERS B ycranomaei i ON, ace Koomkit

10433 cabnydep OCORNOT: KoMHaTLL

HPHIIYIIAIOTCS, W ATAPAT BLIBONT SEyaNHE

ToLKO Ha Tepwika SPEAKERS B.

Mpumesanna

K rneany PHONES maoro ammapara nokaionenss
D U apaerp “SP B

yeranonsen 1a ZONE B,
[ ————
SPEAKERS B oot

« Ecau muitpasa nporpaaea DSP, i napaviep “SP B

ren 1 ZONE B, annapa awtosamitcen
Hepesou b peais Virtual CINEMA DSP.



MEHIO O HUTEJIbHbIX HACTPOEK

Ha »
e ——— 7 R nepexniosenn napaweTpos weto w
> asiGopa xenaeworo napawerpa Ann

myrane npuraymacTon

PROGRAM 1 / 1 Ha GypoHTansHo nanenn.

e S ——
NDBY/ON, STRAIGHT (EFFECT), i cenexropss
P s ponsransiot s

PELYMPEXAEHVE

PROGRAM

T ——
WPHBCIEH B KOMIEE AHHOTO PAHIEa.

OBAIATENLHO HACTPOITE INIIEAAE KOTOHOK 10
s

3 amm Rocryr

1 OrkniouuTe nutanme aamnoro annapara, u,

XWBaR HAXATOR KHONKY STRAIGHT
(EFFECT), naxmure

mHbix
NapaMeTPOB, NIOBTOPHO HaXMMAHTE KHOMKY
STRAIGHT (EFFECT).

=

IS

HaxwuTe kHonky STANDBY/ON ana
noaTeepaeHUA BLIGOPa.

Q

TTpOLEAYPA AONOTHIITELHOI HACTpOIiKH 3anEpIEHa.

Ilannuii annapar BKONACTCA, I Ha AcTICe
IPORTATLHOIN IAHE.TH NOARIACTEH MCiiio

T —

oy @

Yaepxo

SR, e

npu cae
annapara.

OleM BICTOeHIN MATANI AQHHOTO

E
B

wsioohd
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W TlapameTpe! MeHio AONONHUTENbHbIE
HaCTPOAKM

MaMenirTe nauathitie NaCTpOKIL (YKo AP
18 KAIOTO HAPANETPa) /U5 X COOTHTCTBIA
Bt cpee npocayIBALA

Mmneganc konowok  SP 1NP.
enomayercs aas nepektioveiis nmenanca

 BuiGepure § O MIN s yeranoskit mnenasca
Koorok 1a 8 2

* BuGepure 4 Q MIN s yeranosks inaenanca
KooK Ha 4

SPIMR | Konowxa | Vpor

s wneganca
T i oo
ccress (A ),

N ommen 4 Qs .
" 0 onamn
weress (A B) e
Aaw Gt 82w s,
Termarnei | smesane xaxion

60w s,

Totome s

T s oo
e (A )
e o . .

o
" T nenosomanm

samn G 16 2w e

Uerpansei | smerane xuxion

Oxpywamonce

PO 0 e

T oxpyraoes

VcxopHbie yoranosku PRESET

Hcrionssyiite 113 cGpoca BeeX napaveTpos 5

HEXOIHHIC YCTAHOBKI (COTPHTE CTP. 68).

BuuGop: CANCEL, RESET

 Eci nat e XOTuTe COPOCITS HApaNeTPLt

HPOUSICACHHLIX HACTPOEK AGHHOTO aMApTa B

HEXObIE YCTaNOBKH, BhGepiTe CANCEL.
ECilil Al XOTITe COPOCITL Bce apaveTpi
IPOMSIEeHILIX HICTPOEK AAIMOTO AMNApITa B

HexobIc yeTanosKs, BhOcpiTe RESET.

Mpumesanme

Mot HACTpOFIKA e BTIACT  HapaETDL Netto
RonomHTe LI NacTpoll



MUCAHUE NYJIbTA AUCTAHLUMOHHOT

YMPABJIEHUA

s
ipowsBo;

Kpowe ynpan
BeoKoMTIORCHTA

patow, mymur [1Y 7
B YAMAHA 1

ke MOKCT YIPARTATE ApYFIN ayiol
VX HpOIBROITEEIL [LIA VIpABICHIS APy
v Ko 11Y,

3ona ynpasnexna

B Ynpasnenwe sannsim annapatom
yupancuns

pora AME JLus sanycxa peainia AME naxanrte
Kitonky AMP

B Ynpasnenve ApyrAMM KoMOKeHTaMI

BLIGepUTE KeAaeMbli KONTIONCIT 1A YIpaRICHIA,
HAXAD CEIEKTOPIYI0 KHOIKY HCTOUIIK.

[ —
pasoax

(iSTEnrover,  Corompme onn
m\

hum)\mn(hwmmm
Mummm o ypaen
VOLUME ownanena K
MUTEx Hokaso ke
cencxrapiie

0
patoraior » oo

Sowa ynpasnerun
B woere i

S IV (ewarpine cp. %),

G

]
2

FATHIUALUHIOLOL

wuxoohd
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YcraHoska kogos Y

T Haxas conexropmyio KoKy nerouca

MOKCTE YIPABIA YTHMH KOMIOHEHTAMH, wnu CODE SET, seiGepute KoMnonewT ana
yeTaoBHB 001 nemnvk\llme Kot LY Kopst yeTaHoskw.
Tl cancon socrymm xoon 13 sk » &
pionene “CITHCOK KOTOB 20 2
BT DM ORH O Y TPABNEHIL  xomme QOO O
oo pyxononcran @ =0
Coeyiona TaG A OTOGpaKAET KOMTONEHT 10 B &)
ynomHanto (BHOTHOTEKA: KaTErOpHS KOMIIOHERTa) =
ko [IY st Kaxtoit 30HbI. =EE0
Yeranosku no ywonsanmo kona Y RS

o Yoo
Jon | counomana | Tporsscmrns | o e e oy CODE SET
P {(BuGnwotexa) YAMAHA M " Y
D o YAMAHA % 2 omnycrus knonky CODE SET, ¢ nomoutsio

MDICDR | DR VAMAHA | @9 LAPOBLIX KHOMOK BBEANTS TPEXIHAUHBIA
FovERT | TONER | VAVATA | e R RY A7 KownowerTa A1

DVD DVD YAMAHA 99 ”"‘W‘W“"”“‘

— - e CIMCOK KooB

DTVICBL™ DH(TAIILIPIO!IHOT‘(\VHYADHEIIPIS{ B

VA | - -

1 MOAHO YIpARTATL TOKO AN ATIAPATON i

i moncpaxu YAMAHA.

% e s DYVICHL st JorioneTs Sonhes e
LY dpyektunn TV. Jlas kvomkn DTVICBL toin.
Yoo o Y TV (5 oy mm»
[ES——————— e
it ot ————
).

Mpumesanme
Vupanzenne xowmoncirton YAMAHA
o yeraonxe ko 1Y

A ki yxasano me, B Taxow cyae,

OO0, ke I
MAH,

nocpairae eranona (o) son() 1

U1 KAAIOTO KONIIONCIITa, yKa3ai &
pensyuei TaG .

Mpusenaninn
* Ec poumoures, xoumoiers oaterGoes
fow. HonpoGyir

ke mah
[ o —
puchoiTL. TOM1KO 0 K02 1Y



Apyrumu

0 YCTaHORTE N COOTRETCTRYIONHE KOTb!
LY, pannit nyawt [TY MOKET HCOTLSOBATLCS

SIERTOpIL KO TS 4 sGops
Komonera ot yupassca, Ty 1Y
ABTOMATHNECKI TIEpEKTIONA
Sl

o> Tmourod WrgporoeTs 00 o7 o
rourpsarens aGenenoe T8 __npowrpisarens_COwanwmopon TP
ETo ey T 1 = T 1 [ —
R e I I N R R
R T — [ ————
T A ——
W o oo QR i Ot PTVSEEK MODE
[ o D s G P SEEKSTART
=3 e Ty T PROTEXT
= e o oo -3 €% o
4 e f?: "l‘_ e e Wf‘“i“:“:; i w‘“:l"‘m‘"‘u e m‘ﬂ““’y‘lf s 2
S e :'2;'??.‘?7”“"“”‘ S e .,‘123‘273"“"“‘” T :',55};'??.\‘?”“““““
- T T T
L ]
R 32
_— R < T
G [ee e i H
P
X O
O i [t weiid e Tpete e Wi
T T e R e T ———r—
Bon o o == T
SR
B omn i Tot e ot
. ay

2 A BL

KLY yeraosnen 1as ymkaumn VR,
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PEOAKTUPOBAHMUE MAPAMETPOB 3BYKOBOIO

nonAa

nona

comator Goraroc 1
herpyvier

Kpose ocripoiiaseferiin “ltsoro”

My, 3TH OTPAKCIIA HOIMOAOT

TR, MECTD OSSP,
a JOPMY KOMHATH KOMHATS 1

pocy Bk,

B Snewenrsi ayxosoro rona
e K nocTynaomeNy
HETpYNENT ApTHCTA,
, X OTpaKEHIE, KOMGIHHALIA KOTOPX
HPHBOIT K COYIANIIN TBYKOBOFO MO
Pantue otpaxeHun
BuicTpo yanmmacsit o1
(apes S0 - 100 e nocs
OTpaKEHbI TOEKO 0T O
HapINCp, O NOTOKA I Cre, Partiie
OTpAKEHI HA CMOM e AEIAIOT HPAMOE By e
.

et smyx
anoro smy uanis),

nonepoc

PesepGopaum
O noctpono
et o
Ertp—
X COEAUHEHIE IPHBONT K hOpMHpOBANIIO
HPOIOIKIITELIIONO 3nyval b e “3apir” ORI e
ARISOTCH HANPARICIILIA, I CINEKAIOT WIETOTY
[r—

oM otpaenia o1 Goee

ionepxiioc

poe amyarie, pate orpaKei i
ossenyoe peaepOepan rowrueromenT

Bul MOACTE IPOCIYIIBATE Xopollice KavieeTho
YA, HEAOTL Y HEXOTHbE TapaMeTPh. XOT
HSMEHATL HCXOUHLE HACTPOTKH, B
MOKETE MSNCHIITS HEKOTOPLIC 1APAMCTpB 113 Gorc
IVHIIERO COOTBETCTRIS HETOMMIIKY 1M KOMHATE 11
[

Fpp—

T Hawawre xwonky

AMP. §b>

2 BuiGepure xenaemyio nporpammy
3BYKOBOIO NONA ANA HACTPORKHA.

- p
oo PO TOEctopon
IBYKOBOTO 0T 115 COMTANIS IBYKOBHIX 10T

e —"
OTpaKEHI i NOGEAIoUIE penepOEpaH B
Komiate 1 npocayusal exoeTe covat.
€B010 COBCTREINNYIO CPEAY MPOCTYIINBAILA
AKYCTIKi KOMHATS MOKCT HPCBPATIITACH B
AKYCTIIKY KORIEPTHORO H1A, TARIILIONAIKH, 11
11000 PATMED BHPTYATLHON KOMIATS
BOSMOKHOCTS COSAMNIA TAKIIX SBYKOBLIX H07Ei 10
et - kax pas 10, s vero YAMAHA cospara
LDPOROIE IPOLLECCOp BYKOROFO T,

3

[ rre———
311 e usweneun
Er——

Elcn waskare u yuepausar, wasaroft onsy § |
TR A
N MIIORCHE AFTONATINICEKI OTOGpKLETCH
exot napaep



5 Nosropniite wark 2 - 4 AnA nameHeHnA

APYFUX NapaMeTPOB NPOrpaMMEL.

Mpumesanne
Minenenme e napaserpos mpn dy
“MEMORY GUARD yeraosnero i ON.
BouNO3AI0, EGAI B XOTITE HaviciuTs e
apavetpo, yeraromte "MEMORY GUARD” iia OFF
(eworpune crp.53).

Pesepanan Konua namaTu
(Cxena pesepRIOf KO MaNITH HpCIORparscT
COXpaEHHYHO WHOPMALIID OT HEHEHOBEHIA
e ecan ganmbi anmapar yera

Pkt OAMAII, CHLIOROI KaGeth HEPENEHHOTO

W CGpoc napameTpos B HCxoaHble
HACTPOWKM
Henomsyiire bynxiono PARAM. INI
(eworpure cTp. 53)
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WCAHUE NAPAMETPOB 3BYKOBO

0J1A

Bui oeTe HacTpowTs, s akKypaTHOTO
5 Kowae He nce crepyiouue napaneTpii

BKOUCHL B KAAAYIO HPOTPANMY.

m DSPLEVEL (Ypouen. DSP)

Dy P y DSPa
Omncarme: B

Jluanason wactpoitk: 6,45 - +3 15

poeit pipeta DSP OTHOGHTEHHO YPOBI IPANOFO I8y AN

W INIT. DLY (HauanbHan 3anepxxa)
Py eI MEIMOTD ACETORAIS 0T EROBALITD SRPSBNAA TYTEMWAETPOhKE

SR M TP AR 3 AN TP AL

Onncarc: e SIS, TN GRS KEACTOR HETO Sy, W, e GO

. L% KONIAT MATLIX PARMEDOB, YETANOBHTE MATYIO
newny W KOMNATEL GOAMILIIX PAMEPOR, YCTAHOMITE GO:ILILYI0 B I
Iuanason nactpofisar: 199 meeh

E—
/

Pae

H orpukcrn 2 ||

Tpeun Bpows Bpow
Sutcpxia Sutcpacs Suaepmea
[res—

. . B .

[ romaen s

Maros swavene — e

Fomemoe swatene = 9 e

Ana dynkumm 2ch Stereo:
DIRECT (MlpAmoi 8180

r— 06805 oGpar eKojcpa  IPOLESEopas DSE JATIOro wIApaTA A croro
Heromikon Veranona AUTO paboract 1010 fph seratonke mapacapos BASS
TREBLE a0

Butbop: AUTO, OFF

npumanu.

Digital DT a w

POITAALILIX 1GBoll H paROf KooK,
nye mapasetpa “BASS OUT” s BOTH, s npw yeranonxe napaserpa “FRONT” s SMALL u napasierpa
GUT ma SWIR. sesot i npanoi wa cacybep.




Ann dykiam Goh Stereo:

Dy P Kaxnoro kanaza n 6
Koo nepeobommceron porme

Iwanason wactpoiw: 0~ 100%

CT LEVEL (YPoBeHb LieHTPanHoi KonoHkw)

SL LEVEL (YpoBeHs nesoii KONOHKM OKPYXaIOUEro 38y4aHmn)

SR LEVEL (YposeHs npasoit KooHKW OKpYalouiero 3sy4anus)

SB LEVEL (YpoBeHs Tbin0BOi# KONIOHKM OKPY)KAIOWIETO 38Y4aHWH)

Ana dyKumis PRO LOGIC Iix Music u PRO LOGIC Il Musi

B PANORAMA (Manopama)
Py Teperaa
KOIONKH 1014 BOGHpONsBeCHs HbeKTa Hanopav.

L ON

Buicop:

m DIMENSION (Mporaxerue)
Py CIICHHOE CTATIBAIE JBYKOROTO NOTA BIICPE I At
Toamason sacrpofia -3 (1as) - <3 (anpen, Ho scTanonks STD (crantapras).

CT WIDTH (UnpwHa uenTpa)
pr— neex. o pasmbx
poBHeil. BOTLIIIA BTN CTATMBIET USHTPATLAYIO CeHY B HATDaRIEIHE

POITATLIHLX eRO 1 MPANOt KoTOMOK.
0 (smymamne anbio Konom) -7
(omyamne ot e oitn
npasoit KononoK)
Mexomas yeranomsa: 3
Mpuuedame
i STANDARD,
Ana dyHKumm DTS Neo:6 Musi
W C.IMAGE (Otobpaxenue uenTpa)
e
Jwanason wacrpoiix: 0~ 1.0
Hexomas yeranosa: 0.3
Mpumesaie
STANDARD,

B
£3
sa
3
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BO3MOXHbIE HEUCMTPABHOCTU U CNOCOBbI UX

YCTPAHEHUA

oGuie 13 pymocTeii 50 y
Bocto3yirees raGich IS L SCTPAHIN OO B GV, S HEICHPABHOCTS He YK &

TaGuIL, YeTanoBTE 1a

pean oxgai, aGens, n oGpaTuTecs
cepuic uenTp YAMAHA.

epy

W O6uwan yacTe

Jr— [ Crocos yerpanaun cromme
o -
i SIS
Yemasiuasercn . o
Penim cmmamnA saummie, KOTIOHOK BLTIOTHENLI COOTACTCTRYSOUIIN
epe3 KopoTKuh OOPAIOM KAK HA JAKHON AIIAPATE, TAK I WA CAMIX
neouyTox Koo, e o, 170 oA R
rommrocra it : ;
o e
ot BTS. | Butapis AUTO W
e
[ S
e B N e ) e
» ) o " x
. . %
e rmo A0 wbrs |30
ot
< coon -




o
[R— [— [S—
o - oo o
e s e |
%
m
o T
e
e T— TR F ———-TTTTR f
e
e
e e
 DPORTATLELIE KOA0HK i KOTORKH
-
- 743
oroyerme S W
enTpanoton gy “GETER" s SETHENU | Butepers comerrpomg oty e EY
Exe
e .|
pr— 5
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CBPOC HACTPOEK B UCXOAHbIE HACTPOUKU

[T ——

4 Haxmure

: ,

T tope “RESET amnapar opscnserns

o ——
Hpi naGope “CANCELS annapar
oxapas oes

s cSpoc

1 Yeranosm annapar e pexwm oxunanus,
A HaXaTo# KHonky STRAIGHT
(EFFECT) Ha hponTansHoit naenw,
Haxuute kionky STANDBY/ON.
'Melio RONO-ITe ke HACTPOKH NOARTCA 1
FUr T ——

& e Q)

N
U omert nponenyps cGpoca e mmonctt
ankaans senci, iaasire xionky STANDBY/ON,

2 Nosopauwsan pysxy PROGRAM I / h ann
NPOCMOTPa MeHIo, BiGepuTe NapameTp
“PRESET’

=S

Haxuwan knonky STRAIGHT (EFFECT),
BhIGEPHTE KENAGHYIO YCTHOBKY.

=

RESET  Verawonka annapara n nexomsie
sacrpoitii,
CANCEL  Orwiewa oriepaitin 6e3 ok
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CMPABOYHUK

Ayaunoghopmartel
W Dolby Digital

m Dolby Surround

Cucreua Doy Suound. ey sy aasoronyo oty
e —
KT POHTATHAOL BB B KT

o

),

ORppKogro By 0 o € cacreun Dolby Surousd

m DTS 9624

aposs ssecn s (o ascevgssaoro o AT
KA O SRR
5
i “24"ofosmaraer caoen
cpeny sy Lxaanioh i 2o,
e
opuiae 96240

m Dolby Digital EX
Crerena

ECOKOKAOSTRCHHORD HMIHORD SHIGOSUFAT3 18 MYLKLTLE.

HOTHO-UATASO KAKAI08 O 5 L KAHATHALX HCTOUNKOS
70 AOCTATACTC Y TeS IO IORAI NTTPIAOTO EKOIEPS,
BUIBOJALICTO 3 KAKATA OKPYASIOIETO SBYSaIAOF 2 Kation

W DTS (Digital Theater Systems -
Liudhposeix Kukorearpos) mgn-l ‘Suround

Dolby Digital E

Dolty

cten ¢ aqeerran “mposera” wn “ofncra’

m Dolby Pro Logic Il
c

IPOCTpAHCTRCHHIN ShYSEHI HPOBON CICTEMS ORPYAOIETD
s DTS b amen v, T exmiio
BOCTPO3BORT CBOORI0E T TOMEX 6 KaaT2 e (rOR

1

LFE 01 1 cabmyepa).

[ ——— e
ORPYKOIETD SASHIA TP ICIOTIIOSIHIN TPATUOAHOR

 Neo:s
G

m Dolby Pro Logic lix

onpesescunu exonepoN. flaas ucrexa oot
BLIOTINTS MHOTOKAFTLIOE BOCTpOTSBEREIe € G0 BCOKIN

BICTDONICIEANE O IR W MEOTOKMIHN HTOTHHKOR

it
“pesi MSSc” 1A BOXTDONOEEHIS MYSHIKATHOX ICTONASOD.

(70840 33 SERRTM KOAKOS) K P Gae 338 .

e Cinema’
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TMporpamme! nona
W CINEMA D:

Tax ka cucresna Dolby Surround n DTS Gramt
SISO PaSpAGOTA T8 HTOT 0B

 ITUR
R smasercs cexropos pagmocssisi ITU
(International Telccommunication Union). ITU-R

v m P Kononok,

Korearpax

ocoemio

KOTIICCTBOM KOTOHOK. Hl3-5a PasiIis s ONatuiix
VETOBIAX, SABIICAIIUIX OT PAIEP? KOMHATL,
NATEpUATa CTeH, KOTECTH KOTOHOK H T, TAKKE

MG KAt DSt 1% BOCTpOISHE I

CroBLBaACH Ha COOPANIO HHpOpMaLI, CHCTENa
YAMAHA CINEMA DSP nenonayer
OpUTHIATLRYIO TEXHOIOTHIO 3BYKOBOTO HOTS,

wacromu anasonon 20 T~ 120 T Tarwssri
KA CHITAETES Kak 0.1, TaK Kak 01 H03B01sET
TOTLKO YCHIITE MISKOUACTOTHbI JWANAION, 10

cucrem Dolby Pro Logic, Dolby Digital 1 DTS, u
TAKIM OOPASON IDEAOCTARIET BOIMOAIOCTS
ROUYBCTHORATL BYaTLHLIE 1 ayA0ADdEKTEL
HpHCY TCTBYIOe HPH MPOCMOTPE B KIOTEATPAX, B
Bl KOMNATE A4 HpOCAYIBAIS

m SILENT CINEMA

BOCHPOSBC/CHICA APYTIX /6 Kaasion 5 5.1/6.1-
Kawauibix cuerena Dolby Digital i DTS,

m PCM (nvmam-m PCM)

et ro dpopwat curnana,
Somanmonn peotpaonmsm amnorome
aymmockrianL b WpOBLIE OPNAT, I FACHBATE i

YAMAHA paspatorana a i

Hansuni werox

addpexron DSP.
BOCHPOIIREIEHIS 1A Hay IIHHKOD.

D s n DV ek Crcrens POV

Tapaserput

nenon orGopa

amyxosos )
BOCHPOISHOITS BEC HPOTPANALI SBYKOBLIX HOTCit
A TIDOCAYIBARIS  HCTIOKI0RAHIEN HaYIHIKOS.

W Virtual CINEMA DSP
YAMAHA paspatoraa anropiry Virtual
CINEMA DSP, eniomsay ot spryasisie

iy spoute. Foscomin a onymaes

NIV TCHORO KOA A1IOTOR CHTHAY KONDYETES

B BC MY COR 1 32TeM MORYAHpYCTES A1 S

B decroma crpoGapostin u KomecTS
KBaHTOBaHHLIX GHTOB

Tl peoGpasoma avAroroBoro ayssocarana »

pponof o

smyKosoro nons DSP ke Ges uerosonari

OCHOIIBOTNTI BUpTYATLILIE
adcpexri Virtual CINEMA DSP gaike ¢

5 CEKYHIY. B TO BpeNS KaK KoTHiceTH0
KBQHTORAHHAIX GHTOR ONDEIEIACTER KAk YpORCHS
ACTOTH K NpeoGpatORaNII ypoRHCil AnyKa B
ponoe e

encrens, Korops e a
Kooy,

BOCHIPOISIENEHIS JABMICHT OT SACTOTH! ANILINTYHO-

Y UCHO MORYAINL BT0 BPONA KaK

MK AHATASOM, BPECTARTAIOL COBOT

PASHILY YPOBHEIE SBY NI, OIPEICTACTCH

KONNECTHON KBAHTORANHbIX GHTOR. B UpHHIUIE,
\CTOT AMILITYAHO-NNIY Thcrof

i Giton, T s nocHpOTEAE
yposieit nyuas.



WHgpopmaumna o
BugeocurHane

B Kounossmiui museocuran
ocHraa puyenser
BeocHTHA Ha cira Y 1A ApKoCTI 1 curnaia P
1 P s HachmennoCTI. CHCTeMA BOCHPOMSBOMIT
BT G0rice MABRONOMO0HO, TaK KAk T CHrHATH
Hesanicinb. KOMNONEHTHLA CHTHat Takke

JL34 BOCHPOMSBCHIS KOMIOHCHTHOTO CHETaTa
TpEGYCTEH KAl € KOMIIOHCIITHLIII BYOALIII
ruesgas

W KomnosuTHsii BuaeocurHan
CHETEMa KOMITOMITHOTO BIIEOCHTHATA PATEsHET
BIICOCHIIA 112 TP OCHOBMIHLLX eNeNTa
BICOKApTHKS; BET, SPKOCTS H HhOpMAIIO O
crnxporaL. KOMOITHO BICOTHE o Ha
BICOKOMIIONCHTE flepesact 3t T 32

B S-supeocrwan

CllcTeNa S-BIEOCHINATA NO3OIACT PAIEAITH
BIOCHIIA, OGLIIO HepeRaBaEMLi epes

GEXATI HOTEpH BIIEOCHTIATA B0 BpeNS
HEPCAATL, H 3AMACLIBATE i BOCTIPOIBOITE TaKe
Goitce Kpacbbic 0GP
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LIST OF REMOTE CONTROL CODES
LISTE DES CODES DE COMMANDE
LISTE DER FERNBEDIENUNGSCODES
LISTA OVER FJARRKONTROLLKODER
LIJST MET AFSTANDSBEDIENINGSCODES

CMUCOK KOA0B ANCTAHUMOHHOIO YNPABNEHUA

s 2eom
Ava 294 276 739 234
A 252

e

BalaHol 22

Blapek 29222
Buesy 8

g 2

Codec 73

GuisMans 207,226

oo 020
P

oguen 2

oul s

owin =
207,220 70, 222
23205 250

Fraine 2

Faw s

Fram s

e 233,297, 2,

%
Lol 297, 258,239,237
206 250, 229

Gundy 22023 210

w229 2,

e

ko 7

Ngia 24265

Ty

we 200,216, 207, 200

e

K 2.2

G )

e 233 297,225,

=

" 297,225 230

Wz

Mam

Wb 299,297, 250 287

N 2.

Noda 22

Nodacemic 26

No 225,265

oma

panoric 25
253288 21

oo 2z

Pis 2

Fonese
Fortians
Fron

quer
Facko sk
ReA

3 210 22
26

=922,
ey

s
07,30 520

ey 23030,
20,333 30
6.3
we 2308304
345,385347
[
Kewood 352,394 35
Lowe w63
ra
i 39,3997
0309
e 325,326 328
ez 2,304
=%
wasi om0
Mamorec 528,556,306 357
Minota 33,38
Mibsi 30,34 348
032355
wic 7
Mithah 397,348,350
Nec 392,304 344, 39
A
NoldaOcsric 355
o
aympe w538
Paonc 325,328,355
78,384,353
Pt £
P s 28,37
enis 6.3
337.356,357
Plor
Poner s
5,
ROAFROSCAN 125,325
20,353 3%
349,350
20
Rt 350,307 328
30,359, 92
26
Swarg 35430 30
4353
Soi
S0 3
S 3
S 390,305,335
8,350 32
ool
s @
E 5,92 32
Satre 2000 35,397
sy 303
T
Spria w538 38
Smaronic 357
Ty 3%

988 9 g8y
% g

8
§

g
]
SRENEBERARBEIURREY
g8

g8
388

DVD player

g

8288
g

8
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LaGoL0 sTa
THOWSON

$2°2222BEERARBRGER
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CO player
Vot 159
CD recorder

[ —

WD recorder
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